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Chief of Enforcement

BRIDGETTE CASTILLO

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-5771

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of FPPC No. 12/832

)
)
)
TINA BACA DEL RIO, FRIENDS OF ) DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
TINA BACA DEL RIO, and TINA BACA )
DEL RIO FOR COMMERCE CITY )
COUNCIL 2013, )
)
)
)
)

(Gov. Code §11503)

Respondents.

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, hereby
submits this Default Decision and Order for consideration by the Fair Political Practices Commission at
its next regularly scheduled meeting.

1. Pursuant to the California Administrative Procedure Act (APA)' Respondents Tina Baca
Del Rio, Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013, have
been served with all of the documents necessary to conduct an administrative hearing regarding the
above-captioned matter, including the following:

L. An Order Finding Probable Cause;

2. An Accusation;

! The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in sections
11370 through 11529 of the Government Code.
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(8]

3. A Notice of Defense (Two Copies);
4. A Statement to Respondent; and,

5. Copies of Sections 1 1506, 11507.5, 11507.6 and 1 1507.7 of the Government Code.

to request a hearing. Baca Del Rio, Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce
City Council 2013 failed to file Notices of Defense within 15 days of being served with the Accusation,
by May 4, 2016. On May 18, 2016, Baca Del Rio, Friends of Tina Baca De] Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio
for Commerce City Council 2013 faxed a letter requesting an extension of the fifteen days and included a
Notice of Defense. On June 1, 2016, the Executive Director denied the request for an extension to file the
Notice of Defense. Government Code Section 11520 provides that, if the respondent fails to file a Notice
of Defense within fifteen days after being served the Accusation, the Commission may take action, by
way of a default, based upon the respondent’s express admissions or upon other evidence, and that
affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to the respondent.

Baca Del Rio, Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council
2013 violated the Political Reform Act (Act)? as described in Exhibit 1, which is attached hereto and
incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. Exhibit 1 is a true and accurate summary of the
law and evidence in this matter. This Default Decision and Order is submitted to the Commission to obtain

a final disposition of this matter.

Dated: %(‘%(’m \Lﬁ

T

Ga_l,cnﬁ West, Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission

? The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all Statutory references
are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of Title
2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.
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DECISION AND ORDER
The Commission issues this Default Decision and Order and imposes an administrative penalty of
$20,000 upon Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio individually, and an administrative penalty of $84,000 upon
Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio, Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City
Council 2013, for a total penalty of $104,000, payable to the “General Fund of the State of California.”
IT IS SO ORDERED, effective upon execution below by the Chair of the Fair Political Practices

Commission at Sacramento, California.

Dated:

Joann Remke, Chair
Fair Political Practices Commission
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EXHIBIT 1
INTRODUCTION

Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio was a successful candidate for the City of Commerce City
Council in the March 5, 2013 election. Baca Del Rio was initially elected as a member of the
Commerce City Council in 2005. While she was successfully recalled in the November 4, 2008
election, she was re-elected to the City of Commerce City Council in the March 3, 2009 election.
Respondent Friends of Tina Baca De] Rio (“Friends Committee™) was the controlled committee of
Baca Del Rio. On January 28, 2013, a Form 410 was filed, changing the name of the committee to
Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013 (2013 Committee™). This re-des; gnated the
Friends Committee as the 2013 Committee at this time, so all further references will be to the
“Committee” for identification purposes unless otherwise noted. At al] relevant times, Baca Del
Rio was the treasurer of both committees.

This case resulted from referrals from the Commerce City Clerk and the Secretary of
State’s Office (“SOS”) as well as a formal complaint. The referrals and the complaint allege that
Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to timely file campaign statements disclosing financial
activity as required under the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).! Further, the complaint alleges that
Baca Del Rio’s repayment of loans to herself fail to accurately report loan amounts between
campaign statements. Lastly, the SOS referral alleges that Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed
to pay the required 2013 and 2014 Annual Fees by the due dates.

properly disclose contributions received and expenditures made on two separate campaign
statements. Further, Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to timely file 14 late contribution
reports, failed to timely pay the 2013 and 2014 Annual Fees and violated the personal use
prohibitions of the Act.

Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code
of Regulations,
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DEFAULT PROCEEDINGS UNDER
THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT

When the Fair Political Practices Commission (Commission) determines that there is
probable cause for believing that the Act has been violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if
a violation has occurred.? Notice of the hearing, and the hearing itself, must be conducted in
accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act (APA).? A hearing to determine whether the
Act has been violated is initiated by the filing of an accusation.*

Included among the rights afforded a respondent under the APA is the right to file the
Notice of Defense with the Commission within 15 days after service of the accusation, by which
the respondent may (1) request a hearing, (2) object to the accusation’s form or substance or to the
adverse effects of complying with the accusation, (3) admit the accusation in whole or in part, or
(4) present new matter by way of a defense.’

The APA provides that a respondent’s failure to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days
after service of an accusation constitutes a waiver of the respondent’s ri ght to a hearing.® Moreover,
when a respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the Commission may take action based on the
respondent’s express admissions or upon other evidence, and affidavits may be used as evidence
without any notice to the respondent.’

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS AND HISTORY

Initiation of the Administrative Action

No administrative action alleging a violation of the Act may be commenced more than five
years after the date on which the violation occurred.® Service of a report in support of a finding of
probable cause upon the person alleged to have violated the Act tolls the statute of limitations and
initiates the administrative action.?

A finding of probable cause may not be made by the Commission unless the person alleged
to have violated the Act is 1) notified of the violation by service of process or registered mail with
return receipt requested; 2) provided with a summary of the evidence; and 3) informed of his right
to be present in person and represented by counsel at any proceeding of the Commission held for
the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists for believing the person violated the

2§ 83116.

? The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in
sections 11370 through 11529 of the Government Code.

4§ 11503,

* § 11506, subd. (a)(1)-(6).

¢§ 11506, subd. (c).

7§ 11520, subd. (a).

§§91000.5.

7 §§ 83115.5, and 91000.5, subd. (a).
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Act.'” The required notice to the alleged violator is deemed made on the date of service, the date
the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail receipt is not signed, the date returned
by the post office.!!

Evidence supporting the procedural history is included in the following attachments and
incorporated herein by reference: Exhibit A — Certification of Records (Certification), attached
Exhibits A—1 through A-12; Exhibit B — Declaration of Jeffrey Kamigaki; Exhibit C — Bridgette
Castillo.

The Enforcement Division initiated the administrative action against Baca Del Rio and the
Committee by serving them with a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (Report) by
personal service, on December 29, 2015."2 The administrative action commenced on December
29, 2015, the date Baca Del Rio and the Committee were personally served, and the five year
statute of limitations was effectively tolled on this date 13

The packet served on Baca Del Rio and the Committee contained a cover letter and a
memorandum describing Probable Cause Proceedings, advising that Baca Del Rio and the
Committee had 21 days in which to request a probable cause conference and/or to file a written
response to the Report. 4 -

and told that she needed to make the request in writing, but that an e-mail request would be
sufficient. By February 8, 2016, when she had not requested an extension in writing, the
Enforcement Division requested an Ex-Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an
Order that an Accusation be Prepared and Served.!®

The Hearing Officer issued an Order re: Probable Cause, which was served on
February 10, 2016, finding that probable cause exists to believe Baca Del Rio and the Committee
violated the Act.!

0§ 83115.5.

" Ihid.

2 Certification, Exhibit A—1.

'3 Certification, Exhibit A—3.

¥ Certification, Exhibit A-2.

13 Certification, Exhibits A-4 and A-5.
' Certification, Exhibits A—6 and A-7.
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The Issuance and Service of the Accusation

When the Hearing Officer makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement Division

must prepare an accusation and serve it on the persons who are the subject of the probable cause
17

An accusation initiates the administrative hearing process, and must be a written statement
of the acts or omissions with which the respondent is charged so that the respondent can prepare his
defense. The accusation must also specify the statutes and rules which the respondent is alleged to
have violated. '8

The agency must serve a copy of the accusation on the respondent.' The accusation must
be accompanied by 1) a form entitled Notice of Defense which, when signed by or on behalf of
the respondent and returned to the agency, will acknowledge service of the accusation and
constitute a notice of defense; 2) include a statement that respondent may request a hearing by
filing a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon the respondent of the accusation, and
that failure to do so will constitute a waiver of the respondent’s right to a hearing; and
3) include copies of Sections 1 1507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7.2° The accusation and accompanying
information in Enforcement matters must usually be personally served on the named respondents.?!

On April 18, 2016, the Commission’s Chief of Enforcement Galena West, issued an
Accusation against Baca Del Rio and the Committee in this matter.” In accordance with Section
11505, the Accusation and accompanying information, consisting of a Statement to Respondent,
two copies of a Notice of Defense Form, copies of Government Code Sections 11506, 11507.5,
11507.6 and 11507.7 were personally served on Baca Del Rio and the Committee, on April 19,
2016.5

Along with the Accusation, the Enforcement Division served Baca Del Rio and the
Committee with a “Statement to Respondent” which notified Baca Del Rio and the Committee that
they could request a hearing on the merits and warned that, unless Notices of Defense were filed
within 15 days of service of the Accusation, they would be deemed to have waived the right to a
hearing.** Baca Del Rio and the Committee did not file their Notices of Defense by May 4, 2016.
On May 18, 2016, the Enforcement Division received a fax from Baca Del Rio and the Committee
requesting an extension of the 15 days and included a Notice of Defense.”> On June 1, 2016, the

'"Reg. 18361.4, subd. (e).

8811503,

" § 11505, subd. (a) and (c).

20§ 11505, subd. (a) and (b).

°1 § 11505, subd. (c).

* Certification, Exhibit A-§.

3 Certification, Exhibit A8 and A-9.
** Certification, Exhibit A8,

* Certification, Exhibit A-10.
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Executive Director denied Baca Del Rio and the Committee’s request for an extension to request
a hearing.?®

As a result, on June 30, 2016, Senior Commission Counsel Bridgette Castillo sent a letter
to Baca Del Rio and the Committee advising that this matter would be submitted for a Default
Decision and Order at the Commission’s public ~meeting scheduled for
July 18, 2016.% A copy of the Default Decision and Order, and this accompanying Exhibit 1 with
attachments, was included with the letter.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW

All legal references and discussions of law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed
at the time of the violations in question.

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Political Reform Act, the people of the state of California found and
declared that previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by
state and local authorities.”® To that end, the Act must be liberally construed to achieve its
purposes.*’

There are many purposes of the Act. One purpose is to ensure that receipts and expenditures
in election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and
improper practices are inhibited.>* Another is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that
the Act will be “vigorously enforced.”!

Duty to File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

An express purpose of the Act is to ensure that receipts and expenditures in election
campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed, so that voters may be fully informed and improper
practices may be inhibited.> The Act therefore establishes a campaign reporting system designed
to accomplish this purpose of disclosure.

The Act defines a “committee” as any person or combination of persons who directly or
indirectly receives contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year.*3 This type of
committee is commonly referred to as a “recipient” committee. A committee controlled directly or

2 Certification, Exhibit A-11.
7 Certification, Exhibit A—12.
28 § 81001, subd. (h).

278 81003.

30§ 81002, subd. (a).

31§ 81002, subd. (F).

** Section 81002, subd. (a).

** Section 82013, subd. (a).
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indirectly by a candidate, or that acts jointly with a candidate, is a candidate-controlled
committee.>*

The Act requires candidates and their controlled committees to file two semi-annual
campaign statements each year.’®> The first semi-annual campaign statement covers the reporting
period January 1 to June 30, and must be filed by July 31. The second semi-annual campaign
statement covers the reporting period July 1 to December 31, and must be filed by January 31 of
the following year. When a deadline to file a statement or report required by the Act falls on a
Saturday, Sunday or official state holiday, the filing deadline for such a statement or report shall
be extended to the next regular business day.?°

Duty to File Pre-Election Campaign Statements

In addition to semi-annual campai gn statements, the Act requires all candidates being voted
upon in on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in June or November of an odd-numbered year,
and their controlled committees, to file pre-election campaign statements.?’

The Act provides that pre-election campaign statements for an election not held in June or
November of an even numbered year must be filed as follows:
(1) For the period ending 45 days before the election, the statement must be filed no later than 40
days before the election.
(2) For the period ending 17 days before the election, a statement must be filed no later than 12
days before the election.3®

The Duty to Timely Disclose Information Regarding Contributions Received

Recipient committees are required to disclose on each campaign statement “[t]he total
amount of contributions received during the period covered by the campaign statement and the
total cumulative amount of contributions recejved.”’ Also, each campaign statement must report
“[t]he total amount of contributions received during the period covered by the campaign statement
from persons who have given a cumulative amount of one hundred dollars ($100) or more.”*

A contribution is a payment of any kind made for political purposes for which full and
adequate consideration is not made to the donor.#! A payment is made for political purpose if it is:
(1) for the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against

3 Section 82016.

** Section 84200, subd. (a).

* Regulation 18116.

*7Section 84200.5, subd. (c).

% Section 84200.8, subd. (a) and (b).

* Section 84211, subd. (a).

“0Section 84211, subd. (c).

4 Sections 82015, subd. (a), 82044 and Regulation 18215, subd. (a).
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the nomination or election of a candidate; or (2) it is received by or made at the behest of a
candidate or controlled committee.*2

Each campaign statement must also include the total amount of contributions received from
persons who gave the committee cumulative amounts of less than $100 during the period covered
by the statement.* '

The Act requires the disclosures of the balance of cash and cash equivalent at the beginning
and end of the relevant reporting period.*

Further, the Act requires that certain identifying information be provided for each person
from whom a cumulative amount of contributions and loans of $100 or more has been received
during the period covered by the campaign statement, including the following: (1) the person’s full
name; (2) his or her street address; (3) his or her occupation; (4) the name of his or her employer,
or if self-employed, the name of the business; (5) the date and amount received for each
contribution received during the period covered by the campaign statement and if the contribution
is a loan, the interest rate for the loan; and (6) the cumulative amount of contributions.*

The Duty to Timely Disclose Information Regarding Expenditures Made

Recipient committees are required to disclose on each campaign statement: (1) the total
amount of expenditures made during the period covered by the campaign statement; and (2) the
total amount of expenditures made during the period covered by the campaign statement to persons
who have received $100 or more.46

The Act defines “expenditure” as a payment, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a loan bya
third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment, unless it is clear from the surrounding
circumstances that it is not made for political purposes. “An expenditure is made on the date the
payment is made or on the date consideration, if any, is received, whichever is earlier.”’

For each person to whom an expenditure of $100 or more has been made during the period
covered by the campaign statement, the following information must be disclosed on the campaign
statement: (1) the recipient’s full name; (2) the recipient’s street address; (3) the amount of each
expenditure; and (4) the description of the consideration for which each expenditure was made,*®

Each campaign statement must also include the total amount of expenditures made by the
committee to persons who have received less than $100 during the period covered by the campaign
statement.*’

*2 Regulation 18215, subds. (a)(1) and (2).
3 Section 84211, subd. (d).

# Section 84211, subd. (e).

* Section 84211, subd. (f) and (2).

% Section 84211, subd. (b) and (i).

47 Section 82025.

* Section 84211, subd. (k).

4 Section 84211, subd. G).
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Duty to File 24 Hour Reports

Under the Act, when a committee makes or receives a late contribution, the committee
must disclose the contribution in a late contribution report filed at each office with which the
committee is required to file its next campaign statement, within 24 hours of making or receiving
the contribution.” In relevant part, a “late contribution” means a contribution which totals in the
aggregate one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more that is made to or received by a candidate or a
controlled committee. !

Duty to Pay Annual Fees

Each committee that is required to file a statement of organization pursuant to Section
84101, subd. (a), must pay the SOS a $50 fee until the termination of the committee.’> Each
committee was required to pay the 2013 annual fee by February 15, 2013, and then by January 15®
every year thereafter.’® A committee that fails to timely pay the annual fee is subject to a penalty
equal to three times the amount of the fee. The Commission is required to enforce this provision
of the Act. >

Prohibitions Against the Personal Use of Campaign Funds

All contributions to a campaign are held by the committee in trust for expenses associated
with the election of the candidate or for expenses associated with holding office.’S An expenditure
to seck office must be reasonably related to a political purpose, but if it confers a direct and
substantial personal benefit on the candidate or any individual with authority to approve the
expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee of more than $200, the expenditure must be
directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.’®

Treasurer and Candidate Liability

It is the duty of a committee’s treasurer and candidate to ensure that the committee
complies with all of the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt and expenditure of funds,
and the reporting of such funds.’” A committee’s treasurer and candidate may be held jointly and

% Sections 84203, subdivisions (a) and (b), and 84215.
*! Section 82036. The law extending the 24 Hour Reports from 16 days prior to the election to 90 days prior to the
election became effective on January 1, 2013.
*2Section 84101.5, subd. (a).
* Section 84101.5, subd. (c).
3 Section 84101.5, subd. (d).
% Section 89510, subd. (b).
% Sections 89511, subdivision (b)(3), and 89512.
57 Sections 81004, subdivision (b), 84100, and 84213, and Regulation 18427,
subdivisions (a), (b) and (c).
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severally liable, along with the committee, for an
38

committee.

The uncontested Accusation in this case
The violations are supported by the evidence i
Certification of Records (Certification), attached Exhibits A—13 thr

y reporting violations committed by the

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

ncluded in the follow

states the facts supporting the violations charged.
ing attachments: Exhibit A —
ough A-24; and Exhibit B —

Declaration of Jeffrey Kamigaki. The evidence is summarized below.

Campaign Filing and Disclosure

For the semi-annual campaign statement fo
June 30, 2011, Baca Del Rio and the Committee fi

later to report activity as follows in the table below:

r the reporting period January 1, 2011, through
rst reported no activity then amended 10 months

:"'_Campa'iz_gn Statement 3Pério_d_ January 1, 2011—June 30, 2011, Due Au_gu_’_s_t 1,2011

~ Date Filed 'Colntributimisl'{ecéivéd Expenditures Made
February 22,
2012 $0 $0
Amendment :
filed December $35,298, only reporting $26,523 on the $32.834.84
21,2012 summary page.
True Activity Based on Committee Bank Records
$34,623 $32.938.39

% Sections 83116.5 and 91006; Regulation 18316.6.
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For the semi-annual campaign statement for
December 31, 2011, Baca Del Rio and the Commi
months later to report activity as follows

he reporting period July 1, 201 1, through

ttee first reported no activity then amended 10
in the table below:

'Campaign Statement Period July 1, 2011—December 31, 2011, Due January 31,
2012; e s e ;
Date Filed Contributions Received Expenditures Made

February 22,

2012 $0 $0

Amendment

filed December | $0 $2,333.43

21,2012

e S R e 3
ie Activity Based on Committee Bank Records

$0

$2,795.88 ($2,734.09
was transferred to Baca
Del Rio’s personal bank
account in 7 separate
transfers.)

For the

February 16, 2013 in connection with the March 5,20

pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period January 20, 2013, through

reported the following activity in the table below:

13 election, Baca Del Rio and the Committee

‘Campaign fSt_ateme_nt:'Ifgri__ogi January 20, 2013—February 16, 2013, Due February 21,
Date Filed _ Contributions Received Expenditures Made
May 29, 2013
(After the March
5,2013 $16,548 $5,162.79
Election.) _
/True Activity Based on Committee Bank Records
$13,707.81 $4,982.79
L t
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For the semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period February 17, 2013,
through June 30, 2013, Baca Del Rio and the Committee reported the following activity in the
table below:

Tia_nipa_ign_s"tat'ément Period February 17, 2

013—June 30, 2013, Due July 31, 2013

Date Filed Contributions Received Expenditures Made
September 13,2013 | $7.800 $19,185.26
True Activity Based on Conimittee B
$9,330.73 $18,230.04

24 Hour Reports

According to records maintained b
Reports were not filed for the followin

corresponding count.

y the Commerce City Clerk, 24 Hour Contribution
g contributions disclosed and received, according to the

’Bate the Late Contribution Filing Deadline Contributor Amount of the Late Contribution

was Reported Received

January 4, 2013 Within 24 Hours Justman Packaging & $1,000
Display

January 20, 2013 Within 24 Hours Steve Craig $1,000
SPM Enterprises LLC $1,000

January 22,2013 Within 24 Hours CalMet Services, Inc. $1,000

January 23,2013 Within 24 Hours Jasmine Mgrdichian $1,000
Living Trust
George Tumanjan and $1,000
Irene Tumanjan Trust

January 24,2013 Within 24 Hours Haig Papian, Jr. $1,000
Gary W. Hamper $1,000

January 28, 2013 Within 24 Hours Nationwide $1,000
Environmental Services

January 30, 2013 Within 24 Hours Commerce Hyundai $1,000
Lysa Grigorian $1,000

February 7, 2013 Within 24 Hours Tom Malkasian $1,000

February 8, 2013 Within 24 Hours Jeanette Harris 51,000

February 12, 2013 Within 24 Hours R. Beard Trust Personal | $1,000
Acct
Lakecrest Business $1,000
Center ]
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[ February 15, 2013 Within 24 Hours BNSF Railway $1,000
Company
February 20, 2013 Within 24 Hours Trimming Land Co. $1,000
February 21, 2013 Within 24 Hours Sterling Meats $1,000
March 4, 2013 Within 24 Hours Brian Dror $1,000
Tabitha Dror (1 Check) | $1 .000
David Iskowitz 51,000
Julie Sager(1 Check) $1,000
L Total: iszz,ooo

Annual Fees

Baca Del Rio and the Committee were required to pay the 2013 Annual Fee of $50.
According to records maintained by SOS, an additional penalty of $150 was assessed. According
to the SOS, Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to pay the required 2013 Annual Fee and
penalty, in the amount of $200.

In addition, Baca Del Rio and the Committee were required to pay the 2014 Annual Fee of
$50. According to records maintained by SOS, an additional penalty of $150 was assessed.
According to the SOS, Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to pay the required 2014 Annual
Fee and penalty, in the amount of $200.

Personal Use

During 2011, according to the Committee campaign statements, Baca Del Rio and the
Committee reported that Baca Del Rio made a $6,000 loan to the Committee. Baca Del Rio and
the Committee were asked repeatedly to provide evidence to substantiate this loan, but none was
provided or obtained. During this time, a cash deposit was made totaling $5,600, but no evidence
was found or provided to determine the source of this cash deposit. In addition, according to bank
records, Baca Del Rio “repaid” herself by transferring $8,134.09 into Baca Del Rio’s personal
bank account through a series of 14 transfers. No evidence was found or provided to substantiate
that Baca Del Rio made a loan to the Committee. The subject bank transfers are shown in the table
below.

| Date of Transfer from the Committee Bank { Amount of the Transfer
Account to Baca Del Rio’s Personal Bank
Account
4/18/11 $1,000
4/25/11 $600
5/11/11 $1,600
5/27/11 $500
6/1/11 $400
6/13/11 $500
12
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6/27/11 $800 N
7/11/11 $123
71211 $500
7/25/11 $500
8/5/11 $600
8/9/11 $300
8/19/11 $90
8/26/11 $621.09
Total: $8,134.09 |

Further, according to Committee bank records, the Committee made an expenditure of
$441.97 to Lowe’s on October 7, 2014. This expenditure was not disclosed on the campaign
statement. According to an interview with Baca Del Rio, she was remodeling her kitchen and her
husband accidently used the Committee bank card for this personal expenditure.

According to Committee bank records, the Committee made an expenditure of $960.16 to
Wayfair on October 20, 2014. This expenditure was not disclosed on the campaign statement.
According to an interview with Baca Del Rio, she was remodeling her kitchen and her husband
accidently used the Committee bank card for this personal expenditure.

Baca Del Rio claimed she repaid the Committee for both the October 7, 2014 and the
October 20, 2014 expenditures, but failed to provide records to support the re-payment of these

VIOLATIONS
Baca Del Rio and the Committee violated the Act, as follows:

Campaign Filing and Disclosure

Count 1: Failure to Timely File and Properly Disclose Financial Activity on a Semi-Annual
Campaign Statement

Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement
for the January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011 reporting period and failed to timely and properly

13
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disclose approximately $32,938.39 in expenditures and approximately $29,023 in contributions
received, violating Sections 84200, subdivision (a) and 8421 1, subdivisions (a)-(j).

Count 2: Failure to Timely File and Properly Disclose Financial Activity on a Semi-Annual
Campaign Statement

Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement
for the July 1, 2011, through December 31, 2011 reporting period and failed to timely and properly
disclose approximately $2,795.88 in expenditures, violating Sections 84200, subdivision (a) and
84211, subdivisions (a)-(j).

Count 3: Failure to Timely File and Properly Disclose Financial Activity on a Pre-Election
Campaign Statement

Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to timely file the pre-election campaign statement
for the January 20, 2013, through February 16, 2013 reporting period and failed to timely and
properly disclose approximately $4,982.79 in expenditures made and approximately $13,707.81
in contributions received, violating Sections 84200.5, subdivision (c), 84200.8, subdivision (b) and
84211, subdivisions (@)-().

Count 4: Failure to Timely File and Properly Disclose Financial Activity on a Semi-Annual
Campaign Statement

Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement
for the February 17, 2013, through June 30, 2013 reporting period and failed to timely and properly
disclose approximately $ 1 8,230.04 in expenditures and approximately $9,330.73 in contributions,
violating Sections 84200, subdivision (a) and 84211, subdivisions (a)-(j).

Counts 5-18: Failure to File 24 Hour Contribution Reports

Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to disclose 22 late contributions in fourteen
separate 24 Hour Contribution Reports, of contributions of $1,000 or more within 90 days of the
March 5, 2013 election, as identified in the table on page 11, violating Section 84203.

Count 19: Failure to Pay 2013 Annual Fee

Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to pay the 2013 Annual Fee and penalty, violating
Section 84101.5.

Count 20: Failure to Pay 2014 Annual Fee

Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to pay the 2014 Annual Fee and penalty, violating
Section 84101.5.

14

EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
FPPC Case No. 12/832




Count 21: Prohibition Against Personal Use of Campaign Funds

Baca Del Rio transferred $5,400 from the Committee bank account to her personal bank
account during the reporting period January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011, which conferred a
substantial personal benefit on her, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or
governmental purpose, violating Section 89512.

Count 22: Prohibition Against Personal Use of Campaien Funds

Baca Del Rio transferred $2,734.09 from the Committee bank account to her personal bank
account during the reporting period July 1, 2011, through December 31, 2011, which conferred a
substantial personal benefit on her, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or
governmental purpose, violating Section 89512.

Count 23: Prohibition Against Personal Use of Campaign Funds

Baca Del Rio made an $441.97 expenditure on October 7, 2014, from the Committee bank
account which conferred a substantial personal benefit on her, for purposes not directly related to
a political, legislative or governmental purpose, violating Section 89512.

Count 24: Prohibition Against Personal Use of Campaign Funds

Baca Del Rio made an $960.16 expenditure on October 20,2014, from the Committee bank
account which conferred a substantial personal benefit on her, for purposes not directly related to
a political, legislative or governmental purpose, violating Section 89512.

CONCLUSION

This matter consists of 24 counts of violating the Act, which carries a maximum
administrative penalty of $5,000 per count, for a total of $1 20,000.

In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the Act, the Commission
considers the typical treatment of a violation in the overall statutory scheme of the Act, with an
emphasis on serving the purposes and intent of the Act. Additionally, the Commission considers
the facts and circumstances of the violation in context of the factors set forth in Regulation
18361.5, subdivision (d): 1) the seriousness of the violations; 2) the presence or lack of intent to
deceive the voting public; 3) whether the violation was deliberate, negligent, or inadvertent; 4)
whether the Respondent demonstrated good faith in consulting with Commission staff; 5) whether
there was a pattern of violations; and 6) whether, upon learning of the violation, the violator
voluntarily provided amendments to provide full disclosure.

The Commission also considers penalties in prior cases involving similar violations.
Recent cases for similar violations include:
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Campaign Filing and Disclosure

In the Matter of Michael Aldapa, FPPC Case No. 13/220 (Default Decision and Order).

On October 15, 20135, the Commission imposed the maximum penalty for 3 counts of failing to

Commission increased the recommended penalty to $5,000 per count because the candidate was
well aware of his filing obligations and demonstrated a pattern of disregard for the law.

As in the Aldapa case, Baca Del Rio had reason to be aware of her filing obligations, as
she had been previously fined for failing to file campaign statements. I the Matter of Tina Baca
Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio, FPPC Case No. 08/423, the Commission approved a
stipulation on April 11, 2011 in the amount of $26,000 for failing to file 3 semi-annual and 4 pre-
election campaign statements over a two-year period. The fines ranged from $3,500 to $4,000
per count. In this matter, a penalty in the amount of $5,000 for Counts 1-4 is recommended.

24 Hour Reports

In the Matter of Friends of Angel Santiago for Inland Empire Utilities Agency Director
Division 4, Angel Santiago, and Valerie Santiago, FPPC Case No. 13/547 (Default Decision and
Order). On December 17, 2015, the Commission imposed a penalty of $4,000 for each count for
failing to file 4 late contribution reports that should have disclosed between $1,000-$5,000

were not filed. The Default Decision and Order included fines for failing to timely file 2 pre-
election campaign statement and failing to timely file 3 semi-annual campaign statements.

Baca Del Rio’s failure to file 24 Hour Reports, especially after the previous prosecution
for filing violations, show a disregard to the Act’s requirements. Further, she failed to timely file
the second pre-election campaign statement prior to the election, depriving the public of financial
information prior to the election. In this matter, a penalty in the amount of $4,000 for Counts 5-
18 is recommended.

Annual Fees

In the Matter of Geraldine “Gerri” Guzman, Friends to Elect Gerri Guzman for School
Board, and Charlotte Tryjillo, FPPC Case No. 13/1334. On April 21, 2016, the Commission
approved 1 count of failing to file the 2013 and 2014 Annual Fees for $1,000 in a stipulated
settlement. This Stipulation noted that annual fee cases have previously been resolved through the
streamline program and a penalty of $1,000 is consistent with the similar cases that do not qualify
for the streamline pro gram.

Baca Del Rio’s failure to pay the 2013 and 2014 Annual Fees are the direct result of Baca
Del Rio’s failure to respond to correspondence and disregard of the Act’s requirements. In this
matter, a penalty in the amount of $4,000 for Counts 19-20 is recommended.
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Personal Use Prohibition

In the Matter of Kenneth G. Mann, FPPC Case No. 14/596. On March 19, 2015, the
Commission approved a penalty of $3,500 for 1 count of personal use. In the Mann case, the
Respondent used $5,000 of his campaign funds to pay personal expenses. In mitigation, he paid
this amount back about 2 months later, before any contact from the Commission.

While Baca Del Rio claims to have made loans to the Committee and to have repaid the
expenditures made to Lowe’s and Wayfair, she has provided no evidence to substantiate any
repayment. Personal use of campaign funds violates the trust of the contributors giving to that
campaign and is a serious violation of the Act. Baca Del Rio has had ample opportunity to provide
any documentation to show she made any repayments or loans to the Committee, which she has
not provided and no checks or other documentation supporting the idea that a loan occurred has
been uncovered through the detailed investigation. In this matter, a penalty in the amount of $5,000
for Counts 21-24 is recommended.

PROPOSED PENALTY

After consideration of the factors of Regulation 18361.5, it is respectfully requested that
the Commission impose the following penalty upon the Baca Del Rio and the Committee:

Penalty :
Count ‘Respondents ' Description - iper Total
- e | | ' count 5
1 -4 | Baca Del Rio and Committee Campaign Filing and | $5,000 $20,000
Disclosure
5-18 | Baca Del Rio and Committee | 24 Hour Reports $4,000 $56,000
19-20 | Baca Del Rio and Committee Annual Fee $4,000 $8,000
21-24 | Baca Del Rio Personal Use Prohibition $5,000 $20,000
Total Penalty Against Baca $20,000
Del Rio (Individually)
Total Penalty Against the $84,000
Committee and Baca Del
Rio
Total Proposed Penalty $104,000
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DECLARATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
CALIFORNIA FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
Enforcement Division

CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS
I, the undersigned, declare and certify as follows:

I am employed as a Staff Services Analyst by the California Fair Political Practices Commission
(the "Commission"). My business address is: California Fair Political Practices Commission,
428 J Street, Suite 620, Sacramento, CA 95814.

I am a duly authorized custodian of the records maintained by the Commission in the
Enforcement Division. As such, I am authorized to certify copies of those records as being true
and correct copies of the original business records which are in the custody of the Commission.

I have reviewed documents maintained in FPPC Case No. 12/0832, Tina Baca del Rio, Friends of
Tina Baca del Rio, and Tina Baca del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013, and have caused
copies to be made of documents contained therein. I certify that the copies attached hereto are
true and correct copies of the documents prepared in the normal course of business and which are
contained in files maintained by the Commission. The attached documents are as follows:

Exhibit A-1 Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause, memorandum describing Probable

Cause Proceedings, and applicable statutes and regulations, dated December 1, 2015

Exhibit A-2 Cover letter to Respondent regarding the Report in Support of a Finding of Probable

Cause and accompanying documents, dated December 15, 2015

Exhibit A-3 Proof of Service for the Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause and

accompanying documents, dated January 8, 2016

Exhibit A-4  Cover letter to Respondent regarding the Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable

Cause and an Order that an Accusation be Prepared and Served, dated February 8, 2016

Exhibit A-5 Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation be

Prepared and Served, dated February 8, 2016

Exhibit A-6 Finding of Probable Cause and Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation, dated February

10, 2016

Exhibit A-7  Proof of Service for the Finding of Probable Cause and Order to Prepare and Serve an

Accusation, dated February 10, 2016

Exhibit A-8 Statement to Respondent, Accusation, and accompanying documents, dated April 18,

2016

Exhibit A-9  Proof of Service for the Statement to Respondent, Accusation, and accompanying

documents, dated April 20, 2016



Exhibit A-10

Exhibit A-11

Exhibit A-12

Exhibit A-13

Exhibit A-14

Exhibit A-15

Exhibit A-16

Exhibit A-17

Exhibit A-18

Exhibit A-19
Exhibit A-20

Exhibit A-21]

Exhibit A-22

Exhibit A-23

Exhibit A-24

Cover letter from Respondent regarding the Notice of Defense and accompanying
documents, dated May 18, 2016

Letter from the Executive Director to Respondent regarding the Notice of Defense and
declining a request for a hearing, dated June 1, 2016

Notice of Intent to Enter Default Decision and Order, dated June 30, 2016

Form 460 Semi-annual Statement covering July 1, 2011, through December 31,2011,
filed with Commerce City Clerk on February 22, 2012

Form 460 Semi-annual Statement Amendment covering July 1, 2011, through December
31, 2011, filed with Commerce City Clerk on December 21,2012

Form 460 Semi-annual Statement covering January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011, filed
with Commerce City Clerk on February 22, 2012

Form 460 Semi-annual Statement Amendment covering January 1, 2011, through July 1,
2011, filed with Commerce City Clerk on December 21 , 2012

Form 460 Preelection Statement covering January 20, 2013, through February 16, 2013,
filed with Commerce City Clerk on May 29, 2013

Form 460 Semi-annual Statement covering February 17, 2013, through June 30, 2013,
filed with Commerce City Clerk on September 13, 2013

Bank Statements covering December 17, 2010, through July 18, 2011
Bank Statements covering June 17, 2011, through January 19, 2012

Records of contributions received and expenditures made during the reporting period of
January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011

Bank Statements covering January 1, 2013, through June 30, 2013

Records of contributions received and expenditures made during the reporting period of
January 1, 2013, through June 30, 2013

Signature card for bank account



I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct.

Executed on June 30, 2016 in Sacramento, California.

Dominika Wojenska
Staff Services Analyst, Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission
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GALENA WEST
Enforcement Chief
BRIDGETTE CASTILLO

Senior Commission Counsel
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

428 J Street, Suite 620
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 322-5660

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of
TINA BACA DEL RIO, FRIENDS OF

FPPC No: 12/832

TINA BACA DEL RIO, and TINA REPORT IN SUPPORT

BACA DEL RIO FOR COMMERCE OF A FINDING OF

CITY COUNCIL 2013 PROBABLE CAUSE
Respondents. Conference Date: TBA

Conference Time: TBA

Conference Location: Commission Offices
428 J Street, Suite 800
Sacramento, CA 95814

INTRODUCTION
Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio was a successful candidate for the City of Commerce City
Council in the March 5, 2013 election. Baca Del Rio was initially elected as a member of the Commerce
City Council in 2005. While she was successfully recalled in the November 4, 2008 election, she was re-
elected to the City of Commerce City Council in the March 3, 2009 election. Respondent Friends of]
Tina Baca Del Rio (“Friends Committee™) was the controlled committee of Baca Del Rio. On January

28,2013, a 410 was filed, changing the name of the committee to Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City
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Council 2013 (*2013 Committee™). This re-designated the Friends Committee as the 2013 Committee at
this time, so all further references will be to the “Committee” for identification purposes unless
otherwise noted. At all relevant times, Baca Del Rio was the treasurer of both committees.

This case resulted from referrals from the Commerce City Clerk and the Secretary of State’s
Office (*SOS”) as well as a formal complaint. The referrals and the complaint allege that Baca Del Rio
and the Committee failed to timely file campaign statements disclosing financial activity as required,
under the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).! Further, the complaint alleges that Baca Del Rio’s
repayment of loans to herself fail to accurately report loan amounts between campaign statements.
Lastly, the SOS referral alleges that Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to pay the required 2013
and 2014 Annual Fees by the due dates.

The Act requires candidates, their controlled committees, and the treasurers of those committees
file campaign statements at specific times disclosing information regarding contributions received and
expenditures made by their committees. In this matter, for the period January 1, 2011 through June 30,
2013, Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to timely file three semi-annual campaign statements and|
one pre-election campaign statement. Additionally, for the period January 1, 2011, through December
31, 2011, Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to properly disclose contributions received and|
expenditures made on two separate campaign statements. Further, Baca Del Rio and the Committee
failed to timely file 14 late contribution reports, failed to timely pay the 2013 and 2014 Annual Fees and
violated the personal use prohibitions of the Act.

This Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause therefore alleges that Respondents’
violated the Act as follows:

Campaign Filing and Disclosure

COUNT 1:  Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to timely file a

semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period January 1, 2011, through June

' The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014, The regulations of the Fair
Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of
Regulations.
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COUNT 2.

COUNT 3:

COUNT 4:

30, 2011, which was due by August 1, 2011, and failed to properly disclose required
contributions and expenditures on that campaign statement, in violation of Sections
84200, subdivision (a), and 84211, subdivisions (@)-(j).

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to timely file a
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period July 1, 2011, through December
31, 2011, which was due by January 31, 2012, and failed to properly disclose required
contributions and expenditures on that campaign statement, in violation of Section 84200,
subdivision (a), and 84211, subdivisions (@)-().

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013
failed to timely file a pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period January
20, 2013, through February 16, 2013, which was due by February 21, 2013, and failed to
properly disclose required contributions and expenditures on that campaign statement, in
violation of Sections 84200.5, subdivision (c). 84200.8, subdivision (b), and 84211, |
subdivisions (a)-(j).

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013
failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period February
17, 2013, through June 30, 2013, which was due by July 31, 2013, and failed to properly
disclose required contributions and expenditures on that campaign statement, in violation

of Sections 84200, subdivision (a), and 84211, subdivisions (a)-(j).

Late Contribution Reports

COUNT 5:

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on January 4, 2013, from Justman
Packaging & Display, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in

violation of Section 84203.

? When a deadline to file a statement or report required by the Act falls on a Satwrday, Sunday or official state holiday. the
filing deadline for such a statement or report shall be extended to the next regular business day. (Regulation 18116.)
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COUNT 6:

COUNT 7:

COUNT 8:

COUNT 9:

COUNT 10:

COUNT 11:

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose two $1,000 contributions received on January 20, 2013, from
Steve Craig and SPM Enterprises LLC, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5,
2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on January 22, 2013, from
CalMet Services, Inc., within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in
violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose two $1,000 contributions received on January 23, 2013, from
Jasmine Mgrdichian Living Trust and George Tumanjan and Irene Tumanjan Trust,
within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section
84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose two $1,000 contributions received on January 24, 2013, from
Haig Papian, Jr. and Gary W. Hamper, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5,
2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on January 28,
2013, from Nationwide Environmental Services, within the 90 day period prior to the
March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose two $1,000 contributions received on January 30,
2013, from Commerce Hyundai and Lysa Grigorian, within the 90 day period prior to the

March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

4

REPORT IN SUPPORT OF FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
FPPC No. 12/832




16

COUNT 12:

COUNT 13:

COUNT 14:

COUNT 15:

COUNT 16:

COUNT 17:

COUNT 18:

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 7,
2013, from Tom Malkasian, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election,
in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on Febru ary 8,
2013, from Jeanette Harris, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election,
in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timley disclose two $1,000 contributions received on February 12,
2013, from R. Beard Trust Personal Acct and Lakecrest Business Center, within the 90
day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.
Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 15,
2013, from BNSF Railway Company, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013
election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 20,
2013, from Trimming Land Co., within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013
election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 21,
2013, from Sterling Meats, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election,
in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to

file a 24 hour report to timely disclose four $1,000 contributions received on March 4,
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Annual Fee Violation

2013, from Brian Dror, Tabitha Dror, David Iskowitz, and Julie Sager, within the 90 day

period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

COUNT 19: Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013

COUNT 20:

Personal Use

COUNT 21:

COUNT 22:

COUNT 23:

failed to pay the 2013 Annual Fee to the Secretary of State’s Office by the February 15,
2013 due date, in violation of Section 84101.5.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013
failed to pay the 2014 Annual Fee to the Secretary of State’s Office by the January 15,

2014 due date, in violation of Section 84101 .5.

During the reporting period of January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011, Respondents Tina
Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio transferred a total of $5.400 into her
personal bank account in seven separate transactions, which conferred a substantial
personal benefit for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or
governmental purpose, in violation of Section 89512.

During the reporting period of July 1, 2011, through December 31, 2011, Respondents
Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio transferred a total of $2.734.09 into
her personal bank account in seven separate transactions, which conferred a substantial
personal benefit for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or
governmental purpose, in violation of Section 89512.

On October 7, 2014, Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio caused Tina Baca Del Rio for
Commerce City Council 2013 committee to make expenditures of campaign funds,
totaling approximately $441.97, which conferred a substantial personal benefit on
Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative

or governmental purpose, in violation of Section 89512.
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COUNT 24:  On October 20, 2014, Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio caused Tina Baca Del Rio for

Commerce City Council 2013 committee to make expenditures of campaign funds,
totaling approximately $960.16, which conferred a substantial personal benefit on
Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative
or governmental purpose, in violation of Section 89512,
SUMMARY OF THE LAW
Jurisdiction
The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) has the administrative jurisdiction
to enforce the provisions of the Act.”
Probable Cause Proceedings
Prior to bringing an enforcement action, the General Counsel of the Commission or his designee
(the “hearing officer”), must make a finding that there is probable cause to believe the Respondent has
violated the Act. After a finding of probable cause, the Commission may hold a hearing to determine
whether violations occurred, and levy an administrative penalty of up to $5,000 for each violation.”
Standard for Finding Probable Cause
For the hearing officer to make a finding of probable cause, it is only necessary that he be
presented with sufficient evidence to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe, or
entertain a strong suspicion, that a respondent committed or caused a violation. ©
Duty to File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements
An express purpose of the Act is to ensure that receipts and expenditures in election campaigns

are fully and truthfully disclosed, so that voters may be fully informed and improper practices may be

*Section 831 16.

* Section 83115.5. and Regulations 18361 and 18361 .4, subd. (e).
I Section 83116.

%See Sections 83115.5 and 83116, and Regulation 18361 .4.
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inhibited.” The Act therefore establishes a campaign reporting system designed to accomplish this
purpose of disclosure.

The Act defines a “committee” as any person or combination of persons who directly o
indirectly receives contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year.® This type of committee is
commonly referred to as a “recipient” committee. A committee controlled directly or indirectly by 4
candidate, or that acts jointly with a candidate, is a candidate-controlled committee.’

The Act requires candidates and their controlled committees to file two semi-annual campaign
statements each year.'"” The first semi-annual campaign statement covers the reporting period January 1
to June 30, and must be filed by July 31. The second semi-annual campaign statement covers the
reporting period July | to December 31, and must be filed by January 31 of the following year. When 4
deadline to file a statement or report required by the Act falls on a Saturday, Sunday or official statej
holiday, the filing deadline for such a statement or report shall be extended to the next regular business
day.!

Duty to File Pre-Election Campaign Statements

In addition to semi-annual campaign statements, the Act requires all candidates being voted upon
in on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in June or November of an odd-numbered year, and their
controlled committees, to file pre-election campaign statements. '

The Act provides that pre-election campaign statements for an election not held in June o
November of an even numbered year must be filed as follows:

(1) For the period ending 45 days before the election, the statement must be filed no later than 40 days
before the election.
(2) For the period ending 17 days before the election, a statement must be filed no later than 12 days|

before the election."

7 Section 81002, subd. (a).

¥ Section 82013, subd. (a).

? Section 82016.

19 Section 84200, subd. (a).
"' Regulation 18116.

' Section 84200.5, subd. (c¢).
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The Duty to Timely Disclose Information Regarding Contributions Received

Recipient committees are required to disclose on each campaign statement “[t]he total amount of
contributions received during the period covered by the campaign statement and the total cumulative
amount of contributions received.”' Also, each campaign statement must report “[t]he total amount of
contributions received during the period covered by the campaign statement from persons who have
given a cumulative amount of one hundred dollars ($100) or more.”"?

A contribution is a payment of any kind made for political purposes for which full and adequate
consideration is not made to the donor.'® A payment is made for political purpose if it is: (1) for thd
purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination|
or election of a candidate; or (2) it is received by or made at the behest of a candidate or controlled
committee.'’

Each campaign statement must also include the total amount of contributions received from
persons who gave the committee cumulative amounts of less than $100 during the period covered by the
statement."®

The Act requires the disclosures of the balance of cash and cash equivalent at the beginning and
end of the relevant reporting period."

Further, the Act requires that certain identifying information be provided for each person from|
whom a cumulative amount of contributions and loans of $100 or more has been received during the]
period covered by the campaign statement, including the following: (1) the person’s full name; (2) his o
her street address; (3) his or her occupation; (4) the name of his or her employer, or if self-employed, thej

name of the business; (5) the date and amount received for each contribution received during the period,

" Section 84200.8, subd. (a) and (b).

" Scction 84211, subd. (a).

3 Section 84211, subd. (c).

" Sections 82015, subd. (a). 82044 and Regulation 18215, subd. (a).
" Regulation 18215, subds. (a)(1) and (2).

" Section 84211, subd. (d).

" Section 84211, subd. (e).
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covered by the campaign statement and if the contribution is a loan, the interest rate for the loan; and (6)
the cumulative amount of contributions.™
The Duty to Timely Disclose Information Regarding Expenditures Made

Recipient committees are required to disclose on each campaign statement: (1) the total amount
of expenditures made during the period covered by the campaign statement; and (2) the total amount of
expenditures made during the period covered by the campaign statement to persons who have received
$100 or more.”'

The Act defines “expenditure” as a payment, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a loan by a third|
party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment, unless it is clear from the surrounding]
circumstances that it is not made for political purposes. “An expenditure is made on the date the
payment is made or on the date consideration, if any, is received, whichever is earlier.””””

For each person to whom an expenditure of $100 or more has been made during the period
covered by the campaign statement, the following information must be disclosed on the campaign
statement: (1) the recipient’s full name; (2) the recipient’s street address; (3) the amount of each
expenditure; and (4) the description of the consideration for which each expenditure was made.”

Each campaign statement must also include the total amount of expenditures made by the
committee to persons who have received less than $100 during the period covered by the campaign
statement.”

Duty to File 24 Hour Reports
Under the Act, when a committee makes or receives a late contribution, the committee must

disclose the contribution in a late contribution report filed at each office with which the committee is

. . . . A i L . . 25
required to file its next campaign statement, within 24 hours of making or receiving the contribution.

* Section 84211, subd. (f) and (g).

* Section 84211, subd. (b) and (i).

* Section 82025.

* Section 84211, subd. (k).

* Section 84211, subd. (j)-

* Sections 84203, subdivisions (a) and (b), and 84215.
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In relevant part, a “late contribution™ means a contribution which totals in the aggregate one thousand
dollars ($1,000) or more that is made to or received by a candidate or a controlled committee.>°
Duty to Pay Annual Fees

Each committee that is required to file a statement of organization pursuant to Section 84101
subd. (a), must pay the SOS a $50 fee until the termination of the committee.?’ Each committee was
required to pay the 2013 annual fee by February 15, 2013, and then by January 15" every year
thereafter.”® A committee that fails to timely pay the annual fee is subject to a penalty equal to threg
times the amount of the fee. The Commission is required to enforce this provision of the Act. >

Prohibitions Against the Personal Use of Campaign Funds

All contributions to a campaign are held by the committee in trust for expenses associated
with the election of the candidate or for expenses associated with holding office.”® An expenditure to
seek office must be reasonably related to a political purpose, but if it confers a direct and substantiall
personal benefit on the candidate or any individual with authority to approve the expenditure of
campaign funds held by a committee of more than $200, the expenditure must be directly related to 4
political, legislative or governmental purpose.™!

Treasurer and Candidate Liability

It is the duty of a committee’s treasurer and candidate to ensure that the committee complies with|

all of the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt and expenditure of funds, and the reporting of

* Section 82036. The law extending the 24 Hour Reports from 16 days prior to the election to 90 days prior to the election
became effective on January 1, 2013.

*"Section 84101.5, subd. (a).

**Section 84101.5, subd. (c).

¥ Section 84101.5, subd. (d).

3 Section 89510, subd. (b).

*' Sections 89511, subdivision (b)(3), and 89512.
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such funds.™ A committee’s treasurer and candidate may be held jointly and severally liable, along with
the committee, for any reporting violations committed by the committee.™
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

According to the records maintained by the City Clerk for the City of Commerce, Baca Del Rio
was a successful candidate for the City of Commerce City Council in the March 5, 2013 election. Baca
Del Rio is currently Mayor of the Commerce City Council.

The Committee is the controlled committee of Baca Del Rio. According to the statement of|
organization maintained by the City Clerk for the City of Commerce, the Committee filed its stafcment
of organization on or about January 28, 2003. The Committee was issued the SOS number 1252350,

Baca Del Rio and the Committee have prior relevant history of violating the Act. In April 2011
the Commission approved a penalty in the amount of $26.000 against Baca Del Rio and the Committee
which included three counts for failing to timely file semi-annual campaign statements and four count
for failing to timely file pre-election campaign statements between 2007 and 20009.

COUNT 1

Failure to Timely File and Properly Disclose F inancial Activity on a Semi-Annual Campaign

Statement
Baca Del Rio and the Committee had a duty to file with the City Clerk of the City of Commerce]
a semi-annual campaign statement for the January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011 reporting period on o
before August 1, 2011. Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed the semi-annual campaign statement late
for the January I, 2011, through June 30, 2011 reporting period, on February 22, 2012, disclosing no
activity during this reporting period.
On December 21, 2012, Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed an amended campaign statement

for the reporting period January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011, disclosing $26,334.84 in

* Sections 81004, subdivision (b), 84100, and 84213. and Regulation 18427,
) subdivisions (a). (b) and (c).
*Sections 83116.5 and 91006: Regulation 18316.6.
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cxpenditures?“ $26,523 in contributions received, $6,000 in loans received from herself and $6.500 in
re-payment of the loan to herself. In contrast, the Committee bank statements show that the Committeg]
received $29,023 in contributions received from outside contributors and made $32.,938.84 inl
expenditures. However, there was no record found to support that $6,000 from Baca Del Rio was ever
deposited into the bank account as was reported by her. During this reporting period, $5,400 wasg
transferred to Baca Del Rio’s personal bank account in seven separate transfers from the Committee]
bank account to Baca Del Rio’s personal bank account, as discussed further in Count 21.

As such, Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to disclose any financial activity until
approximately 1 year and 5 months after the required disclosure. This non-disclosure is aggravated by
the fact that the financial activity was underreported and the fundraising to pay for the Commission fine
was not timely disclosed.

By failing to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement for the January 1, 2011, through|
June 30, 2011 reporting period and failing to timely and properly disclose $32,938.84 in expenditures
and $29,023 in contributions received, Baca Del Rio and the Committee violated Sections 84200
subdivision (a) and 84211, subdivisions (a)-).

COUNT 2

Failure to Timely File and Properly Disclose Financial Activity on a Semi-Annual Campaign

Statement
Baca Del Rio and the Committee had a duty to file with the City Clerk of the City of Commerce]
a semi-annual campaign statement for the July 1, 2011, through December 31, 2011 reporting period on|
or before January 31, 2012. Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed the semi-annual campaign statement
late for the July 1, 2011, through December 31, 2011 reporting period, on February 22, 2012, disclosing
no activity during this reporting period.
On December 21, 2012, Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed an amended campaign statement

for the reporting period July 1, 2011, through December 31, 2011, disclosing $2,333.43 in expenditures

* The expenditure includes a $26.000 payment made for the Commission fine imposed in Case 08/423.
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made, $0 in contributions received. According to the campaign statement, the $2,333.43 payment was
made to repay a loan to Baca Del Rio. According to the Committee bank statements, the Committee)
received SO in contributions and made $2,795.88 in expenditures. During this reporting period,
$2,734.09 was transferred to Baca Del Rio’s personal bank account in seven separate transfers from the
Committee bank account to Baca Del Rio’s personal account, as discussed further in Count 22.

As such, Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to disclose any financial activity until almost 1
year after the required disclosure.

By failing to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement for the July 1, 2011, through|
December 31, 2011 reporting period and failing to timely and properly disclose $2,795.88 inl
expenditures, Baca Del Rio and the Committee violated Sections 84200, subdivision (a) and 84211
subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNT 3

Failure to Timely File and Properly Disclose Financial Activity on a Pre-Election Campaign

Statement

Baca Del Rio was a candidate for Commerce City Council in the March 5, 2013 election. Baca
Del Rio and the Committee had a duty to file with the City Clerk of the City of Commerce a second pre-
clection campaign statement for the January 20, 2013, through February 16, 2013 reporting period on or
before February 21, 2013. Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed the pre-election campaign statement
late for the January 20, 2013, through February 16, 2013 reporting period, on May 29, 2013
approximately 3 months after the election.

On May 29, 2013, Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed a campaign statement for the reporting
period January 20, 2013, through February 16, 2013, disclosing $5,162.79 in expenditures made and
$16,398 in contributions received. According to the Committee bank statements, the Committee made
$4,982.79 in expenditures and received $13,707.81 in contributions.

As such, Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to disclose any financial activity during this

reporting period until almost 3 months after the election.
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By failing to timely file the pre-election campaign statement for the January 20, 2013, through
February 16, 2013 reporting period and failing to timely and properly disclose $4,982.79 in expenditures
made and $13,707.81 in contributions received, Baca Del Rio and the Committee violated Sections
84200.5, subdivision (c), 84200.8, subdivision (b) and 84211, subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNT 4

Failure to Timely File and Properly Disclose Financial Activity on a Semi-Annual Campaign

Statement

Baca Del Rio and the Committee had a duty to file with the City Clerk of the City of Commerce
a semi-annual campaign statement for the February 17, 2013, through June 30, 2013 reporting period on
or before July 31, 2013. Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed the semi-annual campaign statement latef
for the February 17, 2013, through June 30, 2013 reporting period, on September 13, 2013.

On September 13, 2013, Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed a campaign statement for the
reporting period February 17, 2013, through June 30, 2013, disclosing $19,185.26 in expenditures made,
$7,800 in contributions received. According to the Committee bank statements, the Committee made]
$18,230.04 in expenditures and received $9,330.73 in contributions.

As such, Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to disclose any financial activity until almost
I Y2 months after the required disclosure on a post-election semi-annual campaign statement.

By failing to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement for the February 17, 2013, through|
June 30, 2013 reporting period and failing to timely and properly disclose $18.230.04 in expenditures
and $9,330.73 in contributions, Baca Del Rio and the Committee violated Sections 84200, subdivision
(a) and 84211, subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNTS 5-18

Failure to File 24 Hour Contribution Reports

Baca Del Rio was a candidate for Commerce City Council in the March 5, 2013 election. Baca
Del Rio and the Committee had a duty to file 24 hour contribution reports when they made or received

one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more within 90 days before the date of the election at which the
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candidate is to be voted on. The late contribution reporting period for the March 5, 2013 election was

January 1, 2013, through March 4, 2013. The subject late contributions are shown in the following table,

according to the corresponding count.

Count | Date the Late Contribution Filing Deadline Contributor Amount of the Late
was Received Contribution
January 4, 2013 Within 24 Hours Justman Packaging & 51,000

Display
JTanuary 20, 2013 Within 24 Hours Steve Craig $1,000
SPM Enterprises LLC $1,000
January 22, 2013 Within 24 Hours CalMet Services, Inc. $1.000
January 23, 2013 Within 24 Hours Jasmine Mgrdichian $1,000
Living Trust
George Tumanjan and $1,000
Irene Tumanjan Trust
January 24, 2013 Within 24 Hours Haig Papian, Jr. $1,000
Gary W. Hamper $1,000
January 28, 2013 Within 24 Hours Nationwide $1,000
Environmental Services
January 30, 2013 Within 24 Hours Commerce Hyundai $1.000
Lysa Grigorian $1,000
February 7, 2013 Within 24 Hours Tom Malkasian $1,000
February 8, 2013 Within 24 Hours Jeanette Harris $1,000
February 12,2013 Within 24 Hours R. Beard Trust Personal | $1,000
Accl
Lakecrest Business $1.000
Center
February 15. 2013 Within 24 Hours BNSF Railway $1,000
Company
February 20, 2013 Within 24 Hours Trimming Land Co. 51,000
February 21, 2013 Within 24 Hours Sterling Meats 51,000
March 4, 2013 Within 24 Hours Brian Dror $1.,000
Tabitha Dror $1,000
David Iskowitz $1.000
Julie Sager $1,000
Total: $22,000

Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to disclose 22 late contributions in 24 Hour Contribution

Reports, which made up a majority of the contributions received. These violations are aggravated by thej

fact that two of the three reporting periods were not timely filed, disclosing the required contributions.

By failing to file fourteen 24 Hour Reports of contributions of $1,000 or more within 90 days of]

the March 5, 2013 election, Baca Del Rio and the Committee violated Section 84203. (14 Counts)
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COUNT 19
2013 Annual SOS Fees

Baca Del Rio and the Committee were required to pay the 2013 Annual Fee of $50. According toj
SOS, an additional penalty of $150 was assessed. According to the SOS, Baca Del Rio and the
Committee failed to pay the required 2013 Annual Fee and penalty, in the amount of $200.
By failing to pay the 2013 Annual Fee and penalty, Baca Del Rio and the Committee violated
Section 84101.5.
COUNT 20
2014 Annual SOS Fees

Baca Del Rio and the Committee were required to pay the 2014 Annual Fee of $50. According to
SOS, an additional penalty of $150 was assessed. According to the SOS, Baca Del Rio and the
Committee failed to pay the required 2014 Annual Fee and penalty, in the amount of $200.
By failing to pay the 2014 Annual Fee and penalty, Baca Del Rio and the Committee violated
Section 84101.5.
COUNTS 21-24

Prohibition Against Personal Use of Campaign Funds

An expenditure to seek office must be reasonably related to a political purpose, but if it confers a
direct and substantial personal benefit on the candidate or any individual with authority to approve the]
expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee of more than 5200, the expenditure must be directly
related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.

According to the Committee campaign filings, Baca Del Rio and the Committee disclose that
Baca Del Rio has made $23,925 in loans to the Committee from 2005 to 2011. According to the
campaign filings for the reporting period January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011, the outstanding loan
owed to Baca Del Rio was $5,828. However, according the Committee bank records from 2005, through
2011, Baca Del Rio has not deposited any checks into the campaign bank account. In 2005, Baca Del

Rio reports making a personal loan to the Committee, in the amount of $5,500. According to the
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Committee bank statement. she deposits $5,500 in contributor checks into the Committee bank account
with no additional deposits. According to Baca Del Rio, she has made loans to the Committee over the
years but was unable to provide any records to support the loans she claims to have made.

Count 21

According to the Committee campaign statement for the reporting period of January I, 2011,
through June 30, 2011, Baca Del Rio reports that she makes a loan to the Committee in the amount of]
$6,000. According to the Committee bank account records for that period of time, $6,000 from Baca Del
Rio was not deposited into the Committee bank account. Further, Baca Del Rio discloses repaying]
$6,500 in loans to herself during this reporting period. However, Baca Del Rio makes seven separate
transfers from the Committee bank account to her personal bank account, totaling $5,400 during thig|

reporting period. The subject bank transfers are shown in the following table.

Date of Transfer from the Committec Bank Amount of the Transfer
Account to Baca Del Rio’s Personal Bank
Account
4/18/11 $1,000
4/25/11 $600
51111 $1,600
5127111 $500
6/1/11 $400
6/13/11 $500
6/27/11 $800
Total: $5,400

No evidence of any loan to the Committee was found in the course of the investigation.
Additionally, no evidence that Baca Del Rio made payments personally on behalf of the Committee was
found in the course of the investigation. Baca Del Rio was asked and failed to provide any]

documentation regarding the loans she disclosed on her campaign statements. The Enforcement Division
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has no evidence of any loans made throughout the history of the Committee, since 2005. Baca Del Rio|
transferred $5,400 into her personal bank account.

By transferring $5.400 from the Committee bank account to her personal bank account during|
the reporting period January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011, which conferred a substantial personal
benefit on her, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose, Baca
Del Rio violated Section 89512.

Count 22

According to the Committee campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2011,
through December 31, 2011, Baca Del Rio reports that she repays herself for a loan to the Committee in
the amount of $2,333.43. According to the Committee bank account, the investigation has not found any
evidence of a loan from Baca Del Rio to the Committee. However, Baca Del Rio makes seven separate
transfers from the Committee bank account to her personal bank account, totaling $2,734.09 during thig

reporting period. The subject bank transfers are shown in the following table.

Date of Transfer from the Committee Bank Amount of the Transfer
Account to Baca Del Rio’s Personal Bank
Account
Ml $123
712711 5500
7/25/11 5500
8/5/11 5600
8/9/11 $300
8/19/11 $90
8/26/11 $621.09
Total: $2,734.09

No evidence of any loan to the Committee was found in the course of the investigation,

Additionally, no evidence that Baca Del Rio made payments personally on behalf of the Committee was
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found in the course of the investigation. Baca Del Rio was asked and failed to provide anyj
documentation regarding the loans she disclosed on her campaign statements. The Enforcement Division
has no evidence of any loans made throughout the history of the Committee, since 2005. Baca Del Rio
transferred $2,734.09 into her personal bank account.

By transferring $2,734.09 from the Committee bank account to her personal bank account during|
the reporting period July I, 2011, through December 31, 2011, which conferred a substantial personall
benefit on her, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose, Bacal
Del Rio violated Section 89512.

Count 23

According to the Committee bank account, on October 7, 2014, an expenditure of $441.97 was
made to Lowe’s. According to the corresponding campaign statement, this expenditure was not
disclosed on the campaign statement. According to an interview with Baca Del Rio, she was remodeling
her kitchen and her husband accidently used the Committee bank card for this personal expenditure.
According to Baca Del Rio, she repaid the Committee this amount. According to the Committee bank
statement, on 12/18/14, $1,500 was deposited in cash. Baca Del Rio did not confirm if this was
repayment of this personal expenditure. No check from Baca Del Rio was deposited into the Committeg]
bank account.

By making an $441.97 expenditure from the Committee bank account which conferred 4
substantial personal benefit on her, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative o
governmental purpose, Baca Del Rio violated Section 89512.

Count 24

According to the Committee bank account, on October 20, 2014, an expenditure of $960.16 was
made to Wayfair. According to the corresponding campaign statement, this expenditure was nof
disclosed on the campaign statement. According to an interview with Baca Del Rio, she was remodeling]
her kitchen and her husband accidently used the Committee bank card for this personal expenditure,

According to Baca Del Rio, she repaid the Committee this amount. According to the Committee bank]
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statement, on 12/18/14, $1,500 was deposited in cash. Baca Del Rio did not confirm if this wasd
repayment of this personal expenditure. No check from Baca Del Rio was deposited into the Committee
bank account.

By makin‘é an $960.16 expenditure from the Committee bank account which conferred a
substantial personal benefit on her, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or
governmental purpose, Baca Del Rio violated Section 89512.

FACTORS IN AGGRAVATION

Baca Del Rio has served in elective public office since March 2005, is cu rrently the Mayor of the
City of Commerce and has been prosecuted previously for failing to timely file campaign statements.
Therefore, Baca Del Rio and the Committee should be familiar with the Act’s campaign reporting]
requirements. However, Baca Del Rio and the Committee have been negligent in failing to timely file
and properly report three semi-annual campaign statements and one pre-election campaign statements.

In further aggravation, it is impossible to determine the amount of campaign activity leading up|
to the March 5, 2013 election, as the second pre-election, the 24 Hour Reports and the post semi-annual
campaign statements were not filed prior to the election.

FACTORS IN MITIGATION

None.
/

/l
I
1
/
/
I
1
1

21

REPORT IN SUPPORT OF FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
FPPC No. 12/832




16

CONCLUSION

Probable cause exists to believe that Baca Del Rio committed twenty four violations of the Ac]

and the Committee committed twenty violations of the Act, as set forth above. Therefore, an accusation|
should be issued in accordance with the procedures set forth in Sections 83115.5 and 83116, and|
Regulation 18361.4, subdivision (d), charging Baca Del Rio twenty four violations of the Act and the

Committee with twenty violations of the Act, as set forth above.

Dated: December 1, 2015 Respectfully submitted,
Galena West
Chief of Enforcement

Bridgette Castilio
Senior Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division
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PROBABLE CAUSE FACT SHEET

INTRODUCTION

The Fair Political Practices Commission is required by law to determine whether probable cause
exists to believe that the Political Reform Act (the “Act™) was violated before a public
administrative accusation may be issued.

The probable cause proceedings before the Fair Political Practices Commission are unique, and
most respondents and their attorneys are unfamiliar with them. Therefore, we have prepared this
summary to acquaint you with the process.

THE LAW

Government Code sections 83115.5 and 83 ] 16 set forth the basic requirement that a finding of
probable cause be made in a "private" proceeding before a public accusation is issued and a
public hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act.

The Commission has promulgated regulations further defining the probable cause procedure and
delegating to the General Counsel (the “Hearing Officer” for purposes of these proceedings) the
authority to preside over such proceedings and decide probable cause. A copy of these statutes
and regulations are attached for your convenience.

In summary, the statutes and regulations entitle you to the following:

a) A written probable cause report containing a summary of the law alleged to have been
violated, and a summary of the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information and any other relevant material and arguments:

b) The opportunity to request discovery, respond in writing, and to request a probable cause
conference within 21 days of service of the probable cause report;

¢) If the Commission met to consider whether a civil lawsuit should be filed in this matter, a
copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission and a transcript of staff
discussions with the Commission at any such meeting; and

d) If a timely request was made, a non-public conference with the General Counsel and the
~ Enforcement Division staff to consider whether or not probable cause exists to believe
the Act was violated.

THE PROCEDURE
Probable Cause Report

Administrative enforcement proceedings are commenced with the service, by registered or
certified mail or in person, of a probable cause report. The report will contain a summary of the
- law and the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating information of which the staff
has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments. It is filed with the Hearing
Officer.



Discovery

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, you may request
discovery of the evidence in the possession of the Enforcement Division. This is not a right to
full discovery of the Enforcement Division file, but to the evidence relied upon by the Division
along with any exculpatory or mitigating evidence'.

This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission Assistant.
Response to Probable Cause Report

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report (or, if you timely
requested discovery, within 21 calendar days from the service of the evidence) you may submit a
response to the Report. By regulation, the written response may contain, “... a summary of
evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating or exculpatory information.” (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (c).)

You must file your response with the Commission Assistant and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report.

Staff Reply

Within 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant, Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal. You will be
served with a copy of any such reply.

Probable Cause Conference

Probable cause conferences are held at the offices of the Fair Political Practices Commission,
which is Jocated at 428 J Street. Ste. 620, Sacramento, CA 95814, You may appear at the
conference in person or by telephone. The proceedings are not public unless al] proposed
respondents agree to open the conference to the public. Otherwise, the probable cause report,
any written responses, and the probable cause conference itself are confidential,

Unless the probable cause conference is public, the only persons who may attend are the staff of
the Commission, any proposed respondent and his or her attorney or representative, and, at the
discretion of the Hearing Officer, witnesses.

The Hearing Officer may, but need not, permit testimony from witnesses. Probable cause
conferences are less formal than court proceedings. The rules of evidence do not apply. The
conferences will be recorded and a copy of the recording will be provided upon request.

Since it has the burden of proof, the Enforcement Division is permitted to open and close the
conference presentations. The Hearing Officer may also hold the record open to receive
additional evidence or arguments.

Probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a probable
cause conference is to determine whether or not there is probable cause to believe that the

—_—

' But see Title 2, California Code of Regulations. Section 18362, which states that the Commission provides access
to complaints, responses to complaints, and investigative files and information in accordance with the requirements
of the Public Records Act. (Govt. Code § 6250, e1 seq.)



Political Reform Act was violated. Anyone who wishes to discuss settlement with the
Enforcement Division may do so before or after the probable cause conference but not during the
conference.

Pursuant to Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.4, subdivision (e), the
Hearing Officer will find probable cause “if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation.”

Ordinarily, probable cause determinations are made based upon the written probable cause
Ieport, any written response by the respondent, any written reply by the Enforcement Division,
and the oral areuments presented at the conference. Timely written presentations are strongly
recommended.

Probable Cause Order and Accusation

Once the matter is submitted to the Hearing Officer, the probable cause decision wil] normally be
made within ten days. If the Hearing Officer finds probable cause, he will issue a Finding of
Probable Cause, which wil] be publicly announced at the next Commission Meeting. An
accusation will be issued soon after the Finding of Probable Cause is publicly announced.

Continuances

Every reasonable effort is made to accommodate the schedules of parties and counsel. However,
once a date has been set it is assumed to be firm and will not be continued except upon the order
of the Hearing Officer after a showing of good cause. Settlement negotiations will be considered
good cause only if the Hearing Officer is presented with a fully executed settlement, or is
convinced that settlement is imminent,

Settlements

Settlement discussions may take place at any time except during the probable cause conference.
In order to open settlement discussions, a proposed respondent or his or her counsel or
representative should present a written offer to settle stating, where appropriate, the violations to
be admitted, and the monetary penalty or other remedy to be tendered.

The Enforcement Division attorney assigned to the case wi] negotiate any potential settlement
on behalf of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and will draft the language of the
settlement agreement. The Hearing Officer will not directly participate in the negotiations, but
will be represented by Enforcement Division attorneys. Staff attorneys will present settlement
offers to the Hearing Officer for his/her approval.

CONCLUSION

This fact sheet was intended to give you a brief summary of the probable cause process at the
Fair Political Practices Commission. Such a Summary cannot answer every question that might
arise in such proceedings. Therefore, if you have any questions that are not addressed by this
fact sheet or the copies of the Jaw and regulations we have attached, feel free to contact the
attorney whose name appears on the probable cause report.

Attachments: Relevant Sections of (1) California Government Code , and (2) Regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission, Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.



CALIFORNIA GOVERN MENT CODE

Probable Cause Statutes

§ 83115.5. Probable cause; violation of title; notice of violation; summary of evidence;
notice of rights; private proceedings

No finding of probable cause to believe this title has been violated shall be made by the
commission unless, at least 2] days prior to the commission's consideration of the alleged
violation, the person alleged to have violated this title is notified of the violation by service of
process or registered mail with return receipt requested, provided with a summary of the
evidence, and informed of his right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any
proceeding of the commission held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists
for believing the person violated this title. Notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed made
on the date of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail
receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office. A proceeding held for the purpose of
considering probable cause shal] be private unless the alleged violator files with the commission
a written request that the proceeding be public.

§ 83116. Violation of title; probable cause; hearing; order

When the Commission determines there is probable cause for believing this title has been
violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred. Notice shall be given
and the hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 5
(commencing with Section | 1500), Part 1, Division 3, Title 2, Government Code). The
Commission shall have all the powers granted by that chapter. When the Commission
determines on the basis of the hearing that a violation has occurred, it shall issue an order that
may require the violator to do al] or any of the following:

(a) Cease and desist violation of this title.

(b) File any reports, statements, or other documents or information required by this title.

(c) Pay a monetary penalty of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) per violation to the
General Fund of the state. When the Commission determines that no violation has
occurred, it shall publish a declaration SO stating.



REGULATIONS OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
TITLE 2, DIVISION 6 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

Probable Cause Regulations

§ 18361 (b). Delegation by the Executive Director Pertaining to Enforcement Proceedings
and Authority to Hear Probable Cause Proceedings.

Probable cause proceedings under Regulation 18361 .4 shall be heard by the General Counsel or
an attorney from the Legal Division. The General Counsel may delegate the authority to hear
probable cause proceedings, in writing, to an administrative law judge.

§ 18361.4. Probable Cause Proceedings

(a) Probable Cause Report. If the Chief of the Enforcement Division decides to commence
probable cause proceedings pursuant to Sections 83115.5 and 83116, he or she shall direct the
Enforcement Division staff to prepare a written report, hereafter referred to as “the probable
cause report.” The probable cause report shall contain a summary of the law and evidence
gathered in connection with the investigation, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information of which the staff has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments.
The evidence recited in the probable cause report may include hearsay, including declarations of
investigators or others relating the statements of witnesses or concerning the examination of
physical evidence,

(b) No probable cause hearing will take place until at Jeast 21 calendar days after the
Enforcement Division staff provides the following, by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested, to all proposed respondents:

(1) A copy of the probable cause report;

(2) Notification that the proposed respondents have the right to respond in writing to the
probable cause report and to request a probable cause conference at which the proposed
respondent may be present in person and represented by counsel, and;

(3) If the Commission met in executive session on this matter pursuant to Regulation
18361.2, a copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission at that time along
with the recording of any discussion between the Commission and the staff at the
executive session as required in subdivision (b) of Regulation 18361.2.

(c) Response to Probable Cause Report.

(1) Each proposed respondent may submit a written response to the probable cause report.
The response may contain a summary of evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating
or exculpatory information. A proposed respondent who submits a response must file it
with the Commission Assistant who will forward the response to the General Counsel or
an attorney in the Legal Division (the “hearing officer”) and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report not later than 21 days following service of
the probable cause report.

(2) Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, a proposed



respondent may request discovery of evidence in the possession of the Enforcement
Division. This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission
Assistant. Upon receipt of the request, the Enforcement Division shall provide discovery
of evidence relied upon by the Enforcement Division sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused violation, along with any exculpatory or mitigating
evidence. This is not a right to full discovery of the Enforcement Division file. The
Enforcement Division shal] provide access to documents for copying by the Respondent,
Or upon agreement among the parties, the Enforcement Division wil] provide copies of
the requested documents upon payment of a fee for direct costs of duplication. The
Enforcement Division shall provide such evidence by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested to all respondents, with a copy to the
Commission Assistant. A respondent may submit a written response to the probable
cause report described in subsection (1) no later than 21 calendar days after service of
discovery.

(3) The Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal to the response.
When the Commission staff submits evidence or argument in rebuttal to the response, it
shall provide a copy, by service of process or registered or certified mail with return
receipt requested, to all proposed respondents listed in the probable cause report not later
than 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant. The hearing officer may extend the time limitations in this section for good
cause. At any time prior to a determination of probable cause, the hearing officer may
allow additional material to be submitted as part of the initial response or rebuttal.

(d) Probable Cause Conference. Any proposed respondent may request a probable cause
conference. The request shall be served tupon the Commission Assistant and all other proposed
respondents not later than 21 days after service of the probable cause report unless the hear; ng
officer extends the time for good cause. The Commission Assistant shall fix a time for the
probable cause conference and the hearing officer shall conduct the conference informally. The
conference shall be closed to the public unless a proposed respondent requests and all other
proposed respondents agree to a public conference. If the conference is not public, only members
of the Commission staff, any proposed respondent and his or her legal counsel or representative
shall have the right to be present and participate. The hearing officer may allow witnesses to
attend and participate in part or all of the probable cause conference. In making this
determination, the hearing officer shall consider the relevancy of the witness' proposed
testimony, whether the witness has a substantial interest in the proceedings, and whether fairness
requires that the witness be allowed to participate. Representatives of any civil or criminal
prosecutor with jurisdiction may attend the conference at the discretion of the hearing officer if
they agree to respect the confidential nature of the proceedings. If the conference is not open to
the public and none of the parties and the presiding officer object, the conference may be
conducted in whole or in part by telephone. The probable cause conference shall be recorded.
The hearing officer may determine whether there is probable cause based solely on the probable
Cause report, any responses or rebuttals filed and any arguments presented at the probable cause
conference by the interested parties. If the hearing officer requires additional information before
determining whether there is probable cause, he or she may permit any party to submit additional
evidence at the probable cause conference.



(e) Finding of Probable Cause. The hearing officer may find there is probable cause to believe a
violation has occurred if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of ordinary caution and
prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed respondent committed or
caused a violation. A finding of probable cause by the hearing officer does not constitute a
finding that a violation has actually occurred. The hearing officer shall not make a finding of
probable cause if he or she is presented with clear and convincing evidence that, at a time prior
to the alleged violation, the violator consulted with the staff of the Commission in good faith,
disclosed truthfully all the material facts, and committed the acts complained of either in reliance
on the advice of the staff or because of the staff's failure to provide advice. If the hearing officer
makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement Division shal] prepare an Accusation
pursuant to Section 11503 and have it served upon the person or persons who are subjects of the
probable cause finding. The hearing officer shal] publicly announce the finding of probable
cause. The announcement shall contain a summary of the allegations and a cautionary statement
that the respondent is presumed to be innocent of any violation of the Act unless 2 violation is
proved in a subsequent proceeding. The Chief of the Enforcement Division shall be responsible
for the presentation of the case in support of the Accusation at an administrative hearing held
pursuant to Section 83116.

§ 18362. Access to Complaint Files

(a) Access to complaints, responses thereto, and investigative files and information shall be
granted in accordance with the requirements of the Public Records Act (Government Code
Section 6250, et seq.).

(b) When release of material is requested pursuant to subdivision (a), the Executive Director, or
his or her designee, shall review the material prior to its release or prior to a claim of exemption
to determine that the requirements of the Public Records Act have been satisfied.

(c) Any person requesting copies of material pursuant to subdivision (a) shall reimburse the
Commission $0.10 per page for each page copied or supply copying equipment and make copies
in the offices of the Commission. Documents may not be removed from the offices of the
Commission. If the request is for copies totaling ten pages or less, the copies shall be provided
without charge for copying since the administrative costs do not warrant collection of $1.00 or
less. If the request is for copies totaling more than ten pages, reimbursements of copying costs
shall include the cost for the first ten pages. Charges imposed pursuant to this subdivision are for
the purpose of recovering the cost of copying.

(d) Requests for access and copies pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be made in writing and shall
specifically identify the documents sought.

§ 18361.2. Memorandum Respecting Civil Litigation.

(a) If the Executive Director concludes civil litigation should be initiated, he or she shal] submit
to the Commission a written memorandum, which shall be first reviewed by the General
Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, summarizing the facts and the applicable law of



(b) The Commission shall review the memorandum at an executive session. The General
Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, and the Commission Assistant shall be in
attendance. No other member of the staff may be present unless the Commission meets with 2
member of the staff for that PErson to answer questions. The Commission may not resume its
deliberations until the person is no longer present. Any communication between the
Commission and the person during the executive session shall be recorded. After review of the
memorandum, the Commission may direct the Executive Director to do any of the following:

(1) Initiate civil litigation.

(2) Decide whether probable cause proceedings should be commenced pursuant to 2 Cal.
Code of Regulations Section 18361 .4.

(3) Return the matter to the staff for further investigation,

(4) Take no further action o the matter or take any other action it deems appropriate,

(c) If the Commission decides to initiate civil litigation, the Commission may then permit other
members of the staff to attend the executive session.

(d) If the Executive Director deems it necessary, he or she may call a special meeting of the
Commission to review a staff memorandum recommending the initiation of cjvi] litigation.

(e) It is the intent of the Commission in adopting this section to preserve for the members of the
Commission the authority to decide whether alleged violations should be adjudicated in
administrative hearings or in civil litigation, while at the same time avoiding the possibility that
discussions with members of the staff might cause members of the Commission to prejudge a
case that might be heard by the Commission under Government Code Section 83116.
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Fair PoLiticaL PRACTICES CoMmMISsION
428 J Street o Suite 620 o Sacramento, CA 95814-2329
(916) 322-5660 e Fax (916) 322-0886

December 15, 2015

Tina Baca Del Rio
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio
Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013

Re: FPPC No. 12/832; In the Matter of Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio. Tina Baca Del Rio for
Commerce City Council 201 3, Tina Baca Del Rio, Candidate and Treasurer

Dear Mrs. Baca Del Rio:

The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“Commission™) is proceeding with an enforcement action against you, Friends of Tina Baca Del
Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013 (“Committees”) for 24 counts of
violating the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)," as discussed further in the Probable Cause
Report.

Probable Cause Proceedine

Having determined that these violations of the Act were committed, the Enforcement
Division is authorized to bring this enforcement action against you and the Committees, and may
obtain an order that you and the Committees pdy a monetary penalty to the State of California of
up to 55,000 per violation. At this time, we are instituting an enforcement action against you and
the Committees by serving the Probable Cause Report, a copy of which is enclosed. This report
details the violations and asks the hearing officer of this agency to find that probable cause exists
to file an accusation against you and the Committees with the Office of Administrative Hearings.

You and the Committees have the right to submit a written response to the probable cause
report prior to the time the hearing officer determines whether probable cause exists. That
response may contain a summary of evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating or
exculpatory information you or the Committees may wish to bring to the attention of the hearing

' The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory
references are to the Government Code. unless otherwise indicated. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices
Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations. All
regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations. unless otherwise indicated.



FPPC No. 12/832
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officer. If you or the Committees wish to submit a wrilten response, it must be filed with the
Commission Assistant no later than 21 da ys following the date you were served with the
report.

You and the Committees also have the right to request that a probable cause conference
be held before an hearing officer makes any determination as to probable cause. At the
conference, you and the Committees are entitled to be present and to be represented by counsel.
If you or the Committees decide to proceed with a probable cause conference, one will be
reserved for you at the Commission’s offices upon your request. In order to obtain a probable
cause conference, you or the Committees must make a written request for one, no later than
21 days following the date of service of the report.

I have enclosed copies of the most pertinent regulations and statutes.

Please feel free to contact me at (916) 324-8787.

Sincere

ridgette Castillo
Senior Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division

Enclosures
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POS-020
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: FOR COURT USE ONLY
Fair Political Fractices Commission
428 J Street, Suite 620
Sacramento, CA 95814

TELEPHONE NO.: (916) 322-7643
ATTORNEY FOR:
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY
OF SACRAMENTO
STREET ADDRESS:
MAILING ADDRESS:
CITY AND ZIP CODE:
BRANCH NAME:
PETITIONER: Fair Political Practi
RESPONDENT: Tina Baca Del

ces Commission CASE NUMBER:
1 FPPC NO. 12/832

Ref. No. or File No.-
PROOF OF PERSONAL SERVICE--CIVIL 12/832

"y

| am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. | served the following documents:

COVER LETTER DATED DECEMBER 15, 2015; PROBABLE CAUSE FACT SHEET; REGULATIONS OF THE FAIR
POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION, TITLE 2, DIVISION 6 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS:
CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE; REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

3. personally served the following persons at the address, date, and time stated:
a. Name: Tina Baca Del Rio

o Address: (NN SN DENEEN & N
e Date: 12/25/2015
d Time: 2:58 pm

4. lam
b.  aregistered California process server,

5. My name, address, telephone number, and, if applicable, county of registration and number are-
George Szano

GSI

Registration Number: PSC2623
County: Orange
The fee for the service was: 17 6.50

6. |declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct
Date l "?‘ | b
George Sano )
[TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED THE PAPERS) — (SIGNATURE OF PERSON WHO SERVED THE PAPERS)

I

Page 1 of 1

Ferm Appraved for Optional Use

e s Al PROOF OF PERSONAL SERVICE--CIVIL Job Number GS1-2015005438
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Fair Poriticar PracTices CoOMMISSION
428 J Street e Suite 620 e Sacramento, CA 95814-2329
(916) 322-5660 e Fax (916) 322-0886

February 8, 2016

Tina Baca Del Rio
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio
Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013

RE: In the Matter of Tina Baca Del Rio; Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio; and Tina Baca
Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013; FPPC No. 12/832

Dear Mrs. Baca Del Rio:

Enclosed please find the following document: Ex Parte Request for a Finding of
Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served.

Please ecither refer to the materials previously sent to you regarding probable cause
proceedings, or contact me at 916-324-8787, if you have any questions or concerns regarding

this matter.

Sincerely,

Bridgette Caktillo
Senior Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division

Enclosures
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

BRIDGETTE CASTILLO

Senior Commission Counse]

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-5660

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of FPPC No. 12/832

BACA DEL RIO, and TINA BACA DEL RIO PROBABLE CAUSE AND AN ORDER THAT
FOR COMMERCE CITY COUNCIL 2013, AN ACCUSATION BE PREPARED AND
) SERVED
)
Respondents. ) Gov. Code § 83115.5
)
)

TO HEATHER M. ROWAN, HEARING OFFICER OF THE FAIR POLITICAL

)
)
TINA BACA DEL RIO, FRIENDS OF TINA ) EX PARTE REQUEST FOR A FINDING OF
)
)

PRACTICES COMMISSION:

Pursuant to Section 83115.5 of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)! and Regulation 18361.4,
Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio, Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca De] Rio For Commerce
City Council 2013, Committee LD. No. 1252350 (the Committee) were served with a copy of a Report
in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the Report) in the above-entitled matter. The Report,
attached as “Exhibit A,” was part of a packet of materials, including a cover letter and a memorandum
describing Probable Cause Proceedings, which was personally served on Baca Del Rio and the

Committee on December 29, 2015. The proof of service for the Report is attached as “Exhibit B.”

"The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references
are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of Title
2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.

* Baca Del Rio changed the name of the Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio to Tina Baca Del Rio For Commerce City
Council 2013 in January 2013.

1
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In the cover letter dated December 15, 2015, and the attached materials, Baca Del Rio and the
Committee were advised that they could respond in writing to the Report, and orally present the case to
the Hearing Officer at a ﬁrobable cause conference to be held in Sacramento. Baca Del Rio and the
Committee were further advised that in order to have a probable cause conference, they needed to make
a written request for one, on or before 21 days of the date they received the Report. Additionally, Baca
Del Rio and the Committee were advised that if they did not request a probable cause conference, such a_
conference would not be held, and probable cause would be determined based solely on the Report and
any written response that Baca Del Rio and the Committee submitted within 2] days of the date Baca
Del Rio and the Committee were served with the Report. Baca Del Rio and the Committee left a
voicemail for the Enforcement Division on January 25, 2016, asking how she can request an extension
of the 21 days to request a Probable Cause Conference. She was given the Commission Assistant’s e-
mail and told that she would have to make this request to the Commission Assistant. To date, she has not
requested an extension of the 2] days in writing.

WHEREFORE, based on the attached Report, the Enforcement Division requests a finding by
the Hearing Officer that probable cause exists to believe that Baca Del Rio and the Committee
committed twenty-four violations of the Act, stated as follows:

Campaign Filing and Disclosure

COUNT 1:  Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to timely file a
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period January 1, 2011, through June
30, 2011, which was due by August 1, 2011,* and failed to properly disclose required
contributions and expenditures on that campai gn statement, in violation of Sections
84200, subdivision (a), and 84211, subdivisions (@)-(j).

COUNT 2:  Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to timely file a
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period July 1, 2011, through December

31,2011, which was due by January 31, 2012, and failed to properly disclose required

’ When a deadline to file a statement or report required by the Act falls on a Saturday, Sunday or official state holiday, the
filing deadline for such a Statement or report shall be extended to the next regular business day. (Regulation 18116.)

2
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COUNT 3:

COUNT 4:

Late Contribution Reports

contributions and expenditures on that campaign statement, in violation of Section 84200,
subdivision (a), and 84211, subdivisions (a)-(j).

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013
failed to timely file a pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period J anuary
20, 2013, through February 16, 2013, which was due by February 21, 2013, and failed to
properly disclose required contributions and expenditures on that campaign statement, in
violation of Sections 84200.5, subdivision (c), 84200.8, subdivision (b), and 84211,
subdivisions (a)-(j).

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013
failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period February
17,2013, through June 30, 2013, which was due by July 31, 2013, and failed to properly
disclose required contributions and expenditures on that campai gn statement, in violation

of Sections 84200, subdivision (a), and 8421 1, subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNT 5:

COUNT 6:

COUNT 7:

COUNT 8:

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on January 4, 2013, from Justman
Packaging & Display, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in
violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose two $1,000 contributions received on January 20, 2013, from
Steve Craig and SPM Enterprises LLC, within the 90 day period prior to the March 3y
2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on January 22, 2013, from
CalMet Services, Inc., within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in
violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose two $1,000 contributions received on J anuary 23, 2013, from

Jasmine Mgrdichian Living Trust and George Tumanjan and Irene Tumanjan Trust,

it
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COUNT 9:

COUNT 10:

COUNT 11:

COUNT 12:

COUNT 13:

COUNT 14:

COUNT 15:

within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section
84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose two $1,000 contributions received on January 24, 201 3, from
Haig Papian, Jr. and Gary W, Hamper, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5,
2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on January 28,
2013, from Nationwide Environmental Services, within the 90 day period prior to the
March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose two $1,000 contributions received on January 30,
2013, from Commerce Hyundai and Lysa Grigorian, within the 90 day period prior to the
March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 7,
2013, from Tom Malkasian, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election,
in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 8,
2013, from Jeanette Harris, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election,
in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina De] Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timley disclose two $1,000 contributions received on February 12,
2013, from R. Beard Trust Personal Acct and Lakecrest Business Center, within the 90
day period prior to the March 5 » 2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.
Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to

file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 15,

4
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COUNT 16:

COUNT 17:

COUNT 18:

Annual Fee Violation

2013, from BNSF Railway Company, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5,2013
election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 20,
2013, from Trimming Land Co., within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013
election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1 ,000 contribution received on February 21,
2013, from Sterling Meats, within the 90 day period prior to the March 3, 2013 election,
in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose four $1,000 contributions received on March 4,
2013, from Brian Dror, Tabitha Dror, David Iskowitz, and Julie Sager, within the 90 day

period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

COUNT 19: Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013

COUNT 20:

Personal Use

COUNT 21:

COUNT 22:

5
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failed to pay the 2013 Annual Fee to the Secretary of State’s Office by the February 15,
2013 due date, in violation of Section 84101 .5.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013
failed to pay the 2014 Annual Fee to the Secretary of State’s Office by the January 15,

2014 due date, in violation of Section 84101.5,

During the reporting period of January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011, Respondents Tina
Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio transferred a tota] of $5,400 into her
personal bank account in seven Separate transactions, which conferred a substantial
personal benefit for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or
governmental purpose, in violation of Section 89512.

During the reporting period of July 1, 20] 1, through December 31 2013, Respondehts
Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca De] Rio transferred a total of $2,734.09 into




her personal bank account in seven Separate transactions, which conferred a substantial
personal benefit for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or
governmental purpose, in violation of Section 89512.

COUNT 23: On October 7,2014, Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio caused Tina Baca Del Rio for
Commerce City Council 2013 committee to make expenditures of campaign fi unds,
totaling approximately $441.97, which conferred a substantial personal benefit on
Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative
or governmental purpose, in violation of Section 89512

COUNT 24:  On October 20, 2014, Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio caused Tina Baca Del Rio for
Commerce City Council 2013 committee to make expenditures of campaign funds,
totaling approximately $960.16, which conferred a substantial personal benefit on
Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative
or governmental purpose, in violation of Section 89512,

A copy of this Request was mailed via U.S. Mail to Baca Del Rio and the Committee on

February 8, 2016, at the last known address, as follows:

Tina Baca Del Rio
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio
Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013

Dated: February 8, 2016 Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

By: Galena West
Chief of Enforcement

Senior Comdmission Counsel
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GALENA WEST
Enforcement Chief

BRIDGETTE CASTILLO
Senior Commission Counsel
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 J Street, Suite 620
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 322-5660
Attorneys for Complainant
BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of
FPPC No: 12/832
TINA BACA DEL RIO, FRIENDS OF
TINA BACA DEL RIO, and TINA REPORT IN SUPPORT
BACA DEL RIO FOR COMMERCE OF A FINDING OF
CITY COUNCIL 2013 PROBABLE CAUSE
Respondents. Conference Date: TBA
Conference Time: TBA
Conference Location: Commission Offices
428 J Street, Suite 800
S - Sacramento, CA 95814
INTRODUCTION
Respondent Tina Baca De] Rio was a successful candidate for the City of Commerce City
Council in the March 5, 2013 election. Baca Del Rio was initially elected as a member of the Commerce,
City Council in 2005. While she was successfully recalled in the November 4, 2008 election, she was re-
elected to the City of Commerce City Council in the March 3, 2009 election. Respondent Friends of
Tina Baca Del Rio (“Friends Committee”) was the controlled committee of Baca Del Rio. On Januaryj
28,2013,a410 was filed, changing the name of the committee to Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City
o I
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I [| Council 2013 (“2013 Committee™). This re-designated the Friends Committee as the 2013 Committee

2 [|this time, so al] further references will be to the “Committee” for identification purposes unle:

3 [|otherwise noted. At al] relevant times, Baca Del Rio was the treasurer of both committees.

o This case resulted from referrals from the Commerce City Clerk and the Secretary of State®

2 [| Office (“SOS”) as well as a formal complaint. The referrals and the complaint allege that Baca De] Rj

6 ([and the Committee failed to timely file campaign statements disclosing financial activity as require;
7 ||under the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).! Further, the complaint alleges that Baca Del Rio’

8 ||repayment of loans to herself fail to accurately report loan amounts between campaign statements
9 || Lastly, the SOS referral alleges that Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed o pay the required 20] -
10 [[and 2014 Annual Fees by the due dates.

11 The Act requires candidates, their controlled committees, and the treasurers of those committees

12 [l file campaign statements at specific times disclosing information regarding contributions received and
I3 [|expenditures made by their committees. In this matter, for the period January 1, 201] through June 30,
14 ({2013, Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to timely file three semi-annual campaign statements and
15 || one pre-clection campaign Statement, Additionally, for the period January [, 20] I, through December
16 |131, 2011, Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed (o properly disclose contributions received and
17 || expenditures made on two séparate campaign statements. Further, Baca Del Rio and the Committed
I8 || failed to timely file 14 Jate contribution reports, failed (o timely pay the 2013 and 2014 Annual Fees and
19 || violated the personal use prohibitions of the Act.

20 This Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause therefore alleges that Respondents’
21 || violated the Act as follows:

22 || Campaign Filing and Disclosure

23 ||COUNT 1: Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to timely file a

24 semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period January 1, 2011, through June

Regulations.

2
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30, 2011, which was due by August 1, 2011 ,3 and failed to properly disclose required
contributions and expenditures on that campaign statement, in violation of Sections
84200, subdivision (a), and 84211, subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNT 2:  Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to timely file a
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period July 1, 201] , through December
31, 2011, which was due by January 31, 2012, and failed to properly disclose required
contributions and expenditures on that campaign statement, in violation of Section 84200,
subdivision (a), and 8421 1, subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNT 3:  Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013
failed to timely file 2 pre-clection campaign statement for the reporting period January
20, 2013, through February 16, 2013, which was due by February 21, 20] 3, and failed to
properly disclose required contributions and expenditures on that campaign statement, in
violation of Sections 84200.5, subdivision (c), 84200.8, subdivision (b), and 84211,
subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNT 4:  Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013
failed to timely file 4 semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period February
17,2013, through June 30, 2013, which was due by July 31, 2013, and failed to properly
disclose required contributions and expenditures on that campaign statement, in violation

of Sections 84200, subdivision (a), and 84211, subdivisions (a)-(j).

Late Contribution Reports
COUNT 5:  Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour

report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on January 4, 2013, from Justman|
Packaging & Display, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in

violation of Section 84203,

* When a deadline to file a statement or report required by the Act falls on a Saturday, Sunday or official state holiday, the
filing deadline for such a statement or report shall be extended to the next regular business day. (Regulation 18116.)

3
REPORT IN SUPPORT OF FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

FPPC No. 12/832




COUNT 6:

COUNT 7:

COUNT 8:

COUNT 9:

COUNT 10:

COUNT 11:

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose two $1,000 contributions received on January 20, 2013, from
Steve Craig and SPM Enterprises LLC, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5,
2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on January 22, 2013, from
CalMet Services, Inc., within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in
violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose two $1 ;000 contributions recejved on January 23, 2013, from
Jasmine Mgrdichian Living Trust and George Tumanjan and Irene Tumanjan Trust,
within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section
84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose two $1,000 contributions received on January 24,2013, from
Haig Papian, Jr. and Gary W. Hamper, within the 90 day period prior to the March 3,
2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on January 28,
2013, from Nationwide Environmental Services, within the 90 day period prior to the
March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose two $1 ,000 contributions received on January 30,
2013, from Commerce Hyundai and Lysa Grigorian, within the 90 day period prior to the

March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

4
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COUNT 12:

COUNT 13:

COUNT 14:

COUNT 15:

COUNT 16:

COUNT 17:

COUNT 18:

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed t.
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on Fcbmary 7
2013, from Tom Malkasian, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election,
in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca De] Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February §,
2013, from Jeanette Harris, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election,
in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca De] Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timley disclose two 51,000 contributions received on February 12,
2013, from R. Beard Trust Personal Acct and Lakecrest Business Center, within the 90
day period prior to the March 5,2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.
Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 15,
2013, from BNSF Railway Company, within the 90 day period prior to the March 35,2013
election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca De] Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 20,
2013, from Trimming Land Co., within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013
election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca De Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 21,
2013, from Sterling Meats, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election,
in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce Cj ty Council 2013 failed to

file a 24 hour report to timely disclose four $1,000 contributions received on March 4,

5
REPORT IN SUPPORT OF FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
FPPC No. 12/832




r

(0]

2013, from Brian Dror, Tabitha Dror, David Iskowitz, and Julie Sager, within the 90 day

period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

Annual Fee Violation
Annual -ee Violation

COUNT 19:

COUNT 20:

Personal Use

Respondents Tina Baca De] Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013
failed to pay the 2013 Annual Fee to the Secretary of State’s Office by the February 15,
2013 due date, in violation of Section 84101.5.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Counci] 2013
failed to pay the 2014 Annual Fee to the Secretary of State’s Office by the January 15,

2014 due date, in violation of Section 84101.5.

COUNT 21:

COUNT 22:

During the reporting period of January [, 2011, through June 30, 201 I, Respondents Tina
Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio transferred a total of $5,400 into her
personal bank account in seven Separate transactions, which conferred 2 substantial
personal benefit for purposes not directly related to g political, legislative or
governmental purpose, in violation of Section 89512,

During the reporting period of July 1, 2011, through December 31, 20] I, Respondents
Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca De] Rio transferred a total of $2,734.09 into
her personal bank account in seven Separate transactions, which conferred a substantial
personal benefit for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or
governmental purpose, in violation of Section 89512,

On October 7, 2014, Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio caused Tina Baca Del Rio for
Commerce City Council 2013 committee to make expenditures of campaign funds,
totaling approximately $441.97, which conferred a substantial personal benefit on
Respondent Tina Baca Dej Rio, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative

Or governmental purpose, in violation of Section 89512.
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COUNT 24: On October 20, 2014, Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio caused Tina Baca Del Rig for

Commerce City Council 2013 committee to make expenditures of campaign funds,
totaling approximately $960.16, which conferred 2 substantial personal benefit on
Respondent Tina Baca De] Rio, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative
or governmental purpose, in violation of Section 895]2.
SUMMARY OF THE LAW
Jurisdiction
The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission™) has the administrative jurisdiction
to enforce the provisions of the Act.?
Probable Cause Proceedings
Prior to bringing an en forcement action, the General Counsel of the Commission or his designee
(the “hearing officer”), must make a finding that there s probable cause to believe the Respondent has
violated the Act.* After a finding of probable cause, the Commission may hold a hearing to determine
whether violations occurred. and levy an administrative penalty of up to $5,000 for each violation.”
Standard for Finding Probable Cause
For the hearing officer to make a finding of probable cause, it is only necessary that he be
presented with sufficient evidence to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe, or
entertain a strong suspicion, that a respondent committed or caused violation, ©
Duty to File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements
An express purpose of the Act is to ensure that receipts and expenditures in election campaigns

are fully and truthfully disclosed, so that voters may be fully informed and improper practices may be

-_—

* Section 83116,

¥ Section 83115.5, and Regulations 18361 and 18361.4, subd. (c).
* Section 83116.

fSee Sections 83115.5 and 83116, and Regulation 18361 4.
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inhibited.” The Act therefore establishes a campaign reporting System designed to accomplish th
purpose of disclosure.

The Act defines a “committee” as any person or combination of persons who directly ¢
indirectly receives contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year.® This type of committee j
commonly referred to as a “recipient” committee. A committee controlled directly or indirectly by .
candidate, or that acts Jjointly with a candidate, is a candidate-controlled committee.?

The Act requires candidates and their controlled committees to file two semi-annual campaigr
Statements each year.'” The first semi-annual campaign statement covers the reporting period January |
to June 30, and must be filed by July 31. The second semi-annual campaign statement covers the
reporting period July 1 to December 31, and must be filed by January 31 of the following year. When a
deadline to file a statement Or report required by the Act falls on a Saturday, Sunday or official state
holiday, the filing deadline for such a statement or report shall be extended to the next regular business
day."!

Duty to File Pre-Election Campaign Statements
In addition to semi-annual campaign statements, the Act requires all candidates being voted upon
in on the first Tuesday after the first M(mday in June or November of an odd-numbered year, and their
controlled committees, (o file pre-election campaign statements, '

The Act provides that pre-election campaign statements for an election not held in June or
November of an even numbered year must be filed as follows:

(1) For the period ending 45 days before the election, the statement must be filed no later than 40 days
before the election.
(2) For the period ending 17 days before the clection, a statement must be filed no later than 12 days

before the election ?

7 Section 81002, subd. (a).

* Section 82013, subd. (a).

o Section 82016.

' Section 84200, subd. (a).
"' Regulation 18116.

"2 Section 84200.5. subd. (c).
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The Duty to Timel ¥ Disclose Information Regarding Contributions Received
Recipient committees are required to disclose on each campaign statement “[t]he tota amount
contributions recejved during the period covered by the campaign statement and the total cumulati

= . x nld = £
amount of contributions recejved. ! Also, each campaign statement must report “[t]he total amount «

contributions received during the period covered by the campaign statement from persons who hay
given a cumulative amount of one hundred dollars ($100) or more, '
A contribution is a payment of any kind made for political purposes for which full and adequat

consideration is not made to the donor."® A payment is made for political purpose if it js: (1) for th

purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nominatios
or election of a candidate; or (2) it is received by or made at the behest of a candidate or controllec
committee.!”

Each campaign statement must also include the tota] amount of contributions recejved from
persons who gave the committee cumulative amounts of Jess than $100 during the period covered by the
statement,"®

The Act requires the disclosures of the balance of cash and cash equivalent at the beginning and
end of the relevant reporting period.'”

Further, the Act requires that certain identifying information be provided for each person from
whom a cumulatjve amount of contributions and loans of $100 or more has been received during the
period covered by the campaign statement, including the following: (1) the person’s full name; (2) his or
her street address; (3) his or her occupation; (4) the name of his or her employer, or if self-employed, thel

name of the business: (5) the date and amount received for each contribution received during the period|

" Section 84200.8, subd. (a) and (b).

" Section 84211, subd. (a).

" Section 84211, subd. (c).

'“Sections 82015, subd. (). 82044 and Regulation 18215, subd. (a).
'"Regulation 18215, subds. (a)(1) and (2).

"* Section 84211, subd. (d).

" Section 84211, subd. (e).
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covered by the campaign statement and if the contribution s a loan, the interest rate for the loan; and (1
the cumulative amount of contributions,’

The Duty to Timel ¥ Disclose Information Regarding Expenditures Made

Recipient committees are required to disclose on each campaign statement: (1) the tota] amour
of expenditures made during the period covered by the campaign statement: and (2) the total amount ¢
expenditures made during the period covered by the campaign statement to persons who have recejve
$100 or more.”’

The Act defines “expenditure” as a payment, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a loan by a thirc
party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment, unless it is clear from the surrounding
circumstances that it is not made for political purposes. “An expenditure is made on the date the
payment is made or on the date consideration, if any, is received, whichever s carlier,”??
For each person to whom an expenditure of $100 or more has been made during the period
covered by the campaign statement, the following information must be disclosed on the campaign
Statement: (1) the recipient’s ful] name; (2) the recipient’s street address; (3) the amount of each
expenditure; and (4) the description of the consideration for which each expenditure was made.>”
Each campaign statement must also include the total amount of expenditures made by the
committee to persons who have received less than $100 during the period covered by the campaign
statement,”

Duty to File 24 Hour Reports
Under the Act, when a committee makes or receives a late contribution, the committee must

disclose the contribution in 1 late contribution report filed at each office with which the committee is

required to file its next campaign statement, within 24 hours of making or recerving the contribution.

** Section 84211, subd, (f) and (g).

*! Section 84211, subd. (b) and (i).

= Section 82025.

* Section 84211, subd. (k).

*! Section 8421 1, subd. (j).

* Sections 84203, subdivisions (a) and (b), and 84215.
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In relevant part, a “Jate contribution” means a contribution which totals in the aggregate one thousar
dollars ($1,000) or more that is made to or received by a candidate or a controlled committee 26
Duty to Pay Annual Fees

Each committee that s required to file a statement of organizatjon pursuant to Section 8410]
subd. (a), must pay the SOS a $50 fee unti] the termination of the committee.”” Each committee wa
required to pay the 2013 annual fee by February 15, 2013, and then by January 15% every yea
thereafter.® A committee that fails to timely pay the annual fee is subject to a penalty equal to thre
times the amount of the fee. The Commission s required to enforce this provision of the Act. 2°

Prohibitions Against the Personal Use of Campaign Funds

All contributions to a campaign are held by the committee in trust for expenses associated
with the election of the candidate or for €Xpenses associated with holding office.® Ap expenditure to
seek office must be reasonably related (o g political purpose, but if confers a direct and Substantial
personal benefit on the candidate or any indjvidual with authority to approve the expenditure of]
campaign funds held by a committee of moye than $200, the cxpenditure must be directly related to a
political, legislative or governmental purpose. ™!

Treasurer and Candidate Lia bility
It is the duty of a committee’s treasurer and candidate to ensure that the committee complies with

all of the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt and expenditure of funds, and the reporting of

* Section 82036, The law extending the 24 Hour Reports from 16 days prior to the election to 90 days prior to the election
became effective on January 1, 2013,

*" Section 84101 5, subd. (a).

% Section 84101.5, subd, (c).

*’Section 841015, subd. (d).

»? Section 89510, subd. (b),

* Sections 89511, subdivision (b)(3), and 89512
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such funds.™ A committee’s treasurer and candidate may be held jointly and severally liable, along wit

i

the committee, for any reporting violations committed by the committee.*
SUMMARY OF THE EVI DENCE

According to the records maintained by the City Clerk for the City of Commerce, Baca Del Ric
was a successful candidate for the City of Commerce City Council in the March 5, 2013 election. Bac:
Del Rio is currently Mayor of the Commerce City Council.

The Committee is the controlled committee of Baca Del Rio. According to the statemen( of
organization maintained by the City Clerk for the City of Commerce, the Committee filed its stafemen"
of organization on or about January 28, 2003. The Committee was issued the SOS number 1252350,

Baca Del Rio and the Committee have prior relevant history of violating the Act. In April 2011,
the Commission approved a penalty in the amount of 526,000 against Baca De] Rio and the Committee)
which included three counts for failing to timely file semi-annual campaign statements and four counts
for failing to timely file pre-election campaign statements between 2007 and 2009.

COUNT ]

Failure to Timely File and Properly Disclose Financial Activity on a Semi-Annual Campaign

Statement
Baca Del Rio and the Commitec had a duty to file with the City Clerk of the City of Commerce
a semi-annual campaign statement for the January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011 reporting period on or
before August 1, 2011. Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed the semi-annual campaign statement late
for the January |, 2011, through June 30, 2011 reporting period, on February 22, 2012, disclosing no
activity during this reporting period.
On December 21, 2012, Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed an amended Campaign statement

for the reporting period January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011, disclosing $26,334.84 in

-_—

32Scc[iuns 81004, subdivision (b), 84100, and 8421 3, and Regulation 18427,
subdivisions (a), (b) and (c).
¥ Sections 83116.5 and 91006; Regulation 18316.6.
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expenditures, ™ $26,523 in contributions received, $6,000 in loans received from herself and $6,500 i
fe-payment of the loan to herself. In contrast, the Committee bank slétements show that the Committe
received $29,023 in contributions recejved from outside contributors and made $32,938.84 i
expenditures. However, there was no record found to support that $6,000 from Baca Del Rio was eve
deposited into the bank account as was reported by her. During this reporting period, $5400 wa
transferred to Baca Del Rio’s personal bank account in sevep Separate transfers from the Committec
bank account to Baca De] Rio’s personal bank account, as discussed further in Count 21.

As such, Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to disclose any financial activity unti
approximately 1 year and 5 months after the required disclosure. This non-disclosure is aggravated by
the fact that the financial activity was underreported and the fundraising to pay for the Commission fine
was not timely disclosed.

By failing to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement for the January 1, 2011, through
June 30, 2011 reporting period and failing to timely and properly disclose $32,938.84 in expenditures|
and $29,023 in contributions received, Baca Del Rio and the Committee violated Sections 84200,
subdivision (a) and 8421 I, subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNT 2

Failure to Timely File and Properly Disclose Financial Activity on a Semi-Annual Campaign

Statement
Baca Del Rio and the Committee had 2 duty to file with the City Clerk of the City of Commerce]
a semi-annual campaign statement for the July 1, 2011, through December 31, 201 reporting period on
or before January 31, 2012. Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed the semi-annual campaign statement
late for the July 1, 2011, through December 31, 201 reporting period, on February 22, 2012, disclosing]
no activity during this reporting period.
On December 21, 2012, Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed an amended campaign statementj

for the reporting period July 1, 2011, through December 31, 2011, disclosing $2,333.43 ip expenditures

-_—

*The expenditure includes a $26,000 payment made for the Commission fine imposed in Case 08/423,
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made, S0 in contributions recejved. According to the Campaign statement, the $2,333.43 pPayment wa
made to repay a loan to Baca Del Rio. According to the Committee bank statements, the Committe
received SO in contributions and made $2,795.88 in expenditures. During this reporting period
$2,734.09 was transferred to Baca Del Rio’s personal bank account in seven Separate transfers from th
Committee bank account to Baca Del Rio’s personal account, as discussed further in Count 22.

As such, Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to disclose any financial activity until almost |
year after the required disclosure.

By failing to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement for the July 1, 2011, through
December 31, 2011 reporting period and failing to timely and properly disclose $2,795.88 in
expenditures, Baca De] Rio and the Committee violated Sections 84200, subdivision (a) and 84211,
subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNT 3

Failure to Timely File and Properly Disclose Financial Activity on a Pre-Election Campaign

Statement

Baca Del Rio was a candidate for Commerce City Council in the March 5, 2013 election. Baca
Del Rio and the Committee had a duty to file with the City Clerk of the City of Commerce a second pre-
election campaign statement for the January 20, 2013, through February 16, 2013 reporting period on or
before February 21, 2013, Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed the pre-election campaign statement
late for the January 20, 2013, through February 16, 2013 reporting period, on May 29, 2013,
approximately 3 months after the election.

On May 29, 2013, Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed a campaign statement for the reporting
period January 20, 2013, through February 16, 2013, disclosing $5,162.79 in expenditures made and
$16,398 in contributions received, According to the Committee bank statements, ti;e Committee made
$4,982.79 in expenditures and recejved $13,707.81 in contributions.

As such, Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to disclose any financial activity during this
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REPORT IN SUPPORT OF FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE T
FPPC No. 12/832




o
—

By failing to timely file the pre-election campaign statement for the January 20, 2013, throug

February 16, 2013 reporting period and failing to timely and properly disclose $4,982.79 in expenditure
made and $13,707.8] in contributions received, Baca De] Rio and the Committee violated Sectior
84200.5, subdivision (c), §4200.8, subdivision (b) and 84211, subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNT 4

Failure to Timely File and Properly Disclose Financial Activity on a Semi-Annual Camgaign

Statement

Baca Del Rio and the Committee had a duty to file with the City Clerk of the City of Commerce
a semi-annual campaign statement for the February 17, 2013, through June 30, 2013 reporting period or
or before July 31, 2013. Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed the semi-annual campaign statement late
for the February 17, 2013, through June 30,2013 reporting period, on September 13, 2013.

On September 13, 2013, Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed » campaign statement for the
reporting period February 17, 2013, through June 30, 2013, disclosing $19,185.26 in expenditures made,
$7,800 in contributions received. According to the Committee bank statements, the Committee madel
$18,230.04 in expenditures and recejyved $9,330.73 in contributions.

As such, Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed (o disclose any financial activity until almost
1 Y2 months after the required disclosure on a post-election semi-annual campaign statement.

By failing to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement for the February 17, 2013, through
June 30, 2013 reporting period and failing to timely and properly disclose $18.230.04 in expenditures
and $9,330.73 in contributions, Baca Del Rio and the Committee violated Sections 84200, subdivision
(a) and 84211, subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNTS 5-18

Failure to File 24 Hour Contribution Reports

Baca Del Rio was 2 candidate for Commerce City Council in the March 5, 2013 election. Baca
Del Rio and the Committee had a duty to file 24 hour contribution reports when they made or received

one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more within 90 days before the date of the election at which the
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1 || candidate is to be voted on. The late contribution réporting

period for the March 5, 2013 election w.

January 1, 2013, through March 4, 2013. The subject |

ate contributions are shown in the following tab]

according to the corresponding count.

Date the Late Contribution
was Received

Justman Packaging &
Display

CalMet Services, Inc.
Jasmine Merdichian
Living Trust

George Tumanjan and
Irene Tumanjan Trust
Haig Papian, Jr.
Gary W. Hamper
Nationwide
Environmental Services
Commerce Hyundaj
Lysa Grieorian
Tom Malkasian
Jeanette Harris
R. Beard Trust Personal
Acet

Lakecrest Business
Center

BNSF Railway
Company

Amount of the Late
Contribution
$1,000

January 23, 2013 Within 24 Hours

January 24, 2013 Within 24 Hours

January 28, 2013

I“ —

Within 24 Hours

Within 24 Hours

“ebruary 7, 2013
February 8, 2013
February 12, 2013

N —
Within 24 Hours

Within 24 Hours S1,000

51,000

February 15,2013 Within 24 Hours

Within 24 Hours

Within 24 Hours

Brian Dror
Tabitha Dror

David Iskowitz
Julie Sager

Reports, which made Up a majority of the contributjons received. These violations are aggravated by the
23 '

fact that two of the three reporting periods w
24

ere not timely filed, disclosing the required contributions.
failing to file fourteen 24 Hour Reports of contributio
25

ns of $1,000 or more within 90 days of]
the March 5, 2013 el

- ection, Baca Del Rio and the Committee violated Section 84203, (14 Counts)
2
27
28 16
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COUNT 19

2013 Annual SOS Fees

Baca Del Rio and the Committee were required to pay the 2013 Annual Fee of $50. According |
SOS, an additional penalty of $150 was assessed. According to the SOS, Baca Del Rio and (t
Committee failed to pay the required 2013 Annual Fee and penalty, in the amount of $200.
By failing to pay the 2013 Annual Fee and penalty, Baca Del Rio and the Committee violate
Section 84101.5,
COUNT 20
2014 Annual SOS Fees

Baca Del Rio and the Committee were required to pay the 2014 Annual Fee of $50. According tc
SOS, an additional penalty of $150 was assessed. According to the SOS, Baca Del Rio and the
Committee failed to pay the required 2014 Annual Fee and penalty, in the amount of $200.
By failing to pay the 2014 Annual Fee and penalty, Baca Del Rio and the Committee violated
Section 84101.5.
COUNTS 21-24

Prohibition Against Personal Use of Campaign Funds

An expenditure to seek office must be reasonably related to a political purpose, but if it confers a
direct and substantial personal benefit on the candidate or any individual with authority to approve the
expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee of more than $200, the expenditure must be directly

related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose,

17 .
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19
20
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22

24
25
26
27
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|

Committee bank Statement, she deposits $5,500 in contributor checks into the Committee bank accoy
with no additional deposits. According to Baca De] Rio, she has made loans to the Committee over ]
years but was unable to provide any records to support the loans she claims to have made.

Count 21

According to the Committee campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 20]
through June 30, 2011, Baca Del Rio reports that she makes a loan to the Committee in the amount ¢
$6,000. According to the Committee bank account records for tha period of time, $6,000 from Baca D¢
Rio was not deposited into the Committee bank account. Further, Baca Del Rio discloses repayin,
§6,500 in loans to herself during this reporting period. However, Baca Del Rio makes seven separats
transfers from the Committee bank account to her personal bank account, totaling $5,400 during this

reporting period. The subject bank transfers are shown in the following table.

Date of Transfer from the Committee Bank Amount of the Transfer
Account to Baca Del Rio’s Personal Bank
Account
— e . e

4/18/11 S1,000
4/25/11 S600

e e —— .
5/11/11 , $1,600
5/27/11 $500
—_— e o o
6/1/11 $400

-_— —————— e
6/13/11 5500

o - e
6/27/11 S800
Total: 55,400

No evidence of any loan to the Committee was found in the course of the investigation.
Additionally, no evidence that Baca Del Rio made Payments personally on behalf of the Committee was|
found in the course of the investigation. Baca De] Rio was asked and faileq to provide any

documentation regarding the loans she disclosed on her campaign statements. The Enforcement Division|

18
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has no evidence of any loans made throughout the history of the Committee, since 2005. Baca Del R;
transferred $5,400 into her personal bank account.

By transferring $5,400 from the Committee bank account to her personal bank account durip
the reporting period January [, 20] 1, through June 30, 2011, which conferred a substantial person:
benefit on her, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose, Bac,
Del Rio violated Section 89512.

Count 22

According to the Committee campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2011.

through December 31, 201 I, Baca Del Rio reports that she repays herself for a loan to the Committee in
the amount of $2,333.43. According to the Committee bank account, the investigation has not found any

evidence of a loan from Baca Del Rio to the Commitee, However, Baca Del Rio makes seven separate

transfers from the Committee bank account to her personal bank account, totaling $2,734.09 during this

reporting period. The subject bank transfers are shown in the following table.

Date of Transfer from the Committee Bank Amount of the Transfer

Account to Baca Del Rio’s Personal Bank

Account = g —
711711 o 5123 _ =R
7112/11 $500
- -
I 7/125/11 $500
—_— —

’ 8/5/11 5600

o |

o ]
I__

19
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found in the course of the investigation. Baca Del Rio was asked and failed to provide any

documentation regarding the loans she disclosed on her campaign statements. The Enforcement Divisior

transferred $2,734.09 into her personal bank account.

By transferring $2,734.09 from the Committee bank account to her personal bank account during

the reporting period July 1, 2011, through December 31, 2011

» which conferred a substantia] personal

benefit on her, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose, Baca

Del Rio violated Section 89512,
Count 23

According to the Committee bank account, on October

7, 2014, an expenditure of $441.97 was

made to Lowe’s, According to the corresponding campaign statement, this expenditure was not

disclosed on the campaign statement. According to an interview

“with Baca Del Rio, she was remodeling]

her kitchen and her husband accidently used the Committee bank card for this personal expenditure)|

According to Baca Del Rio, she repaid the Committee this am

ount. According to the Committee bank]

Statement, on 12/18/14, 51,500 was deposited in cash. Baca Del Rio did not confirm if this was

repayment of this personal expenditure. No check from Baca Del Rio was deposited into the Committee

bank account.

By making an $441.97 expenditure from the Committee bank account which conferred a

substantial personal benefit on her, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or

governmental purpose, Baca De] Rio violated Section 89512.

Count 24

According to the Committee bank account, on October 20, 2014, an expenditure of $960.16 was

made to Wayfair. According to the corresponding campaign statement, this expenditure was nof

disclosed on the campaign statement. According to an interview with Baca Del Rio, she was remodeling

her kitchen and her husband accidently used the Committee bank card for this personal expenditure,

According to Baca De] Rio, she repaid the Committee this am

20
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Statement, on 12/18/14, $1.500 Was deposited in cash. Baca Del Rio did not confirm if this we
repayment of this personal expenditure. No check from Baca Del Rio was deposited into the Committe

bank account.

governmental purpose, Baca Del Rio violated Section 89512

Therefore, Baca Del Rio and the Committee should pe familiar with the Act’s campaign reportingj
requirements. However, Baca Del Rio and the Committee have been negligent in failing to timely file
and properly report three semi-annual campaign statements and one pre-election Campaign statements.
In further aggravation, it is impossible (o determine the amount of campaign activity leading upy
to the March 5, 2013 election, as the second pre-election, the 24 Hour Reports and the post semi-annual
campaign statements were not filed prior to the election.
FACTORS IN MITIGAT ION
None.
/!
//
"
//
"
I
/
1
/
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CONCLUSION

Probable cause exists to believe that Baca De] Rio committed twenty four violations of the Ac

and the Committee committed twenty violations of the Act, as set forth above, Therefore, an accusatio

should be issued in accordance with the procedures set forth in Sections 83115.5 and 83116, ani

Regulation 18361.4, subdivision (d), charging Baca De] Rio twenty four violations of the Act and th

Committee with twenty violations of the Act, as set forth above.

Dated: December 1, 2015 Respectfully submitted,
Galena West
Chief of Enforcement

Bridgette Castiljo
Senior Commission Counse]
Enforcement Division

22
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PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My
business address is Fair Political Practices Commission, 428 ] Street, Suite 620, Sacramento,
California 95814. On the date below, I served the following document(s):

1. COVER LETTER

2. EX-PARTE REQUEST FOR A FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
AND AN ORDER THAT AN ACCUSATION BE PREPARED AND
SERVED

] By fax transmission. I faxed the document(s) from the Fair Political Practices
Commission in Sacramento, California to:

3 The person(s) at the fax number(s) listed below based on an agreement of
the parties to accept service by fax transmission.

] To the person(s) and the regional Office of Administrative Hearings at the
fax numbers listed below pursuant to Title 1 of the California Code of
Regulations at section 1006.

No error was reported by the fax machine that I used. A copy of the record of
the fax transmission, which I printed out, is attached.

X By United States Postal Service. I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed en velope
or package addressed to the person(s) at the addresses listed below and:

] Deposited the sealed envelope or package with the United States Postal
Service, with the postage fully prepaid for.

= Placed the envelope or package for collection and mailing by first class
mail, following my company’s ordinary business practices. I am readily
familiar with this business’ practice for collection and processing
correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On the
same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is
deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal
Service, in a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid.

I'am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The
envelope or package was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

] By personal service. At a.m./p.m.:




I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the
address(es) as shown on the service list below.

By providing the document(s) listed above with instructions for registered
process server to personally deliver the envelope(s) to the person(s) at the
address(es) set forth on the service list below. The signed proof of
service by the registered process server is attached.

] By overnight delivery. I enclosed the document(s) in an en velope or package
provided by an overnight delivery carrier and addressed to the person(s) at the
address(es) listed below. I placed the envelope or package for collection and
overnight delivery at an office or a regularly utilized drop box of the overnight
delivery carrier.

[] By email or electronic transmission. Based on a court order or an agreement of
the parties to accept service by e-mail or electronic transmission, I caused the
document(s) to be sent to the person(s) at the e-mail address(es) listed below. I
did not receive, within a reasonable time after transmission, any electronic
message or other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful.

SERVICE LIST

Tina Baca Del Rio

Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio

Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City
Council 2013

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above

is true and correct. Executed on E §Mﬂ_ﬂk Zam/




POS-020
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: FOR COURT USE ONLY

Fair Political fractices Commission

428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

TELEPHONE NO.: (216) 322-7643
ATTORNEY FOR:
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY
OF SACRAMENTO
STREET ADDRESS:
MAILING ADDRESS:
CITY AND ZIP CODE:
BRANCH NAME:
PETITIONER: Fair

Political E g
RESPONDENT: Tina Baca Del Rio, et a

Commission CASE NUMBER:
FPPC NO. 12/832

ic

Ref. No. or File No.:
PROOF OF PERSONAL SERVICE--CIVIL 12/832

1. lam over 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
I served the following documents:
COVER LETTER DATED DECEMBER 15, 2015; PROBABLE CAUSE FACT SHEET: REGULATIONS OF THE FAIR
POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION, TITLE 2, DIVISION 6 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS;
CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE; REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

3. | personally served the following persons at the address, date, and time stated:
a. Name: Tina Baca Del Rioc
b.  Address:
C. Date: 12/29/2015
d.  Time:2:58 pm

4, lam
b. aregistered California process server.

5. My name, address, telephone number, and, if applicable, county of registration and number are:

George Sano

GSI

BN I 9 RTGLt
[ ] ol [ |
County: Orange

The fee for the service was: 5126.50

6. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: l "(Z'- | ‘0

George Sano }

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED THE PAPERS) (SIGNATURE OF PERSON WHO SERVED THE PAPERS)

Page 1 of 1

Form Approved for Optional Use

sihas caunch of Calitarms PROOF OF PERSONAL SERVICE--CIVIL Job Number GSI-2015005438

POS-020 [New January 1, 2005]
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EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
FPPC Case No. 12/832



(§]

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 12/832

)
IN THE MATTER OF TINA BACA DEL ) FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND
RIO, FRIENDS OF TINA BACA DEL RIO, ) ORDER TO PREPARE AND SERVE AN
and TINA BACA DEL RIO FOR ) ACCUSATION
COMMERCE CITY COUNCIL 2013, )

) Gov. Code § 83115.5

)

Respondents. )

By means of an Ex Parte Request for an Order Finding Probable Cause and an Order that an

Accusation be Prepared and Served, dated February 8, 2016, the Enforcement Division submitted the
above-entitled matter to the Hearing Officer for a determination of Probable Cause. As set forth in the
Ex Parte Request, the Enforcement Division served a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause
(the Report) to Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio, Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio
For City Council 2013, Committee LD. No. 1252350' (the Committee) concerning this matter on
December 29, 2015. Service was made by personal service. Accompanying the Report was a packet of
materials that informed Baca Del Rio and the Committee of their right to file a written response to the
Report within 21 days following service of the Report, and to request a probable cause conference.
During the 21 days that followed service of the Report, Baca Del Rio and the Committee did not file a
response to the Report or request a probable cause conference. Pursuant to California Code of
Regulations Title 2, Section 18361.4, determination of probable cause may be made solely on papers
submitted when the respondent does not request that a probable cause conference be held.

In making a probable cause determination, it is the duty of the Hearing Officer of the Fair
Political Practices Commission to determine whether probable cause exists for believing that a
respondent has violated the Political Reform Act as alleged by the Enforcement Division in the probable

cause report served on the respondent.

' Baca Del Rio changed the name of the Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio to Tina Baca Del Rio For Commerce City
Council 2013 in January 2013.

> The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references
are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of
Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.
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Probable cause to believe a violation has occurred can be found to exist when “the evidence is
sufficient to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion
that the proposed respondent(s) committed or caused a violation.™

The Probable Cause Report served on Baca Del Rio and the Committee and the subsequent Ex
Parte Request for an Order Finding Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation be Prepared and
Served in this matter allege twenty four violations of the Political Reform Act were committed, as

follows:

Campaign Filing and Disclosure

COUNT 1:  Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to timely file a
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period January 1, 2011, through June
30, 2011, which was due by August 1, 2011, and failed to properly disclose required
contributions and expenditures on that campaign statement, in violation of Sections
84200, subdivision (a), and 84211, subdivisions (a)-().

COUNT 2:  Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to timely file a
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period July 1, 2011, through December
31, 2011, which was due by January 31, 2012, and failed to properly disclose required
contributions and expenditures on that campaign statement, in violation of Section 84200,
subdivision (a), and 8421 I, subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNT 3:  Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013
failed to timely file a pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period January
20, 2013, through February 16, 2013, which was due by February 21, 2013, and failed to
properly disclose required contributions and expenditures on that campaign statement, in
violation of Sections 84200.5, subdivision (c), 84200.8, subdivision (b), and 84211,
subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNT 4:  Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013

failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period February

* Reg. 18361.4, subd. (e).
" When a deadline to file a statement or report required by the Act falls on a Saturday, Sunday or official state holiday. the
filing deadline for such a statement or report shall be extended to the next regular business day. (Regulation 181 16.)
2
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17,2013, through June 30, 2013, which was due by July 31, 2013, and failed to properly
disclose required contributions and expenditures on that campai gn statement, in violation

of Sections 84200, subdivision (a), and 84211, subdivisions (a)-(j).

Late Contribution Reports

COUNT 5:

COUNT 6:

COUNT 7:

COUNT 8:

COUNT 9:

COUNT 10:

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on January 4, 2013, from Justman
Packaging & Display, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in
violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose two $1,000 contributions received on January 20, 2013, from
Steve Craig and SPM Enterprises LLC, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5,
2013 election, in violation of Section 84203

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on January 22, 2013, from

CalMet Services, Inc., within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in

violation of Section 84203,

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed (o file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose two $1,000 contributions received on January 23, 2013, from
Jasmine Mgrdichian Living Trust and George Tumanjan and Irene Tumanjan Trust,
within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section
84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose two $1,000 contributions received on January 24, 2013, from
Haig Papian, Jr. and Gary W. Hamper, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5,
2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on January 28,
2013, from Nationwide Environmental Services, within the 90 day period prior to the

March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

3
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COUNT 11:

COUNT 12:

COUNT 13:

COUNT 14:

COUNT 15:

COUNT 16:

COUNT 17:

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose two $1,000 contributions received on January 30,
2013, from Commerce Hyundai and Lysa Grigorian, within the 90 day period prior to the
March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 7,
2013, from Tom Malkasian, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election,
in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 8,
2013, from Jeanette Harris, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election,
in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timley disclose two $1,000 contributions received on February 12,
2013, from R. Beard Trust Personal Acct and Lakecrest Business Center, within the 90
day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section 84203
Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 135,
2013, from BNSF Railway Company, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5,2013
election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 20,
2013, from Trimming Land Co., within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013
election, in violation of Section 84203.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 21,
2013, from Sterling Meats, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election,

in violation of Section 84203.

4
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COUNT 18:

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose four $1,000 contributions received on March 4,
2013, from Brian Dror, Tabitha Dror, David Iskowitz, and Julie Sager, within the 90 day

period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section 84203

Annual Fee Violation

COUNT 20:

Personal Use

COUNT 2]:

COUNT 22:

COUNT 23:

COUNT 24:

COUNT 19: Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013

failed to pay the 2013 Annual Fee to the Secretary of State’s Office by the February 15,
2013 due date, in violation of Section 84101.5.

Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce Cj ty Council 2013
failed to pay the 2014 Annual Fee to the Secretary of State’s Office by the January 15,

2014 due date, in violation of Section 84101 5.

During the reporting period of January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011, Respondents Tina
Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio transferred a total of $5,400 into her
personal bank account in seven Separale transactions, which conferred a substantial
personal benefit for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or
governmental purpose, in violation of Section 89512.

During the reporting period of July 1, 2011, through December 31, 201 I, Respondents
Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio transferred a total of $2,734.09 into
her personal bank account in seven SEparate transactions, which conferred a substantial
personal benefit for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or
governmental purpose, in violation of Section 89512.

On October 7, 2014, Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio caused Tina Baca De] Rio for
Commerce City Council 2013 committee to make expenditures of campaign funds,
totaling approximately $441.97. which conferred a substantial personal benefit on
Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative
or governmental purpose, in violation of Section 89512.

On October 20, 2014, Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio caused Tina Baca Del Rio for

Commerce City Council 2013 committee to make expenditures of campaign funds,

5
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totaling approximately $960.16, which conferred a substantial personal benefit on
Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative

or governmental purpose, in violation of Section 89512

Based on the Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation
be Prepared and Served given to me, I find that notice has been given to Baca Del Rio and the
Committee.” 1 further find, based on the Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause and the Ex
Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation be Prepared and Served,
that there is probable cause to believe Baca Del Rio and the Committee violated the Political Reform
Act as alleged in Counts 1 through 24, above.

I therefore direct that the Enforcement Division issue an Accusation against Tina Baca Del Rio
and the Committee in accordance with this Finding.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated:__02}o| 1§

Heather M. Rowan
Hearing Officer
Fair Political Practices Commission

* Section 83115.5 and Reg. 18361.4, subd. (b).
6
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FPPC No. 12/832, In the matter of Tina Baca Del Rio, Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio, and Tina Baca
Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013

PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, [ was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address is
Fair Political Practices Commission, 428 J Street, Suite 620, Sacramento, CA 95814. On the date below,
[ served the following document:

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND ORDER TO PREPARE AND SERVE AN ACCUSATION

MANNER OF SERVICE

(U.S. Mail) By causing a true copy thereof to be served on the parties in this action through the U.S. Mail
and addressed as listed below. I am familiar with the procedure of the Fair Political Practices
Commission for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal
Service, and the fact that the correspondence would be deposited with the United States Postal Service
that same day in the ordinary course of business.

SERVICE LIST

Ms. Tina Baca Del Rio
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio
Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013

(By Personal Service) On Wednesday, February 10, 2016, at approximately 4:15 p.-m., I personally
served: '

Galena West, Chief of Enforcement, at 428 J Street. Suite 700. Sacramento, CA 95814,
Bridgette Castillo, Senior Commission Counsel, at 428 J Street, Suite 700. Sacramento, CA 95814.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and
correct and that this document is executed at Sacramento. California, on February 10, 2016.

Sheva Tabatabainejad
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Fair PoriticaL PracTices CoMMISSION
428 ] Street o Suite 620 o Sacramento, CA 95814-2329
(916) 322-5660 e Fax (916) 322-0886

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT
[Government Code Section 11505, subdivision (b)]
TINA BACA DEL RIO, FRIENDS OF TINA BACA DEL RIO, and TINA BACA DEL RIO
FOR COMMERCE CITY COUNCIL 2013
FPPC Case No. 12/832

Enclosed is an Accusation, which was filed with the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “FPPC™)
and which is hereby served upon you, along with two copies of a Notice of Defense and Government
Code Sections 11506 through 11508.

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by you or on your behalf is delivered or mailed to the FPPC
within 15 days after the Accusation was served on you, the FPPC may proceed upon the Accusation
without a hearing. The request for a hearing may be made by delivering or mailing the enclosed form
entitled Notice of Defense, or by delivering or mailing a notice of defense as provided by Section 11506
of the Government Code to the Commission Assistant at the FPPC.

You may, but need not, be represented by counsel at any or all stages of these proceedings.

If you desire a list of the names and addresses of witnesses against you, or an opportunity to inspect and
copy the items mentioned in Section 11507.6 of the Government Code that are in the possession, custody,
or control of this agency, or if you with to discuss the possibility of resolving this matter without a formal
hearing, you may contact Bridgette Castillo, Senior Commission Counsel, FPPC Enforcement Division.

The hearing may be postponed for good cause. If you have good cause, you are obliged to notify the
FPPC or, if an administrative law judge has been assigned to the hearing, the Office of Administrative
Hearings, within 10 working days afier you discover the good cause. Failure to give notice within 10 days
will deprive you of a postponement. :

After a hearing, the FPPC will consider the following factors in determining whether to assess a penalty
(Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.5, subdivision (d).):

The seriousness of the violation;
The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive, or mislead;

L D =

Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent, or inadvertent:

Y

Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting Commission staff or any other
government agency in a manner not constituting a complete defense under Government Code
Section 83114, subdivision (b):

Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern;

6. Whether the violator has a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws;
and

Ln

7. Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to
provide full disclosure.



GALENA WEST

Enforcement Chief

BRIDGETTE CASTILLO

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 ] Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-5660

Facsimile: (916)322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 12/832
)
)
TINA BACA DEL RIO, FRIENDS OF TINA )
BACA DEL RIO, and TINA BACA DELRIO ) ACCUSATION
FOR COMMERCE CITY COUNCIL 2013, ;
)
) (Gov. Code §11503)
Respondents. ;
)

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, after a
finding of probable cause made pursuant to Government Code Section 83115.5, hereby alleges the

following:

JURISDICTION

4% Complainant is the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission and|
makes this Accusation pursuant to the Political Reform Act (the “Act”),! in its official capacity and in

the public interest.”

' The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014. The regulations of the Fair Political
Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.
? Sections 83111, 83112, 83116, and 91000.5; Reg. 18361 and 18361.4, subd. (e).
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2, In 1974, California voters found and declared that previous laws regulating political
practices had suffered from inadequate enforcement, and they intended that the Act be vigorously
enforced.? To that end, the Act must be liberally construed to achieve its purposes.*

3. One of the stated purposes of the Act is to ensure that receipts and expenditures in
election campaigns should be fully and truthfully disclosed in order that the voters may be fully
informed and improper practices may be inhibited.® In furtherance of this purpose, the Act establishes a
comprehensive campaign reporting and recordkeeping system.

RESPONDENTS

4. Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio was a successful candidate for the City of Commerce
City Council in the March 5, 2013 election. Baca Del Rio was initially elected as a member of the
Commerce City Council in 2005. While she was successfully recalled in the November 4, 2008
election, she was re-elected to the City of Commerce City Council in the March 3, 2009 election.

3. Respondent Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio (“Friends Committee”) was the controlled
committee of Baca Del Rio. On January 28, 2013, a 410 was filed, changing the name of the
committee to Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013 (“2013 Committee”). This re-
designated the Friends Committee as the 2013 Committee at this time, so all further references will be
to the “Committee” for identification purposes unless otherwise noted.

0. At all relevant times, Baca Del Rio was the treasurer of the Committee.

APPLICABLE LAW

A. Committees and Disclosure
i All applicable law referenced herein is the law as it existed during the relevant time for

the violations alleged in this Accusation.

? Sections 81001, subd. (h), and 81002, subd. (f).
*Section 81003.
3 Section 81002,
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8. “Receipts and expenditures in election campaigns shall be fully and truthfully disclosed
in order that the voters may be fully informed and improper practices may be inhibited.”® Timely and
truthful disclosure of the source of campaign contributions is an essential part of the Act’s mandate. The]
full disclosure of receipts and expenditures in election campaigns is provided through the regular filing
of campaign statements.’

B. Duty to File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

9. The Act defines a “committee” as any person or combination of persons who directly or
indirectly receives contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year.® This type of committee is
commonly referred to as a “recipient” committee. A committee controlled directly or indirectly by a
candidate, or that acts jointly with a candidate, is a candidate-controlled committee.’

10.  The Act requires candidates and their controlled committees to file two semi-annual
campaign statements each year.'” The first semi-annual campaign statement covers the reporting period
January 1 to June 30, and must be filed by July 31. The second semi-annual campaign statement covers
the reporting period July 1 to December 31, and must be filed by January 31 of the following year.
When a deadline to file a statement or report required by the Act falls on a Saturday, Sunday or official
state holiday, the filing deadline for such a statement or report shall be extended to the next regular
business day.''

C. Duty to File Pre-Election Campaign Statements

1. In addition to semi-annual campaign statements, the Act requires all candidates being
voted upon in on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in June or November of an odd-numbered year,
and their controlled committees, to file pre-election campaign statements.'?

12. The Act provides that pre-election campaign statements for an election not held in Jund

or November of an even numbered year must be filed as follows:

®Section 81002, subdivision (a).
7 Sections 84100 through 84211,
¥ Section 82013, subd. (a).

9 Section 8§2016.

19 Section 84200, subd. (a).
'"'Regulation 18116.

12 Section 84200.5, subd. (c).
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e

(1) For the period ending 45 days before the election, the statement must be filed no later than 40 days
before the election.

(2) For the period ending 17 days before the election, a statement must be filed no later than 12 days
before the election.'? For more information about reporting periods and filing deadlines, see the scheduld
attached hereto as Exhibit 1, which was published by the Fair Political Practices Commission
(“Commission”) and which applies to the election that was held on March 2 3.

D. The Duty to Timely Disclose Information Regarding Contributions Received

I3.  Recipient committees are required to disclose on each campaign statement “[t]he total
amount of contributions received during the period covered by the campaign statement and the total
cumulative amount of contributions received.”'

14.  Each campaign statement must report “[t]he total amount of contributions received
during the period covered by the campaign statement from persons who have given a cumulative amount
of one hundred dollars ($100) or more.”'3

15. A contribution is a payment of any kind made for political purposes for which full and
adequate consideration is not made to the donor.'® A payment is made for political purpose if it is: (1
for the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the
nomination or election of a candidate; or (2) it is received by or made at the behest of a candidate o1]
controlled committee.'”

16. Each campaign statement must also include the total amount of contributions received
from persons who gave the committee cumulative amounts of less than $100 during the period covered,
by the statement.'®

7. The Act requires the disclosures of the balance of cash and cash equivalent at the

beginning and end of the relevant reporting period. '’

" Section 84200.8, subd. (a) and (b).

" Section 84211, subd. (a).

' Section 84211, subd. (c).

16 Sections 82015, subd. (a), 82044 and Regulation 18215, subd. (a).
' Regulation 18215, subds. (a)(1) and ).

'® Section 84211, subd. (d).

19Section 84211, subd. (e).
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18. Further, the Act requires that certain identifying information be provided for each person
from whom a cumulative amount of contributions and loans of $100 or more has been received during
the period covered by the campaign statement, including the following: (1) the person’s full name; (2)
his or her street address; (3) his or her occupation; (4) the name of his or her employer, or if self-
employed, the name of the business; (5) the date and amount received for each contribution received
during the period covered by the campaign statement and if the contribution is a loan, the interest rate
for the loan; and (6) the cumulative amount of contributions.2’

E. The Duty to Timely Disclose Information Regarding Expenditures Made

19. Recipient committees are required to disclose on each campaign statement: (1) the total
amount of expenditures made during the period covered by the campaign statement; and (2) the total
amount of expenditures made during the period covered by the campaign statement to persons who have
received $100 or more.?!

20.  The Act defines “expenditure” as a payment, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a loan by
a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment, unless it is clear from the surrounding
circumstances that it is not made for political purposes. “An expenditure is made on the date the
payment is made or on the date consideration, if any, is received, whichever is earlier.”?2

21.  For each person to whom an expenditure of $100 or more has been made during the;
period covered by the campaign statement, the following information must be disclosed on the campaign
statement: (1) the recipient’s full name; (2) the recipient’s street address; (3) the amount of each
expenditure; and (4) the description of the consideration for which each expenditure was made.”?

22, Each campaign statement must also include the total amount of expenditures made by the
committee to persons who have received less than $100 during the period covered by the campaign

statement.?*

0 Section 84211, subd. (f) and (g).
*! Section 84211, subd. (b) and (i).
2 Section 82025.

3 Section 84211, subd. (k).
 Section 84211, subd. (j).

5

ACCUSATION
FPPC Case No. 12/832




2

16

F. Duty to File 24 Hour Reports

23. Under the Act, when a committee makes or receives a late contribution, the committed
must disclose the contribution in a late contribution report filed at each office with which the committed
is required to file its next campaign statement, within 24 hours of making or receiving the contribution.??
In relevant part, a “late contribution” means a contribution which totals in the aggregate one thousand
dollars ($1,000) or more that is made to or received by a candidate or a controlled committee.2°

G. Duty to Pay Annual Fees

24, Each committee that is required to file a statement of organization pursuant to Section
84101, subd. (a), must pay the Secretary of State (“SOS™) a $50 fee until the termination of the
committee.”” Each committee was required to pay the 2013 annual fee by February 15, 2013, and then
by January 15" every year thereafter.2® A committee that fails to timely pay the annual fee is subject to a
penalty equal to three times the amount of the fee. The Commission is required to enforce this provision
of the Act. %

H. Prohibitions Against the Personal Use of Campaign Funds

25. All contributions to a campaign are held by the committee in trust for expenses associated,
with the election of the candidate or for expenses associated with holding office.?

26. An expenditure to seek office must be reasonably related to a political purpose, but if it
confers a direct and substantial personal benefit on the candidate or %my individual with authority to
approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee of more than $200, the expenditure

must be directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.’!

25 Sections 84203, subdivisions (a) and (b), and 84215,

% Section 82036. The law extending the 24 Hour Reports from 16 days prior to the election to 90 days prior to the election
became effective on January 1, 2013,

*7Section 84101.5, subd. (a).

* Section 84101.5, subd. (c).

7 Section 84101.5, subd. (d).

3% Section 89510, subd. (b).

! Sections 89511, subdivision (b)(3). 89512 and Regulation 18960.
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L. Recordkeeping for Loans

27. For a loan made or received:

(A) The accounts and records shall contain the detailed information including the interest rate
and due date, if any, of the loan, and the full name and street address of any guarantor, or any person
liable directly, indirectly, or contingently for the loan, among other required information.

(B) The original source documentation shall consist of all promissory notes, extensions of credit,
security agreements, loan guarantees, and any other documents reflecting the indebtedness.??

J. Prohibition of the Use of Cash

28. No contribution of $100 or more shall be made or received in cash. A contribution of
$100 or more shall be made unless in the form of a written instrument containing the name of the donor
and the name of the payee and drawn from the account of the donor or the intermediary. **

K. Treasurer and Candidate Liability

29. It is the duty of a committee’s treasurer and candidate to ensure that the committee
complies with all of the requirements of the Act concernin g the receipt an(i expenditure of funds, and the
reporting of such funds.** A committee’s treasurer and candidate may be held jointly and severally
liable, along with the committee, for any reporting violations committed by the committee. >

30.  “Service of the probable cause hearing notice, as required by Section 831 15.5, upon the
person alleged to have violated this title shall constitute the commencement of the administrativej
action.”®

31. A finding of probable cause is prohibited unless the person alleged to have violated the
Act is 1) notified of the violation by service of process or registered mail with return receipt requested;

2) provided with a summary of the evidence; and 3) informed of his right to be present in person and

represented by counsel at any proceeding of the Fair Political Practices Commission held for the purpose

¥ Regulation 18401, subd. (a)(7)(A) and (B).

33 Section 84300, subds. (a) and (b).

* Sections 81004, subd. (b), 84100, and 842 13, and Regulation 18427,
subds. (a), (b) and (c).

* Sections 83116.5 and 91006; Regulation 18316.6.

3 Section 91000.5, subd. (a).
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of considering whether probable cause exists for believing the person violated the Act.’” The required
notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed made on the date of service, the date the registered mail
receipt is signed, or if the registered mail receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office.*®

32.  Administrative action alleging a violation of the Act must be commenced within five years
after the date on which the violation occurred.??

L. Factors to be Considered by the Fair Political Practices Commission

33.  Inframing a proposed order following a finding of a violation pursuant to Section 83116,
the Fair Political Practices Commission and the administrative law judge shall consider all the
surrounding circumstances including but not limited to- (1) The seriousness of the violation; (2) The
presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (3) Whether the violation was
deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (4) Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the
Commission staff or any other government agency in a manner not constituting a complete defenseg
under Section 83114(b); (5) Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the|
violator has a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and (6) Whether the
violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full

disclosure.*®

GENERAL FACTS

34, According to the records maintained by the City Clerk for the City of Commerce, Baca
Del Rio was a successful candidate for the City of Commerce City Council in the March 5, 2013
election. Baca Del Rio is currently Mayor Pro-Tem of the Commerce City Council.

33, The Committee is the controlled committee of Baca Del Rio. According to the

statement of organization maintained by the City Clerk for the City of Commerce, the Committee filed

¥ Section 83115.5.
3 Section 83115.5.
3 Section 91000.5.
% Regulation 18361.5, subd. (d).
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its original statement of organization on or about J anuary 23, 2003. The Committee was issued the
SOS number 1252350.

36. Baca Del Rio and the Committee have prior relevant history of violating the Act. In
April 2011, the Commission approved a penalty in the amount of §$26,000 against Baca Del Rio and
the Committee, which included three counts for failing to timely file semi-annual campaign statements
and four counts for failing to timely file pre-election campaign statements between 2007 and 2009.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

37. The Enforcement Division initiated the administrative action against the Committee and
Baca Del Rio in this matter by personally serving the Committee and Baca Del Rio with a Report ini
Support of a Finding of Probable Cause.

38. The Committee and Baca Del Rio were served by personal service on December 29,
2015.

30. Therefore, the administrative action commenced on December 29, 2015 and the five year]
statute of limitations was effectively tolled on this date.*'

40. On February 10, 2016, the Hearing Officer issued a Finding Probable Cause and Order to
Prepare and Serve an Accusation, finding that probable cause exists to believe the Committee and Baca
Del Rio violated the Act. A true and correct copy of the Order is attached as Exhibit 2.

VIOLATIONS

41.  The Committee and Baca Del Rio committed twenty-four violations of the Act, as

follows:
COUNT 1

Failure to Timely File and Properly Disclose Financial Activity on a Semi-Annual Campaien

Statement
42, Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 41 of this Accusation, as though completely
1 Section 91000.5.
9
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set forth herein.

43.  Baca Del Rio and the Committee had a duty to file with the City Clerk of the City of]
Commerce a semi-annual campaign statement for the January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011 reporting
period on or before August 1, 2011.

44. According to records maintained by the Commerce City Clerk, Baca Del Rio and the
Committee filed the semi-annual campai gn statement late for the January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011
reporting period, on February 22, 2012, disclosi ng no activity during this reporting period.

45. According to records maintained by the Commerce City Clerk, on December 21, 2012,
Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed an amended campaign statement for the reporting period January]
1,2011, through June 30, 2011, disclosing $26,334.84 in expenditures, $26,523 in contributions received
on the summary page with $29,023 individual contributions disclosed, $275 in non-monetary
contributions, $6,000 in loans received from herself and $6,500 in re-payment of the loan to herself.

46. According to Committee bank records, the Committee received approximately $29,023 in|
contributions received from contributors in the form of checks, deposited $5,600 reflected on the bank
statement as cash and made approximately $32,938.39 in expenditures.

47. No records were provided regarding the $5,600 cash deposit and Baca Del Rio failed to
provide any committee records regarding this cash deposit.

48.  According to committee bank records, there were no checks or other documentation inl
support of the reported $6,000 loan.

49.  According to committee bank records, during the January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011
reporting period, approximately $5,400 was transferred to Baca Del Rio’s personal bank account in
seven separate transfers from the Committee bank account to Baca Del Rio’s personal bank account, as
discussed further in Count 21.

50. According to campaign filings maintained by the Commerce City Clerk, Baca Del Rio
and the Committee failed to disclose any financial activity until approximately 1 year and 5 months after

the required disclosure. This non-disclosure is aggravated by the fact that the financial activity was

10

ACCUSATION
FPPC Case No. 12/832




[ §]

underreported and the fundraising to pay for the Commission fine in a previous case was not timely
disclosed.

51. By failing to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement for the January 1, 2011,
through June 30, 2011 reporting period and failing to timely and properly disclose approximately]
$32,938.39 in expenditures and approximately $29,023 in contributions received, Baca Del Rio and the
Committee violated Sections 84200, subdivision (a) and 8421 1, subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNT 2

Failure to Timely File and Properly Disclose Financial Activity on a Semi-Annual Campaion

Statement
52.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 51 of this Accusation, as though completely

set forth herein.

53.  Baca Del Rio and the Committee had a duty to file with the City Clerk of the City of
Commerce a semi-annual campaign statement for the July 1, 2011, through December 31, 2011
reporting period on or before January 31, 2012.

54. According to records maintained by the Commerce City Clerk, Baca Del Rio and the
Committee filed the semi-annual campaign statement late for the July 1, 2011, through December 31,
2011 reporting period, on February 22, 2012, disclosing no activity during this reporting period.

58, According to records maintained by the Commerce City Clerk, on December 21, 2012,
Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed an amended campaign statement for the reporting period July 1,
2011, through December 31, 2011, disclosing $2,333.43 in expenditures made, $0 in contributions
received. According to the campaign statement, the $2,333.43 payment was disclosed as a repayment of
a loan to Baca Del Rio.

56. According to the Committee bank records, the Committee received $0 in contributions

and made approximately $2,795.88 in expenditures.
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S According to Committee bank records, during the July 1, 2011, through December 31,
2011 reporting period, approximately $2,734.09 was transferred to Baca Del Rio’s personal bankl
account in seven separate transfers from the Committee bank account, as discussed further in Count 22.

58. According to campaign filings maintained by the Commerce City Clerk, Baca Del Rio
and the Committee failed to disclose any financial activity until almost 1 year after the required
disclosure.

59. By failing to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement for the July 1, 201 1, through
December 31, 2011 reporting period and failing to timely and properly disclose approximately
$2,795.88 in expenditures, Baca Del Rio and the Committee violated Sections 84200, subdivision (a)
and 84211, subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNT 3

Failure to Timely File and Properly Disclose Financial Activity on a Pre-Election Campaion

Statement
60. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 59 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth herein.
61.  According to records maintained by the Commerce City Clerk, Baca Del Rio was a

candidate for Commerce City Council in the March 5, 2013 election. As such, Baca Del Rio and the
Committee had a duty to file with the City Clerk of the City of Commerce a second pre-election
campaign statement for the January 20, 2013, through February 16, 2013 reporting period on or before
February 21, 2013.

62.  According to records maintained by the Commerce City Clerk, Baca Del Rio and the
Committee filed the pre-election campaign statement late for the J anuary 20, 2013, through February 16,
2013 reporting period, on May 29, 2013, almost 3 months after the election.

63.  According to records maintained by the Commerce City Clerk, on May 29, 2013, Baca
Del Rio and the Committee filed a campaign statement for the reporting period January 20, 2013/
through February 16, 2013, disclosing approximately: $5,162.79 in expenditures made, $16,398 in
contributions received, and $150 in non-monetary contributions received.
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64. According to the Committee bank records, the Committee made approximately $4,982.79,
in expenditures and received approximatel y $13,707.81 in contributions.

65. According to records maintained by the Commerce City Clerk, Baca Del Rio and the
Committee failed to disclose any financial activity during this reporting period until after the required,
disclosure and almost 3 months after the election.

66. By failing to timely file the pre-election campaign statement for the January 20, 2013,
through February 16, 2013 reporting period and failing to timely and properly disclose approximatelyj
$4,982.79 in expenditures made and approximately $13,707.81 in contributions received, Baca Del Rio
and the Committee violated Sections 84200.5, subdivision (c), 84200.8, subdivision (b) and 84211,
subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNT 4

Failure to Timely File and Properly Disclose Financial Activity on a Semi-Annual Campaion

Statement
67. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 66 of this Accusation, as though completely

set forth herein.

68.  Baca Del Rio and the Committee had a duty to file with the City Clerk of the City off
Commerce a semi-annual campaign statement for the February 17, 2013, through June 30, 2013
reporting period on or before July 31, 2013.

09.  According to records maintained by the Commerce City Clerk, Baca Del Rio and the
Committee filed the semi-annual campaign statement late for the February 17, 2013, through June 30,
2013 reporting period, on September 13, 2013.

70. According to records maintained by the Commerce City Clerk, on September 13, 2013,
Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed a campaign statement for the reporting period February 17, 2013,
through June 30, 2013, disclosing $19.185.26 in expenditures made and $7,800 in contributions
received.

71. According to the Committee bank records, the Committee made approximately

$18,230.04 in expenditures and received approximately $9,330.73 in contributions.
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72. According to records maintained by the Commerce City Clerk, Baca Del Rio and the
Committee failed to disclose any financial activity until almost 1 %2 months after the required disclosure
on a post-election semi-annual campaign statement.

73. By failing to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement for the February 17, 2013,
through June 30, 2013 reporting period and failing to timely and properly disclose approximately
$18,230.04 in expenditures and approximately $9,330.73 in contributions, Baca Del Rio and the
Committee violated Sections 84200, subdivision (a) and 84211, subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNTS 5-18
Failure to File 24 Hour Contribution Reports

74. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 73 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth herein.

75. According to records maintained by the Commerce City Clerk, Baca Del Rio was 4
candidate for Commerce City Council in the March 5, 2013 election. Baca Del Rio and the Committee
had a duty to file 24 hour contribution reports when they made or received one thousand dollars ($1,000)
or more within 90 days before the date of the election at which the candidate is to be voted on. The late
contribution reporting period for the March 5, 2013 election was January 1, 2013, through March 4,
2013.

76.  According to records maintained by the Commerce City Clerk, 24 Hour Contribution
Reports were not filed for the following contributions disclosed and received, according to the
corresponding count.

Count | Date the Late Contribution | Filing Deadline Contributor Amount of the Late
was Reported Received Contribution
5 January 4, 2013 Within 24 Hours Justman Packaging & $1,000
Display
6 January 20, 2013 Within 24 Hours Steve Craig $1,000
SPM Enterprises LLC 51,000
7 January 22, 2013 Within 24 Hours CalMet Services, Inc. $1,000
8 January 23, 2013 Within 24 Hours Jasmine Mgrdichian $1,000
Living Trust
George Tumanjan and $1,000
Irene Tumanjan Trust
\197 January 24, 2013 Within 24 Hours Haig Papian, Jr. $1.000
14
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Gary W. Hamper $1.000
10 January 28, 2013 Within 24 Hours Nationwide $1,000
Environmental Services
11 January 30, 2013 Within 24 Hours Commerce Hyundai $1.000
}1 Lysa Grigorian $1,000
12 February 7, 2013 Within 24 Hours Tom Malkasian $1.000
13 February 8, 2013 Within 24 Hours Jeanette Harris $1,000
14 February 12,2013 Within 24 Hours R. Beard Trust Personal | $1,000
Acct
Lakecrest Business 51,000
Center
15 February 15, 2013 Within 24 Hours BNSF Railway $1.000
Company
16 February 20, 2013 Within 24 Hours Trimming Land Co. $1,000
17 February 21, 2013 Within 24 Hours Sterling Meats $1.000
18 March 4, 2013 Within 24 Hours Brian Dror $1,000
Tabitha Dror (1 Check) $1,000
m David Iskowitz $1,000
Julie Sager(1 Check) $1,000
Total: $22.000
77.  According to records maintained by the Commerce City Clerk, Baca Del Rio and the

Committee failed to disclose 22 late contributions in fourteen separate 24 Hour Contribution Reports,
which made up a majority of the contributions received in connection with the March 5, 2013 election,
These violations are aggravated by the fact that two of the three reporting periods were not timely filed,
disclosing the required contributions. This includes the pre-election reporting period for January 20,
2013, through February 16, 2013, and the semi-annual reporting period February 17, 2013, through June
30, 2013.

78. By failing to file fourteen 24 Hour Reports of contributions of $1,000 or more within 90
days of the March 5, 2013 election, Baca Del Rio and the Committee violated Section 84203. (14
Counts)

COUNT 19
2013 Annual SOS Fees

79. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 78 of this Accusation, as though completely

set forth herein.
80.  Baca Del Rio and the Committee were required to pay the 2013 Annual Fee of $50.

According to records maintained by SOS, an additional penalty of $150 was assessed. According to the
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SOS, Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to pay the required 2013 Annual Fee and penalty, in the
amount of $200.
81. By failing to pay the 2013 Annual Fee and penalty, Baca Del Rio and the Committee
violated Section 84101.5.
COUNT 20
2014 Annual SOS Fees

82.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 81 of this Accusation, as though completely

set forth herein.

83.  Baca Del Rio and the Committee were required to pay the 2014 Annual Fee of $50.
According to records maintained by SOS, an additional penalty of $§150 was assessed. According to the
SOS, Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to pay the required 2014 Annual Fee and penalty, in the
amount of $200.

84. By failing to pay the 2014 Annual Fee and penalty, Baca Del Rio and the Committed
violated Section 84101.5.

COUNTS 21-24

Prohibition Against Personal Use of Campaign Funds

85. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 84 of this Accusation, as though completely

set forth herein.

86.  An expenditure to seek office must be reasonably related to a political purpose, but if if
confers a direct and substantial personal benefit on the candidate or any individual with authority to
approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee of more than $200, the expenditure
must be directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.

87. According to records maintained by the Commerce City Clerk, Baca Del Rio and the
Committee disclose that Baca Del Rio has made $23,925 in loans to the Committee from 2005 to 2011.

88.  According to the Committee amended campaign statement maintained by the Commerce
City Clerk for the reporting period January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011, the reported outstanding]

loan owed to Baca Del Rio was $5,828.
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89. No evidence to substantiate any loan made by Baca Del Rio has been provided or
obtained in the course of the investigation.
Count 21

90.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 89 of this Accusation, as though completely

set forth herein.

91. According to the Committee amended campaign statement maintained by the Commerce
City Clerk for the reporting period of January 1, 201 1, through June 30, 2011, Baca Del Rio discloses
that she makes a loan to the Committee in the amount of $6,000 on February 3, 2011.

92.  According to Committee bank records for that period of time, no check or transfer from!
Baca Del Rio was deposited into the Committee bank account.

93. According to Committee bank records, on February 7, 2011, the bank statement reflects a
deposit of $5,600 in cash.

94.  According to the Committee amended campaign statement maintained by the Commerce
City Clerk for the reporting period of January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011, Baca Del Rio discloses
repaying $6,500 in loans to herself during this reporting period.

935. However, according to Committee bank records, Baca Del Rio makes seven separate;
transfers from the Committee bank account to her personal bank account, totaling $5,400 during this

reporting period. The subject bank transfers are shown in the following table.

Date of Transfer from the Committee Bank Amount of the Transfer
Account to Baca Del Rio’s Personal Bank
Account
4/18/11 $1,000
4/25/11 $600
5/11/11 $1.600
5/27/11 $500
6/1/11 $400
6/13/11 $500
6/27/11 $800
17
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Total: $5,400 J

96. No evidence was found to substantiate any loans made to the Committee from Baca Del
Rio, including no source documents, cancelled checks, or similar evidence. Baca Del Rio was asked and|
failed to provide any documentation regarding the loans she disclosed on her campaign statements. The
Enforcement Division has no evidence of any loans made throughout the history of the Committee, since
2005.

97.  Baca Del Rio transferred $5,400 into her personal bank account.

98. By transferring $5,400 from the Committee bank account to her personal bank account
during the reporting period January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011, which conferred a substantial
personal benefit on her, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or governmental
purpose, Baca Del Rio violated Section 89512.
Count 22

99. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 98 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth herein.

100.  According to the Committee amended campaign statement maintained by the Commerce
City Clerk for the reporting period of July 1, 2011, through December 31, 2011, Baca Del Rio reports
that she repays herself for a loan to the Committee in the amount of $2,333.43.

101.  According to the Committee records, no evidence was found to substantiate a loan from
Baca Del Rio to the Committee at any time.

102.  However, according to the Committee bank records, Baca Del Rio makes seven separate
transfers from the Committee bank account to her personal bank account, totaling $2,734.09 during this

reporting period. The subject bank transfers are shown in the following table.

Date of Transfer from the Committee Bank Amount of the Transfer
Account to Baca Del Rio’s Personal Bank
Account
7/11/11 §123
7/12/11 $500
18
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14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

il 7/25/11 $500
8/5/11 $600
8§/9/11 $300

“ 8/19/11 $90

|

| 8126111 $621.09
‘ Total: $2,734.09

103.  No evidence was found or provided to substantiate any loans made to the Committeg
from Baca Del Rio, including no source documents, cancelled checks, or similar evidence. Baca Del Rio
was asked and failed to provide any documentation regarding the loans she disclosed on her campaign
statements.

104.  Baca Del Rio transferred $2,734.09 into her personal bank account.

105. By transferring $2,734.09 from the Committee bank account to her personal bank account
during the reporting period July 1, 2011, through December 31, 2011, which conferred a substantial
personal benefit on her, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or governmental
purpose, Baca Del Rio violated Section 89512,

Count 23

106.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 105 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth herein.

107.  According to Committee bank records, on October 7, 2014, an expenditure of $441.97
was made to Lowe’s.

108.  According to the corresponding campaign statement, this expenditure was not disclosed
on the campaign statement.

109.  According to an interview with Baca Del Rio, she was remodeling her kitchen and her
husband accidently used the Committee bank card for this personal expenditure. According to Baca Del
Rio, she repaid the Committee this amount, but failed to provide any records to support the re-payment

of this expenditure.

19

ACCUSATION
FPPC Case No. 12/832




(.

(U5

110.  According to Committee bank records, on December 18, 2014, $1,500 in cash was
deposited into the Committee bank account.*

IT1. According to Committee bank records, no check or transfers from Baca Del Rio were
deposited into the Committee bank account.

112 By making an $441.97 expenditure from the Committee bank account which conferred a
substantial personal benefit on her, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative o
governmental purpose, Baca Del Rio violated Section 89512.

Count 24

113.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 112 of this Accusation, as though completely
set forth herein.

I14. According to Committee bank records, on October 20, 2014, an expenditure of $960.16
was made to Wayfair.

115 According to the corresponding campaign statement, this expenditure was not disclosedi
on the campaign statement.

116. According to an interview with Baca Del Rio, she was remodeling her kitchen and her
husband accidently used the Committee bank card for this personal expenditure. According to Baca Del
Rio, she repaid the Committee this amount, but failed to provide any records to support the re-payment]
of this expenditure.

117. According to Committee bank records, on December 18, 2014, $1,500 in cash was
deposited into the Committee bank account.

118.  According to Committee bank records, no check or transfers from Baca Del Rio werd
deposited into the Committee bank account.

119. By making an $960.16 expenditure from the Committee bank account which conferred a
substantial personal benefit on her, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or

governmental purpose, Baca Del Rio violated Section 89512.

* While there is no evidence regarding the origin of this cash deposit, the use of campaign funds for personal use is a
violation regardless of repayment.
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EXCULPATORY AND MITIGATING INFORMATION
120.  None.
AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND OTHER RELEVANT MATERIALS
121. Baca Del Rio has served in elective public office since March 2003, is currently the
Mayor Pro Tem of the City of Commerce and has been prosecuted previously for failing to timely file
campaign statements. Therefore, Baca Del Rio and the Committee should be familiar with the Act’s

campaign reporting and recordkeeping requirements.

122, Baca Del Rio and the Committee have at the very least been negligent and most likely
been grossly negligent in failing to timely file and properly report three semi-annual campaign
statements and one pre-election campaign statement.

123, In further aggravation, it was impossible for the public to determine the amount of
campaign activity leading up to the March 5, 2013 election, as the second pre-election, the 24 Hour
Reports and the post semi-annual campai gn statements were not filed prior to the election.

PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant prays as follows:

124, That the Fair Political Practices Commission hold a hearing pursuant to Government Code
Section 83116 and Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.5, and at such hearing find
that the Committee and Baca Del Rio violated the Act as alleged herein;

125. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Government Code Section
83116, subdivision (c), order the Committee and Baca Del Rio to pay a monetary penalty of at least Four
Thousand Dollars ($4,000) and not more than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for each of the violations
of the Act alleged herein in Counts 1 through 4;

126. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Government Code Section
83116, subdivision (c), order the Committee and Baca Del Rio to pay a monetary penalty of at least
Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (83,500) and not more than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for

each of the violations of the Act alleged herein in Counts 5-18;

21

ACCUSATION
FPPC Case No. 12/832




2]

(%]

127. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Government Code Section
83116, subdivision (c), order the Committee and Baca Del Rio to pay a monetary penalty of at least One
Thousand Dollars ($1,000) and not more than Five Thousand Dollars (85,000) for each of the violations
of the Act alleged herein in Counts 19-20:

128.  That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Government Code Section
83116, subdivision (c), order the Committee and Baca Del Rio to pay a monetary penalty of Five

Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for each of the violations of the Act alleged herein in Counts 21-24;

129.  That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Title 2, California Code of
Regulations, Section 18361.5, subdivision (d), consider the following factors in framing a proposed
order following a finding of a violation pursuant to Government Code Section 83116: (1) the seriousness
of the violation; (2) the presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead:; (3) whether
the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (4) whether the violator demonstrated good faith
by consulting the Commission staff or any other government agency in a manner not constituting a|
complete defense under Government Code Section 831 14(b); (5) whether the violation was isolated or
part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record of violations of the Act or similar laws; and
(6) whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide
full disclosure.

130.  That the Fair Political Practices Commission grant such other and further relief as it

deems just and proper.

Dated: (6/]4)0” ‘ { ({’

gj’ﬁ/ ena West
nforcement Chief

Fair Political Practices Commission
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FPPC No. 12/832, In the matter of Tina Baca Del Rio, Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio, and Tina Baca
Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013

PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, | was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address is
Fair Political Practices Commission, 428 J Street, Suite 620, Sacramento. CA 95814. On the date below,
I served the following document:

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND ORDER TO PREPARE AND SERVE AN ACCUSATION

MANNER OF SERVICE

(U.S. Mail) By causing a true copy thereof to be served on the parties in this action through the U.S. Mai]
and addressed as listed below. 1am familiar with the procedure of the Fair Political Practices
Commission for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal
Service, and the fact that the carrespondence would be deposited with the United States Postal Service
that same day in the ordinary course of business.

SERVICE LIST

Ms. Tina Baca Del Rio
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio
Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013

(By Personal Service) On Wednesday, February 10, 2016, at approximately 4:15 p.m., I personally
served:

Galena West, Chief of En forcement, at 428 J Street. Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95814.
Bridgette Castillo, Senior Commission Counsel, at 428 J Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95814,

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and
correct and that this document is executed at Sacramento. California, on February 10, 2016.

Sheva Tabatabainejad
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BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 12/832
)

)
IN THE MATTER OF TINA BACADEL ) FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND
RIO, FRIENDS OF TINA BACA DEL RIO, ) ORDER TO PREPARE AND SERVE AN
and TINA BACA DEL RIO FOR ) ACCUSATION
COMMERCE CITY COUNCIL 2013, )
) Gov. Code § 83115.5
)

)

Respondents.

By means of an Ex Parte Request for an Order Finding Probable Cause and an Order that an
Accusation be Prepared and Served, dated February 8, 2016, the Enforcement Division submitted the
above-entitled matter to the Hearing Officer for a determination of Probable Cause. As set forth in the
Ex Parte Request, the Enforcement Division served a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause
(the Report) to Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio, Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio
For City Council 2013, Committee I.D. No. 1252350' (the Committee) concerning this matter on
December 29, 2015. Service was made by personal service. Accompanying the Report was a packet of
materials that informed Baca Del] Rio and the Committee of their right to file a written response to the
Report within 21 days following service of the Report, and to request a probable cause conference.
During the 21 days that followed service of the Report, Baca Del Rio and the Committee did not file a
response to the Report or request a probable cause conference. Pursuant to California Code of
Regulations Title 2, Section 1836] 4, determination of probable cause may be made solely on papers
submitted when the respondent does not request that a probable cause conference be held.”

In making a probable cause determination, it is the duty of the Hearing Officer of the Fair
Political Practices Commission to determine whether probable cause exists for believing that a
respondent has violated the Political Reform Act as alleged by the Enforcement Division in the probable

cause report served on the respondent.

' Baca Del Rio changed the name of the Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio to Tina Baca Del Rio For Commerce City
Council 2013 in January 2013,

* The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references
are 1o this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of
Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.

I

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND ORDER TO PREPARE AND SERVE AN ACCUSATION
FPPC NO. 12/832




(%]

(08

n

6

9
10
11

Probable cause to believe a violation has occurred can be found to exist when “the evidence is
sufficient to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion
that the proposed respondent(s) committed or caused a violation.™

The Probable Cause Report served on Baca Del Rio and the Committec and the subsequent Ex
Parte Request for an Order Finding Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation be Prepared and
Served in this matter allege twenty four violations of the Political Reform Act were committed, as

follows:

Campaign Filine and Disclosure

COUNT 1:  Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to timely file a
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period January 1, 2011, through June
30,2011, which was due by August 1, 2011,* and failed to properly disclose required
contributions and expenditures on that campaign statement, in violation of Sections
84200, subdivision (a), and 84211, subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNT 2:  Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio aﬁd Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to timely file a
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period July 1, 20] 1, through December
31,2011, which was due by January 31, 2012, and failed to properly disclose required
contributions and expenditures on that campaign statement, in violation of Section 84200,
subdivision (a), and 84211, subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNT 3:  Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca De] Rio for Commerce City Council 2013
failed to timely file a pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period January
20, 2013, through February 16, 2013, which was due by February 21, 2013, and failed to
properly disclose required contributions and expenditures on that campaign statement, in
violation of Sections 84200.5, subdivision (c), 84200.8, subdivision (b), and 84211,
subdivisions (a)-(j).

COUNT 4:  Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013

failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period February

-_—

* Reg. 18361.4, subd. (c).
When a deadline to file 2 statement or report required by the Act falls on a Saturday, Sunday or official state holiday, the
filing deadline for such a statemen or report shall be extended to the next regular business day. (Regulation 18116.)
4
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17,2013, through June 30, 2013, which was due by July 31, 2013, and failed to properly
disclose required contributions and expenditures on that campaign statement, in violation

of Sections 84200, subdivision (a), and 84211, subdivisions (a)-(j).

Late Contribution Reports

COUNT 5:  Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on January 4, 2013, from Justman
Packaging & Display, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in
violation of Section 84203

COUNT 6: Respondents Tina Baca De] Rjo and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose two 51,000 contributions received on January 20, 2013, from
Steve Craig and SPM Enterprises LLC, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5,
2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

COUNT 7: Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on January 22, 2013, from
CalMet Services, Inc.. within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in
violation of Section 84203.

]

—

-0

—

NT 8: Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour

|
[

report to timely disclose two $1,000 contributions received on January 23, 2013, from
Jasmine Mgrdichian Living Trust and George Tumanjan and Irene T umanjan Trust,
within the 90 day period prior to the March 3, 2013 election, in violation of Section
84203.

COUNT 9: Respondents Tina Baca De] Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio failed to file a 24 hour
report to timely disclose two $1,000 contributions received on January 24, 2013, from
Haig Papian, Jr. and Gary W. Hamper, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5
2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

COUNT 10: Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $] ,000 contribution received on January 28,
2013, from Nationwide Environmental Services, within the 90 day period prior to the

March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.
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COUNT 11: Respondents Tina Baca De] Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 20 13 failed to

file a 24 hour mpbrt to timely disclose two $1,000 contributions received on January 30,

2013, from Commerce Hyundai and Lysa Grigorian, within the 90 day period prior to the

March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

COUNT 12: Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to

file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on Fcbruary 7,

2013, from Tom Malkasian, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election,

in violation of Section 84203,

COUNT 13: Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to

file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 8§,

2013, from Jeanette Harris, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5. 2013 election,

in violation of Section 84

203.

COUNT 14: Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to

file a 24 hour report to timley disclose two 51,000 contributions received on February 12,

2013, from R. Beard Trust Personal Acct and Lakecrest Business Center, within the 90

day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election, in violation of Section 84203.

COUNT 15: Respondents Tina Baca De] Rio and Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to

file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1.000 contribution received on February 15,

2013, from BNSF Railway Company, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5,2013

election, in violation of Section 84203,

COUNT 16: Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina De] Rio Commerce City Council 2013 failed to

file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 20,

2013, from Trimming Land Co., within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013

election, in violation of Section 84203.

COUNT 17: Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina De] Rio Commerce City Council 201 3 failed to

file a 24 hour report to timely disclose a $1,000 contribution received on February 21,

2013, from Sterling Meats, within the 90 day period prior to the March 5, 2013 election,

in violation of Section 84203.
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COUNT 18: Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina De] Rio Commerce City Council 2013 fajled to
file a 24 hour report to timely disclose four $1,000 contributions received on March 4,
2013, from Brian Dror, Tabitha Dror, David Iskowitz, and Julie Sager, within the 90 day
period prior to the March 35,2013 elecli_on, in violation of Section 84203.

Annual Fee Violation

COUNT 19: Respondents Tina Baca De] Rio and Tina Baca De] Rio for Commerce City Council 2013
failed to pay the 2013 Annual Fee to the Secretary of State’s Office by the February 15,
2013 due date, in violation of Section 84101 .5.

COUNT 20: Respondents Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013
failed to pay the 2014 Annual Fee to the Secretary of State’s Office by the January 15,
2014 due date, in violation of Section 84101.5.

Personal Use

COUNT 21: During the reporting period of January 1, 2011, through June 30, 201 1, Respondents Tina
Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio transferred a total of $5,400 into her
personal bank account in seven Separate transactions, which conferred a substantial
personal benefit for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or
governmental purpose, in violation of Section 89512.

COUNT 22: During the reporting period of July 1, 2011, through December 31,2011, Respondents
Tina Baca Del Rio and Friends of Tina Baca De] Rio transferred a total of $2,734.09 into
her personal bank account in SEVen separate transactions, which conferred a substantial
personal benefit for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative or
governmental purpose, in violation of Section 89512.

COUNT 23:  On October 7,2014, Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio caused Tina Baca Del Rio for
Commerce City Council 2013 committee to make expenditures of campaign funds,
totaling approximately $441.97, which conferred a substantial personal benefit on
Respondent Tina Baca De] Rio, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative
or governmental purpose, in violation of Section 89512.

COUNT 24: On October 20, 2014, Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio caused Tina Baca De] Rio for
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totaling approximately $960.16, which conferred a substantial personal benefit on
Respondent Tina Baca Del Rio, for purposes not directly related to a political, legislative

or governmental purpose, in violation of Section 895 12.

Based on the Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation
be Prepared and Served given to me, I find that notice has been given to Baca Del Rio and the
Committee.” 1 further find, based on the Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause and the Ex
Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation be Prepared and Served,
that there is probable cause to believe Baca Del Rio and the Committee violated the Political Reform
Act as alleged in Counts | through 24, above.

I therefore direct that the Enforcement Division issue an Accusation against Tina Baca Del Rio
and the Committee in accordance with this Finding.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Heather M. Rowan
Hearing Officer
Fair Political Practices Commission

* Section 83115.5 and Reg. 18361.4, subd. (b).
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Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE

) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)
TINA BACA DEL RIO, FRIENDS OF TINA )
BACA DEL RIO, and TINA BACA DEL ) FPPC Case No. 12/832
RIO FOR COMMERCE CITY COUNCIL %

)

)

2013

Respondents.

TINA BACA DEL RIO, FRIENDS OF TINA BACA DEL RIO, and TINA BACA DEL RIO
FOR COMMERCE CITY COUNCIL 201 3, Respondents named in the above entitled
proceeding, hereby acknowledges receipt of the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to
Respondent, a copy of Government Code Sections 11506 through 11508, and two copies of a
NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your ri ghttoa
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE
OF DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen
(15) days of receipt of the Accusation.
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1)
2)

3)

5)
6)

Dated:

GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

I'request a hearing;

I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the agency may proceed;

I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense;

I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" or "b");
a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

Iwish to present new matter by way of defense;

I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices
Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip



Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE

) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)
TINA BACA DEL RIO, FRIENDS OF TINA
BACA DEL RIO, and TINA BACA DEL
RIO FOR COMMERCE CITY COUNCIL
2013 '

FPPC Case No. 12/832

Respondents.

TINA BACA DEL RIO, FRIENDS OF TINA BACA DEL RIO, and TINA BACA DEL RIO
FOR COMMERCE CITY COUNCIL 2013, Respondents named in the above entitled
proceeding, hereby acknowledges receipt of the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to
Respondent, a copy of Government Code Sections 11506 through 11508, and two copies of a
NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your ri ghttoa
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE
OF DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen
(15) days of receipt of the Accusation.
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1)
2)

3)

5)
6)

Dated:

GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

I request a hearing;

I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the agency may proceed:;

I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense:

I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" or "b");
a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

I wish to present new matter by way of defense;

I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices
Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip



California Government Code sections 11506 through 11508

§ 11506. Filing of notice of defense or notice of participation; Contents; Right to hearing on
the merits

(a) Within 15 days after service of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force
the respondent may file with the agency a notice of defense, or, as applicable, notice of
participation, in which the respondent may:

(1) Request a hearing.

(2) Object to the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force upon the ground that
it does not state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed.

(3) Object to the form of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force on the
ground that it is so indefinite or uncertain that the respondent cannot identify the transaction or
prepare a defense.

(4) Admit the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force in whole or in part.
(5) Present new matter by way of defense.

(6) Object to the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force upon the ground
that, under the circumstances, compliance with the requirements of a regulation would result in a
material violation of another regulation enacted by another department affecting substantive

rights.

(b) Within the time specified the respondent may file one or more notices of defense, or, as
applicable, notices of participation, upon any or all of these grounds but all of these notices shall
be filed within that period unless the agency in its discretion authorizes the filing of a later
notice.

(¢) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent files a notice
of defense or notice of participation, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force not expressly admitted. Failure to
file a notice of defense or notice of participation shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to
a hearing, but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing. Unless objection is
taken as provided in paragraph (3) of subdivision (a), all objections to the form of the accusation
or District Statement of Reduction in Force shall be deemed waived.

(d) The notice of defense or notice of participation shall be in writing signed by or on behalf
of the respondent and shall state the respondent's mailing address. It need not be verified or
follow any particular form.

J Updated April 13, 2016



(e) As used in this section, "file," "files," "filed," or "filing" means "delivered or mailed" to
the agency as provided in Section 11505.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 1963 ch 931 § 1: Stats 1982 ch 606 § 1: Stats 1986 ch
951 § 20; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 29 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997: Stats 2013 ch 90 § 5 (SB 546), effective January
1,2014.

§ 11507. Amended or supplemental accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force;
Objections

Atany time before the matter is submitted for decision, the agency may file, or permit the
filing of, an amended or supplemental accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force.
All parties shall be notified of the filing. If the amended or supplemental accusation or District
Statement of Reduction in Force presents new charges, the agency shall afford the respondent a
reasonable opportunity to prepare his or her defense to the new charges, but he or she shall not
be entitled to file a further pleading unless the agency in its discretion so orders. Any new
charges shall be deemed controverted, and any objections to the amended or supplemental
accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force may be made orally and shall be noted in
the record.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 2013 ¢h 90 § 6 (SB 546), effective January 1, 2014; Stats
2014 ch 71 § 69 (SB 1304), effective January 1, 2015.

§ 11507.3. Consolidated proceedings; Separate hearings

(a) When proceedings that involve a common question of law or fact are pending, the
administrative law judge on the judge's own motion or on motion of a party may order a joint
hearing of any or all the matters at issue in the proceedings. The administrative law judge may
order all the proceedings consolidated and may make orders concerning the procedure that may
tend to avoid unnecessary costs or delay.

(b) The administrative law judge on the judge's own motion or on motion of a party, in
furtherance of convenience or to avoid prejudice or when separate hearings will be conducive to
expedition and economy, may order a separate hearing of any issue, including an issue raised in
the notice of defense or notice of participation, or of any number of issues.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1995 ch 938 § 30 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997. Amended Stats 2013 ch 90 §7(SB
546), effective January 1, 2014,

I



§ 11507.5. Exclusivity of discovery provisions

The provisions of Section 11507.6 provide the exclusive right to and method of discovery as
to any proceeding governed by this chapter.

HISTORY': Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 3.
§ 11507.6. Request for discovery

After initiation of a proceeding in which a respondent or other party is entitled to a hearing
on the merits, a party, upon written request made to another party, prior to the hearing and within
30 days after service by the agency of the initial pleading or within 15 days after the service of
an additional pleading, is entitled to (1) obtain the names and addresses of witnesses to the extent
known to the other party, including, but not limited to, those intended to be called to testify at the
hearing, and (2) inspect and make a copy of any of the following in the possession or custody or
under the control of the other party:

(a) A statement of a person, other than the respondent, named in the initial administrative
pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is claimed that the act or omission of the
respondent as to this person is the basis for the administrative proceeding;

(b) A statement pertaining to the subject matter of the proceeding made by any party to
another party or person;

(c) Statements of witnesses then proposed to be called by the party and of other persons
having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events which are the basis for the
proceeding, not included in (a) or (b) above:;

(d) All writings, including, but not limited to, reports of mental, physical and blood
examinations and things which the party then proposes to offer in evidence;

(e) Any other writing or thing which is relevant and which would be admissible in evidence;

(f) Investigative reports made by or on behalf of the agency or other party pertaining to the
subject matter of the proceeding, to the extent that these reports (1) contain the names and
addresses of witnesses or of persons having personal knowled ge of the acts, omissions or events
which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect matters perceived by the investigator in the
course of his or her investigation, or (3) contain or include by attachment any statement or
writing described in (a) to (e), inclusive, or summary thereof.

For the purpose of this section, "statements" include written statements by the person signed
or otherwise authenticated by him or her, steno graphic, mechanical, electrical or other
recordings, or transcripts thereof, of oral statements by the person, and written reports or
summaries of these oral statements.



Nothing in this section shall authorize the inspection or copying of any writing or thing
which is privileged from disclosure by law or otherwise made confidential or protected as the
attorney's work product.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 4. Amended Stats 1985 ch 1328 § 5: Stats 1995 ch 938 § 31 (SB 523),
operative July 1, 1997,

§ 11507.7. Motion to compel discovery; Order

(a) Any party claiming the party's request for discovery pursuant to Section 11507.6 has not
been complied with may serve and file with the administrative law judge a motion to compel
discovery, naming as respondent the party refusing or failing to comply with Section 11507.6.
The motion shall state facts showing the respondent party failed or refused to comply with
Section 11507.6, a description of the matters sought to be discovered, the reason or reasons why
the matter is discoverable under that section, that a reasonable and good faith attempt to contact
the respondent for an informal resolution of the issue has been made, and the ground or grounds
of respondent's refusal so far as known to the moving party.

(b) The motion shall be served upon respondent party and filed within 15 days after the
respondent party first evidenced failure or refusal to comply with Section 11507.6 or within 30
days after request was made and the party has failed to reply to the request, or within another
time provided by stipulation, whichever period is longer.

(¢) The hearing on the motion to compel discovery shall be held within 15 days after the
motion is made, or a later time that the administrative law judge may on the judge's own motion
for good cause determine. The respondent party shall have the right to serve and file a written
answer or other response to the motion before or at the time of the hearing.

(d) Where the matter sought to be discovered is under the custody or control of the
respondent party and the respondent party asserts that the matter is not a discoverable matter
under the provisions of Section 11507.6, or is privileged against disclosure under those
provisions, the administrative law judge may order lodged with it matters provided in
subdivision (b) of Section 915 of the Evidence Code and examine the matters in accordance with
its provisions.

(e) The administrative law judge shall decide the case on the matters examined in camera, the
papers filed by the parties, and such oral argument and additional evidence as the administrative
law judge may allow.

(f) Unless otherwise stipulated by the parties, the administrative law judge shall no later than
15 days after the hearing make its order denying or granting the motion. The order shall be in
writing setting forth the matters the moving party is entitled to discover under Section 11507.6.
A copy of the order shall forthwith be served by mail by the administrative law j udge upon the
parties. Where the order grants the motion in whole or in part, the order shall not become



effective until 10 days after the date the order is served. Where the order denies relief to the
moving party, the order shall be effective on the date it is served.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 5. Amended Stats 1971 ch 1303 § 8: Stats 1980 ch 548 § 2; Stats 1995 ch
938 § 32 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997.

§ 11508. Time and place of hearing

(a) The agency shall consult the office, and subject to the availability of its staff, shall
determine the time and place of the hearing. The hearing shall be held at a hearing facility
maintained by the office in Sacramento, Oakland, Los Angeles, or San Diego and shall be held at
the facility that is closest to the location where the transaction occurred or the respondent resides.

(b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), the hearing may be held at either of the following
places:

(1) A place selected by the agency that is closer to the location where the transaction
occurred or the respondent resides.

(2) A place within the state selected by agreement of the parties.

(¢) The respondent may move for, and the administrative law judge has discretion to grant or
deny, a change in the place of the hearing. A motion for a change in the place of the hearing shall
be made within 10 days after service of the notice of hearin g on the respondent.

Unless good cause is identified in writing by the administrative law judge, hearings shall be
held in a facility maintained by the office.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 1963 ch 710 § 1; Stats 1967 ch 17 § 39; Stats 1987 ch 50
§ 1: Stats 1995 ch 938 § 33 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997; Stats 2005 ch 674 § 22 (SB 231), effective January 1,
2006.
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ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY:

Fair Political Practices Commission

‘1\‘_&
@0 |

(G
4]
9]

J Street, Suite 620
ramento, CA 55814
TELEPHONE NO.: (916) 322-78643
ATTORNEY FOR:

FOR COURT USE ONLY

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY
OF SACRAMENTO
STREET ADDRESS:
MAILING ADDRESS:
CITY AND ZIP CODE:
BRANCH NAME:

PLAINTIFF: Fair Political Practices Commission
DEFENDANT: Tina Baca Del Rio

CASE NUMBER:

12/832

PROOF OF SERVICE

Ref. No. or File No.:
12/832

1. | am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. Received by GSI to be served on Tina Baca Del Rio, [ IGNGNGNGNINGIGININININININININGE

3. Atthe time of service | was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action. | served copies of the Accusation; Finding
of Probable Cause and Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation; Statement to Respondent; Notice of Defense.

a. Party Served: Tina Baca Del Rio
b. Person Served: Tina Baca Del Rio, .
c. Address:

4. Date and Time of service: 4/19/201cat6:33 pm

5. | am a registered California process server.

6. My name, address, telephone number, and, if applicable, county of registration and number are:

Name: George Sano

Firm: GsI

Address: 360 E. 1st St., Suite 773, Tustin, CA 92780
Telephone number: (714) 486-3606

Registration Number: psc2623

County: Orange

The fee for the service was: $75.00

7. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: \,l 2D H’

George Sano }

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED THE PAPERS) (SIGNATURE OF PE

ON WHO SERVED THE PAPERS)

Page 1 of 1

PROOF OF SERVICE

Job Number GSI1-2016001814
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TINA BACA DEL RIO

May 18, 2016
VIA FAX (916)322-1932 and MAIL

Galena West
Enforcement Chief

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICL:S COMMISSION
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:  Accusation FPPC No. 12/832
Dear Ms. West:

I have received the Accusation, FPPC No. 12/832. 1have been looking for an attorney (o
represent me i3 this matter, but have not been able to find one that I can afford 1o pay at thig
time. 1am, therefore, forced to represent myself in this complicated case,

['initially reviewed the various allegations in the Accusation and then decided to look for a
lawyer. 1 did not notice that a Notice of Defense form and another attachment about
Government Code sections 11506 and 11508 were attached to the back of the Accusation,

I am hereby enclosing a completed Notice of Defense. T am asking for a hearing on this matter-
I'am certain that the FPPC i mistaken on a number of matters and desire the opportunity (o
present a defense as to the allegations,

Also, please provide me with the following: (1) list of the names of witnesses and addresscs of
witnesses apainst me; and (2) a copy of all evidence/documents that the FPPC wil] rely upon in
Support of the Accusation,

Sincerel Y.

Tina Baca Del R’ig

Enclosure
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Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

State of Californja

In the Mattey of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE

(Pursuant 1o Gov. Code § 11506)
TINA BACA DEL RIO, FRIENDS OF TINA

BACA DEL R10), apg TINA BACA DgL. )
RIO FOR COMMERCE CITy COUNCIL )
2013 )
)
)

Respondents.
%w_&_‘

TINA BACA DEL RIO, FRIENDS OF TINA BACA DEL RIO, ang TINA BACA DEL RIO
FOR COMMERCE CITY COUNCTL 2013, Respondents named in the ghgye entitled
proceeding, hereby acknowledges receipt of the Accusatjon, g copy of the Siatem ent {o

FPPC Case No. 12/832
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5)
6)

Dated:

GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE
I'request a hearing;

I object to the Accusation upon the ground that jt does not state acts Or omissions
upon which the agency may Proceed;

I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it ig $0 indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense:

I'admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" oy "b");

a) I admit the Accusation in whole,
b) I admit the Accusation in Part as indicated below:
e ——
i e e

Twish to present new matter by way of defensc;

T abject to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the reéquirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices
Commission would result in a materia} violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

Respondent

-

ity, State, Zip
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A STATE OF CALIFORNIA
1 FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

| 428 J Strect « Suite 620 « Sacramento, CA 95814-2329
(916) 322-5660 « Fax (916) 322-0886

June 1, 2016
Ms. Tina Baca Del Rio

RE:  FPPC No. 12/832, Tina Baca Del Rio, Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio, and Tina
Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013

Dear Ms. Baca Del Rio:

On April 19, 2016, you were personally served the Accusation in the above-referenced
matter, along with a copy of the Statement to Respondent, a copy of Government Code Sections
11506 through 11508, and two copies of a Notice of Defense by the Enforcement Division of the
Fair Political Practices Commission. The cover page of the Accusation, entitled “Statement to
Respondent,” included instructions for how to request a hearing and the time frame within which
to do so. Specifically, it stated:

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by you or on your behalf is delivered
or mailed to the FPPC within 15 days after the Accusation was served on you, the
FPPC may proceed upon the Accusation without a hearing. The request for a
hearing may be made by delivering or mailing the enclosed form entitled Notice of
Defense, or by delivering or mailing a notice of defense as provided by Section
11506 of the Government Code to the Commission Assistant at the FPPC.,
(Emphasis added.)

You sent your Notice of Defense to the Enforcement Division on May 18, 2016, over two
weeks past the deadline, and never sent it to the Commission Assistant. You state that you “did
not notice that a Notice of Defense form” was attached to the back of the Accusation. However,
you previously represented yourself in another matter before the agency (FPPC Case No. 08/423)
where you timely filed a Notice of Defense to request a hearing and are aware of the
requirements and procedures. According to Government Code section 1 1506, subdivision (c),
failure to file timely a notice of defense constitutes a waiver of your right to a hearing. While an
agency may nevertheless exercise its discretion to grant a hearing, the Fair Political Practices
Commission declines to do so finding no good cause.

Please contact the Enforcement case attorney, Bridgette Castillo, with specific questions

about your case and the next procedural steps. Her contact information is: beastillo@fppe.ca. gov
or 916-324-8787.

Singerel

Erin Y. Peth
Executive Director
Fair Political Practices Commission
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Fair PoLiTicAL Practices Commission
428 J Street o Suite 620 e Sacramento, CA 95814-2329
(916) 322-5660 e Fax (916) 322-0886

June 30, 2016

Via First Class Mail and Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

Tina Baca Del Rio

Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio

Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City
Council 2013

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ENTER DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

Re:  FPPC No. 12/832
In the Matter of Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio, Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce
City Council 2013, Tina Baca Del Rio, Candidate and Treasurer

Dear Ms. Baca Del Rio:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Default Decision and Order, and accompanying Exhibit
and attachments, for the above-referenced matter. The Fair Political Practices Commission
(Commission) will consider these papers at its public meeting on July 21, 2016, and decide
whether to impose the maximum administrative penalty in the amount of $20,000 against you
individually and $84,000 against you and your Committee, for a total penalty of $104,000.

You and the Committee were previously served a Report in Support of a Finding of
Probable Cause, commonly known as a Probable Cause Report, advising of you and the
Committee’s right to request a probable cause conference or submit a written response to the
probable cause report. You and the Committee failed to timely request a Probable Cause
Conference.

Thereafter, the Commission’s Hearing Officer found probable cause that you and the
Committee committed 24 violations of the Political Reform Act’s campaign provisions. The



June 30, 2016
FPPC Case No. 12/832
Page 2

You and the Committee may, but are not required to, provide a response brief, along with

any supporting materials, no later than five calendar days before the Commission hearing at which
the default is scheduled to be heard. The response brief must be served on the Commission
——— =18 scheduled to be heard

Assistant, at the above address.

This letter is you and the Committee’s Jast Opportunity to resolve this matter informally by
way of a stipulated settlement, before the default proceedings are commenced. [f we do not reach
a resolution, the enclosed documents will be placed on the Commission’s agenda for the July 21,
2016 meeting. Please contact me if you wish to enter into a negotiated settlement as soon as
possible.

You may contact me directly at (91 6) 324-8787.

Sincerely,

ridgette Castillo
Senior Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division
Enclosures
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5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED ..ccovcovvmmrrnreenors Add Lines 3+4 § -2,333.43 ¢ 50,723.00 Made $ 5
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) report. Some amounts in
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16. ENDING CASHBALANCE .......... Add Lines 12 + 13 + 14, then sublract Line 15§ 11.00 | fig nﬂmmugm,w:aca be
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If this is a termination statement, Line 16 must be zero. period amounts. [f this is
the first report being filed
0 for this calendar year, only
17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED ......ccocoveeeiriennee. Schedule B, Part2  § cary cvarithe: ameanls
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FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)
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NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
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IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER el fel i (9
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(IF COMMITTEE, ALSC ENTER LD, NUMBER) NAME OF BUSINESS) mmm__w__mgh_,_%_uﬂ:_m PERIOD THIS PERIOD * n_.o_um__mmﬂ_,wnﬂ. s PERIOD LOAN TO DATE
Tina Baca Del Rio City of Commerce City bl Palp ST EEAR
Council Member §.2,333.43 | ( 2,994.57 0 x | 523925 |, 23925
o Homemaker [[] FORGIVEN e PER ELECTION**
. 5,328.00 . 0 . 0 2/15/12 5 0 ¢
T@ N0 [Jcom [JoOTH [JPTY [ scc DATE DUE DATE INCURRED
D PAID CALENDAR YEAR
5 5 % 5 5
D FORGIVEN RATE PER ELECTION **
- $ $ 5 5
fomo [Jcom [JotH [OJPTY [Jscc DATE DUE DATE INCURRED
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$ s s s s
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{Enter {e) on
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1. Loans received this period... 0
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2. Loans paid or forgiventhis period ...........ccccoceeviiiniiicriicinien o it COM — Recipient Committee
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PTY — Paolitical Party
-2,333.43 SCC ~ Small Contributor Committee

3. Netchange this period. (Subtract Line 2 fromLine 1.) ....ccccoviiinieiiiiiiieiceeene
Enter the net here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 2.

*Amounts forgiven or paid by another party also must be reported on Schedule A.

** If required.

(May be a negalive number)

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
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SUMMARY PAGE

Statement £over

?oa\\, \ \\ i

period

CALIFORNIA h.m O

FORM

Page IP o_rMI

oo L1/30/ 00

NAME OF FILER K m\ R\U m W \%\. ﬁ

oozn:gaﬁ:m Received

1.D. NUMBER

JREZDSST

Column A Column B Calendar Year Summary for Candidates
(FROMATTACHED SCHEBULES) o b Running in Both the State Primary and

General Elections

1. Monetary Contributions ...............o.ooooooovov Schedule A, Line3  $ b
1/1 through 6/30 7/1 to Date
2. Loans ReCeiVed ..........coo...cooeoorommoremoseoeooo Schedule B, Line 3
3. SUBTOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS .. AddLines 1+2  § $ e o P "
4. Nonmonetary Contributions-...........................__ Schedule C, Line 3 21. Expenditures
S. TOTALCONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED .evvvervreoon Add Lines3+4  $ $ Made $ $
Expenditures Made Expenditure Limit Summary for State
B Rayments Mats.. ....ovwinssumst. o . Schedule E, Line 4 $ $ Candidates
o E L Schedule H, Line 3
22. Cumulative Expenditures Made®
8. SUBTOTAL CASH PAYMENTS .......coooooooo Add Lines6+7 § $ (If Subject to Voluntary Expenditurs Limit)
9. Accrued Expenses (Unpaid BillS) ..........ccoovrrrronn Schedule F, Line 3 Date of Election Total to Date
10. Nonmonetary Adjustment ... Schedule C, Line 3 (mm/dd/yy)
1. 40._.>_.mx_umzo_.ﬂcmmm_<_>Um....:......:..............:.s&:aamfm+_6 $ $ / / $
Current Cash Statement J / $
12. Beginning Cash Balance ... Previous Summary Page, Line 16§ To calculate Column B, add
13. Cash ReCeipts .........oovvuevvvomrooo Column A, Line 3 above amounts ﬂ_on__:a_._ Atothe
corresponding amounts . in thi ;
14. Miscellaneous Increases to Cash ... Schedule I, Line 4 from Column B of your last ﬂwm:omﬂ_uw:._m%rmﬁwm m_cz Py R RTesent Hou aittudks
) report. Some amounts in '
15. Cash Payments ..o v... Column A, Line 8 above Column A may be negative
16. ENDING CASHBALANCE ......... Add Linos 12+ 13 + 14, then subtract Line 15 § figures that should be
subtracted from previous
If this is a termination statement, Line 16 must be zero. period amounts. If this is
the first report being filed
for this calendar year, only
17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED ... Schedule B, Part 2§ carry over the amounts
from Li 2,7, and 9 (if
Cash mn=_<m_m_.:m and O..:wnm:a_:m Debts it e i
18. Cash Equivalents ... Sea instructions on reverse  $
19. Outstanding Debts ....................... Add Line 2 + Line 9 in Column B above  $

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: BE6B/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)
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EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
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- . ‘_H\l : . COVER PAGE
Recipient Committee © Tope:or st Tk Date Stamp

Campaign Statement . § codrorviA. 460
Pl coe 21 Bl e FORM
CoverPage i Gt D T
(Government Code Sections 84200-84216.5) 20
: o 1 ; : s . .—r ~|-Page of
Statement covers period Date of election if applicable: | ~ ‘ o e e g
1117111 (Month, Day, Year) S e For Official Use Only
from 4 N\
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 7nnt
1. Type of Recipient Committee: Ail committees - Complete Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4. 2. Type of Statement:
k7] Officenolder, Candidate Controlled Committee (] Primarily Formed Ballot Measure [ Preelection Statement [] Quarterly Statement
m MWMM_Wman_n_Rm Election Committee muﬂﬂ_r_”wh_ma /) Semi-annual Statement ] Special Odd-Year Report
(] Termination Statement Supplemental Preelection
AstLGhpeieRan 3 mwam”“uwmmu 5 (Also file a Form 410 Termination) = m.ﬁmwama - Attach Form 495
[ General Purpose Committee o . [/] Amendment (Explain below)
O Sponsored (0] Primarily Formed Candidate/ Second Amendment - Corrects Summary Page totals
(O Small Contributor Committee Officeholder Committee
O Political Party/Central Committee {Als0 Gomplele Fari) Adds info. on Schedules A and B
c : atio I.D. NUMBER
3. Committee Information 1252350 Treasurer(s)

COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME IF NO COMMITTEE)

Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio

NAME OF TREASURER
Tina Baca Del Rio
MAILING ADDRESS

I e

STREET ADDRESS (NO P.0. BOX)

cITY STATE ZIP CODE

MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR P.0. BOX

CITY STATE  ZIP CODE

CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
A BN
AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY
i =
MAILING ADDRESS
AREA CODE/PHONE CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

OPTIONAL: FAX ! E-MAIL ADDRESS

I-

4. Verification

I have used all reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this statement and to the _um..%.__ my knowledge the information contained herein and in the attached schedules is true and complete. | certify

under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true 2

Executed on 12/20/12
Date
Executed on 12/20/12
Date
Executed on
Date
Executed on
Date

By

B -
y Signature &f Controling Officeholdel, Cendidate, State WMagsure Proponent or Responsible Officer of Sponsor
By -
Signature of Controliing Officehclder, Candidate, State Measure Proponent
By

Signature of Controlling Officeholder, Candidate, State Measure Propanent
FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: B66/ASK-FPPC (B66/275-3772)

State of California



Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement
Cover Page —Part 2

Type or print in ink. COVER PAGE - PART 2

CA ﬂmmﬂz_b L._ m c

5. Officeholder or Candidate Controlled Committee

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD (INCLUDE LOCATION AND DISTRICT NUMBER IF APPLICABLE)

Member of City of Commerce City Council

RESIDENTIAL/BUSINESS ADDRESS (NO. AND STREET) cITY STATE ZIP

Related Committees Not Included in this Statement: List any committees

not included in this statement that are controlled by you or are primarily formed to receive
contributions or make expenditures on behalf of your candidacy.

COMMITTEE NAME 1.D. NUMBER
NAME OF TREASURER CONTROLLED COMMITTEE?

[ ves [J nNo
COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O, BOX)
CITY STATE ZIF CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
COMMITTEE NAME 1D, NUMBER
NAME OF TREASURER CONTROLLED COMMITTEE?

] YES [ NO
COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)
cITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

6.

Primarily Formed Ballot Measure Committee

NAME OF BALLOT MEASURE

BALLOT NO. ORLETTER JURISDICTION [] SUPFORT

[[] oPPOSE

Identify the controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent, if any.

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR PROPONENT

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD DISTRICT NO. IF ANY

Primarily Formed Candidate/Officeholder Committee List names of
officeholder(s) or candidate(s) for which this committee is primarily formed.

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD
] suPPORT
] oPpPosE
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD
] suPPORT
] oProse
N F OF R CANDIDAT OFFICE SO D
AME OF OFFICEHOLDER O E UGHT OR HEL ] suPPORT
[] oprosE
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD
) [ surpoRT
[] orPosE

Attach continuation sheets if necessary

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: B66/ASK-FFPC (BB6/275-3772)
State of California



Om.z_umﬂmz Disclosure Statement

Type or print in ink.

SUMMARY PAGE

Summary Page A whole dollrs. stement covers period - [NTI oY)
—— 11/11 FORM
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through ] P . 20
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio 1252350
L ] ColumnA ColumnB Calendar Year Summary for Candi

Contributions Received PP Ll TN e Running in Both the mNﬂm _ﬂiaww_.nmm_”mw
1. Monetary Contributions ................ Schedule A, Line3  § 26,523.00 $ 26,523.00 General Elections
2. Loans Received ........c.ocooccuviiiecnrnnn. I — Schedule B, Line 3 -500.00 23,825.00 11 Trerminbi Th1. fe Dk
3. SUBTOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS ......... cevevviis AddLines1+2 § 26,023.00 SR, | SR .
4, Nonmonetary Contributions................ T ... Schedule C, Line 3 $275.00 $275.00 21, Expenditures
5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED -.............. — AddLines3+4 $ 26,298.00 50,723.00 Made $ $
Expenditures Made ' Expenditure Limit Summary for State
6. Payments Made............ TR URUOTRURTS weee. Schedule E, Lined4 § 26,334.84 $ 26,334.84 Candidates
7. Loans Made............ccovnue.n, e R, weeeee.  Schedule H, Line 3 0 St 0
8. SUBTOTALCASH PAYMENTS .........ccccooommvrrrrnnnnnr. AddLines6+7 § 26334.84 26,334.84 NN. nﬁﬂﬁ_ﬂ_ﬁﬁﬂmwﬁuﬁ%ﬂﬂ il
9. Accrued Expenses (Unpaid Bills) ..................... ceverven. Schedule F; Line 3 0 0 Date of Election Tkl o Diike
10. Nonmonetary Adjustment ............ R R e mmsend Schedule C, Line 3 0 0 (mm/ddiyy)
11. TOTAL EXPENDITURES MADE................. e AC LineS 849+ 10§ 26,334.84 26,334.84 / / $
Current Cash Statement J / SR
12. Beginning Cash Balance .........ccov...... Previous Summary Page, Line 16 § 2,656.27 To calculate Column B, add
13. Cash Receipts ..o Column A, Line 3 above $26,023.00 amounts in Column A to the
14. Miscellaneous Increases to Cash .........ooovvvinn. . Schedule I, Line 4 0 Mmﬂmmﬂﬂﬂnumﬂﬂm”mmmﬂ H%ﬁﬂﬂﬁ%whwmﬂo: thay.Be diffeesntirom Smounts
15. Cash Payments.......c.cccvvuen. T ——— Column A, Line 8 above $26,334.84 %Mﬁmﬂ:ﬂcﬂm__‘mﬂmammwﬂﬂm
16. ENDING CASHBALANCE ........ .. Add Lines 12 + 13 + 14, then subtract Line 15§ 2,344.43 figures that should be

If this is a termination statement, Line 16 must be zero. Mmmﬂmnh”dauhﬁﬂ u_m_“___m ___mm

the Ewn report being filed

17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED ........... B Schedule B, Part2  § 0 o oar, Sy
Cash Equivalents and Outstanding Debts i el
18. Cash Equivalents.........c..c.... creseneen.. See instructions on reverse  § 0
18. Outstanding Debts......... e, ... Add Line 2 + Line 9in Column B above  § 23,925.00 FPPC Form 460 (January/05)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: B66/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)




Schedule A Type or print in ink. SCHEDULE A

F » - A t b ded i
Monetary Contributions Received "*to whole doliars. Statement covers period — [HRYNFISIT 460
from 1111 FORM
711111
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Page_ 4 of 20
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio 1252350
oure | vt e ST sconess o2 cone o conTiouTor | conmmon| LAMNSUOULETER, | MONT | comueveronir | senctcron
RECEIVED " o CODE * (IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME PERIOD (JAN. 1 - DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)
OF BUSINESS)
By Malkasi i
O MEKasiEn [Jcom Director
1/1911 500.00 500.00
(JotH Commerce Casino $ $ Lol
JPTY
[Jscc
; T . ZJIND
eanne jUmanjanh (Jcom Acupuncturist
1/19/11 R 500.00 500.00 :
gjoTH Wellness Clinic . 3 $500.09
gty _
[Jscc
California C Club B
alifornia Commerce Clu []Jcom
1/119/11 6131 Telegraph Road Z10TH $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
Commerce, CA 90040 LIPTY
[Jscc
. [JIND ;
o George Irene Tumanjan Trust CJjcom $500.00 50060
] M OTH “ . . $500.00
R CIPTY .
dscc
: ; Z)IND
Michelle Tumanjan [Jcom Self-employed
1/19/11 [ [JOTH Business Developer $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
. CIPTY No Business Name
Ooscc
SUBTOTAL$ 2,500.00
Schedule A Summary *Contributor Codes
1. Amount received this period — itemized monetary contributions. IND—individual .
(INCIUAE @l SCHEAUIE A SUBLOLAIS.) .......covoevoeereoeeeeeeeeeresessssssesssssesesessssseseessssseesssessesssssessessessessesssssess 26,200.00 CE i T
2. Amount received this period — unitemized monetary contributions of less than $100 ...........ccccccvceree. $ 323.00 mﬂﬁunw“”wﬂm_ﬁwwmqgm_.:mmm entity)
3. Total monetary contributions received this period. SCC - Small Contributor Committee
(Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 1.) ....................... TOTAL $ 26,523.00

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: B66/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



Schedule A Aoo.:ﬁ_:rmﬂ_o: m:..wmc Type or print in ink. SCHEDULE A (CONT,)
Monetary Contributions Received Amounts may be rounded Statement covers period CALIFORNIA

to whole dollars.
from 1111 FORM hmo

through 7n Page 5
NAME OF FILER 1.D.NUMBER m
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio 1252350 _
== FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR | contriutor | /T AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER it CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
RECEIVED (IF COMMITTEE, ALSD ENTER |.0, NUMBER) CODE * OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TO DATE
(IF wmrn‘mww_mm.m_mmm_mmﬂmx NAME PERIOD (JAN. 1 - DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)
Jasmine Magrdishian Living Trust MML%E
1/18/11 . ZI0TH $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
L CPTY
[Jscc
Les Harris WIND Investor
GEAAEE | Hory | self-Employed $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
| oPTY No Business Name
[scc
/ Roberta Beard m_ﬁ_wh%z_ Trustee
1/19/11 . I CJoTH Roberta Beard Trust | $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
] | gery _._
[Jscc
Lori Sarner Smith LZinD General Counsel
com
L gty
Jscc
Frescas Citadel, LLC m_%%;
1/20/11 150 Citadel Drive F1OTH . $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
Commerce, CA 90040 Pty
[Jscc

SUBTOTAL S 2,500.00

*Contributor Codes

IND — Individual
COM - Recipient Committee

(other than PTY or SCC)
OTH - Other (e.g., business entity)
PTY - Political Party

SCC — Small Cantributor Committee FPPC Form 460 (January/05)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)




Schedule A (Continuation Sheet)
Monetary Contributions Received

Type or print In ink.
Amounts may be rounded
to whole dollars.

Statement covers period

1111

from

7111

through

Page

SCHEDULE A (CONT.)
CALIFORNIA

FORM

460

6 of 20

NAME OF FILER

Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio

.D. NUMBER
1252350

DATE
RECEIVED

FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER |.D, NUMBER)

CONTRIBUTOR
CODE *

IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER
OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER

{IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME
OF BUSINESS)

AMOUNT
RECEIVED THIS
PERIOD

CUMULATIVE TO DATE
CALENDAR YEAR
(JAN, 1 - DEC. 31)

PER ELECTION
TODATE

(IF REQUIRED)

Ruby's Diner, LLC
100 Citadel Drive, LLC
Commerce, CA 90040

1/20/11

CJIND

CJcoMm
ZIOTH
CJPTY
[lscc

$500.00

$500.00 $500.00

Roberta Beard Trust
1/19/11

JIND

[CJcom
Z10TH
OPTY
1scc

$500.00

$500.00 $500.00

Sally Terando

1/124/11

ZIIND

(JcoM
CJoTH
OPTY
scc

Vice President Leasing
Craig Realty Group

$500.00

$500.00 $500.00

Dede Beard

112111

ZIND
[Jcom

CJOTH
CIPTY
fsce

Investor
Self-Employed
No Business Name

$500.00

$500.00 $500.00

Haig Papain Jr.
1/19/11 .

ZIIND

C]com
[CJOTH
OPTY
(Jscc

CEO
Commerce Casino

$500.00

$500.00 $500.00

SUBTOTAL $

2,500.00

*Contributor Codes

IND = Individual

COM - Recipient Committee
(other than PTY or SCC)

OTH - Other (e.qg., business entity)

PTY —Political Party

SCC - Small Contributor Committee

- - J

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: BE6/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



Schedule A (Continuation Sheet) Type of printin ik SCHEDULE A (GONT)
Monetary Contributions Received »aom:whwaﬂ_wﬁaa Statement covers period CALIFORNIA L. m
1/1/11 FORM o
71M1/11 7 20

through Page of _
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER _
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio 1252350 !

from

LL NA ET ADDRESS AND ZIP C F CONTRIBUTOR IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
DATE FOLAUAE, STREET MEDRE=S AND 21 P TOR| CONTRIBUTOR | CoUPATION AND EMPLOYER RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TO DATE
RECEIVED CODE * {IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME PERIOD (JAN. 1 - DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)
OF BUSINESS)
K1IND

Daniel Posilovich Cjcom President
C]OTH Posilovich Enterprises $500.00 $500.00 $500.00

CJPTY
[scc

. : JIND
Mollie Hodges Enterpries
7 M g P Clcom $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
San Clemente, CA 92673 C1PTY
Ciscc

m_ﬂ_.u,_%g Sr. Leasing Rep.

[JOTH Craig Realty Group $500.00 $500.00 $500.00

OPTY
Cscc

1126111

Brenda Benter
1/25/11

J Rino La Rosa LAIND CFO

COM
mo?_ Craig Realty Group $500.00 $500.00 $500.00

PTY
riscc
Donna Balderrama mﬁwz Vice President Real
[JOTH Estate Operations $500.00 $500.00 $500.00

ety Craig Realty Group
[Jscc

1/27/11

|

1/31/11

SUBTOTAL$ 2,5600.00

*Contributor Codes

IND - Individual

COM - Recipient Committee
(other than PTY or SCC)

OTH - Other (e.g., business entity)

PTY —Political Party

SCC - Small Contributor Committee FPPC Form 460 (January/05)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)

=)




Schedule A (Continuation Sheet) Wk erpriat ik SCHEDULE A (CONT)

i i i Amounts may be rounded i i
Monetary Contributions Received gty Stmentedvery pefiod CALIFORNIA L.QO
Som 111711 FORM
through nn Page 8
NAME OF FILER .0, NUMBER 1__
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio 1252350 _
i FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR | coNTRIBUTOR IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
RECEIVED (IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.D. NUMBER) CODE * OCCUPATION AND _m.z_nro<mm RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TO DATE
:nmm_.n.muw%.%%m.mmﬂmmz%m PERIOD (JAN. 1 - DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)
: IND
Kierron Delahunt mOoz General Manager
1/31/11 CJoTH Axiom Label Co. $250.00 $250.00 $250.00
CIPTY
[Jscc
i Veronica Martinez m_ﬁ_ug%g Administrative Assistant
1131111 [CJOTH Justman Packaging and $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
OPTY Display
[scc
[JIND
Ink Systems
113111 | 93411 Eastern Ave. m%w__ $300.00 $300.00 $300.00
Commerce, CA 90040 Opty
Jscc
Camfield Partners, LLC MM‘Wz
1/31/11 25391 Mustang Drive ZIOTH $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
Laguna Hills, CA 92653 ety
Oscc
IND
Morley Justman o Owner
COM
2/1/11 m o | Justmant Packsding & $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
OPTY Display
[Jscc

SUBTOTAL§ 2,050.00

*Contributor Codes

IND - Individual
COM = Recipient Committee

(other than PTY or SCC)
OTH - Other (e.g., business entity)
PTY = Political Party

SCC—Small Contributor Committee FPPC Form 460 (January/05)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)




mmzma:_m A (Continuation Sheet)
Monetary Contributions Received

Type or print in ink.

Amounts may be rounded
to whole dollars.

Statement covers period

1111

from

7M1

through

Page

SCHEDULE A (CONT.)

CALIFORNIA b. m o

FORM

g

NAME OF FILER
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio

1.D. NUMBER

1252350

DATE FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR
{IF COMMITTEE, ALSD ENTER |.D. NUMBER)

RECEIVED

CONTRIBUTOR
CODE *

IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER
OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER

(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME
OF BUSINESS)

AMOUNT
RECEIVED THIS
PERIOD

CUMULATIVE TO DATE
CALENDAR YEAR
(JAN. 1 - DEC. 31)

PER ELECTION
TO DATE
(IF REQUIRED)

Gateway Science and Engineering
300 N. Lake Ave,
Pasadena, CA 91101

212111

CJIND

CJcom
Z1OTH
OPTY
(jscc

$500.00

$500.00

$500.00

Raymond O'Brien

21111

ZIND
C]coM

C]oTH
CJPTY
Cscc

Owner/Printer
Cal Phase

$300.00

$300.00

$300.00

Barbara Cabaret
2/1/11

ZIIND

CJcoMm
CoTH
Pty
[Cscc

Controller
Justman Packaging and
Display

$300.00

$300.00

$300.00

Natures Produce
2622 S. Alameda St.
Vernon, CA 90058

21111

[CJIND
[Jcom

Z1OTH
CPTY
[Jscc

$300.00

$300.00

$300.00

Catherine Justman

21111

ZIIND
CJcoM

[JOTH
OPTY
iscc

Homemaker

$500.00

$500.00

$500.00

SUBTOTAL §

*Contributor Codes

IND - Individual
COM = Recipient Committee

(other than PTY or SCC)
OTH — Other (e.g., business entity)
PTY —Political Party
SCC - Small Contributor Committee

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: B66/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



Schedule A (Continuation m—.—mm.c Type or print in ink. SCHEDULE A (CONT.)

Monetary Contributions Received Amounts may be rounded i
ry  whiole Aotiars. Statement covers period CALIFORNIA hmo
from 1nnt FORM
throtigh 71111 Rie 10 of 20
NAME OF FILER .0. NUMBER
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio 1252350
— FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR | coNTRIBUTOR IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AWOLINT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
RECEIVED (IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1D, NUMBER) ) OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TO DATE
CODE (IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME PERIOD (JAN. 1 - DEC, 31) (IF REQUIRED)
. OF BUSINESS)
- IND
Joseph Corigliano moog Director of Business
2/2/11 CI0TH ‘Development $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
OeTy Microsoft
[scc |
’ ot IND
Diane Corigliano v General Manager _
COM
212111 m <M | Trinet Logistics $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
r aPTY
[C]scc
Jan Tatala WJIND Principal
21211 - mmmm CJK Investments $100.00 $100.00 $100.00
CIPTY
[Jscc
DL Kray Investements m_m_%g ._
2/2/11 4618 Roxbury Road FloTH $250.00 $250.00 $250.00
Corona Del Mar, CA 92625 CPTY
[Jscc
S Bill Kelly m_ﬁw_%g Construction Manager
Sori | Craig Realty Group $250.00 $250.00 $250.00
CJPTY
0scc

SUBTOTAL$ 1,600.00

*Contributor Codes

IND ~ Individual
COM —Recipient Committee

(other than PTY or SCC)
OTH - Other (e.g., business entity)
PTY — Political Party

SCC — Small Contributor Committee FPPC Form 460 (January/05)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)




Schedule A (Continuation Sheet)

Type or printin ink.

SCHEDULE A (CONT,)

Amounts may be rounded
to whole dollars.

Monetary Contributions Received

Statement covers period
111711

from

CALIFORNIA hmo

et 711111

FORM
20

11

of

Page

NAME OF FILER

Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio

1.0.NUMBER
1252350

IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER
OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER

(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME
OF BUSINESS)

FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR

(IF COMMITTEE, ALS0 ENTER LD. NUMBER) CONTRIBUTOR

CODE *

DATE
RECEIVED

AMODUNT
RECEIVED THIS
PERIOD

CUMULATIVE TO DATE
CALENDAR YEAR
(JAN. 1 - DEC. 31)

PER ELECTION
TODATE
(IF REQUIRED)

ZIND

Jcom
CJoTH
OPTY
Jscc

David Sanner

General Counsel
Criag Realty Group

212111

$150.00

$150.00 $150.00

Z1IND

[Jcom
[CJOTH
Pty
scc

Leasing Executive |

212111 Craig Realty Group

Jancee >m_:m

$100.00

$100.00 $100.00

Z1IND

Jjcom
CJOTH
Pty
[Jscc

Sales Executive
Justman Packaging and
Display

Tammy Castro

212111

$400.00

$400.00 $400.00

[CJIND

CJcom
[Z1OTH
CIPTY
[Jscc

Rocky Mountain Choclate Factory
4 Sierra Blanco Unity
Foothill Ranch, CA

212111

$250.00

$250.00 $250.00

ZIND

Clcom
CJOTH
OPTY
C]scc

Owner
Don Lee Farms

Donald Goodman
212111

$300.00

$300.00

$300.00

SUBTOTALS

1,200.00

*Contributor Codes

IND = Individual
COM - Recipient Committee

(other than PTY or SCC)
OTH - Other (e.g., business entity)
PTY — Political Party
SCC - Small Contributor Committee

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



Schedule A (Continuation Sheet)

Type or printin ink.

SCHEDULE A (CONT))

Monetary Contributions Received Amounts may be rounded i
ry tratde dalics. Statement covers period CALIFORNIA hma
from 111/11 FORM
through rni Page of 20
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio 1252350
DATE FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR CONTRIBUTOR IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
RECEIVED (IF COMMITTEE. ALSO ENTER 1D, NUMBER) CODE * OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TO DATE
(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME PERIOD (JAN. 1 - DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)
OF BUSINESS)
— Rajan Seema Malhotra m__o,_%g President
[IPTY
[scec
S Russel Justman m_%%g Owner
C]OTH Justman Packaging and $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
[PTY Display
[]scc
Sazt, Inc., dba Sunrise Properties of S. Cal. mﬁ%g
22111 P.O. Box 805 Z1OTH $250.00 $250.00 $250.00
Whittier, CA 90608 Pty
[]scc
Sealwize of Southern California mw,_%g
212111 7130 Slauson Avenue ZIOTH $200.00 $200.00 $200.00
Commerce, CA 90040 OPTY
[]scc _
Calmet mw‘%g
212111 P.O. Box 2137 Z10TH _ - $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
Paramount, CA 90723 CPTY |
[scc |
SUBTOTALS$ 1,950.00

*Contributor Codes

IND = Individual

COM - Recipient Committee
(other than PTY ar SCC)

OTH — Other (e.g

., business entity)

PTY —Political Party
SCC - Small Contributor Committee

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



Schedule A AOOW_.E—.__T_NHWOB m_.—mm.c Type or print in ink. SCHEDULE A (CONT.)
Monetary Contributions Received >ac”_o=m=.”m‘n_ﬂ.wwﬂ.aa Statement covers period CALIEORNIA h. m o
from 11N FORM

through nim Page 13 of 20
NAME OF FILER I.0.NUMBER
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio 1252350
IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
2 R A r i c COU OF CENTRIGUTOR CONTRIBUTOR | OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER |  RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TODATE
(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME PERIOD (JAN. 1 - DEC, 31) (IF REQUIRED)
OF BUSINESS)
. IND
Strategic Enterprises, Inc. mooz
212111 300 N. Lake Ave. ZI0TH $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
Pasadena, CA 91101 OPTY
[Jscc
Grand G&G Inc. Hooti
212111 7250 Bandini Drive Z1OTH $250.00 $250.00 $250.00
Commerce, CA 90040 greTY
(]scc __
Matt Rose mﬁ%g Owner/Mechanic _
212111 ] CIOTH Ronin Autowerks $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
JpTY
[]scec
Kazuko Kato _ mﬁwg Farmer
212111 ClotH Self-Employed $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
JPTY No business name
Qscec
Dedeaux Enterprises, LLC m_%%z
217111 1430 Eastman Ave. Z0TH $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
Commerce, CA 90040 JPTY
[Jscc

SUBTOTAL $ 2,250.00

*Contributor Codes

IND — Individual
COM - Recipient Committee

(other than PTY or SCC)
OTH - Other (e.g., business entity)
PTY — Political Party

SCC - Small Contributor Committee FPPC Form 460 (January/05)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)




Schedule A (Continuation Sheet) Type or print in ink. SCHEDULE A (CONT,)

1 i i Amounts may be rounded Stat tcov iod
Monetary Contributions Received Sy oo atement co maﬂaa CALIFORNIA h—. m Q
f6i 11N FORM
through i Page 14 of 20 m
NAME OF FILER I.D. NUMBER |
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio 1252350
[
IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER | AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
DATE FRLL NAME, mqmﬂwmwmhmmm e uﬁwﬂ%@mm%_m CONTRIBUTOR | CONTRIBUTOR | ecUPATION AND EMPLOYER RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TO DATE
RECEIVED CODE * (IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME PERIOD (JAN. 1 - DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)
OF BUSINESS)
IND
Scott Loffman mﬂoz President
21711 CloTH Loffman General, Inc. $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
OPTY _
Oscc
: WZIIND o
Stephen Jarecki CoM Principal
217111 m_ SO G investiisnts $250.00 $250.00 $250.00
apPTY
[Oscc
: [JIND
Commercial Transfer Co.
28111 | 1430 Eastman Ave. wmwm $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
Commerce, CA 90023 PTY
[]scc
. [JIND .
DART International
2/2/11 1450 Eacrosi Ao, m%m $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
Commerce, CA 90023 OPTY
Clscc
- [JIND
DART Entities, Inc.
21711 1430 Eastman Ave. m%u $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
Commerce, CA 90023 ety
1scc

SUBTOTAL$ 2,250.00

*Contributor Codes

IND ~ Individual
COM - Recipient Committee

(other than PTY or SCC)
OTH - Other (e.g., business entity)
PTY —Political Party
SCC - Small Contributor Commitiee

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)




Schedule A (Continuation Sheet) Type or print in ink. SCHEDULE A (CONT)
Monetary Contributions Received »sam_mzﬂm‘nﬂ_“ﬂaa Statement covers period CALIFORNIA h. OO
o 11111 FORM

through TN Page 15 of 20

NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio 1252350

FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER D, NUMBER) nozmw_wmdux OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TO DATE

(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME PERIOD (JAN. 1 - DEC, 31) (IF REQUIRED)
OF BUSINESS)

DATE
RECEIVED

IND
DART Transportation Services m_ooz_

21711 1430 Eastman Ave. Z1OTH $500.00 $500.00 $500.00

Commerce, CA 90023 aPTY
[Jscc

DART Equipment Corp. MWWE

217111 1430 Eastman Ave. CJOTH _ $500.00 $500.00 $500.00

Commerce, CA 90023 C1PTY |
[Jscc

. ZIIND
Emil Fish Owner
Lo | Regency Paik $500.00 $500.00 $500.00

CIPTY
Cscc

2/8/11

Hoow | President

Z1OTH JMF Development $500.00 $500.00 $500.00

CPTY
fscc

Jeffrey Fish
2/8/11

Aliza Marciano m_n_“,_wg Homemaker
[JOTH
JPTY
[]scc

21811 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00

SUBTOTAL $ 2,500.00

*Contributor Codes

IND = Individual
COM —Recipient Committee

(other than PTY or SCC)
QOTH - Other (e.g., business entity)
PTY — Political Party
SCC - Small Contributor Committee

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (B66/275-3772)




Schedule A (Continuation Sheet) Type or print in ink. SCHEDULE A (CONT)

Monetary Contributions Received AMOUntE gy oe feundad Statement covers period CALIFORNIA b. OQ
P 1111 FORM
through nnt Page 16 of 20
NAME OF FILER 1.0. NUMBER
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio 1252350
IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
DATE FHLL RAE, mj__wmnmh_mw_mmNmuwuﬂwhqun@mMmm,m CONTRIBUTOR | CONTRIBUTOR | occmaTion AND EMPLOVER RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TODATE
RECEIVED CODE * (IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME PERIOD (JAN. 1 - DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)
OF BUSINESS) |
IND
Jenny Fish mOoz Homemaker
2/8/11 C]OTH $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
. []scc
JIND
DART Warehouse Corp. CoM
21811 | 1430 Eastman Ave. Sl $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
Commerce, CA 90023 ety
[Oscc
G g [JIND
Integrated Distribution Systems, Inc.
2/8111 | 1430 Eastman Ave. B $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
Commerce, CA 90023 ]PTY
[Jscc
. : [JIND
Dedeaux Inland Empire Properties
2/8/11 1430 Eastman Ave. m%u $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
Commerce, CA 90023 Pty
[Jscc
Dedeaux Properties, LLC 28
2/8/11 1430 Eastman Ave. G0TH $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
Commerce, CA 90023 aety
[]scc

SUBTOTALS$ 2,500.00

*Contributor Codes

IND — Individual
COM - Recipient Committee

(other than PTY or SCC)
OTH = Other (e.g., business entity)
PTY — Political Party

, , FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
SCC — Small Contributor Committee FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: B66/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)




Schedule A (Continuation Sheet)

Type or print in ink.

Amounts may be rounded
to whole dollars.

Monetary Contributions Received

Statement covers period

11111

from

through 7M1

SCHEDULE A (CONT))
CALIFORNIA
FORM L.mo

17 of 20

Page

NAME OF FILER
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio

1.0 NUMBER
1252350

IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER
OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER

(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME
OF BUSINESS)

FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR
me..m__..mmc (IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.D. NUMBER) ﬂozquwm_._‘&ox

AMOUNT
RECEIVED THIS
PERIOD

CUMULATIVE TO DATE
CALENDAR YEAR
(JAN. 1 - DEC, 31)

PER ELECTION
TODATE
(IF REQUIRED)

ZIIND

CJcom
CJOTH
CPTY
CJscc

Consultant

Tuva Loffman
- Loffman General, Inc.

2/8/11

$500.00

$500.00

$500.00

CJIND

Clcom
DDJ_,I
CIPTY
[sce

CIIND

CJcoMm
CJOTH
OPTY
scc

CJIND

CJcom
JOTH
CPTY
Jscc

CJIND

CJcoM
CJOTH
CIPTY
Clscc

SUBTOTALS

$500.00

*Contributor Codes

IND = Individual
COM - Recipient Committee

(other than PTY or SCC)
OTH - Other (e.g., business entity)
PTY - Palitical Party
SCC - Small Contributor Commitiee

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



Type or print in ink.

SCHEDULE B-PART 1

Schedule B—-Part1 Amounts may be rounded Statement covers period CALIFORNIA
1 to whole dollars. Ama
Loans Received bici 11111 FORM
711111
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Page i of __20
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio 1252350
— ) {b) (€) {d) (e} ] (
IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER OUTSTAN al
FULL NAME, maxw_w. mﬂﬂﬂﬂmm AND ZIP CODE ACEORATION AND Caes Gvei Al . ,M_(mm%q s| AMOUNTPAID c%hmhbmmﬁo INTEREST ORIGINAL CUMULATIVE
F COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER .0, NUMBER, (IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER BEGINNING THIS | REC JHIS| ORFORGIVEN | closgOF THis | PAIDTHIS | AMOUNTOF | CONTRIBUTIONS
._ d e ) NAME OF BUSINESS) PERIOD PERIOD THIS PERIOD * PERIOD PERIOD LOAN TO DATE
Tina Baca Del Rio City of Commerce City E3fa CALENDARYEAR
Council Member ¢ 6,500.00 | . 5,328.00 0 4 | 23925 |, 23925
Homemaker [ FORGIVEN L PER ELECTION®*
5,828.00 6,000.00 ¢ 0 None ¢ 0 2/3/11 .
T@ N0 [JcoMm [JOtH [Py [Jscc DATE DUE DATE INCURRED
D PAID CALENDAR YEAR
5 -] % $ 5
D FORGIVEN RATE PER ELECTION **
-1 5 5 3
fOomo [JcoM JotH [JPTY [Jscc DATE DUE DATE INCURRED
[J PAID CALENDAR YEAR
3 5 % s I
(] FORGIVEN sl PER ELECTION**
$ s 1 s
TOmo [Qcom ot [OpTY [Jscc DATE DUE DATE INCURRED
SUBTOTALS § 0% 0§ 5328.00 § 0
{Enter (e) on
Schedule B Summary Schedule E, Line 3)
1. Loans received this period................ R Cesssenesnet ARy Sy e D e o 9§ 6,000.00
(Total Column (b) plus unitemized loans of less than $1 oc u tContributor Codes
IND — Individual
2. Loans paid or forgiven this period .............. R RS R s s B 6,500.00 COM —Recipient Committee
(Total Column (c) plus loans under $100 paid or aﬂm__cm: v (other than PTY or SCC)
(Include loans paid by a third party that are also itemized on Schedule A.) OTH - Other (e.g., business entity)
PTY —Palitical Party
3. Net change this period. (Subtract Line 2 from Lin@ 1.) ..........ccccccoevverreerererierrencereriennn. NET $ -500.00 D0~ Bmall Genuibutor Comlites

Enter the net here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 2,

“Amounts forgiven or paid by another party also must be reported on Schedule A.

** If required.

(May be a negative numy er)

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: B66/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



Schedule C

Type or printin ink.

SCHEDULE C
. n . Amounts may be rounded >
Nonmonetary Contributions Received 1 \Whole dEbar: RESEMGLEY panGd CALIFORNIA h.mc
P 1M1/ FORM
71111 19
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Page of 20
NAME OF FILER 0. NUMBER
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio 1252350
FULL NAME. STREET ADDRESS AND IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNTI CUMULATIVE TO PER ELECTION
Rt ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR e e L ore EMELOVER GOODS OR SERVICES Bt il CALENDAR YEAR & i
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.D. NUMBER) NAME OF BUSINESS) (JAN 1-DEC 31) (IF REQUIRED)
: [(JIND .
Craig Realty Group coM Appetizers for
212111 4100 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 200 MQ.I fundraiser, space $275.00 $275.00 $275.00
Newport Beach, CA 92660 CIPTY for fundraiser
[jscc
CJIND i
[Jjcom [
[JOTH _
CIPTY
[scc
[CJIND |
Cjcom _
JaTH
OpPTY
jsce
CJIND
Jcom
JOTH
CPTY
[1scc |
Attach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets. SUBTOTAL § $275.00
Schedule C m:aamq *Contributor Codes
1. Amount received this period — itemized nonmonetary contributions. $275.00 IND - Individual
(Include all Schedule C SUBLOLAIS.) .........ccccoirreiriieceeccc ettt er et erer s e es e B : COM —Recipient Committee
0 (other than PTY or SCC)
2. Amount received this period — unitemized nonmonetary contributions of less than $100 ..o § wﬁu |_uoﬁﬂ _nw_mm business entity)
—Political Party
3. Total nonmonetary contributions received this period. 275.00 SCC - Small Contributor Committee
(Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Lines 4 and 10.) ...................... TOTAL $ $275.

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



.

Type or print in ink. :
mn—._mn.-ﬂ_m m ASiouE ey e rounded Statement covers period CALIFORNIA hmo
Payments Made to whole dollars. _— 11111 FORM
711111
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Page 20 of 20
NAME OF FILER .D. NUMBER
Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio 1252350

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CVP  campaign paraphemalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD returned contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET  petition circulating TEL L. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL  candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND  fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS staff/spouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND  independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration

LIT  campaign literature and mailings PRT  print ads WEB information technology costs (internet, e-mail)

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PAYEE
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.D, NUMBER) CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID

Walmart

8500 Washington Blvd. OFC $124.01
Pico Rivera, CA 90660

Macy's Ms. Commerce 2011 attire

2000 Montebello Town Ctr. $117.81
Montebello, CA 90640

General Fund of the State of California FPPC Settlement

428 J. Street Ste. # 620 LEG $26,000.00
Sacramento, CA 95814

* Payments that are contributions or Independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL § 26 241.82

Schedule E Summary

1. Itemized payments made this period. (Include all Schedule E subtotals.) ............ccocoeveivveovereeeeeeee s SR O P o 26,241.82
2. Unitemized payments made this period of under $100 ......... O s B inr v are e nsmstamras s ressmysteney — $ 93.02
3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column (£).) .........ccoovveireveeiresreressnenns AR R R 0
4. Total payments made this period. (Add Lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Lin@ 6.) .......oo.................... TOTAL $ 26,334.84

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: B66/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



EXHIBIT A-17

EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
FPPC Case No. 12/832



T e
_ v ( i .h\r..._____..‘.ﬁ._.r\w
— s T ! COVER PAGE
Recipient Committee oo :

. Type ot print in ink. Date Stamp : i
Campaign Statement PRHEY 59 P S L6 ] a_pwmm_w__zs A.@O |
CoverPage SF TN NEERL R W |
(Government Code Sections 84200-8421 6.5)

: 1 14
Statement covers period Date of clection If applicable: JERCE | Page of
i 1/20/13 (Manth, Day, Year) Sl Far Officlal Use Only
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 2/16/13 3/5/13 |
1. Type of Recipient Commiittee: Al commitess Complete Parls 1, 2,3, and 4, 2. Type of Statement:
671 Officeholder, Candidate Contralled Committee [C] Primarily Fermed Ballot Measure [/l Preelection Statament [ Quarterly Statement
O State Candidate Election Commities Commitles [ Seml-annuai Statement [ Special Odd-Year Report
C2 Racl £ Ol [J Termination Statement [ Supplemental Preelection
VIRICoNS Pt O Sokenit. (Also file a Form 410 Termination) Statement - Attach Form 495
Alsa Complate Pan
[ General Purpose Commitiee = [ Amendment (Explain below)
) Sponsored ] Primerlly Formed Candidate/
O Small Centributor Committee Officeholder owaauzmm
QO Palitizal Party/Central Commiliee (Also Campiote Part 7) .
; 1.D. NUMBER
er
3. Committee Information 1259350 Treasurer(s)
COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME IF NO COMMITIEE) NAME OF TREASURER
Tina Baca Del Rio for Clty Council 2013 Tina Baca Del Rio

MAILING ADDRESS

STREET ADDRESS (NO P.Q. BOX)

CITY STATE ZIF CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
Ty L B n W
cry STATE  ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER TF ARY
0 L ]
iﬁ (IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR RO. BOX  ————  — MAILING ADDRESS
cITy STAIE  7ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE cITy STATE  ZIF CODE AREA CODE/FHONE
OPTIONAL: FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS OPTIONAL: FAX | E-MAIL ADDRESS

4. Verification

I have used all reasonable diligence In breparing and reviewing this statement and to the best ofmy knowledge the Information contained herein and in the attached schedulss Is true and complete, | certify
under penalty of parjury under the laws of (he State of California that the faregoing is true and correct, M

22113
Executed on 5/22/ By

Date

3

Execuled on 5/22/1 By

Date
Execuled on 8y , . _

Dala Signalture 0i G fing Officehalder, C: , Sinte M Propanent
Exaculed on By -

Date Swnature of Canlroling Offcohaldar, Candidaie Stale Maasure Propanant

FPPC Form 48D {Jan uary/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpling: B68/AS K-FPPC (866/275-3772)
State of California



Type or print in ink,

Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement
Cover Page —Part 2

COVER PAGE -PART 2

I 460

Page of

5. Officeholder or Candidate Controlled Committee
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

Tina Baca Del Rio for City Council 2013
OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD (INCLUDE LOCATION AND DISTRICT NUMBER IF APPLICABLE)

Member of City of Commerce City Council
RESIDENTIAL/BUSINESS ADDRESS (NO. AND STREET)  GITY STATE ZIF

Related Committees Not Included in this Statement: Listany committees

not included in this statement that are controlled By you or are primarily formed to recelve
contributions or make expenditures on behalf of your candidacy.

COMMITTEE NAME 1.D. NUMBER
NAME OF TREASURER CONTROLLED COMMITTEE?

] ves R
COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREETADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)
CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
COMMITTEE NAME T o wnomesr T
NAME OF TREASURER CONTROLLED COMMITTEE?

O ves [ no
COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREETADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)
cITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

6. Primarily Formed Ballot Measure Committee

NAME OF BALLOT MEASURE

BALLOTNO.OR LETTER

JURISDICTION [ supPORT

[[] oFrOSE

Identify the controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent, if any.

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR PROPONENT

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD

DISTRICT NO. IF ANY

Primarily Formed Candidate/Officeholder Committee List names of
officeholder(s) or candidate(s) for which this committee is primarily formed.

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER DR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD [] stppoRT
(] orPosE
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD
[ suPPORT
[ opPPosE
NAME CF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD [ SUPPORT
(] oprPase
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD [] SUPPORT
[’] orPPosE

Attach continuation sheets if necessary

FPPC Farm 460 {January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: B66/ASK-EPPC (866/275-3772)
State of California



Campaign Disclosure Statement

Type or print in Ink.

Amounts may be rounded

SUMMARY PAGE

mcaamé mumﬂm. ta whole dollars, Statement covers period | CALIFORNIA hmo .
f 1/20/13 FORM .
rom 4y
. 2/16/13 3 14
SEE INSTRUGTIONS ON REVERSE through hrge o
NAME OF FILER 1.0. NUMBER
Tina Baca Del Rio fro City Council 2013 | 1252350
o . Column A ColumnB Calendar Year Summary for Candidates
Contributions Received L s O ans Running in Both the State Primary and
General Elections
1. Monetary Contributions ..................cccoovvverriosnenn., Schedule A, Line 3 § 16,398.00 ¢ 17,398.00 . ' o
2. Loans Received B s SCHEdUE B, Line 3 0 N..m.mm..bp 1 rean 50 ety
3. SUBTOTALCASH CONTRIBUTIONS ..o, Addlines 142§ 16,398.00 P iliuons s "
4. Nonmonetary Contributions................... wvesviienes,  Schedule G, Line 3 150.00 ; 41 :323.00 21. Expenditures
5. TOTALCONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED .....coocovecievccricsirir. AddLines 344 § 16,548.00 ¢ 41,323.00 Made $ $
Expenditures Made Expenditure Limit Summary for State
8. PRYMEEMAGE .iissasssscasinsimmit i . (SRR 516279 6012.79 Candidates
i ORI MBO.. o osisim ms e SR thes 0 0 0 Ciitiative Evvondiiarmy s
« Lumwiative Expenditures Made*
8. SUBTOTALCASH PAYMENTS e, Add Lines 6+ 7§ 5162.79 $ 6012.79 ___m:E.n.aES%amn_:_azcar_a,__
8. Accrued Expenses (Unpaid Bills) ...... s e ., Schedule F Line 3 0 0 Date of Election Total to Dale
10. Nonmonetary AdjuStment .............cccocevvorerivnsnonnonnn. Schedle C, Line 3 0 0 (mmiddlyy)
1. TOTALEXPENDITURES MADE ..........ovoovvmronen.. Add Lines 8+ 8+ 10§ 016279 ¢ 6012.79 / / s
Current Cash Statement / / ¥ o
12. Beginning Cash Balance .......c...o.o.o... Previous Summary Page, Lina 16 - $1,012.00 To calculate Column B, add
13. Cash ReCeipts ...........cccccocvvmrioiseiiiciirnrecsnienns Column A, Line 3 above $16,398.00 | amounts in Column A ta the
corresponding amounts A {s in thi i e
14. Miscellaneous Increases t0 Cash ................... Schedule I, Line 4 309.81 from Column B of your last awm__wwwwszmwﬂmhwmnn: IR it
. i
15. Cash Payments........... e . Column A, Line 8 above 5162.79 %%_Mﬂnmpoﬁmwmwﬂo“wmwm_ﬂﬁ
16. ENDING CASHBALANCE .......... AddLines 12+ 13+ 14, then sublect Ling 15 12,557.02 | ngures that should be
subtracted from previous
If this is a termination stalement, Line 16 must be zero. period amounts, If this is
the first report being filed
. 0 for this calendar year, only
17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED ..o Schedule B, Part 2 eyt andin
: 5 from Lines 2, 7, and @ (if
Cash Equivalents and Outstanding Debts fy SRR
18. Cash Equivalents................ocoocoii . Ses instructions on reverse 0
19. Outstanding Debts ........cccooovvinin Add Line 2 + Line 9 in Column B above  § 23,925.00

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (B66/275-3772)



Schedule A Type or print in ink. SCHEDULE A

" . . Amounts may be rounded " 7 '
Monetary Contributions Received to-whole doflars. | Statement covers period CALIFORNIA b.m OH
Vi 1/20/13 FORM
2/16/13 4 14
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE | through Page of
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Tina Baca Del Rio fro City Council 2013 1252350
_ ) E AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PERELECTION
B FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR | sonTriauTor | IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER RECENED THIS sl
RECEIVED (F COMMTTEE A0 ENTERLD. NMBEF) CODE * ommm%ww”.wqowuon._mw&_%ﬁzmﬁwm ERIoD mmrﬁﬁ»ommm,mwn (IF mmm?zmov
OF BUSINESS)
Z]IND
1zona | SeveCraig LJcoM | Owner $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
mw._ﬂ.ﬂ Craig Realty Co. R _ B
{Jsce
SPM E i LLC Eon
nterprises {Jcowm
120113 | 22343 |2 Paima Ave 132 GoTH $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Yorba Linda, CA 92887 ClPTY
Clsce
CalMet Servi | 2
1213 | o ooty S $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Paramount, CA 90723 [JPTY
[]scc |
) . _ [JIND
Jasmine Mgrdichian Living Trust
1/23/13 . . Bl §1,000.00 $1,000.00 §1,000.00
[JPTY
[Jscc
: _ [JIND "
George Tumanjan and Irene Tumanjan Trust [ com _
1/23/13 Z10TH m $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
oty |
Oscc |
SUBTOTAL $ 5,000.00 : L_
Schedule A Summary *Contributor Codes
1. Amount received this period - itemized monetary contributions. IND — Individual
16,150 COM - Recipient Commiltee
(Include all Schedule A subtotals.) P s e e b S s TS T e (olher than PTY or SCC)
2. Amount received this period — unitemized monetary contributions of less than $100 O il mﬂﬂuuwuwwww_nwm@ccmsmmm S
3. Total monetary contributions received this period. 16.398.00 SCC - Small Contributor Committee
(Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line i %, R .. TOTAL $ 398,

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: BEB/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



Schedule A (Continuation Sheet) Type or print in ink. SCHEDULE A (CONT))
Monetary Contributions Received >§M_ongﬂ_wn_ﬁ_ww_.aa Statement covers period  ERINETT T L.QQ
1120/13  FORM i

from

through 2/16/13 Page 5 of

NAME OF FILER [.D. NUMBER
Tina Baca Del Rio fro City Council 2013 1252350

]

FULL NA DRESS AND ZIP G TRIBUTO . IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
il IR STREET ADDRERS AN P ey O TRIBUTOR | conRiBy TOR | OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TO DATE
RECEIVED | COoE ﬁ_mmm%,m,._wwwﬁ__u.zcm mm._.mm NAME PERIOD (JAN. 1 - DEC. 31) {IF REQUIRED)
C i 3

ZIIND ) _
Haig Papain Jr. ' President/CEQ
\2413 e mmwu Commerce Casino $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
PTY
[(scc

Z]IND

Attorne
Lo By m%.mnmgoﬁq $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
I

aPTY
Csce
; Z1IND
David Sanner Fcom | Attorney
mo.:._ | Eureka Realty Partners $150.00 $150.00 $150.00
OPTY Inc.
[lscc

Donna Balderrama | LZIIND | Eureka Realty Partners
[CJcom

COTH VP Real Estate $100.00 $100.00 $100.00
| ety Operations
| Oscc

; , : _ TN
Nationwide Environmental Services monmg

1/28/13 11914 Front Street _ Z10TH $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Norwalk, CA 90650 | OpTy
I [Oscc

Gary W. Hamper, Esg.

1/24/13

1/23/13

1/25/13

SUBTOTALS $3,250.00

*Contributor Codes

IND = Individual
COM — Recipient Committes

(other than PTY or SCC)
OTH = Other (e.g., business entity)
PTY — Paolitical Party

Fp F &0
SCC — Small Contributor Committee PC Form 460 (January/05)

FPPCToll-Free Helpline: BE6/ASK-FPPC (B66/275-3772)




Schedule A (Continuation Sheet)
Monetary Contributions Received

Type or print in ink.

Amounts may be reunded

SCHEDULE A (CONT,)

to whole dollars.

from

Statement covers period

1/20/13

CALIFOR

through

2/16/13 6

FORM

NIA

460

14

of

Page

NAME OF FILER
Tina Baca Del Rio fro City Council 2013

1.D. NUMBER
1252350

FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR

DATE (IF COMMITTEE, ALGO ENTER 1.0, NUMBER)

RECEIVED

CONTRIBUTOR
CODE *

IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER
OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER
(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME
OF BUSINESS)

AMOUNT
RECEIVED THIS
PERIOD

CUMULATIVE TO DATE
CALENDAR YEAR
(JAN. 1 - DEC. 31)

PER ELECTION
TODATE
(IF REQUIRED)

Bulletin Displays, LLC
3127 East South Street, Suite B
Long Beach, CA 90805

1/30/13

CIIND
[Jcom
Z10TH
CIPTY
(Jscc

$250.00

$250.00

§250.00

Commerce Hyundai
| 5440 Telegraph Road
Los Angeles, CA 90040

1/30/13

CJIND

[Jjcom
Z10TH
CIPTY
Clsce

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

Lysa Grigorian

1/30/13

ZIND

(Jcom
CloTH
CPTY
Osce

Director
Commerce Casino

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

William P. Kelly

1/31/13

Z1IND

Clcom
[JoTH
CleTy
CIscc

Construction Manager
Craig Realty Group

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

John C. Terando

2/1/13

ZIIND

(CJcom
[JOTH
CIPTY
Clsce

Leasing Manager
Eureka Realty Partners

$100.00

$100.00

$100,00

SUBTOTALS

$2,500.00

*Contributor Codes

IND = Individual
COM - Reclpient Committee

(other than PTY or SCC)
QOTH ~ Other (e.g., business entily)
PTY - Political Party
SCC - Small Contributor Committee

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPCToll-Free Helpline: B66/ASK-FEPC (866/276-3772)



Schedule A (Continuation Sheet)
Monetary Contributions Received

Type or print in ink.

Amounts may be rounded
to whole dollars.

SCHEDULE A (CONT.)

from

Statement covers periad

1/20/13

through

2/16/13

.n.p__.u_wmu_z._} hmo y

Page 7 of 14

NAME OF FILER

Tina Baca Del Rio fro City Council 2013

T NOWBER
1252350

DATE FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR

RECEIVED {IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER |.0. NUMBER)

CONTRIBUTOR
CODE *

IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER
OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER
(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME
OF BUSINESS)

AMOUNT
RECEIVED THIS
PERIOD

CUMULATIVE TO DATE
CALENDAR YEAR
(JAN. 1 - DEC. 31)

PER ELECTION
TODATE
(IF REQUIRED)

Lori Sarner Smith

| I

113113

ZIND
CJcom
JoTH
CIPTY
[]scc

VP/General Counsel
Eureka Reality Partners

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

DL Kray Investmenls
4618 Roxbury Rd
Corona Del Mar, CA 926825

1/30/13

CJIND

Cjcom
10TH
PTY
[]scc

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

Stephen Jarecki

1/30/13

1IND

[lcom
[JoTH
ety
{Jscc

Owner

CJK Investments _

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

Tom Malkasian

2/713

ZIIND

Jcom
CJoTH
C1PTY
Cscc

Director
Commerce Casino

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

Jeannette Harris

2/8113

ZIIND

Clcom
JoTH
CIPTY
Clsce

Director
Commerce Casino

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

SUBTOTALS$

$2,400.00

“Contributor Codes

IND — Individual
COM ~Recipient Committee

(other than PTY or SCC)
OTH ~ Other (e.g., business entity)
PTY —Political Party
8CC —Small Contributor Commiltee

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPCToli-Free Holpline: mmm\bmxl_u_uvnBmmﬁum.uﬂqmv



Schedule A (Continuation Sheet)
Monetary Contributions Received

Type or printin ink.
Amounts may be rounded
to whole dollars.

Statement covars period

1/20/13

CALIFOR

from

2/16/13 m 8

through

FORM

SCHEDULE A (CONT)

NIA

460

14

of

_ Page

NAME OF FILER
Tina Baca Del Rio fro City Council 2013

1.0, NUMBER
1252350

AMOUNT
RECEIVED THIS
PERIOD

IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER

OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER
(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME
OF BUSINESS) |

CUMULATIVE TO DATE
CALENDAR YEAR
(JAN. 1 - DEC. 31)

FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR

(IF COMMITTEE, ALZ0 ENTER |.D, NUMBER) CONTRIBUTOR

CODE *

DATE
RECEIVED

PER ELECTION
TODATE
{IF REQUIRED)

CJIND

C]com
MIOTH
CIPTY
CJscc

BNSF Railway Company
2500 Lou Menk Drive, AOB-3
Fort Worth, Texas 76131

2{15M13 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

$1,000.00

CIIND

[Clcom
Z10TH
CIPTY
CJscc

Lakecrest Business Center
1729 S. Douglas Rd, Ste C
Anaheim, CA 92806

2112113 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

$1,000.00

Z1IND

(]com
C]OTH
CIPTY
Ciscc

Executive Asst,
Eureka Realty Partners

R. Beard Trust Personal Acct.

2/12/13 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

$1,000.00

[JiND
CJcom

[JOTH
CIPTY
Clscc

C)IND [~ _
jcom
[JOTH
OPTY

| [Jscc |

SUBTOTALS $3,000.00

*Contributor Codes

IND — Individuai
COM - Recipient Committee

(other than PTY or SCC)
OTH ~ Other (e.g., business entity)
PTY ~Political Party
SCC - Smali Contrihutar Committee

FPPCToll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FP

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)

PC (866/275-3772)



3 SCHEDULE B - PART 1
Type or print in Ink. ; -
Schedule B-Part1 Amounts may be rounded Statement covers period : CALIFORNIA .
i to whole dollars. ; hmc
Loans Received from 1/20/13 FORM AT
_ 2116/13 9
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE | through { Page of 14
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Tina Baca Del Rio fro City Council 2013 1252350
{a] b] {c) (d} (e} {f) 1g)
IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER TSTA
FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE GCCURATION AND EMALOVER ocm.m_f?_,__mmzm AMOUNT AMOUNT PAID o%m_.mhnmhmﬁm INTEREST ORIGINAL CUMULATIVE
OF LENDER B P A VD TR BEGINNING THIs | RECEIVED THIS| 0R FORGIVEN | oise Or tiyig | PAID THIS AMOQUNT OF | CONTRIBUTIONS
{IFCOMMITTEE, ALSQ ENTER |,0. NUMBER) NAME OF BUSINESS) | PERIOD PERIOD THIS PERIOD PERION FERIOD LOAN TO DATE
Tina Baca Del Rio City of Commerce City [JpAR CASARE AR
Council Member s 0 | ¢ 289457 0, | s_23925 |, 0
Homemaker 7] FORGIVEN RATE PER ELECTION"*
¢ 2,994.57 ; 0 ; 0 None . 0 211512 |,
'@ iND  [Jcom JoTH [ PTY [ scc DATE DUE DATE INCURRED
[7] PAID CALEMDAR YEAR
5 H Ed 5 5
] FORGIVEN RATE PER ELECTION **
5 5 s 5 | s
fOmwo (Jcom (JotH OPTY [Jscc DATE DUE DATE INGURRED
[ PaiD CALEMDAR YEAR
-] § % 3 | —
[[] FORGIVEN RATE PER ELECTION™
3 $ 5 $ 3
fOomwo Qcom QotH [OJeTY [Jscc DATE OUE DATE INCURRED
SUBTOTALS § 0s 0§ 299457 % 0
Hm:.”m_;&n:
Schedule B m.::—.:m_.% . Schedule £, Line 2)
1. LoansreceiVed this PEMOM . i i ciiiiiieissoriieommstia1ssinsssnsessssensassarasssnnensersonesnsssnsssroresssssaroeresnens 0
(Total Column (b) plus unitemized loans of less than $100.) tContributor Godes
) ) ) ) IND ~ Individual
2. Loans paid or forgiven this period w 0 COM—Recipient Committee
(Total Column (c) plus loans under $100 paid or forgiven.) (other than PTY or SCC)
(Include loans paid by a third party that are also itemized on Schedule A.) OTH — Other (e.g., business entity)
PTY ~ Political Party
3. Net change this period. (SubtractLine 2 from LN 1.) .o.oocvicvviioiieiviicier i sieeiivessssessiessesennons NET 8 e SRS Ume R Canttuior Ch e

(Moy be anegalive numben)

Enter the net here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 2.

*Amounts forgiven or paid by another parly also must be reported on Schedule A.

** If required. FPPC Form 460 {January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: B66/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)




Schedule C Type or printin ink.
© Amounts may be rounded SCHEDULEC

Nonmonetary Contributions Received to whole dollars. StMament covers padod CALIFORNIA k—.mc
from 1/20/13 FORM TN .
2/16/13 10 14
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Page of
NAME OF FILER .0, NUMBER
Tina Baca Del Rio fro City Council 2013 1252350
~ CUMULATIVE TO
FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND CONTRIBUTOR |, JFANINDIVIDUAL, ENTER DESCRIPTION OF NG DAT PER ELECTION
DATE OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER FAIR MARKET AE
2IP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR TODATE
BRCENVAR (IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.0. NUMBER) conET e e ™ EPRE LR FRCRS VALUE mwwm_,“nw\,%mmﬁ m_yx (IF REQUIRED)
Tierra West Adviso LYND 1/3 Television f
ra Wes rs ision for
acom | ;
V25713 | 2616 E. 3rd Street o Raffle - for 3 150,00 $150.00 $i5R.00
Los Angeles, CA 90033 CPTY candidate slate
[Jscc
[JIND
{Jjcom
JOTH
OPTY
Clscc
[JIND
[JJjcom |
CJOTH _
OPTY
[Jscc
(JIND
Jjcom
OTH
OPTY _u
[Jscc |
Attach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets. SUBTOTAL $ 150.00
Schedule C Summary *Cantributor Codes
1. Amount received this period — itemized nonmaonetary contributions. $150.00 IND - Individual .
(Include m_*mn_._mn_amomccﬁﬁm_mum ; COM ~Recipient Commitiee
150.00 {other than E)\_ or wonu,
2. Amount received this period ~ unitemized nonmonetary contributions of less than $100 i T s eams nrsnsnrsosen B $150. w._ﬁﬂ rmoﬂwm_ﬁw.wmeccwsma entity)
il
3. Total nonmonetary contributions received this period. $150.00 8CC —Small Contributor Committee
(Add Lines 1and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Lines 4 and 10.) oo, TOTAL § ?

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



E
Schedule E Type or print in ink. Eeasai

Amounts may be rounded Statement covers period  foVRI Lol NV 460
Payments Made to whole dolfars, L trom 1/20/13 FORM
r ; y
2/16/13 11 14
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Page of
NAME OF FILER 1.0. NUMBER
Tina Baca Del Rio fro City Council 2013 1252350
CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment,
CMP  campaign paraphernalia/misc. WMBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campalgn consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD  relurned contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)” OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET  petitien circulaling TEL L. or cable airtime and produclion costs
Fi.  candidate filing/baliot fees PHO phone banks TRC  candidate lravel, lodging, and meals
FND  fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS staff/spouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND  independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF  transfer belween commitiees of the same candidale/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services {legal, accounting) VOT  wvoter registration
LT campalgn literature and mailings PRT  print ads WEB information lechnology costs (internet, e-mail)
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PAYEE
(IF COMMITTEE. ALSC ENTER 1D, NUMBER) CODE DR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMCUNTPAID

Friends of Ivan Altamirano for Council 2013 Reimbursement for 1/3 Campaign Pens from Contour

CMP Pen | $232.34
Friends of Lela Leon for Council 2013 Reimbursement of 1/2 cost of food for Bristow Day of

cvC Service $198.46
Lucky Guys Burgers Food for Campaign Kick Off event
2250 S, Atlantic Blvd. Suite P CMP $408.75
Commerce, CA 90040
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTALS $839.55

Schedule E Summary

1. Itemized payments made this period. (Include all Schedule E sUBtOalS.) .v.ov.vovseroeooe oo GRS . 5014.29
2. Unitemized payments made this period of Under $100 .....covvivvoirooesesee e oo AR AT TR S Y e D 148.50
3. Total interest paid this perlod on loans, (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column (B ) i e S A S R S Vo ramsnmanessn s mmamn s 0
4. Total payments made this period. (Add Lines 1,2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Lin€ 6.) ........ooo.............. TOTAL § 5162.79

FPPC Form 460 {January/05)
FPPCToll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (B66/275-3772)



Schedule E
(Continuation Sheet)
Payments Made

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

Type or printin ink.

Amounts may be rounded

to whole dollars.

SCH

Statement covers period

EDULE E (CONT)

m»..__n_o_mz_p_ hmc

NAME OF FILER
Tina Baca Del Rio fro City Council 2013

o 1/20/13 FORM

through 2/16/13 —_— 12
LD, NUMBER
1252350

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the

payment, you may enter the code, Otherwise,

describe the payment.

CMP  campaign paraphernalia/misc. MBR  member communicalians RAD radio aifime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD  returned contributions
CTB conlribution (expiain nonmonetary)* OFC  office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donatians PET  petition circulating TEL tv. or cable aiftime and production costs
FIL  candidate flling/ballol fees PHO phone banks TRC candidale Iravel, lodging, and meals
FND  fundraising events POL  polling and survey research TRS staff/spouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND  independent expenditure supporting/opposing athers (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF  transfer between commitlees of the same candidate/sponsar
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
UT  campaign literature and mailings PRT  print ads WEB informalion technology costs (internet, e-mail)
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PAY = 5
o g SRS OF zEme_ CODE  OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
Friends of lvan Altamirano for Council 2013 Reimbursement for banners, lawn signs, supplies
CMP | $1,594.06
Tina Baca Del Rio Reimbursement for Campaign portion of kickoff
CMP supplies $517.68
| " .
Staples Campaign office supplies
3200 S, Garfield Ave, CMP $170.00
Commerce, CA 90040
Friends of lvan Altamirano for Council 2013 Reimbursement for campaign supplies (Palitical Data
CMP Inc., Campaign LA, Costco, Xigent Printing, The $1,613.00
Harman Press
Tina Baca Del Rio Reimbursement for Senior's New Years Raffle gifts
CvC $180.00
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D, SUBTOTAL § 4074.74

FPPC Form 450 {January/0s)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



Schedule E
(Continuation Sheet)

Type or print

inink.

Amounts may be rounded
to whole dollars.

SCHEDULE E(CONT.)

Statement covers period Ob_.._mnnvmz.“b hmc i

1/20/13 .~ FORM

Payments Made from
2/16/13 13 14
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Page of _
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Tina Baca Del Rio fro City Council 2013 1252350

CODES: |If one of the following codes accurately describes the

payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment,

CVP  campaign paraphernalia/misc. MBR  member communications RAD radio alrlime and production costs
CNS  campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD  raturned contributions
CTB  contribution (explain nanmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campalgn workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET  petition circulating TEL  Lv. or cable aifime and production costs
FIL  candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND  fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS staffispouse travel, lodging, and meals
ND  independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS  postage, delivery and messenger services TSF  transfer between commitiees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO  professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LT campaign literature and mailings PRT print ads WEB information technology costs (infernat, e-mail}
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PAYEE E
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 10, MUBER) CODE  OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
Tina Baca Del Rio Donation to Commerce travel baseball
cvC $100.00
* Payments that ate contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL § 100.00

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: B66/ASK-FPPC (B66/275-3772)



SCHEDULE |

Schedule | Type or print in ink,
_Smwnm__msmozm —Jnﬂmmmmw to Omm_._ Amounts may be rounded Statement cavers period 'CALIFORNIA :
to whole dollars, i { hmc
; 1720113 FORM . !
TOm
2/16/13 14 14
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE ol Page..—.. o
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Tina Baca Del Rio fro City Council 2013 1252350
DATE AMOUNT OF
RECEIVED _ncﬁ_”h, nﬂwﬁmwﬂﬂwwwﬂqmwm_.mﬂcm,wmm_om DESCRIPTION OF RECEIPT INCREASE TO CASH
Friends of Lilia Leon for City Council 2013 Reimbursement for Office Supplies Food -
214113 fund raiser and campaign it $309.81
Altach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets. SUBTOTAL § 309.81

Schedule | Summary

1. ltemized increases to cash this period. ................ PrRneal M e e R TS T S T 309.81
2. Unitemized increases to cash of under $100 this period. .............. R e Ao, 0
3. Total of all interest received this period on loans made to others. (Schedule H, Column (8).) ovcvviiciirrcrennn 3 0
4. Tatal miscellaneous increases to cash this period. (Add Lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the

Summary Page, Line 14.) ..o, SRR SR R Rses TOTAL 5 309,81

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



EXHIBIT A-18

EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
FPPC Case No. 12/832



COPY

: |
P S R
mﬂmﬁ*_u_m.ﬂ.n Ooggﬁ.ﬂnmm Type or print in ink. Date Stamp CA .__uﬂuﬂz_b . :
Campaign Statement I S A.mo _
OO/\QW_UDQQ g R e #Mw | hout FORM : i
(Govetnmart Code Saclions 54200-84216 5) A 13
A Statement covers period Date of election if applicable:] = * =~ = .~ =+ . e = 3mm|i.| of —
| 2/17/13 {Menth, Day. Year) ! e For Official Use Oply _
from o ‘ _
L] b I 4 o
"SE STRUL TIGHNS ON REVERSE through 6/30/13 315/13
1. Type of Recipient Committee: All Committees ~ Complete Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4, 2. Type of Statement:
v C.En.u.:u_au; Candidate Controlled Committee M ﬂi:ﬁ:._:‘ Formed Ballot Measure [T} Preelection Statement ] Quarterly Statement
Ll wnm"m_nu:niam Election Cammitlee _m.E B_ﬂmﬂ_ma [/l Semi-annual Statement (] Special Odd-Year Raport
(7% Mecs (_} Controlle i arn —
e .n,n,,._._ Bt %2 " ] Termination Statement [] Supplemental Preclection
ke r..,_ _wumhzm_chuw {Also file a Form 410 Terminalion) Stalement - Attach Farm -
Ao Camnpale Pad
"7 Gensral Purpene Committes 1 Amendment (Explain belov:)
77} Sponsored {5 Prmarily Formed Candidate/
(1 Small Conlribu‘or Committes Oifficeholder Commillee ke e e— P = PRI
P al Cammi o Uomplele s
. ¥ I 0. NUMBER
T s ttee Informati Treasurer(s
3 mmitt; o on 1252350 (s)
COMMITIEE NAME (UR CANDIDATE & NAME IF NO COMIITTEE) NAME OF TREASURER
Tina Faca Del Rio for City Council 2013 Tina Baca Del Rio

FIAILING ADDRESS o

STREET WDDRESS (MO PO, DOY)

cITY STATE  ZIP CODE SREA CODE/PHONE
L L B e 1
ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANT T
[ | L]
“1AILING ADDRESS |IF DIFFERENT) MO, " N0 STREET OR PO, BOX MAILING ADDRESS T
SIATE  ZIP LODE #AREA CODE/PHONE CITY STATE  ZIP CODE AREA CODE/
ST .DLRESS OPTIONAL: FAX / E-MAIL ADDREGS

the information contained herein and in the altached schedules i true and complete. | ce

4. Verification

thave used all reasonzable diligenee in preparing and reviewing this statement and to the best of my knowledge
ander penalty of perjury under the laws of thi Stale of California that the foregoing is frue and carrect|

9/11/13
i By T
R
N3 i
Ciate ) Sgnature of Co canolier Candidale, Shate Measwre Proponent or Responsible Otficer of Spersn:
Z-acuted cn By
Dta Slgnature of Controlling Oifceholoer, C Miasure Froponant
E ectit=gl on _ . By

Signature of

g Offcelhioider. Canddate, S

e M=asurs Preponenl

FPPC Form 480 {January/05)
FPPC Tall-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC [BBGI2T5-3772)
State of Culifornla




Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement
Cover Page — Part 2

Type

or print in inlk.

COVER PAGE -PART 2

CALIFORNIA
FORM

460

Officeholder or Candidate Controlled Committee B.
HAME OF GFFICEHOLDER ('R CAHDIDATE
Tina Baca Del Rio for City Council 2013
OFFIFE LIUGHT OF HELD (INCLUDE LOCATION AND DISTRICT NUMBER IF APPLICABLE)
tMember of City of Commerce City Council
RESIDENTIAL/BUSINESS AUDRESS (MO, ANQ STREET)  CITY STATE zZIP
Related Committees Not Included in this Statement: List any committeas
not included in this statement that are controlled by you or are primarily formed to receive
contributions or make expenditures on bahalf of your candidacy.
COMEHTTRE NeME 1D NUMBER

=g o T
NAME Of TRE:SURER CONTROLLED COMMITTEE?

[ ves [J no

COMUAITT EE ADDRELS STREET ADDHESS (MO PO BO»)
cITY - STATE TP CODE AREA CODEPHONE

1D NUMBER

MAKE OF TREASURER CONTROLLED COMMITTEE?

(] ves [J no

LOMMITTEE ADOREST STREET ADTHETS (NO P.O. BOX)

GITY STATE JiP CODE

AREA CODE/PHONE

Primarily Formed Ballot Measure C

ommittee

NAME OF BALLOT MEASURE

BALLOT NO. OR LETTER JURISDICTION

L] suPPORT
[} opPPOsSE

Identify the controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent, if any.

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR PROPONENT

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD

DISTRICT NO

IF AMY

Primarily Formed Candidate/Officeholder Committee List names of

officeholder(s) or candidate(s) for which this committee is primarily formed.

NAME OF DFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD

] SUPPORT
["1 orFcsE

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

OFFICE SCUGHT OR HELD

] suPPART
(7] orrosL

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

OFFICE SOUGHT COR HELD

[7] susPORT
[] orPosE

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD

] sUPPORT
(7] oPPO:E

{ I |

Attach continuation

sheets if necessary

FRPC Form 460 (Januany/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC [866/275-3772)

State of California



Campaign Disclosure Statement Type or print in ink. SUMMARY PAGE

Amounts may be rounded “..| : : ; 3
Summary Page to whole dollars. | Statement covers period  JePNRIZwIINITN h.mo
| from 211713 FORM N
F 2
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON PEVERLE _ thraugh 6/30/13 Page .. of_ 19
MAME OF FILTR I D. NUMBER -
Tina Baca Del Rio fro City Council 2012 1252350
y . : Column A Column B Calendar Year Summary for Candidates
Contributions Received TALTHE olirlinllotions e y S
PR OM AT S AES) rioiids) Running in Both the State Primary and
; General Elections
. Moanetary Contributions e, SChedule A, Lined 3 7,800.00 5 25,198.00
1 h B/30 T te Dags
Loans Received ... ... .o oo e o Schedule B, Line 3 S S G G Da L | o o
3 SUBTCTALGASH CONTRIBUTIONS ... . ... Addinesie2 S 780000 ¢ e . .
CEIWVED - i Lo |
4. Monmoretary Contribittions ..., © . Schedule C Line 3 0 0 21. Expendilures
TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED .oovvvovvovronorere o Add Lines 3 04§ 7,800.00 25,198.00 Made 3 3 —
Expenditures Made Expenditure Limit Summary for State
2. Payments Made ... .. s SCRSOUWS E. Line 4 8 19,185.26 5 25,198.05 Candidates
7 Loans idade VO T T Pyt D s s MR~/ 117 % 0 &7y o | o -@ e ey .I.@..
22. Cumulative Expenditures Made'
3 BUBTUTALCASH PAYMENTS . ... G AddUnes 8+ 8 19,185.26 % 25,198.06 (It Subject ta Voluntary Expenditure Lim:t)
U Acorued Evpensas (Unpad Bills) ... ... _...........Cchedule F Line 3 0 0 Date of Eleclion Tatal to Date
i0. Nonmonetary Adjustimant vreeerenns. Schedule €, Line 2 0 0 (mmyddiyy)
11. TOTAL EXPENDITURES MADE . . . . ...ovvvvvoreeeee .. Add Lings 849 +10 S 19,185.26 25,198.05 / B s g __ -
Current Cash Statement / / = B ey
=y
12 Beginning Cash Balanoz coecieieeen Frevious Summan Page. Ling 18§ $12,557.02 To calculate Column B, add
13. Cagh Fecemls .. veeeeenees Column A Line 3 above $7,800.00 ameunts in Column A to the
2 carresponding amounts ‘Amounts in this section may be different from amounts
l4, Miscellanzous Increanes to Cash . e, . Schedude ), Linz 4 s fram mc”_mcas B of wo“: __mﬂ reported in Column B.
ST ey =, ) N : 26 report, Some amounts in
15, Cash Payments . .. . i i . Column A, Line 8 above : Column A may be negative
5. ENDING CASHBALANCE .. ....... Add Lries 12 « 13 + 14, then sublract Line 15§ 1,171.76 figures that should be
subtracted from previous
Ifthis @b 2 lesminabivn ste'ement, Line 16 must be zero period amounts. If this is
the first report being filed
|7 LOAN SUARANTEES RECEIVED ... Schedule 8 Pat2 § 0 |} forthis calendar year, only
carry over the amounts
: i from Lines 2, 7, and 9 (if
Cash Equivalents and Outstanding Debts o e i
18. Cash Equivalents . ... . ... o+ e Seenstruchions en reverse % _u[
19 Outstanding Oebts ... ................ AddLine 2+ Line 91 Colurin B above & 2,994.57 FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (B66/275-3772)




Schedule A Type or print in ink.

- « . A t . h et -
Monetary Contributions Received e it sy e Statemont covers period
2/17/13

SCHEDULE A

I 460

from _

6/30/13 Page i-i.&..-.. of 13

_
F rILEF ) - N — b o “
|
|

SEEE INSTRUCTIOM: ON FEVERSE through

Tina Baca Del Rio fro Tity Council 2013

| 1.O WUMBER
| 1252350

IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVETO DATE F FER ELECTIOM
OCCUFATION AND EMPLOYER RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TQNATE

(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME PERIOD [JAN. 1 - DEC, 310 {Ii- FENUIRED)
| OF BUSINERED)

S&ﬂc i | N e P e
Haig Kelegian [com | [

Director $3 i i Y
: : $300.00 $300.00 R300.N0
J.m.ﬂ Bicycle Club Casina '
Osce

|
_
EIND _ AR R
[
_

CONTRIBUTO#
CODE +

T AT TEE, AL COTHVER LT3, MUKAEF

22713

The Bicycle Casinc JCoM o . )
7301 Eastern Ave, ZIoTH $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
Bell Gardens, CA 90201 CIPTY
[Isce
P e R S s k i
_ it [JIND _
., 1 Calitornia Real Estate Political Action Comm. [jcom
226113 | &

o

12
o

00.00 $

(8}

00.00 SC00.00
Los Angeles, CA 30020 | ety

20 8 Virgil Avenue AOTH _
Q |
[gsce !

Tabitha Dror . | 4 | o

HocN  jRetied $1000.00 | $1000.00 §1000.00
C)PTY
_ Ciscc

_
i

|_ . - .
_ | D _ _
[

[Cjcom | CEO & Pres of AIIGOD
(JoTH | Telegraph Rd :
ClpTy
Mscc

$1,000.00 $1,000.00

Commerce, CA 80040

-
—
na
w
s
'y
o

IND m

Brian Dror i m 7
_

_

|

|

SUBTOTAL$ 3,300.00

o:macﬁ A Summary

—

*Conlribulor Codes |

i. Amount received this period — itemized monetary contributions. B BRI00 W_%?M __,_mnsaza P __

I} . = MECIPIE ! e i

(Include all Schedule A subtotals ) I v e Ll *

2. Amount received this period — unitemized monetary contributions of less than $100 o 3 - PTY — Political Party |

3. Total monetary contributions received this period. e SCC ~ Small Contributor Comnultes _
(Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line T s ... TOTAL % hstaiet

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



Schedule A (Continuation Sheet)

Type or printin ink.
Monetary Contributions Received

Amaounts may be rounded

SUHEDULE A (CONT)

Statement covers period

to whole dollars. CALIFORNIA hmo ._
from 217013 .. FORM Bt 4
_ through 6/30/13 Fage 8 a..|igr_u...., " _
s e i e e |
TIAME OF FIL 1 5 NOVBER ——
Tina Baca Del Rio fra City Council 2015 1252350 m_
| i AR = IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER A AMOUNT CLMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
DaTE P SELE GARe ._._._.,mw_mw_.mw.ww__mwﬁ_w;n_,wm_mﬂmv_n noz,_.m_mcam__ CONTRIBUTOR | 0oGUPATION AND EMPLOYER RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TO DATE
RECEIMEL _ CODE * {IF SELF-EMALAYED, ENTER NAKE _ PERIOD {JAN 1 - DEC 31 (IF REQUIRLEN)
w OF BUCINESS) v\ s = — )
. T Al S A S T T— — : i x = i S
Julie Seger _ %noﬁ Retired | - i
314113 ! Gotn | | $1,000.00 $1,000.00 §1.000.00
! |
[ CIPTY i
| Lsce __
..................... o e i = _ o .
David Iskowitz _ A7l Finance ! ’ .
; = coM 5 S1 000 0N
/13 Eloot | 5001 Telegraph Rel, | $1,000.00 §1.000.00 | $1,000.0
CJPTY Commerce, CA 90040 | _“
| Osce | _~
S A I . , R
[JIND |
| AFSCME | Fro ; T
22815 | 1625 L Street, NW . M%m " RO vae0 | BRI
Washington, DC20036-5687 C1PTY i
(scc |
Ay s e i {
Trimming Land Co. | . — . ann
220113 10513 Dolores Ave. mmwu | $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1.000.00
South Gate, CA 90280 OPTY _ |
lscc __
T— s e = e “ = .
Slerling Meats _ :
221113 | Gaug %8: Way A m%m _ $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1.000.00
_ Cemmerce, CA 90040 | CPTY _
m _ [sce I T
- . SUBTOTALS  $4,500.00 _

——y

‘Cantributar Codes

IMND = Indwadual
CON —Recipeng Gommitley
(other than PTY ¢r S0G)
M — Oiher (2.0, business entity)
fabtical Party
Small Contilivtor Commuites:

T
SRR
SCO -

FPPC Form 460 (January/0s)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



Type or print in ink,

Schedule B-Part 1

SCHEDULE 8- PART |

Amounts may be rounded

Statement covers period

. CALIFORNIA {
l_.oans Received to whole dollars. ] . :
from . 2M713 FORM
hive OM REVERCE through 6/30/13 H Page 6 of 13 _
AME OF FILER . 1.D. NUMBER I .._
Tina Baca Del Rio fro City Council 2013 | 1252350 H
s 1a] {b) (e] id) le] . 4] g} _
FULL HAMF. STREET AUDRESS AND ZIP FODE i sl b s o | OUTSTANOING | AMOUNT | AMOUNT QUTSTANDING | |INTEREST |  ORIGINAL CUMULATIVE
DR LENOLR OCLUPATION AND EMPLOYE BALANCE | peceven Tiis| AN BALANCE AT Bribiens | Akt i
{IF SELF-EMPLIYED EMTER BEGINNING THIS o < | OR FORGIVEN CLOSE QF THIS | AIDTHIS | AMOUNT OF CONTRIBUTIONS
o " | _ mwecreusiEss, | perigp | PERIOD THIS PERIOD " PERIQOD |__ PERIOD __ LOaM .. . TODATE
& | _ CALENDAR YT AR
Tina Baca Del Rio | City of Commerce City | Lyee _ _ b=t ai i
{ Council Member | g0 | 42994567 | 0 . |, 23925 o
Homermaker [ FaRGIVEN i A ! FER CLEN I
g 2.994.57 | 01, 0 None |, 0| 21512 |,
.\._ IMD | (S | TIH I PTY |1 32C DATE DUE _ D=TE INCURRED
D N o . _.|I.:u_\.:u ..... A LENEG |!.W.”ﬂ,r..
_ [
5 P S 8 et
[] FoRGIEN o
5 3 3 v % = e e, . S
Yo w LCOM LLOTH T OTY [ ScC W etle { DSTEIMCURRED
D PLID ﬁ _ CELENDAT YO
! |
[ 5 | s bogn e
(7] FORGIVEN _ o : FEIELEC NG
y s 3 5 _ 5 [ S
T oD _._r;_,. {1 @74 0 scc | | DATE DUE _ _
o i e LT mET L — - R LR S £ eyl =% S e v L ol P Seepr =] FE ] _
SUBTOTALS § 0% 0% 299457 ¢ 0 _ _
wn:ma:_m w m:SSmQ
0
T Loans received thiS PEMOC .. e L st ceee ] )
(Total Column (b) plus unitemized loans of less Ea: $100.) fContribulor Codes ™
0 IND — Individual m
2. Loans paid or forgiven this period .. ... R T A TR R R SR AT ved) COM =Recipient Committse _
(Total Column (c} plus loans under $100 paid or me_cm: u (other than PTY o SCC) |
(Include loans paid by a third party that are also itemized on Schedule A.) OTH - Other _Amﬂ_.,__.éw__ sRsantyY |
2k . SCC—Small Contributor Comimi |
2. Netchange thic period. (SubtractLine 2 rom Ling 1.) oo S SRR NET § o

Enter the net here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 2

ﬁ‘yao::,msﬂ_:x: c_.Enw;g:.:_jﬁ“5.mﬁmu_ﬂ:w_cm_.muo:mac:mn:mac_mr,
_ m _u h 3‘
_, " regU e,

(May b a negalive sumber)

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772;



mOTQQC_m m Type or print in ink.

_ SCHEDULEE
Statement s i 3 A : B
P d Amounts may be rounded ﬁ anfent.covers gerfod 'CALIFORNIA hmc
ayments Made to whole dollars. |, 2/17/13 . FORM . ”
| from _ 2 !
_ _
13011 !
L INSTRUCT! REVEPLS M through .|.....M.m.|o . ui | Page l Of s _
HENIE OF . - - (D NUMBER =
Tina Baca Del Rio fro City Council 2013 1252350 i
CODES: i one of the iollowing cades accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.
AP cainpainn paraphernalia misc. MBR  member commuinications RAD radio airfime and produclion cosls
CNS MTG  meetings and appearances RFD  returned contributions
CTE OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVE  cawvie do FET  petition circulating TEL L or cable airlime and production cosls
F candidaie M40  phone banks TRC candidate fravel, lodging, and meals
FND - fundrasing eve POL  polling and survey rasearch TRE  stafilspouse travel, lodging, and meals
L independenl nxpendit suppating opposing others (explain)® POS  postage, delivery and messenger services TSF  transfer between committees of the same candidate Lpnnsog
LeC  legal ENLp PFRO professional services (legal. accounting) VOT wvoter registration
1 campaign literatui e and malings PRT  print ads WEB information technology costs (internet, e-rail
MAME AND ADDRESS OF PAYEE )
W TOMFTES AL 3 FLTERTD NUKMSTR) CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
Friends of lvan Altamirario for Council 2013

Reimbursement for 1/3 Campaign walkers, banners,

CMP food 51,0847

_uzm.:amSZm:b:mm.._:msom.o.,‘oO::nm_mo._m

Reimbursement 1/3 for Harman Press Pie
CNS # 3 and consultant

ces # 2 and

o for Council 2013

“riends of lvan Altamiran Reimbursement for # 2 and # 3 mail pieces
LIT e

“ Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTALS ©3 008.04

Schedule E Summary

| lternized payments made this period. (Include all Schedule E subtotals.)

18,676.58

- 305.68
Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1. Column (e))

2. Unitemized payments made this period of under $100

. Total payments made this period. (Add Lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 8.) ...ooooviovioeee TOTAL § 19,185.29

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: BB6/ASK-FPPG (866/275-3772)



Schedule E Type or print in ink. o SCHEDULE E (C:ONT,)

(Continuation Sheet) baow_:ﬂmsa_mmncﬂa:nn_ma Statemant covers period CALIFORNIA hmo
Payments Made o whole dotiars. — 2/17/13 . FORM
6/30/13 g
SEE IHSTRUCTIONS ON REVERLE __ through - 8 o 43 |

:_J?Jn OF FILER _ | D NUMBER _

Tina Baca Del Rio fro City Council 2013 i 1252350 _
CODES: f ane of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment,
CYP carprign paraphernabia/misce, MBR  member comimunications RAD radio airtime and production costs
JHS campagn consultants MITG  meetings and appearances RFD  returned contributions
CTB  contribution (explain nonmanetars)’ OFC  office expenses SAL  campaign workers' salanes
CVC  rivic donations PET  petition circulating TEL  tv. or cable aiime and preduction costs
Fio dicdate filing/allat {-ex PO  phong banks TRC  candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FNG fundraising evanis PCL  polling and survey research TRS =tafi/spouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND independent expanditure supportingiopposing others (explainy’ POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSE  transfer between committees of the same candidate/spenso
LEG  legal Jzfense FRO professional services (legal. accounting) VOT wvoter regisiration
LiT sempaign Merature and mailings PRT  print ads WEB information technology costs (internat, e-mail)
HAME 1D ADDRELS OF PAYEE SN OF B ¢
OF COMA _,._JH S ENTER 1D 1AMGER: CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
IC Penny's Campaign Photos
100 Stenewoad Canter CMP $281.22
Oowney, SA 90241
Office De pot Campaign and Office Supplies
5446 Telegraph Foad OFC $570.87
Commerce, CA 30040
Cosleo Campaign election day supplies
6340 East Washinglon CMP $771.98
Commerce, CA 90040 |
it o e IEF . B s 91 TORL AP0 et Fiiil gl s, infaied g i R .1.||| S —
Clarity Political Massaging Services 113 cosl of political consultant
1800 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, CMP $3,070 24
Washington D.C. 20500
Tina Baca Del Rio Reimbursement for campaign workers meals
CVC 5
UszE:. 2_2 are n:::::_:o:w Q.Lwmmum:nmﬂ.mmemm.:ﬁ_..Mw. _dcm”m_n,o be u:i_ﬂwﬂ_nwn on Schedule . I T (___n.cm.ﬂmu.._.r__r m.- o m. - m.,__ ”_o_u

FPPC wo:.: 460 tmz__méamh.
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



Schedule E
{Continuation Sheet)

Type ar printin ink.
Amounts may be rounded
to whole dollars.

Statement nocmﬂtmzoﬁ_

SCHEDULE E (CONi.)

B CALiFORNIA h.m 0o

Payments Made from 2017113 B FORM
6/30/13
SEE INSTRUCTICNS ON REVERSE _ through vumm]m.[ afi
| 1D NUMBER
Tina Baca D=l Rio fro City Council 2013 1252350 ‘
|

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.
LAYP campaign paraphernalis/misc MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
campmign cnnsuliants 1ATG  meelings and appearances RFD  relurned contributions
contribution (explain nonmanelary)® OFZ  office expenses SAL  cempaign workers' salarics
civic danalic PET  petition circulating TEL Lv. or cable airime and production cosis
candicate fling/aliol fio PHO  phone banks TRC candidale travel, lodging, and meals
fundraising cveants PCL  polling and survey research TRS stafffspouse travel lodging, and meals
indep nt expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain) FCS  postage, delivery and messenger services TSF  transfer between committees of the sarre candidates: SO
leyal defense PRO  professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voler registration
campign literature an lings T prinl ads WEB informalion technology costs {inlernet, e-mail)

BrOpl S CODE  OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT P20
Sia Romero 7 Campaign work, poll wori, transportation
1 1 | SAL 7
{
|
e, i - — - L i P = " i
_ {
Tira Baca Del Rio | Reimbursement for campaign worker's food
I I S CMP | purchases, gas
Friends of lvan Altamirano for Council 2013 Reimbursement for share of food for walkers, salary
CMP for campaign walkers
City of Commearce Donation fo Miss Commerce Pageant
2535 Commerce \Way cTB _ $667.00
Commerce, CA 50040
Steveil's Steak House Campaign event payment of 1/3 expense
5332 Stever CMP $341.97
Cominerne, CA D0040
“Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schegute 0. ~  SUBTOTAL & 5,009, 1%

FPPC Form 460 {January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



Scheduie E SCHEDULE E {CONT)

Type ar print in ink, e e e i s Sy o i

(Continuation Sheet) Aiciiataiay b rouded m rementcovers period Y NRI JoI NN A.QO _.
to whole dollars. / :
Payments Made from 21713 FORM doorts
6/30/13 1( 13 _
STE INGTRUL TIGNS OM PEVERSE _ through .~ _— Page 0. Sl |
L OF TILER L0 MUMBER
Tina Baca Del Rig iro City Council 2013 1252350 |
CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment,
iMF campingn paraphernalia/misc MBR  member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
MG meetings and appearances RFD  relurned contributions
ution (expiain nonmaonetary)® OFC  office expenses SAL  campaign workers' salaries
civic tonatio PET  petition circulaling TEL  tv. or cable airlime and produclion costs
PH2  phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and maals
FnD POL  polling and survay research TRS stafffspouse lravel, lodging, and meals
1R indgpundent expenditure supparting/fopposig olhers {explain)® PO3  postage, delivery and messenger services TSF  transfer between commiltees of the same candidale/spancaor
LES  lenal defense FRO  professional services (legal, accounting) VOT wvoler registration
LT campaign llerature ard man PRT  print ads WEB information technology costs (internel, e-mail)
SND ADDREZS OF PAYEE - S TION OF ) >
" g A g o CODE  OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
Sia Romoero w Phone banking, precinct walking

Justman Packaging and Dispiay | 1/3 payment for campaign signs _
5818 Telegraph Rd. CMP _ $286.50
Commerce, CA 90040

Ohiice Depot Office supplies, campaign supplies
5446 Telegraph Roarl CFC $570.87
Commerie, CA 90040

Daniel Domingue: Police Unity Tour
| CTB |
American Cancer Socisty, Central Los Angeles Unit Cancer Walk
3333 Wilshire Blvd Ste 900 CTB 5200.00

Los Angules, California 80010 _

ns oa iaonm:mmi.m.x.ﬁm:u:cmmm must also be summarized on Schedule D, SUBTOTAL & b |

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



Schedule E

Type or print in ink.

SCHEDULE E (CONT)

AOO ntinuation mﬂmms bs,_ow;”m:_:wwn_”qm__::_:amg Statement covers period ..Qh_...:.u.o__.ﬂz_b hmo
Payments Made TR AR, . 2M17/13 FORM bt

6/30/13 1 o |

£TE RIGTRUC NONT CN REVERSE S—— Mroig. Bt dfidd |

NIME OF FILER 1.0, HUMBER _

Tina Baca Del Rio fio Gity Council 2013 1252350 _

GODES: If one of the following codes accurately descrives the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise,

describe the payment.

CiP camnmgn paraphernalia/misc, MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and preduction cosls
CNS  campiugn conaultanis MTG meetings and appearances RFD  returned contributions
CTB  contribution (explam nonmenatary) OFC  office expenses SAL campaign workers' salarics
CYC  cwic donations PET  petition circulating TEL  Lw. or cable aittime and production cost:
FiL  randidate liing/pallol fiz=s PHO  phone banks TRC  candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FD fundraising nis POL  polling and survey research TRS  staiffspouse lravel lodging, and meals
MNO indepenuent expenditurs suppoiting‘opnasing athers (explan’ POS  postage, delivery and messenger services TSF  transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsur
LEG  legal defense PRO  professional services (legal, accounting) VOT  voler registration
LIt emnpaign literature and mailings PRT print ads WESB information technology costs (internet, e-mail)
ME AMND ACDRESS OF PAYEE = =o T
(06 CCRITTES AL ) EVMTER 1D WUMUER) CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT MOUNT FAID
Walmart Super Sinre Campaign supphes
3500 Washinglon Blvd CMP $341.22
2lco Rivera, CA 90680
e | et = N
Americar Cancer Society, Central Los Angeles Unit Comrerce Relay for Life
3333 Wilshire Blvd. Ste 900 CTB $500.00
Los Angeles, Califoinia 90010
Michaals Campaign supplies
7340 Carson Blvd CMP $210.00
Long Becch, CA ©0808-2360
Party Citv Campaign supplies
12076 Lakewood Blvd CMP 518.30
Downey, CA 90242 |
Michael's Campaign Supplies
12100 Lekewood Blvd CMP $125.30
Downey, CA 90242
L e e P g TR A _v e — Y TET - e Iy T e B AT T T el
3 m.w___.ﬂm:ﬂm :E_ﬂmwm nn::,._._ur:o_..m or independent expenditures mustalso be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL % $1.676.70

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



Schedule E
(Continuation Sheet)

Amounts may be rounded

Type ar printin ink. ﬁ

to whole dollars.

Statement covers na_._cn

SCHEDULE E (CONT)

Qb._n_“Omz_h. hmo

Payments Made | from 21713 FORM
6/30/13
SE INSTRUCTIONS Uil REVERSE * {irough : Page 12 of 13 _
FAwE oz LR 1D NUMEER m
Tina Baca Del 2013 252350 _

CODES: |If one of the following codes accurately describes the

payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise,

describe the payment.

CNP - campaigh paraphernalia/mise MBR  member communications RAL  radio airtime and production costs
UNS  campaign sonsultants MTG  meelings and appearances RFD  returned contributions
CTB ca tion (explam nonmaonatary)’ OFC  office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
LV civic donalans FET  petition circulaling TEL  Lwv. or cable aittime and production costs
FIL  candidalz filingfLallet f2e= PHO  phone banks TRC  candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FHND  fundroising events PCL  polling and survey research TRS  wtafflspouse travel, lodging, and meuls
HD ndependent expenditine supportina’opposing oihers (explain)® POS  poslage. delivery and messenger services TSF  transfer batween committees of the same candidalefiponsor
LEG al defenss FRO  professional services (legal, accounting) VOT  voter registration
LT campagn erature and malings PRT pnnt ads WEB information lechnolegy coste (internet, e-mail)
HAME AMD ACDREES OF PAYEE . 5 ; ; Bt
iy a2 ALY EHTER 1D NUWBES CODE  OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AKQUNT B/ 0

Costco Campaign supplies

6333 Telegraph Road CMP $223.07
Montebello, CA

Juan Polia Food for campaign workers

223 8. Meadnik Ava CMP b

Los Angr.les, CA 30022

Oriental Trading Company Banners

4206 5/ 108th St LIT 19z
Omaha, NE 88137

Walmart Campaign supplies

8500 Washington Blvd CMP $374.08
Pico Rivera, CA 20860

Walmart Campaign supplies

8500 Washington Blvd CMP 511621
Pica Rivsra, CA 80660

.cmv::m:? :._m; ara n::nza::o:m c_.H:n_m_um:n_m;.ﬂumwm.mmd.n._ﬁmrmm n”:.hﬂ also be m:B_...JaulLuﬂMn_ on mnzmn::m D. . - m.m.m_.m._.o.ﬂb_l % i ” o....m n?.

FPRC _u_u_jﬂ 460 T_m_._:mQSL_._
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: BGG/ASK-FPPC (B66/275-3772)



Schedule E
(Continuation Sheet)

Type ar print in ink.

Amounts may be rounded

towhole dollars.

m_mﬂm«zm:” covers _um:mn_

SCHEDULE E (CONT)

_._.n_h_,_momz_b._ h_ﬁo

" n i
Payments Made tom_____ 2743 FORM
|
6/30/13 1 1 |
SIF PISTRUL FIONG ON VEVERSE through — Page 19 of | S |
MAME OF FILER 1.0, NUMBER i
Tina 2ata Dei Rio fro City Council 2013 1252350 *
|
CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.
WP campaiygn parapnemahafmiae. MBER  member communications RAD radio aiftime and production costs
CNS  campaign ronsultanis MTG  meelings and appearances RFD  returned conlrbutions
TB  zonlnbution (sxplain nonmoenetary)® OFC  office expenses SAL  campaign workers' salaries
CVC  cvic donations FET  pelition circulating TEL  tw. or cable airlime and production cosis
7L candicate filinr/bailot §es PHO  phone hanks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FNE  fundraising evenls POL  polling and survey research TRS  slafffspouse Iravel, lodging, and meals
D indepondent expendituie supp: arting/upposing others (explaintt POS  poslage, delivery and messenger services TSF  transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsc:
LEG  leaal delense PRO  professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LT compaignditerature and mailings PRT  print ads WEE  information technology costs (internetl, o-mail)
NAME AMND ADDREDS OF PAYEE = A7 :
iF n_p_u..,“__:ﬂ_“.“_ oWu S EMIER 1D ,U....mmm_ CobE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUMT P&ID
Steven's Steak House Food for campaign werkers
5332 Stevens Place CMP $304.19
Commerce, CA 9040
Tintoyard Arcade Comn Campaign supplies
1869 Rugby Avenue CMP
Collega Park, Georgia 20337 USA
Vintage Vending, inc., Retro Planat.corn Campaign supplies
21 Otterson Street CMP B223.14
Nashua, NH 03080
See's Candy Food for campaign workers
203 Stonewood Stresl CMP $151.85
Downny, CA 30241 |
Lurille's Food for campaign workers
74171 Caison Blur CMP $1R4,92
Long Beach, CA 20808

3 _...m<:.,_m:»w :._3 are ﬂoz.ﬁ:uc:o:w ar _:nmwn:nmz_ nxum:n_z_.:mm :.Emn w_mn be summarized on Schedule D,

. mcm+m+wru o

FPPC mo:.: Amo Z&.EQQB&
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (366/275- 3772)



EXHIBIT A-19

EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
FPPC Case No. 12/832



BANKSEWEST 243, STATEMENT

CITY OF COMMERCE OFFICE 00680 fAGE 10F 1
6055 E WARSHINGTON ELVD
CITY OF COMMERCE Ch 90040 &500-4BB-2265

STATEMENT PERIOD
12/17/10 THROUGHE 01/18/11

TINA MARIE DEL RIO
FRIENDS QF TINA BACA DEL RIC

] 0 ITEMS ENCLOSED

THANK YOU FOR BANKING WITH BANK OF THE WEST.
WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS AND LOOK FORWARD
TO CONTINUING TO SERVE YOUR BANKING NEEDS,

BEGINNING BALANCE. ............... 1.00 AVERAGE DAILY BALANCE........ .. v it innnunan 1.00
0 DEPOSITS. ..., ot iinnnn 0.00 LOW BALANCE. . .. ittt ittt ittt st s iannsesans 1.00
@ GRS s cncoc00acaanoaacas 0.00 YEAR-TO-DATE INTEREST PAID.................. 0.00
0 WITHDRAWALS. .. .. ... vuanns 0.00 YEAR-TO-DATE TAX WITHHELD................... 0.00
8} @3ehfdccnoacncanaancnonannoas 0.c0 ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD ERRNED.............. 0.00
ENDING BALANCE............ivuu... 1.00 INTEREST ACCRUED THIS STATEMENT............. 0,00

& &

secrcuane  LEWGER For Your Protection: Please examine this statement and report any discrepancy within 30 days. Member FDIC
1401911 (O7H1]



BANKS:WEST S£4. STATEMENT

&)
b
[

CITY OF COMMERCE OFFICE 00680 BAZE 1
6055 £ WASHINGTON BLVD
CITY OF COMMERCE (A 90040 800-488-2255

STATEMENT PERIOD
TIKA MARIE DEL RIO 01/19/11 THROUGH 02/15/11
FRIENDS OF TINA BACA DEL RIO

I 0 ITEMS ENCLOSED

SPECIAL OFFER: KEEFP MORE MONEY IN YOUR POCKET AT TAX TIME
WITH A DISCOUNT OF UPF TO 25% OFF TURBOTAX FEDERAL PRODUCTS.
TO LEARN MORE, VISIT WWW.BANKOFTHEWEST.COM/TURBOTAX.HTML.

BEGINNING BALANCE.......uoverernn. 1.00 AVERAGE DAILY BALANCE. .. .. ..covuueonn... §,307.00
2 DEPOSITS . . ocvemraanann. 26,075.00 LOW BALANCE . . vt vvvn e enn s snnnsrnennnns 1.00
0 CREDITS . ivivnrrireennannen, 0.00 YEAR-TO-DATE INTEREST PAID......vvveeuennnn. 0.00
0 WITHDRAWALS. .....cvuvunn... 0.00 YEAR-TO-DATE TAX WITHHELD......uoveruiunnnann 0.00
1 CHECKS. .o esoe i, 26,000.00 ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED.............. 0.00
ENDING BALANCE. ..o v vvvrnrnnnnnnan 76.00 INTEREST ACCRUED THIS STATEMENT............. 0.00
DEPOSITS
DATE......... AMOUNT DATE......... AMOUKT DATE......... AMOUNT
02/03 17,975.00 02/07 8,100.00
CHECKS
NUMBER. .DATE......... AMOUNT NUMBER. .DATE......... AMOUNT NUMBER..DATE......... AMOUNT
9e 02/11 26,000.00

e REPRESENTS ITEMS PRESENTED ELECTRONICALLY

& &

reovciame  LEWGER For Your Protection: Please examine this statement and report any discrepancy within 30 days. Member FDIC
18521511 [G7AY)



BANKSEWEST Z23. STATEMENT

(=)
Lo}
[

CITY OF COMMERCE OFFICE 00680 FRGE 1
6055 E WASHINGTON BLVD
CITY OF COMMERCE CR 50040 BO00-4BE-2255

STATEMENT PERIOD
TINA MARRIE DEL RIO 02/16/11 THROUGH 03/16/11
TRIENDS OF TINA BACAR DEL RIO

n ¢ ITEMS ENCLOSED

SPECIAL OFFER: KEEP MORE MONEY IN YOUR POCKET AT TAX TIME
WITH A DISCQUNT OF UP TO 25% OFF TURBOTAX FEDERAL PRODUCTS.
TO LEARN MORE, VISIT WWW.BANKOFTHEWEST.COM/TURBOTAY.HTML.

BEGINNING BALANCE. ............... 76.00 AVERAGE DAILY BALANCE........cuvueucuiinans 76.00
G DEPOSITE. ... ...t iiieiaan 0.00 LOW BALANCE. . .. ..t i ittt iie it einr e e aanna 76.00
(8 (ehdHetEc s cconanocaonaocoanos 0.00 YEAR-TO-DATE INTEREST PAID.................. 0.00
0 WITHDRAWALS................ 0.00 YEAR-TO-DATE TAX WITHHELD..........cit0ne--- 0.00
() @880 00000000000 008000a00 .00 ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED.............. 0.00
ENDING BALANCE. . . ..o viinnrvrenra=n 76.00 INTEREST ACCRUED THIS STATEMENT............. a.00

& &

moroanz  LEWGER For Your Protection: Please examine this statement and report any discrepancy within 30 days. Member FDIC
1800181t BT



BANKSWEST Z43. STATEMENT

CITY OF COMMERCE OFFICE 06680 FAGE 1 OF 1
6055 E WASEINGTCON BLVD
CITY OF COMMERCE CR 50040 EB00-458-2265

STATEMENT PERIOD
TINA MARRIE DEL RIO 03/17/11 THROUGH 04/15/11
FRIENDS OF TINA BACA DEL RIO

] 0 ITEMS ENCLOSED

USE YQUR BANK OF THE WEST DEBIT CARD ALONG WITH YOUR PIN TQ
MAKE PURCEASES. IT'S EASY, SAFE AND SECURE. REMEMBER, NEVER
SHARE YCOUR PIN WITH ANYONE.

FReEE CHECKING AccounT NuMBER R

BEGINNING BALANCE................ 76.00 AVERAGE DAILY BALANCE.........cocummnunn. 160.00
1 DEPOSITS. ... .. 0ivinnnns 8,548.00 LOW BALANCE. . ... ... s rreirnarenarenns 76.00
[0 &FIEGEI  co00nb0n0000000000 6 0.00 YEAR-TO-DATE INTEREST PAID............. ..., 0.00
0 WITHDRAWALS................ 0.00 YEAR-TO-DATE TAX WITHHELD..........ieuuiunun 0.00
B (@Edehdd 5 0000000000000 000000 0.00 ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD ERARNED.............. 0.00
ENDING BALANCE................ B,624.00 INTEREST ACCRUED THIS STATEMENT............. 2.00
DEPOSITS
DATE......... AMOUNT DATE......... AMOUNT DATE......... AMOUNT
04/15 B,54B8.00

&

eecoiane  (ENGER For Your Protection: Please examine this statement and report any discrepancy within 30 days. Member FDIC
140-018%1 (OT1)



! 2

BANK&#:WEST*®

CITY OF COMMERCE OFFICE 00680
6055 E WASHINGTON BLVD
CITY OF COMMERCE CA 50040 800-488-2265

TINA MARIE DEL RIO
FRIENDS OF TINA BACA DEL RIO

0 ITEMS ENCLOSED

STATEMENT

PAGE l10F 1

STATEMENT PERICD
04/16/11 THROUGH 05/17/11

IMPROVEMENT TO-FUNDS AVAILABILITY: THE-REFERENCE TO-$100- IN -
THE "LONGER DELAYS MAY APPLY" SECTION OF YOUR DEPOSIT
DISCLOSURE BOOKLET IS REPLACED WITH $200 AS OF 5/9/2011.

FREE CHECKING AccounT NuMBeR (N

BEGINNING BALANCE............. B,624.00 AVERAGE DATLY BALANCE....c-vevecneaocaern 6,736.00
0 DEmsrrs ----------- *eevem ] 0 00 Lw BALANCE--. ---------------- srevermnan 5,037-90
CREDITS.... ----------- rrwas 0-00 YEAR_TO—DA-TE MEREST PAID ------------- veosally 0
6 erHDWAleo- ----- u--o-3'586-10 YEAR"TD-DATE TAX wrn'IHELD -------------- [N ] IIOUOO
0 CHECKS--..--.... ------- asen 0.00 ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED -------------- 0-00
ENDING BALANCE...0ov0cecevess..5,037.90 INTEREST ACCRUED THIS STATEMENT...ccvececnvns 0.00
UATED s AMOUNT N RIPTION
crsnvesnsn - TRANSACTION DESC
04/18 1,000.00 TRANSFER TO CHECKING ACCT # - VRU REF # 041706445451
04/25 600.00 TRANSFER TO CHECKING ACCT # - VRU REF # 042313524474
05/02 314.74 POS PURCHASE 245757 wal-Mart Super PICO RIVERA CA
05/11 1,600.00 TRANSFER TO CHECKING ACCT # - VRU REF # (051123145656
5/13 51.62 DEBIT CARD POS SHAKEYS PIZZA EY PARK CA ON 110513
05/13 19.74 DEBIT CARD FOS SHAKEYS PIzZZA MONTEREY PARK CA ON 110513

€

REGveLany PR IOIRE

For Your Protection: Please examine this statement and report any discrepancy within 30 days.

MEMBER FDIC



S5
BANK#WEST® STATEMENT

PAGE 10F 1

CLTY OF COMMERCE OFFICE 00680 —_—
6055 £ WASHINGTON BLVD
CITY OF COMMERCE CA 90040 800-488-2265

STATEMENT PERIOD

TINA MARIE DEL RIO 05/18/11 THROUGH 06/16/11
ﬁmi ii TINA BACA DEL RIO
L] 0 ITEMS ENCLOSED

WANT. LESS CLUTTER" GO PAPERLESS. IT'S CONVENIENT, ... .— .
MORE SECURE AND FREE. LOG IN AT BANKOFTHEWEST.COM
AND CLICK STATEMENTS ON THE ACCOUNTS TAB TO ENROLL TODAY!

FREE CHECKING ACCOUNT NuvMBER (R

BEGINNING BALANCE. «.vvvveen. .5, 037 90 AVERAGE DATILY BALANCE....cvveevcucn- .-4,325.00

0 DEPOSITS. .vvecennccancensns 00 LOW BALANCE .. ...vreeervcncsacvonnns .....3,539 22

1 CREDHS ----- e vsnsaasas P -500-00 YEAR—TO-MTE INTEREST PAID ------------------ 0 00

S WITHDRAWALS........ cees .1.998.68 YEAR-TO-DATE TAX WITHHEID .. cccecevenconnnaa 0.00

O CHECKS .. eueeeoronnacncons 0.00 ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIFLD EARNED .. eevovceense 0.00
ENDING BALANCE........ PR 3, 5§39.22 INTEREST ACCRUED THIS STATEMENT......... .e..0.00
gﬁgsm UNT.TRAN N DESCRIPTION

......... AMO SACTIO! CRI
05/27 500.00 TRANSFER FR CHECKING AcCT # (M - VRV REF # 052710495909
WITHDRAWALS
TR ey
83;%; 508 88 TRANSFER T0 mggn_lgg Al - VRU REF # 052710495909

.00 TRANSFER TRANS

06/01 400.00 TRANSFER TO CHECKING ACCT # - VRU REF # 060120572220
06/13 500.00 TRANSFER TO CHECGKING ACCT # ~ VRU REF # 061120585735

m@mn For Your Protection: Please examine this statement and repost any discrepancy within 30 days. MEMBER FDIC



BANKH:WEST®

CITY OF COMMERCE OFFICE 00680
6035 E WASHINGTON BLVD
CITY OF COMMERCE CA 90040 B00-488-2265

TINA MARIE DEL RIO

iﬁDS ﬁi JINA BACA DEL RIO

STATEMENT

PAGE l1oF 1

STATEMENT PERIOD
06/17/11 THROUGH 07/18/11

0 ITEMS ENCLOSED

W . BANKOFTHEWEST . COM/MORTGAGE .

— —SELEGF-THE- MORFGAGE-THAT ‘MEETS-YOUR-NEEDS .— ARRLY—ONLINE-AT— . . "
: AT BANK OF THE WEST, WE MAKE

THE LOAN PROCESS EASY! LOANS SUBJECT TO CREDIT APPROVAL.

. FREE CHECKING ACCOUNT NumBtr [N
BEGINNING BALANCE...... ceaeea +3,539.22  AVERAGE DAILY BALANCE. ...uvvvnnnnsnnn. ..2,413.00
0 DEPOSITS...vveonne... gogooc 0.00 LOW BALANCE........... pFfS0000000000000 .1,500.82
O CREDITS.......covvvuuunnnns 0.00  YEAR-TO-DATE INTEREST PAID....... RIS 2> 0.00
8 WITHDRAWALS . :v.vvuewnnn. 2,038.40  YEAR-TO-DATE TAX WITHHELD. . ...ouoonooo o2t 0.00
0 GEGSII_II..'.-....!IIIQOI‘I 0.00 ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED IIIIII e e r e 0-00
ENDING BALANCE.......... ovees.1,500.82 INTEREST ACCRUED THXS STATEMENT...... .o .00
WLTHDRAWALS
DATE. . .......AMOUNT . TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION
6/20 96.93 POS PURCHASE 005679 FOOD 4 LESS WHITTIER CA
06/22 100.00 POS PURCHASE 458914 COSTCO WHSE #0  COMMERCE CA
06/22 97.73 POS PURCHASE 502831 COSTCO E#0  COMMERCE CA =
06/27 800.00 TRANSFER TO CHECKING ACCT # % =_VRU_REF # 062515261320
~06/30 258.95 DEBIT.CARD POS ORIENTAL TRADING COD ~2280475 NE- ON '110630
07/05 61.79 DEBIT CARD POS QVC 381731424001 0-3 PA ON 110703 -
- 0;/11 123.00 TRANSEER TO CHECKING ACCT # | - VRU REF # 071023430653
07/12 500.00. TRANSFER TO CHECKING ACCT # | - VRU REF # 071207435640

RECYCLAp LIRS

For Your Protection: Please examine this statement and report any discrepancy within 30 days,

MEMBER FDIC



EXHIBIT A-20

EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
FPPC Case No. 12/832



=23, -

BANKEWEST” STATEMENT

PAGE loF 1

CITY OF COMMERCE OFFICE 00680 —
6055 E WASHINGTON BLVD
CITY OF COMMERCE CA 90040 800-48B-2265

STATEMENT PERIOD

TINA MARTE DEL RIO 06/17/11 THROUGH 07/18/11
iRIENDi ﬁi TINA BACA DEL RIO
L] 0 ITEMS ENCLOSED

— -~ -T——————— —SELEGI-THE. MORTGAGE—THAT -MEETS--YOUR-NEEDS.~ARRLY-ONLINE-AT— - .7 ___ ..
. WWW . BANKOFTHEWEST . COM/MORTGAGE. AT BANK OF THE WEST, WE MAKE
THE LOAN PROCESS EASY! LOANS SUBJECT TO CREDIT APPROVAL.

FREE CHECKING ACCOUNT Nuveer (NN

BEGINNING BALANCE....vverecees 3,539.22 AVERAGE DATLY BALANCE. .. vvvvvecrosnnnans 2,413.00
0 DEPOSITS. . vccu=- 50000000000 0.00 LOW BALANCE........... OOBOOn8G00G0a08000 1,500.82
0 CREDITS....ocvrvee.. tuveivas 0.00 YEAR-TO-DATE INTEREST PAID....ccc... sessese.0.00
8 m"DRMLSo sesveenvrew . '2 '038 -40 YEAR-I.O-DATE TAX WITHHELD.....cca0vivencacae 0-00 ¥
O CHECKS . v ivesennosnnnnenes . 0.00 ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED...ceeovencoss 0.00
ENDING BALANCE .4 veveune. vesee.1,500.82 INTEREST ACCRUED THIS STATEMENT....... ceeee.0.00
WITHDRAWALS
DATE...,.....AMOUNT.TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION
06/20 96.93 POS PURCHASE 005679 FOOD 4 LESS WHITTIER CA.
06/22 100.00 POS PURCHASE 458914 COSTCD WHSE #0 COMMERCE CA
06/22 97.73 POS PURCHASE 502831 COSTCO WHSE COMMERCE CA .
06/27 800.00 TRANSFER TO CHECKING ACCT # - VRU REF # 062515261320
« 06/30 258.95 DEBIT.CARD POS ORIENTAL TRADING CO 2280475 NE ON 110630
07/05 61.:79 DEBXIT CARD POS Qvc 381731424001 800-367-9444 PA 'ON 110703
- 07/11 123.00 TRANSFER TO CHECKING ACCT # - VRU REF # 071023430653
07/12 500.00. TRANSFER TO CHECKING ACCT # - VRU REF # 071207435640

n g ST For Your Protection: Please examine this statement and report any discrepancy within 30 days. MEMBER F_Dl__(_:



BANK?# WEST STATEMENT

PAGE 1 oF 1

CITY OF COMMERCE OFFICE 00680 p——
6055 E WASHINGTON BLVD
CITY OF COMMERCE CA 90040 800-488-2265

STATEMENT PERIOD
TINA MARIE DEL RIO 07/19/11 THROUGH 08/16/11
FRIENDS OF TINA BACA DEL RIO

L] 0 ITEMS ENCLOSED

" GREAT NEWS' IF YOU HAVE AN OVERDRAET LINE OF CRED].T YOUR
STATEMENY WILL SOON BE EASIER TO READ. LOOK
FOR THE IMPROVED FORMAT IN THE NEAR FUTURE.

FREE CHECKING ACCOUNT NumMBeR (N

BEGINNING BALANCE......c......1,500.82 AVERAGE DATLY BALANCE...... sevrennennsnsanf?3.00
ODEPOS].TS,.. ------- s sesnan .o 0-00 I-DW.BALANCE---Q --------------- ...........-100-’82
0 CREDITS. /veveonnranas sensss 0.00 YEAR-TO~DATE INTEREST PAID......... oo R THIE: 0.00
3 WETHDRAWALS . vevvvvienn s 1,400.00 YEAR-TO-DATE TAX WITHHELD. . .vcvvovurnnescnnns 0.00
O CHECKS. .. icveerernnnanenns 0.00 ANNUAL PERCENTAGE- YIELD EARNED. . vevrrrneess:0.00
ENDING BALANCE.............. ++.100.82  ~ INTEREST ACCRUED THIS STATEMENT...:.:c.euvea. 0.00
WITHDRAWALS :
DATE:; ... ... . AMOUNT. TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION
07/25 ; . 500.00 TRANSFER - TO CHECKING ACCT # - VRU REF # 072419201140
08/05 - 600.00 TRANSFER _ - - TO CHECKING ACCT # | - VRU REF # 080517214956
# - VRU REF # 080923560361

08/09 300.00 TRANSFER TO CHECKING ACCT

@' wammg - FOT }’oixr Protection: Please examine this statement and report any discrepancy within 30 days. MEMBER FDIC



22 -

BANKMEWEST® STATEMENT

PAGE 10F 1
CITY OF COMMERCE OFFICE 00680 _—
6055 £ WASHINGTON BLVD
CITY OF COMMERCE CA 90040 800-488-2265

STATEMENT PERIOD
TINA MARIE DEL RIO 08/17/13 THROUGH 09/16/11

FRIENDS Oi TINA BACA DEL RIO
{ b

L] 0 ITEMS ENCLOSED

BUYING A HOME OR REFINANCING? TURN TO BANK-OF THE WEST.
OUR MORTGAGE BANKERS CAN MAKE THE PROCESS EASY! LOANS
SUBJECT TO CREDIT APPROVAL. APPLY NOW: BOTW.COM/MORTGAGE

BEGINNING BALANCE......o00veueon. 100.82 AVERAGE DATLY BALANCE. o o v evemeecnrernranans 16.00
L DEPOSITS .. ..ovievrenanann. 621.09 LOW BALANCE . .ot esvcececnevncananss e 10.82
O CREDITS. ce v i ivnnnnanerans 0.00 YEAR-TO-DATE INTEREST PAID.. ccevvvovococcnen. 0.00
2 WITHDRAWALS . ¢ . ivecvnnnnrn. 711.09 YEAR-=TO-DATE TAX WITHHELD. .. vcveeerncncnn. 0.00
O CHEGKS 7o Toie s s Tt e ienenss 0.00 ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED. ... 000uecuues 0.00
ENDING BALANCE . .. vvvevnnecncnnnn. 10.82 INTEREST ACCRUED THIS STATEMENT . .:coeeecesn. 0.00
DEPOSITS
DATE. . ecvvvns AMOUNT DATE. .. vven.. AMOUNT DATE. ..cvuue. AMOUNT
0B/26 621.09
WITHDRAWALS
DATE........ . AMOUNT . TRANSACTION) DESCRIPTION
08/19 90.00 TRANSFER TO CHECKING ACCT # - VRU REF # 081918182438
08/26 621.09 TRANSFE TRANSFER TO - NE

neoreoaoe TR For Your Protection: Please examine this statement and report any discrepancy within 30 days. MEMBLER FDIC



BANKS:WEST S£3. STATEMENT

CITY OF COMMERCE OFFiICE 00680 PAGE 1 OF 1
6055 E WASHINGTON BL
CITY OF COMMERCE CA 50040 B0D-4BB-2285

STATEMENT PERIOD
TINA MARIE DEL RIO 08/17/11 THROUGH 10/18/%il
FRIENDS OF TINA BACA DEL RIO

. 0 ITEMS ENCLOSED

THANK YOU FOR BANKING WITH BANK OF THE WEST.
WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS AND LOOK FORWARD
TO CONTINUING TO SERVE YOUR BANKING NEEDS.

BEGINNING BALANCE................ 10.82  AVERAGE DAILY BALANCE............0.00ovnn.s 10.00

0 DEPOSITS .. vcovenneanrnnnnnn 0.00  LOW BALANCE......eeeusennennnennenneanenns. 10.82

0 CREDITS...ueveuneennenanenns 0.00  YEAR-TO-DATE INTEREST PAID.................. 0.00

O WITHDRAWALS........0ovon..s 0.00  YEAR-TO-DATE TAX WITHHELD.........0.ovvennn. 0.00

0 CHECES. .o ovvrrennrnnnnnnans 0.00  ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED.............. 0.00

ENDING BALANCE.........covovernnns 10.82  INTEREST ACCRUED THIS STATEMENT............. 0.00
recoiame  LEWOER For Your Protection: Please examine this statement and report any discrepancy within 30 days. Member FDIC

140-C1818 [O7/11)



BAN K#WEST 244,

CITY OF COMMERCE OFFICE
€055 E WASHINGTON BLVD

STATEMENT

00680 PAGE 1 OF 1

CITY OF COMMERCE CA 90040 800-488-2265

»003325 7229282 000} 008230 10Z
TINA MARIE DEL RIO

FRIENDS OF TINA BACA DEL RIO

T

STATEMENT PERIOD
10/19/11 THROUGH 11/16/11

L] 0 ITEMS ENCLOSED

NO TIME FOR THE ATHM? USE YOUR DEBIT CARD TO GET CASH

BACK AT MANY RETAILERS.

AND YOU CAN USE YOUR DEBIT CARD

ALONG WITH YOUR PIN TO MAKE PURCHASES SECURELY.

S A A8 ey L o e e T e e S b ek o e Y A

1 Dy S S D L B e e b e e e e e e B S o S T

FREE CHECKING AccoUNT NuMBER N

BEGINNING BALANCE...... rrecsaes..10.B2
0 DEPDSITS....civaincunanns .. 0.00
0 CREDITS.....o000.. srseecsss 0.00
0 WITHDRAWALS. .o vnrvavennnnn . 0.00
O CHECKS.......ovn0un ersessas 0,00

ENDING BALANCE. .....cvcvseseses..10.82

€

AVERAGE DAILY BALANCE......vencucenaans ve--.10.00
LOW BALANCE........ Teersreatereenrrsennann .10.82
YEAR-TO-DATE INTEREST PAID........ nooOoODDO «.0,00
YEAR-TO-DATE TAX WITHHELD.....uec0esinesavea.0.00
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED........0.....0,00
INTEREST ACCRUED THIS STATEMENT.......... ++.0.00

eocues TBEER  For Your Protection: Please exumine this statement and report any discrepancy within 30 days. Member FDIC



'BANK&.WEST <& STATEMENT—

CITY OF COMMERCE OFFICE 00680 PAGE 1 OF 1
6055 E WASHINGTON BLVD
CITY OF COMMERCE CA 90040 800~4BB=-2265

>004040 ?27%0L3 000} DDA220 102 STATEMENT PERIOD
TINA MARIE DEL RIO 11/17/11 THROUGH 12/15/11

FRIENDS OF TINA BACA DEL RIO

0 ITEMS ENCLOSED

GET MORE FROM YOUR EVERYDAY PURCHASES WITH
THE BANK OF THE WEST PLATINUM REWARDS CREDIT CARD.
APPLY AT BOTW.COM/CREDITCARDAPPLY OR CALL (866) 269-2327,

FREE CHECKING AccounT NUMBER N

BEGINNING BRLANCE.....ccec0ssv0..10.82 AVERAGE DAILY BALANCE .. ccovesranseasssoaesa10.00
O DEPOSITS...00cevevenssscasa 0,00 LOW BALANCE....sovvesscssessssnsnassaseassss10.82
O CREDITS...ccvvvevccananseas 0.00 YEAR-TO-~DATE INTEREST PRID.....ccceeseenasea0.00
0 WITHDRAWALS......vvvseans.. 0.00 YEAR-TO-DATE TAX WITHHELD......o0ceaunassea.0.00
0 CHECKS...covsvsseeccneasess 0.00 ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED.:.vevesevees.0.00
ENDING BALANCE....cceveveesescsss.10.82 INTEREST ACCRUED THIS STATEMENT.............0.00

sy [EWGE For Your Protection: Please examine (his siatement and report any discrepancy within 30 days. Member FDIC

- marmas preraan



(T

BAN KAWEST £

CITY OF COMMERCE OFFICE 00680
6055 E WASHINGTON BLVD

CITY OF COMMERCE CA 50040 B00-488-2265

>017457 7341277 000) D0A230 102
TINA MARIE DEL RIO
FRIENDS OF TINA BACA DEL RIO

STATEMENT

PAGE 1 OF 1

STATEMENT PERIOD
12/16/11 THROUGH 01/19/12

0 ITEMS ENCLOSED

e el e T T - . A

THANK YOU FOR BANKING WITH BANK OF THE WEST.
WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS AND LOOK FORWARD
TO CONTINUING TO SERVE YOUR BANKING NEEDS.

RECYCLABLE  [EHDER

o e i ot e v e e e L . et S T . e S e Tt S S o e

T e et e R R e e e 7 T T e oy e AR

BEGINNING BALANCE..... tesasnans ..10,82 AVERAGE DAILY BALANCE.. ... covvmennn seress..9.00

0 DEPOSITS........ theesaneaaa 0.00 LOW BALANCE..... Treesean cermanras A I ¥

0 CREDITS......... teesanesaas 0.00 YEAR-TO~-DATE INTEREST PAID... ...... sevevas +.0.00

2 WITHDRAWALS.......ovuu... «« 3.70 YEAR-TO-DATE TAX WITHHELD.......... cerssanas ¢.00

0 CHECKS....uccv.. ‘et aanaanas 0.00 ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED..... erarseses0.00
ENDING BALANCE. . oo -ttt vennnnnss. 7.12 INTEREST ACCRUED THIS STATEMENT.....oveeen.. 0.00
WITHDRAWALS
BATE......... AMOUNT. TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION
01/09 1.09 DEBIT CARD POS REDBOX *DVDRESERVATION BE66-733-2693 IL oW 120108
01/10 2.61 DEBIT CARD POS REDBOX *DVD RENTAL BE€6-733-2683 IL ON 12011C

< =Y

For Your Protection: Pleasc examine this staicment and reparl any discrepancy within 3¢ days,

Member FDIC



EXHIBIT A-21

EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
FPPC Case No. 12/832



CASH IN TICKET CASH IN TICKET

Business Day

i1} 02
c o 006RD Ciy Of Commerce noeEn Ciy Of Commerce
Primary CredifDebi Accour Number

ourt Mumber;
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BANICHWEST

1-800-488-2265
We appreciate your business!
Ad, PURCHASER'S RECORD - CASHIER'S GHECK 1000480695
BANK#WEST 90_7;;02/
1-800-488-2265 UQS
PURCHASER TiNA MARIE DELRIO DATE  02/11/2011
’g‘ PAY TO THE
2 ORDEROF  GENERAL FUND OF THE STATE OF CAL $26,000.00
r;f Twenty-Six Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars Fee- $6.00
1 Memo
CASHIER'S CHECK NON - NEGOTIABLE

* AVIATERMAAK IS PRESENT D2t THE HACK. HOLD AT AH ANGLE 16 VIEV, + VERIFY COLOR CHANGES ON FACE LEFT TO RIGHT. » THE BACK OF THIS UOCURAEHT NAS A HEAT-REATTIVE RIK THAT CHAUGES FON DRANGE T0 YELLOW VZHEN I(EAT 15 APPUED.

205 1000480695
: 80-78/1211
BANKHWEST . 00680

1-800-488-2265

pATE  02/11/2011
PURCHASER  TINA MARIE DELRIO

PAY TO THE
ORDEROF  GENERAL FUND OF THE STATE OF CAL $26,000.00

Twenty-Six Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars

Memo

CASHIER'S CHECK VOID OVER $26,000.00
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Macy,
MONTEBELLU TOWN CENTER
323-201-2111

AR

36767110511024
¢ (037-9793
71961157 037 3:01 PM 2,20/ .0 |
PURCHASE
SUCTAL by nlb a1 .40 =
195047680475 170776 :
Or1g 69.00 New Prrice $41.40
CRL XXHXXXXXX7689
HOD WHN CR CL 17.98
788544664369 156/ 0
CRL XXXKXXXXH7690
MOD WMN CR Cl. 17.98
788544664321 156720
CRL XXXXXKXXXT691
STYLE CO HMN 29.9y o=
539840449719+ 171/36
CRL XXXXXXXX}0439
Sub Total 107.34
S./u0% CA RBLR Tax 10,497
Total 117.81
CBIT Master Card 117.81
TINA MARIE DEILRIO
00 XXXX xxxxxx R o

Your Total Savings is $27.60

L

4840379793

THANK YOU FOR SHOPPING AT MACY'S.

FREE LANCOME GIFT WITH YOUR $32.50
LANCOME PURCHASE

CUSTOMER coOPY



ondanony
Soeciogs
Walmart 3'<

Save money. Live better.

Ualmart
MANAGER JAYNE LONG
( 662 ) 801 - 2413
I"ICO RIVERA, CALIFGRNIA
Sie cuuu OP# 00005137 TER 16 TRE w06

CHARIIES 001120621624 F 2.96 N
SHARVIES 001120621624 F 2.96 N
FLOMER CARD 007316843606 2.97 x
FLOWER CARD 007316843606 2.97 X
GIANT KISS 003400002518 F 3.00 N
GIANT KISS 003400002518 F 3.00 N
GIANT KISS 003400002518 £ 3.00 N
038004008892 14.98 X
-J:SPtHTTﬂ‘SﬁRﬂ“OO7675333690 6.97 X
- YSOL-SPRAY 001920079329 1.62 X
007124921052 29T X
i s o
—GUH-ERY. (104590801154 9t X
—2IUH-BLe-BAGE 0741810 e 9T X%
=5t UGRLR % WLy, 3.87 X
)f-r'—“ﬂfﬁ iy nggg: lg 3 )5
—_—h I 800N

T LAH wua Yuidia392910° © Jyg7 X
LATCH 40X 007314992910 14.67 X
LATCH Box UG1314292910 IR |
LATCH 30X 7314592910 14.67 ¥

SUBTOTAL 154.63
LATCH Box 007314992610 7.97 X
LATCH B0, 007314992610 7.97 X
LATCH B 007314992610 T7.97 X
LATCH 007314992610 1.97 X

SUBTOTAL 186.61

TAX 1 10,760 % 18.45

ny
<
B
0
o

TOTAL
CASH TEND  205.00

i

i

# ITEMS SOLD 26
§
"Ue aladly ace l
02/12/11
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N SO I IS

COMMNERCE POSTAL STORE
IS -ANSRLES, California
900409998
0545300040 -9099
02/08/2011 (800)275 377 C5-08:02 P

R R N A P X I L RS _Egm
e Salss Receipt —m ———o
Product Sale Unit Final
Description 0ty Price Price
SACRAMENTO CA 95814 $1.39
Zone-4 First-Class
Large Env

3.90 oz.

Expected Delivery: Fri 02/11/11
Certified $2.80
Label #: 70102780000150029902
Issue PVI; $4.19
Total: $4.19
Paid by:

Cash . $5.00
Ghange Bue: -$0.81

Order stamps at USPS.com/shop or call

" 1-8UG=Stamp24 - ‘Go—to-USPS, com/elicknship.
to print shipping labels with postage.
For other information call 1-800-ASK-USPS.

******ﬁ***********ﬁ************i***ﬁ****
*ﬁ*w***********w*i*****w****************

Get your mail when and where you want it
with a secure Post Office Box. Sign up for

a box online at usps.com/poboxes.
*w*w*n*w***iw************w*ﬁ*******wwww*

***********************ﬁ********ﬁ******ﬂ

Bili#: 1000100353662
Clerk: 04

All sales final on stamps and postage
Refunds for guarantecsd services only

Thank you for your business
******************ﬁ**k****************** 1

**ﬁﬁ*****ﬁ******wﬁ****ﬁAr-'n#*ﬁ******tﬁﬁ

HELP US SERVE YOU BETTER
Go to: https://postalexperience.com/Pas

TELL US ABOUT YOUR RECENT
POSTAL EXPERIENCE

" YOUR OPINION COUNTS

******************ﬁ*&****ii************i
*******i*ﬁ*ﬁ**********************ﬁ*****

Customer Copy
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BANK OF AMERICA, NA
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i
Concrete & Wood Restoration ST Main ;
7136 E. Slauson Avenue Seg00.1440 i
City of Commerce, CA 90040 16-66/1220 :
323.720.9077 212111 i
= _Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio-FPPC 1252350 | $+200.00

Jundred and 00/100***+~*»

DOLLARS

Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio-FPPC 1352350
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EXHIBIT A-22

EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
FPPC Case No. 12/832
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BANKSEAWEST S84
P.O. Box 2830, Omaha, NE 68103-2830 Account Statement

January 1, 2013 - January 31, 2013

Page10of 4

>002595 3093295 0001 00&23D0 10Z

TINA BAGA DELRIO FOR CITY COUNCIL 2013 At your service
ID #1252350 / COMMERCE CITY
bankofthewest.com

Q 1-800-488-2265

Thank you for banking with Bank of the West. We appreciata your business and iook
forward to continuing to serve your banking needs

BASIC BUSINESS CHECKING IIIEIEGENE

TINA BACA DELRIO FOR CITY COUNCIL 2013
ID #1252350 / COMMERCE CITY

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Beginning Balance $0.00
Total deposits and additions 10,000.00
Total withdrawals and subtractions -1,024.55
Ending Balance $8,975.45

EARNINGS SUMMARY

Interest this statement period $0.00
Interest credited year-to-date $0.00
Interest cradited prior year $0.00
Annual percentage yield earned 0.00%
Average monthly balance $1,604.67

For your protection:
Examine this staterment promiptly. Any discrepancy must be reported within 30 days. Consumer customers: A discrepancy regarding an
electronic payment or line of credit must be reported within 60 days.

Member

In South Dakota, Bank of the West operates under the name of Bank of the West California. FDI@ L“E‘h

[~}
E-



8230-810 01145

BANKS:WEST 284

Account Statement
January 1, 2013 - January 31, 2013
Page 2 of 4
BASIC BUSINESS CHECKING xxx-xoJi] (continveq)
ACTIVITY DETAIL
Deposits
Date Description Amount
01/09 Deposit $2,000.00
1/31 Depoesit 8,000.00
Total Deposits $10,000.00
Transaction Detail
Date  Description Deposils Withdrawals Balance
Beginning Balance $0.00
01/09 Deposit 2,000.00 2,000,00
01/18 Check Paid #9903 -180.00 1,820.00
01/28 Check Paid #93001 -232.34 1,587.66
01/30 Check Paid #98002 -198 46 1,389.20
01/31 Deposit 8,000.00 9,380.20
01731 Check Paid #99003 -408.75 8,980.45
01/31 SERVICE CHARGE -5.00 B8,975.45
Totals $10,000.00 -$1,024.55
Ending Balance $8,975.45
Checks Paid
Number Date pald Amount Numtber Date paid Amount Number Date paid Amount
9903e 018 180.00 88002e 01/30 198 46
99001"e 0/28 23234 99003e 01/31 408.75
Total Checks Paid $1,019.55

* Break in check number sequence. e = ltem presented electronically.

bankofthewest.com Q 1-800-488-2265




02585 3093295 £03753 007505 0002/0002

BANKSEWEST 4.
Account Statement

January 1, 2013 - January 31, 2013

Page 3 of 4

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

IN CASE OF ERRORS OR QUESTIONS ABOUT YOUR ELECTRONIC TRANSFERS
(For accounts that are maintained primarily for personal, family or household purposes.)

Telephone us at {800) 488-2265, or write us at Bank of the West*, Branch Service Center, P.O. Box 2573, Omaha, NE 68103-2573 as
soon as you can if you think your statement or receipt is wrong or if you need more information about a transfer listed on the statement
or receipt. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the FIRST statement on which the error or problem
appeared. We will need to know the following:

1. Tell us your name and account number {if any).

2. Describe the error or the transfer you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe it is an error ar why you
need more information.

3. Teil us the dollar amount of the suspected eror.
We will investigate your complaint and will correct any error promptly. If we take maore than 10 business days (20 business days for

transactions involving new accounts) to do this, we will credit your account for the amount you think is in error, so that you will have the
use of the money dunng the time it takes us to complete our investigatian.

*In South Dakota, Bank of the West operates under the name of Bank of the West California.

bankofthewest.com E 1-800-488-2265



BANKSWEST 3.
Account Statement

January 1, 2013 - January 31, 2013

Page 4 of 4

This space intentionally left blank.

bankofthewest.com E 1-B00-488-2265
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BANKS-WEST 2.

P.O. Box 2830, Omaha, NE 68103-2830
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>D0247L 314238 000L 0D&Z230 10Z

TINA BACA DELRIO FOR CITY COUNCIL 2013
1D #1252350 / COMMERCE CITY

Thank you for banking with Bank of the West. We appreciate your business and look

forward to continuing to serve your banking neads.

Account Statement

February 1, 2013 - February 28, 2013

Page 1 of 4

At your service

bankofthewest.com

E 1-800-488-2265

BASIC BUSINESS CHECKING [

TINA BACA DELRIO FOR CITY COUNCIL 2013
ID #1252350 / COMMERCE CITY

ACCOUNT SUMMARY
Beginning Balance

Total deposits and additions

Total withdrawals and subtractions
Ending Balance

EARNINGS SUMMARY

Interest this statement period
Interest credited year-to-data
Interest credited prior year
Annual percentage yield eamed
Average monthly balance

For your protection:

Examine this statement promptly. Any discrepancy must be reported within 30 days. Consumer customers: A discrepancy regarding an
electronic payment or line of credit must be reported within 60 days.

$8,975.45
9,707.81
-7,236.70
$11,446.56

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
0.00%
$10,789.71

In South Dakota, Bank of the West operates under the name of Bank of the West California.
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BANK:=WEST Z&.

Account Statement

February 1, 2013 - February 28, 2013

Page 2 of 4
BASIC BUSINESS CHECKING xxx-xxJJl} continueq)
ACTIMMITY DETAIL
Deposits
Date  Description Amount
02/07 Deposit $3,707.81
02/13 Deposit 2,00000
02/20 Deposit 3,000 00
02/22 Deposit 1.000.00
Total Deposits §9,707.81
Transaction Detail
Date  Deseriplion Depasits Withdrawals Balance
Beginning Balance $8,975.45
02/06 Check Paig #9904 -1,594.06 7,381.39
02/07 Deposit 3,707.81 11,089.20
02/07 Check Paid #99004 -517.68 10,571.52
02/07 Check Paid #39004 -170.00 10.401.52
02/07 Check Paid #39001 -100.00 10,301.52
02/11 Check Paid #99002 -67.00 10,234.52
02/12 Check Paid #99006 -1,613.00 8.621.52
02/13 Deposit 2,000.00 10,621.52
02/13 CHECK PRINTING HARLAND CLARKE CHK ORDERS 021313 PPD -26.50 10,595.02
02/15 Check Paid #39003 -50.00 10,545.02
02/20 Depasit 3,000.00 13,545.02
02/20 Check Paid #1002 -281.22 13,263.80
02/22 Deposit 1,000.00 14,263.80
02/25 Check Paid #1003 -961.66 13,302.14
02/25 Check Paid #1004 -1,084.71 12,217.43
02/26 Check Paid #1001 -200.00 12,017.43
02/26 CONV ELECTRONIC CK QFFICE DEPOT PURCHASE 022613 1005COMMCA POP -570.87 11,446.56
Totals $9,707.81 -$7,236.70
Ending Balance $11,446.56
Checks Paid
Number Date paid Amount Number Date paid Amount Number Dale paid Amount
1001e 02/26 200.00 9904%e 02/06 1,594.06 935004e 02/07 517.68
1002e 0220 281.22 99001°e 02/07 100.00 99004'e 0207 170.00
1003e 02125 961.66 99002e 0211 67.00 %a006e 0212 1,61300
1004e 02725 1,084.71 99003e 0215 50.00
Total Checks Paid $6,639.33

* Break in check number sequence.

e = ltem presented electronically.

|E| bankofthewest.com

E 1-800-488-2265



02476 3146238 003799 07597 0002/0002

BANK-2SWEST 2.
Account Statement

February 1, 2013 - February 28, 2013

Page3cf4

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

IN CASE OF ERRORS OR QUESTIONS ABOUT YOUR ELECTRONIC TRANSFERS
{For accounts that are maintained primarily for parsonal, family or household purposes.)

Telephone us at (800) 488-2265, or write us at Bank of the West", Branch Service Center, P.O. Box 2573, Omaha, NE 68103-2573 as
soon as you can if you think your staterment or receipt is wrong or if you need mare information about a transfer listed on the statement
or receipt. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the FIRST statement on which the error or problem
appeared. We will nead to know the following:

1. Tell us your name and account number (if any).

2. Describe the aor or the transfer you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you belfigve it is an eror or why you
nead more information.

3. Telt us the dollar amount of the suspected emor.
We will investigate your complaint and will comect any error promptly. If we take more than 10 business days (20 business days for

transactions involving new accounts) to do this, we will credit your account for the amount you think is in error, so that you will have the
use of the money during the time it takes us to complste our investigation.

*In South Dakota, Bank of the West operates under the name of Bank of the West California,

bankofthewest.com E 1-800-488-2265



BANKSSWEST 24,
Account Statement

February 1, 2013 - February 28, 2013

Page 4 of 4

This space intentionally left blank.

bankofthewest.com E 1-800-4B88-2265
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BANK2ZSWEST S24
P O. Box 2830, Omaha, NE 88103-2830 ACCO unt Statement

March 1, 2013 - March 31, 2013

Page 1 0of 4
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TINA BACA DELRIO FOR CITY COUNCIL 2013 At your service
ID #1252350 / COMMERCE CITY

bankofthewest.com

E 1-800-488-2265

Thank you for banking with Bank of the West. We appreciale your business and look
forward to continuing to serve your banking needs.

BASIC BUSINESS CHECKING [N

TINA BACA DELRIO FOR CITY COUNCIL 2013

D #1252350 / COMMERCE CITY

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Beginning Balance $11,446.56
Total deposits and additions 5,300.00
Total withdrawals and subtractions -8,644.49
Ending Balance $7,102.07

EARNINGS SUMMARY

Interest this statement period $0.00
Interest credited year-to-date $0.00
Interest credited prior year $0.00
Annual percentage vield earned 0.00%
Average monthly balance $11,445.94

For your protection:
Examine this statement promptly. Any discrepancy must be reported within 30 days. Consumner customers: A discrepancy regarding an

electronic payment or fine of credit must be reported within 80 days.

Member

In South Dakota, Bank of the West operates under the name of Bank of the West California. FDI@ =



BANKSWEST 28

Account Statement
March 1, 2013 - March 31, 2013
Page2of 4
BASIC BUSINESS CHECKING xxx-xxJJl] continued)
ACTIVITY DETAIL
Deposits
Date  Description Amount
03/08 Deposit $4,800.00
0315 Depasit 50000
Total Depasits $5,300.00
Transaction Detail
Date  Description Depasits Withdrawais Balance
Beginning Balance $11,446.56
03/06 Check Paid #1006 -771.95 10,674.61
03/08 Deposit 4,800.00 15,474.61
0308 Check Paid #1007 -467.65 15,006.96
03115 Deposit 500.00 15,506 96
03115 Check Paid #1010 -582.84 14,924.12
03/18 DEBIT CARD POS -304.19 14,61993
STEVEN S STEAKHOUSE COMMERCE CA ON 130318
#0105
03/20 Check Paid #1012 -3,067.05 11,552.88
03/21 Check Paid #1008 -3,070.24 B8,482.64
03/22 DEBI CARD POS -55.92 842672
DENNY'S #6536 COMMERCE CA ON 130322
#0105
03/22 DEBIT CARD POS -116.21 8,310.51
WAL-MART #2886 PICO RIVERA CA ON 130322
#0105
03/26 Check Paid #1013 -667.00 764351
03/27 ODEBIT CARD POS -118.94 7.524.57
TINTOYARCADE COM 888-8961814 GA ON 130327
#0105
03727 DEBIT CARD POS -47.51 7.477.06
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS AMZN COM/BILL WA ON 130327
#0105
03/29 DEBIT CARD POS -223.14 7.253.92
RETROPLANET.COM (8882426633 NH ON 130329
#0105
03728 DEBIT CARD POS -151.85 7,102.07
SEES CANDY 144 DOWNEY CA ON 130329
#0105
Totals $5,300.00 -$9,644.49
Ending Batance $7,102.07
Checks Paid
Number Dale paid Amount Nimber Daie paid Amount Number Date paid Amount
1006e 03/06 771.95 100Be 03 3,070.24 1012%e 03/20 3.067.05
1007e 03/08 467.65 1010e 03/15 582.84 1M 3e 03/26 667.00
Total Checks Paid $8,626.73

* Break in check number sequence.

,@ bankofthewest.com

e = ltem presented electronically.

E 1-800-488-2265
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BANKSEWEST 24
Account Statement

March 1, 2013 - March 31, 2013

Page 3of 4

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

IN CASE OF ERRORS OR QUESTIONS ABOUT YOUR ELECTRONIC TRANSFERS
{For accounts that are maintained primanly for personal, family or housshold purposes )

Telephone us at (800) 488-2265, or write us at Bank of the West”, Branch Service Center, P.O. Box 2573, Omaha, NE 68103-2573 as
so0n as you can if you think your statement or receipt is wrong or if you need more information about a transfer listed on the statement
or receipt. We musi hear from you no later than 80 days after we sent you the FIRST statement on which the error or problem
appeared. We will nead to know the following:

1. Tell us your name and account numbser Gf any}.

2. Describe the error or the transfer you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe it is an error or why you
need more information.

3. Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error.
We will investigate your complaint and will corect any error promptly. If we take more than 10 business days (20 business days for

transactions involving new accounts) to do this, we will credit your account for the amount you think is in error, so that you will have the
use of the money during the time it takes us to complete our investigation.

*In South Dakota, Bank of the West operates under the name of Bank of the West California.

_ bankofthewest.com E 1-800-488-2265



BANKSEWEST S24.
Account Statement

March 1, 2013 - March 31, 2013

Page 4 of 4

This space intentionally left blank.

E bankofthewest.com Q 1-800-488-2265
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BANKSEWEST 24,
P.0. Box 2830, Omaha, NE 68103-2830 Account Statement

April 1, 2013 - Aprif 30, 2013

Page 1 of 6
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TINA BACA DELRIO FOR CITY COUNGIL 2013 At your service
ID #1252350 / COMMERCE CITY

bankofthewest.com
L —

E 1-800-488-2265

Thank you for banking with Bank of the West. We appreciate your business and look
forward to continuing to serve your banking needs.

BASIC BUSINESS CHECKING [N

TINA BACA DELRIO FOR CITY GOUNCIL 2013
1D #1252350 / COMMERCE CITY

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Beginning Balance $7,102.07
Total deposits and additions 30.73
Total withdrawals and subtractions -4,326.51
Ending Balance $2,806.29

EARNINGS SUMMARY

Interest this statement period $0.00
Interest credited year-to-date $0.00
Annual percentage yield earned 0.00%
Average monthly balance $3,815.65
For your protection:

Examine this statement promptly. Any discrepancy must be reported within 30 days. Consumer customers: A discrepancy regarding an
electronic payment or line of credit must be reported within 60 days.

Member

In South Dakota, Bank of the West operates under the name of Bank of the West California. FDI@ ey

]
i



8230-810-01 155{3/13)

BANKS=WEST Z4.

BASIC BUSINESS CHECKING xxx-xx|Jl] conrtinue)

ACTIVITY DETAIL

Deposits

Date

Description

Account Statement

April 1, 2013 - April 30, 2013

Page 2 of 6

Amount

04/h

PQS CREDIT

Tota! Deposits

Transaction Detail

Date

Descriplion

Deposits

Withdrawals

$30.73
$30.73

Batance

Beginning Balance

04/n

04/01

04/01

04/01

04/04

04/04

04704

04/04

D4/04

04/04

04/04

04/04

04/04

04/04

04/04

04/04

POS CREDIT

WAL-MART #2886 PICO RIVERA CA ON 130401
#0105

DEBIT CARD PGS

ORIENTAL TRADING CO 800-2280475 NE ON 130331
#0105

DEBIT CARD POS

ORIENTAL TRADING CO 800-2280475 NE ON 130331
#0105

DEBIT CARD POS

WAL-MART #2886 PICO RIVERA CA ON 130331
#0105

DEBIT CARD POS

AM CANCER SOC Cv B0D-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105

DEBIT CARD POS

AM CANCER SOC Cv 800-227:2345 GA ON 130404
#0105

DEBIT CARD POS

AM CANCER S0C CV 800-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105

DEBIT CARD POS

AM CANCER SOC CV 800-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105

DEBIT CARD PCS

AM CANCER SO0C CV 800-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105

DEBIT CARD PGS

AN CANCER SOC CV 800-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105

DEBIT CARD POS

AM CANCER SOC Cv B00-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105

DEBIT CARD POS

AM CANCER SOC CV 800-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105

DEBIT CARD POS

AM CANCER SOC Cv 800-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105

DEBIT CARD POS

AM CANCER SOC CV 800-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105

DEBIT CARD PQS

AM CANCER SOC CV B0O0-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105

DEBIT CARD POS

AM CANCER SOC CV 800-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105

bankofthewest.com

30.73

-60.93

-182.31

-374.08

-10.00

-10,00

<1000

-1000

-10.00

-10.00

-10.00

-10.00

-10.00

-10.00

-1000

-10.00

§7,102.07
7.,132.80

7.071.87

6,879.56

6,505.48

6.495.48

6,485.48

6.475.48

6,465.48

6,455.48

6,445.48

6,435.48

6,425.48

6,415.48

6,405.48

6,395.48

6,385.48

E 1-800-488-2265



08415 3267248 016703 033405 0002/0003

BANKE=WEST 283

Account Statement
April 1, 2013 - April 30, 2013
Page 3of 6
BASIC BUSINESS CHECKING xoxx-xx|i] continveq)
ACTIVITY DETAIL
Transaction Detail
Date  Descriplion Deposits Withdrawals Balance
04/04 DEBA CARD POS -$10.00 $6,375.48
AM CANCER SOC CV 800-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105
04/04 DERIT CARD POS -10.00 6,365.48
AM CANCER SOC CV 800-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105
04/04 DEBIT CARD POS -10.00 6,355.48
AM CANCER SOC CV 800-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105
04/04 DEBIT CARD POS -10.00 5,345.48
AM CANCER SOC CV 800-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105
04/04 DEBIT CARD POS -10.00 633548
AM CANCER SOC CV 800-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105
04/04 DEBIT CARD POS -10.00 6,325.48
AM CANCER SOC CV 800-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105
04/04 DEBIT CARD POS -10.00 6,315.48
AM CANCER SOC CV 800-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105
04/04 DEBIT CARD POS -10.00 6,305.48
AM CANCER SOC CV 800-227-2345 GA ON 130404
#0105
04/04 POS PURCHASE -311.23 5,994.25
134795 Wal-Mart Super Ce PICC RIVERA CA
04/05 DEBIT CARD POS -500.00 5,494 25
AM CANCER S0C CV 800-227-2345 GA ON 130405
#0105
04/05 POS PURCHASE -210.90 5,283.35
031542 MICHAELS #9966 LONG BEACH CA
04/08 DEBIT CARD POS -519.30 4,764.05
PARTY CITY #436 PICO RIVERA CA DN 130408
#0105
04/08 POS PURCHASE -93.78 467027
782085 Wal-Mart Super Ce PICO RIVERA CA
04/08 POS PURCHASE -135.30 4,534,897
055108 MICHAELS #6703 DOWNEY CA
04/08 POS PURCHASE -223.07 4311.90
594497 COSTCO WHSE #0 MONTEBELLO CA
{4/08 DEBIT CARD POS -143.87 4,166.03
JUAN POLLO - 15 LOS ANGELES CA ON 130408
#0105
04/12 Check Paid #9901 -670.00 349803
04/16 Check Paid 1014 -341.47 3,156.56
04117 Check Paid #1009 -350.27 2,806.29
Totals $30.73 -$4,326.51
Ending Balance $2,806.29

bankofthewest.com

E 1-800-488-2265



BANK#=WEST Z£.

Account Statement

Aprit 1, 2013 - April 30, 2013

Page 4 of 6
BASIC BUSINESS CHECKING xxx-xx|jjjjjJj continuea)
ACTIVITY DETAIL
Checks Paid
Number Dale paid Amaonont Number Date pald Amount Number Date paid Amount
1009 04n17 350.27 1014% 04116 341.47 9901 e 04n2 670.00
Total Checks Paid $1,361.74

* Break in check number sequence. e = ltem presented electronically.

bankofthewest.com E 1-800-488-2265



08415 3267248 016704 033407 0003/0003

BANKSEWEST 4.
Account Statement

April 1, 2013 - April 30, 2013

Page 5 of 6

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

IN CASE OF ERRORS OR QUESTIONS ABOUT YOUR ELECTRONIC TRANSFERS
{For accounts that are maintained primarily for personal, family or housshold purposes.)

Telephone us at (800) 488-2265, or write us at Bank of the West®, Branch Service Center, P.O. Box 2573, Omaha, NE 68103-2573 as
soon as you can if you think your statement or receipt is wrong or if you need more information about a transfer listed on the statement
or receipt. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the FIRST statement on which the error or problem
appsared. We will nesd to know the following:

1. Tell us your name and account number (if any).

2. Describe the error or the transfer you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe it is an error or why you
need more information.

3. Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error,
We will investigate your complaint and will correct any arror promptly. If we take more than 10 business days {20 business days for

transactions involving new accounts) 1o do this, we will credit your account for the amount you think is in error, so that you will hava the
use of the money during the time it takes us to complets our investigation.

*In South Dakota, Bank of the West operates under the name of Bank of the West California.

@ bankofthewest.com . E 1-800-488-22

65



BANKSWEST S5
Account Statement

April 1, 2013 - Aprit 30, 2013

Page 6 of 6

This space intentionally left blank.

bankofthewest.com E 1-B00-488-2265



01044 3323832 001045 002089 0001/0001

BANKS:WEST S£4
P.0. Box 2830, Omaha, NE 68103-2830 ACCOU nt Statem ent

May 1, 2013 - May 31, 2013

Page1of2
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>00104Y 3323832 0001 D0A230 102 .
TINA BACA DELRIO FOR CITY COUNCIL 2013 At your service
ID #1252350 / COMMERCE CITY
‘ bankofthewest.com

E 1-800-488-2265

Improved Business Statements
Hew, streamlined business statements are coming soon! The new statements make it

easier to get an overview of account activity and also access detalled information.
Watch your mailbox or inbox for these smart, timesaving new statements,

BAsiC BUSINESS CHECKING [N

TINA BACA DELRIO FOR CITY COUNCIL 2013

ID #1252350 / COMMERCE CITY

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Beginning Balance $2,806.29
Tolal deposits and additions 0.00
Total withdrawals and subtractions 0.00
Ending Balance $2,806.29

EARNINGS SUMMARY

Interest this statement period $0.00
Interest credited year-to-date $0.00
Annual percentage vield earned 0.00%
Average monthly balance $2,806.29

For your protection:
Examine this statement promptly. Any discrepancy must be reported within 30 days. Consumer customers: A discrepancy regarding an

electronic paymeant or line of credit must be reported within 60 days.

b
In South Dakota, Bank of the West operates under the name of Bank of the West Califomnia, FDI =y

r
m
=
| =]
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BANKSEWEST S8
Account Statement

May 1, 2013 - May 31, 2013

Page20of 2

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

IN CASE OF ERRORS OR QUESTIONS ABOUT YOUR ELECTRONIC TRANSFERS
{For accounts that are mairtained primarily for personal, family or household purposes.)

Telephone us at {800) 488-2265, or write us at Bank of the West®, Branch Service Center, P.O. Box 2573, Omaha, NE 68103-2573 as
soan as you can if you think your statement or receipt is wrong or if you need more information about a transfer listed on the statement
or receipt. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the FIRST statement on which the error or problam
appearsd. Wa will need to know the following

1. Tell us your name and account numbser (if any).

2. Describa the emmor or the transfer you are unsure about, and explain as clearty as you can why you believe it is an error or why you
need more information.

3. Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error.

We will investigate your comptaint and will comect any arror promptly. If we take more than 10 business days (20 business days for
tfransactions involving new accounts} to do this, we will credit your account for the amount you think is in error, so that you will have the
usa of the money during the time it takes us o complete our investigation.

*In South Dakota, Bank of the West operates under the name of Bank of the West California.

bankofthewest.com E 1-800-488-2265




06247 3384038 011299 022587 0001/0002

BANKSWEST 2.

P.O. Box 2830, Omaha, NE 68103-2830
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TINA BACA DELRIO FOR CITY COUNCIL 2013
1D #1252350 / COMMERCE CITY

Account Statement

June 1, 2013 - June 30, 2013

Page 1 of 4

At your service

bankofthewest.com

E 1-800-488-2265

Thank you for banking with Bank of the West. We appreciate your business and look

forward to continuing to serve your banking needs.

BASIC BUSINESS CHECKING (IR

TINA BACA DELRIO FOR CITY COUNCIL 2013

ID #1252350 / COMMERCE CITY

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Beginning Baiance $2,806.29
0 Credits 0.00
0 Deposits 0.00
3 Withdrawals -429.58
1 Checks -731.00

Ending Balance $1,645.71

For your protection:

EARNINGS SUMMARY

Interest this slatement period $0.00
Interest credited year-to-date $0.00
Annual percentage yield earned 0.00%
Average monthly balance $2,589.32

Examine this statement promptly. Any discrepancy must be reported within 30 days. Consumer customers: A discrepancy regarding an

slectronic payment or line of credit must be reported within 60 days.

In South Dakota, Bank of the West operates under the name of Bank of the West Califomnia.

Membe

-

LEN
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B230-BUS-0613

BANKWEST 4.

BASIC BUSINESS CHECKING xxx-xxJJi} continueo)
ACCOUNT DETAIL

Account Statement

June 1, 2013 - June 30, 2013

Page2of 4

Withdrawals
bate Amount Description
06/26 $400 85 POS PURCHASE
594845 COSTCO WHSE #0 MONTEBELLO CA
06/26 2373 POS PURCHASE
699047 COSTCO WHSE #0 COMMERCE CA
06/28 500 SERVICE CHARGE
3 withdrawals for a total of $429.58
Checks Paid
Number Date paid Amonn!
1015 06/25 731.00

1 check paid for a tota! of $731.00

ﬁ bankofthewest.com

Q 1-800-488-2265



06247 3384038 011300 022599 0002/0002

BANKSEWEST 28
Account Statement

June 1, 2013 - June 30, 2013

Page 3of 4

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

IN CASE OF ERRORS OR QUESTIONS ABOUT YOUR ELECTRONIC TRANSFERS
(For accounts that are maintained prmarily for personal, family or housshold purposes.)

Telephone us at (800} 488-2265, or write us at Bank of the West®, Branch Service Center, P.O. Box 2573, Omaha, NE 68103-2573 as
500N as you can it you think your statement or receipt is wrong o it you need more information about a transfer listed on the statement
or receipt. We must hear from you no later than 60 days afler we sent you the FIRST staterment on which the error or problem
appeared. We will need to know the following:

1. Tell us your name and account number (iF any).

2. Describe the ervor or the transfer you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe it is an error or why you
need more information.

3. Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error,
We will investigate your complaint and will comect any error promptly. If we take more than 10 business days (20 business days for

transactions involving new accounts} to do this, we will credit your account for the amount you think is in error, so that you will have the
use of the money during the time it 1akes us to complete our investigation.

*In South Dakota, Bank of the West operates under the name of Bank of the West California.

bankofthewest.com E 1-800-488-2265



BANKS-WEST 28
Account Statement

June 1, 2013 - June 30, 2013

Page 4 of 4

This space intentionally left blank.

bankofthewest.com Q 1-800-488-2265



EXHIBIT A-23

EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

FPPC Case No. 12/832



(562) 928-3490

*:‘:*1’::t'*:':****:l-*********************

Date 02/22/2013 02:45 py

Order Date- 02/22/2013 12:50 PH
Invoice Number:iSSBlQ
Order # 24

Mastercard

$70.28
ExpDate- XX/xx
Name:

SUBTOTAL . 30026
TOTAL @
e — ——

TOTAL

STgnatore~ [ ——

I AGREE T1g PAY THe ABOVE~ TgTA
ACCORDT g T0 My CARD Issyg




Tina

ARCO am/pm 82188
6100 E. Washingtor
Comme rce

ca 50742

Tel: 3237201112
Fax: 3227201199

Site Number 11907835

Transt 011025
02/25/1% 11:39

PICH &

Pump Gallons Price
13 £3.732% 4.199

Product Amount
UNLEADEL REGU$ 99.65

Debit Fee $ 0.35
Total Sale $ 100.00

HC DEBIT
Payment fron

Primary ficc
XXKKXKXHXX#
Auth B: 134

Ref: 44458005
Resp Lode: 000
Stan: 14353984333
Trace #: 00005674

SITE ID: 3470118



| g\l

Server: CAROLINA G (#150) Rec: 70
02/26/13 18:24, Swiped T: 998 Term: 1

Fresca's Citadg]
130 Citade] pr.
Commerce, CA 80040
(323)721-3434
MERCHANT #.

CARD TYPE ACCOUNT NUMBER
HASTER CARD

Name: DENISE HART
00 TRANSACTION APPROVED )
AUTHORIZATION &: 002625 \\
Reference: (226010000130 :
TRANS TYPE: Credit Card SALE

CHECK : 14,15
TIP: o
TOTAL - — e

X
-_—
*=*Duplicate Copy s
CARDHOLDER WILL pAY CARD ISSUER ABOVE

AMOUNT PURSUANT To CARDHOLDER AGREEMENT
top copy -> customer



EL POLLO LOCO

STORE 6000

5160 Olvmpic Blv
Los aAngeles,C& 9

1323 981-9196

88 LIZETH A

Feb26'13 06:46PH

To Go
1 ChknMeal 16p
i6pc LG/THG
Regular
& Flour Tort
LG RICE
LG BEARS
LG-Gri1lCorn
1 LG RICE
1 LG BEANS
15 packs Tort
FlourTort5pk

‘vas ercar
Subtotal

Tax
Payment

Your Order:

Chk 4002

— LD D
[ I, W N
(== V=1

39.75

36.47
3.28
39.75

4002

Give the gift of flame-grilling

£1 Poilo Loco
GiTt Cards

Thank Yaou

For Choosing E1 Pollo Loco
Wle appreciate your business
Compliments or Complaints?
877-EPL-4Y0U (877-375-4968)

Catering? Call 888-EPL-ToGa

sk

FF OM (OUR NEXT

CRTO B2 TH PROXIMA VISITA

GET S7 OFF ON OULR NEXT ISIT  RECIBE §1 DE DESC J

EN TU PROXIMAVISITA

RECIBE §1 DE DESCIENT

ET $1 OFF OM YOUR NEXT VISIT
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STEVENS

STEAK AND SEAFOOD HOUSE '
5332 Stevens Place . g!
City of Commerce, CA 90040

(323) 723-9856

Date: Feb23'13 09:18PH STEVENS

Card Type: MC - STEAK AND SEAFOOD HOUSE
Acct #: ARXRLNXXXXXN 5332 Stevens Place
Trans Key: EIEQN7448995 City of Commerce, CA 90040

Exp Date: XX/XY

(323) 723-9856
Auih Code: 031934

Check: 751 1046 PRISCIL
Table: 6?{; ----------------------------------------
Check 1D: CIT Tb1 68/1 Chk 751 Gst 6
Server: 1046 PRISCIL - / CITY
Feb23'13 06;54pM
Subtotal: DS ikt o
1 Hot Plate 11.95
1 Nachos Chix 10,95
TIP 1 Fiesta Platter 18,95
1 App S=zafood 12.95
B _ 2 SASHIMI 27.90
POTAL 1 EDAME 4.95
1 Salmon 23.95
§f§ﬁfﬁ§§ ----------------------- 2 MINI BURGERS 19.90
ATU 1 Escargot 16.95
I AGREE TO PAY TKE 4ABOVE TOTAL . 2
ACCORGING TC MY CARD ISSUER SUBTOTAL 148.45
AGREEMENT! TAX 13.36
09:02PM TOTAL DUE 161 81

NaIKero
et %



G=FisZ DEPOT - 896
§44¢ Telesraph Road, Los fngeles
Commerce, CA 90040
(323) 890 - 0131
/70372013 12.5 12:05 PH
R 896 REGI TRN 1993 EMP 623338

LE
oduct ID Bescraptian Total
1926 Label,shp,rcyl 39.93S§
Clearance -10.08
You Pay 29.9158
Subtata!l 25 51
les Tax. 2%
Tese. 32 22
Dec:t Card 3 &

ERZAREARRRNRARRRRRRPR A 2R PTTRSIFPICTREDI TSI TN
ASTRO, DENISE 1356241412

Ready to get Rewarded faster?

To receive Rewards electronically
Jpdate wour member prafile anline at

Juw mgwork!iferewards ccn

Tota! Office Dapoct Savinss
$10.08

REERRREABERRARRARRERRRFRARARAKRRR En 2202y
WE WANT 70 HEAR FROM YOU!

articipate 1n our online customer survey
nd receive a coupon for $10 off wour
xt qualifulna purchase of $50 or more on
of fice supplies, Furnlture end more.
Excludes Technelosu. Limit 1 couron per
household/business. )

isit wuww.officedepot.con/feedback
and enter the survey code helow.

Survey Code:

V3FS Je1P SPSH

(2132233323222 22232 2822222223232 22322222

A

22VTYYUPHRUS4BH6B

fsois0% 3

OFFICE DEPOT - 858
64996 Telegrarh Raoad. Lgs Ans2.es 33
Commerce, C8 30040 <
10.03 aH

(323) 890 - o131
0370172013 12.5
STR 8956 REG4 TRM 9277 EMP 607001

__________________________________________ t
SALE
Product ID Description Total ( V\,
855883 RBRBNDS,S$233,1 7.49 S§
432087 STAPLES, STNDRD
287.99 16.98
You Pay 15.98SS
531724 STAPLER, COMPA
2 812.93 25.98
You Pay 5556 -
Subtotal: = &
Sales Tax: : &<
Total: 3395
Debit Card [ 53 30

EEEARR AR EEFIREVCC2 0002t aP T RAL REERRR

Shes =..7e a1 www.officedepot.com

A ARFERERLLENINNRE RN XIN NN ER ORI A R R AR

UE UANT TO HERR FROM YOU!

Participate in our anline custamer survey
and receive a coupan for $10 off wour
next quallfylng purchase of $60 or acre an
of fice supplies, furniture and more.
(Excludes Tachnolosy. Limit 1 coupon per
househald/business. )

Visit www.officedepot.can/feedback
and enter the survey code below.

Survey Code:

R3PR 2408 C3KT

FH 3639636 3 346 3096 30 3630 30 300 36 6 3 03 R IER MK KN KR AFERER

AT U

22VT9YLP4RQ4BB4FB




B Fore saving.
1 More doing.”

7015 €. TELEGRAPH RD. COMMERCE,TA. Q004
STORE HMGR. IRMA GONZALEZ  (323)727-9600

0852 Q0003 '2(:373 03702713 03:24 PM
SLI5IIS DUGEMIZ - EXCE435
L2 22 ZNEERSBK <2s
¢; E \-EE :i:—"_~:\ t' 3
S5 PEaigme e T
FL.OHE i R
030633540324 1 . ]
DIAMOND FI-A0 5/ icaic. AU (U
.97 9.94
SUBT:) AL 90.52
SALES TAX 8.15
‘ TOTAL $98.67
PRI N MASTERCARD 98.67
AUTH CODE 0 /3025956 TA

P.0.%/J0B NAME: 50040

AR

Sl

RETURN POLICY DEFINITIUNS
POLICY ID  DAYS  POLICY EXPIRES OM
A 1 90 0573172013
THE _HOME DEPOT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO
LTMIT / DENY RETURNS. PLEASE SEE THE
RZTURN POLICY SIGN IN STORES FOR
DETAILS.

BUY ONLIN= PICK-UP 1M STORE
Avi 1LABLE NOYW ON HOMEDERDT.COM.
CONVENIENT, EASY AND MOS1 JROE=S

READY IN _ESS THAN 2 Hui™S!

EXLLKELXETLLD KSR LAXRTRXERNR AL ¢ 6 ar K X352t

ENTER FOR A CHANCE
TO WIN A $5,000
HOME DEPOT GIFT

CARD!

Share Your dpinian With Us! Complete
the brisf survey about your store visit

and enter for a chance to win aT:
ww . homedepot.com/opinion
IOMPARTA SU OPINION EN
UMNA BR =

INCUESTA PA LA ORORT
UN% A GANAR1

/
i

Entrants\must oe 18 or older/lo enter.

Saz complete rules on webSite. No
purchase nece V.

Entried\must be entered by 23/6&/2013.



OFFICE DEPOYT - 89&
644& Telegraph Road, Los Angeles
Commerce, CA 90040
(323) 890 - 013t

0152613 12.6 12:585 PH
' 896 REG2 TRN 9285 EHP 600386
E
duct 10 Jescription Total
883 RERBNDS,S5233.1
g 7 a9 29 58
You Pay 29.963S
Suttotal. 23 3¢
es Tax: g
Total 3

LI AN )
(LA

104
1

Debief Cara - 3

EELRRXEREXILAL PRS2 cRCtbErdavrebiverere

Shop online al wwu off :cedepot.iua

AKURKEERR XL RREXXNAER XX F X AXNX XS N 6K N

WE WANT TO HEAR FROM YOU!

rlicipale 1n our onlirwe customer survies

d receive a coupon for $10 of f your

t qualifuing purchase of $50 or more on

office supplies, furniture and mare.

xcludes Technolosy. Limit | coupon per
household/business.)

si1i www.officedepot.con/feedback
and enter the survey code belaw.

Survey Code:

R3FR 207 RKe3

EERREXEXAREATRAREXRXEERRERRAER KRR %R EX

Y RRNATEADA A

22VT9YUPGROYRB4FB




WRCO an‘pn 82188
3100 E. Hashingtsn
-onnerce

sA 90040

fel: 3237201112
‘ax: 3237201199

yite Kusber 1180783*

franst 013231
)2/28713 10:48

*IC¢ 3

'ump Gallons Price
08 17.316% 4.199

'rgduct Amount
INLEADED REGU$ 72.71

lebit Fee $ 0.35
lotal Sale ¢ 73.06

{C DEBIT

‘ayment fron

i nialy Account
PORKY KKK

wel. #: 320

ofi ARI24018 -
lesp Code: 000
itan: 14383994990
‘race t: 00030108

{1E iD: 3470119

ARCO am/pn 82188
6100 E. Washinaton
Commence

CA 90040

Tel: 3237201112
Fax: 3237201199

Site Number 11907835

Trans# 014889
03/02/13 10:37

PICH 3

Pump Gallons Price
07 23.961% 4.159

Product Araunt
LNLEGDED REGIS 99.65

Debit Fee $ 0,3
Total Sale $% 100.00

MC DEBIT
Payment from
Prinary Account
HUKKHKKKKK
Auth 8#: 41
Ref: 49422022
Resp Code: 000
Stans 14404002645
Trace f: 00017623

SITE ID: 3470119

ffr3.06

=

®
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invoice

<§% Rigent prinfing inc NG
v 26196

1001 goodrich bivd., los angeles, ca 80022 1 323 837 9779 f. 323 837 9702
) DATE
31112013

CUSTOMER FPO. NO.

Friends of ivan Altamirano

el Viiznuevs feller posters, 13 x 190Whiie 18IS 255 Cove

sile
a
SE
/*L f
2o

Sales Ren: Owar Proof: Fri 3/1 SUBTOTAL 24.06
Taken by: Cind}: - Wanted: Fri 3/1 Los Angeles Sales Tax 217
Account Type: SO "Brenda Villanuava letier” poster SHIPPING
Please pay fion: this invaice. TOTAL 26,23 ..

AMOUNT DUE {26.23

Thank youl

T e e e e

COMPLETE MARKETING SOLUTIONS

print | copies | graphic design | promotional fiems | direct mal | banners & posters

WWW.Xigentprints.com



Jpackagung & Dngpﬁag

City of Commerce, CA 90040
TEL. (323) 728-8888 = FAX (323) 727-7777

SHIPPED TO /.-’Jl/d? gﬁc’ﬁ L ! /é 2
ADDRESS N wne i 9225 v

CiTy

CUSTOIER'S ORDER NO./ OUR NUMBER
i RVANTY SRCE s PR T SR T

DATE SHIPPED
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(70,72

STEVENS
STEAK AND SEAFODD HOUSE
5332 Stevens Place
City of Commerce, CA 90040
(323) 723-9836

1094 Donna F

.
e mmm e R — s - | T

Chk 7426 FIREG st 8

Mar13'13 07:54PM

4 Shirley Temple 9.00
| SASHIMI 13.95
| Porterhouse 29.95
1 Mahi Mahi 23.95
1 Prime Rib Baked Potato 32.50
1 RibEye Steak 29.95
2 Veal Chop 53.90
1 Halibul 23.99
7 REFILL 0.00

SPLIT CHARGE
1 OPEN FOOD 5.00
1 Flan 3.00
2 Choc Mousse 11.00
3 Choc a la mode 20.85
1 Cheesacake 5.50
1 Choc Cake 4,50

SUBTOTAL 5 267.40

TAX 24.07

11:05PM TOTAL DUE 291 .47

S1EVLE N3
Sl AK ARD SLEALOND HOUSE
Ly Stavans place
City ob Lompin e, A 90040
(424 120 W8ho
Pate: Wive 1013 11:05PN
ard tyun: WG
woﬁ v woocooooo T
Traun:, Kuy: LILOOTH568453100%
Exp hale: XX/ XX
Aulh Code: 010550

Check: 7426

Check I0: FIREG

Server: 1094 Donna F

Subtotal: 291 .47
SN

(1P . ol e T

w.H.mEm%m-}%-l%l}!-!l

I AGREE TO PAY THE ABOVE TOTAL
ACCORDING TO MY CARD ISSUER
AGREEMENT!



5715

Tihg

eIty - Price
e P T i $60.00)
!_ Hemme sl
[ 1fwis Srink - oo ]l
felons | T __ 1)
SUBTOTAL $146,9
o Salesix $0.17
LARE-CUT =T0TAL 3147.07
~redardaMT TEND 3147.07
o Cabymcfie $0.00
Hest 1I: £Z3-37-373535

Get a FREE Cookie

Take cor 1 Tinute Survey at
— s A

Wt UB WY G,
3nd receive your reward,

T s el gty e L, L L
e L LTt e L S -
R e R L YOy

P2 Smar tReceipt receipr.com

fSLJVZ?ﬂ-P’ é;;;?{;““-\~‘
SEDASICUF{;f%?éT‘
" COMMERCE Liquor
3901 E WASHINGTON BLUD
CTY OF COMMER, ca 80040
323-721-7523
THANK Yaut

cC O P v
03,03,2013 13:54:54
Debiteq:

TransactlIIJI
i FEIEDEIEIE 2 26 3¢ 2 366

ebited: as .
Trace Audit d 406520y

Reference No . :
306220406580
Auth.Code: 043057
Response : APPROVAL 043057
Host date: 03.03.,2013
Host time: 12:30:56
Sett] .date: 03-04.2013
Sequence Number: Q002
Merchant Number:
797900228129
Terminal ID: 72151072
Terminal Numbep: 0001

CUSTOMER COPY



El Picante

6301 Florence Place
Bell Bardens CA 90201 >
(562) 9287@490

*************.***************‘*****

Date 0370372013 06:57 PH

Order Date: 03/0342013' 05:52 PM
Invoice Number:157586

Order#116

Server: Beni G.

Datails oty
+Nolcajete 1 $16.99
+Molecajete 1 $15.99
+Enchiladas Combo 1 $9.9
+Combinacion De Dos Tacos 1 $7.25
ombo
+Carnitas Combo 1 $9.75
+Cactel De Camarones 1 $15.25
+Pollo En Mole Combo 1 $9.75
+Cocte] Ds Pulpo 1 $8.95
+Taquitos Combo 1 $8.95
+Combinacion De Dos Tacos 1 $7.25
Combo
+Taquitos Comba 1 $8.95
+Asada Burrito 1 8.99
+Homemade Flan 1 3.95
+0pen Food ] $3.95
+Fajitas De Pollo Combo 1 $9.75
+Lefonada 1 $2.50
+Iced Tea 1 $2.50
+[ced Tea : 1 22.50
+Soft Drinks 19$1.50 .2 3.00
+Soft Drinks 1 $1.50
+Soft Drinks 18$1.50 2 $3.00
«fot Tea 1 $2.50
+Horchata 1 $2.00
+]ced Tea 1 2.50
+Queso Fundido Con Choriso 1 5.75
+Lemonada_ | 1 $1.50
+Burrito Fre{ol Y Queso 1 4.25
+Asada Taco 1@$2.25 2 4.50
+Taquitos 1 $5.50
+Coffes 1 $2.50
SUBTOTAL . $188.67
TAX $16.98
$205.65
Mastercard $205.85
Account s+=ssxs+ R
ExpDate: xx/ax
Name: IVAN ALTAMIRAND
Ref #: 005707
Approval: 308302203930
Server: Beni G.
Table: 830
SUBTOTAL: $205.65

s{?{?@%
TOTAL Z 9/5: é g—
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= Invoice
(’%‘) wigent printing inc

1001 goodrich bivd., los angeles, ca 80022 L 323 837 9779 f. 323 837 9702

26205

DATE
3/4/12013

CUSTOMER PO. NO.

Friends of lvan Altamirano

lvan Altamirano

- AveUNTES
'616.15
Sales Rep: Omar Proof: Mon 3/4 SUBTOTAL 616.15
Taken by: Cindy Wanted: Mon 3/4 Los Angeles Sales Tax 5545
Account Type: COD Slate cards/voter guides SHIPPING
Please pay from this invoice. TOTAL 671.60 .
Thank you! a \ ) AMOUNT DUE o 671.60
Ayovloy LR ZCIAZAN
R < T 2
i [ Cash [JCredit Card  [ICheck

‘Please payronthis ingoice - Subjectitathe Termsiand. Condilions orz e Derse.
RECEVED BY:"B N .7 pAm- Y . . -l Y7, NUMBER OF CARTONS:

COMPLETE MARKETING SOLUTIONS

print | copies | graphic design | promotional items | direct mai | banners & posters

WWW.Xxigentprints.com
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POPULAR
COMMUNITY BANK

Haland Canve
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FRIENDS O TAMIRANO COUNGIL 201 132
90-3886/1222
ﬂ . BRANCH 40051
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B oo
(g’? Rigent prinfing inc NO.
E 1001 geodrich bivd., los angelss, ca 90022 1. 323 837 9778 f 323 837 9702
DATE

Invoice

26034

2/14/2013
CUSTOMER FPO. NO.

Friends of lvan Altamirano

Ivan Altamirano

= s i Ol

T T R TR O

e e

\J

@ESCRIF’TI@N

Candidate Signs 22" x 28" 2 sided posters mounted onto 1/8" Styrene - Gloss Lamination both
:sides
Design Candidate poster, full color 22"x28"

Tina § 0.5

Sales Rep: Omar Proof: Wed 2/13 SUBTOTAL
Taken by: Cindy Wanted: Fri 2/15 Los Angeles Sales Tax
Account Type: COD Candidate Signs 22" x 28" 2 SHIPPING
Please pay from this invoice. sided Posters TOTAL

Thank you! Deposit 1: 211.07 (cr card) AMOUNT DUE

Dc::sh

RECEVED BY: '/ 7

193.64
17.43

211.07
0.00

E}C:edﬂ Cord Elchack

COMPLETE MARKETING SOLUTIONS

print | copies | graphic design | promotional items | direct mail | banners & posters

wWww.Xigentprints.com



ARCO an/pm 82188
) r’) 67‘ 6100 E. Washington
Commerce
CA 90040

Tel: 3237201112
Fax: 3237201199

X@ ,brb ?)/5 Site Number 21907835

Trans 006253
02/18/13 05:34

PIC# 5

Pump Gallgns Price
15 74.0763% 4.139

Product Anount
UNLEADED REGUS 99.65

Debit Fee $ 0.35
Total Sale $ 100.00

MC DEBIT
Payment froy
Primary ficeonnt
KEXHRHNN

Auth #:
Ref: 39479008
Resp Code: 000
Stan: 14283961354
Trace §#§: 00023135

SITE ID: 3470119




pffie Suppl!

OFFICE DEPOT - 896
6446 Telearaph Road, Los Angeles
Commerce, CA 90040
(323) 890 - 0131
02/13/2013 12.5 11:57 AH
STR 896 REGA TRN 7343 EMP 629149

SALE
Product ID Description Tatal
222086 CLP,PPR,#1,100 1.89 S§S
874510 HIGHLTR,PM,DZ, 7.99 SS
203524 SWG, PNCH, LWFRC 16.99 S§
314934 ORGANIZER, OVAL 11.99 S§
346437 CUP,PENCIL,MES 3.79 SS
612231 LABEL,ADIR, 0D, 10.79 SS
984150 Labels 12.99 S§
765400 LABELS, HOLIDAY
3821.45 4,36
You Pay 4.3558
Subtotal: 70.78
Sales Tax: 6.37
Total: 77.15
Debit Card -

*i!*ll******l******!**!lii**!l**li****!!i*

Shop online at wuw.officedepot.com

*&**l**iii!il***!**!**i***ik*i******il*il*

UE UA

Pariicl in our online cubtomel survey

nex quallfulns purchase of $60 or more on

Survey Coda:

K3PH AHHB TTF2

**i**!*ﬁil*illf*i*l***§k****ll*!l***i*i!i*

VAo




OHie Supplics

T NN e TR s, e o AT AT i T

Walmart 3!z Tina

Jinve rapnuy. Live better.

¢ 962 1 801 - 2413
NANAGER NETL BATEHRSEH
ESBD WASHINGTON BLVD

L[CO RIVERA CA 90660
ST# 2886 J°E 00004850 TER 32 TR# 00565
RIVAL KETTLE 484702609070 12. .
SCRUB SPOVSE 005114123487 5

2.84 %
i 0.96 X
SCHUB SPOYSE 06114123431 0.96 X
UASTEBAGRS 001874201841 3.97 X
BAUN 12,6 003700082739 0.97 X
PAPER TOY=_ 007874209558 2,97 X
HAND s0RP 037’41 8226236 0.98 X
13.3G PIVII 0325947176775 16.48 X
SUBTOTAL 40.13
Yau 1 19.000 % 4.01
TOTAL 9
EBIT TEND &iib:)
CHANGE DUE 0.0
EFT DEBIT PAY FRGM PRINARY
44,14  FoTAL PURCHASE
ACLOUNT & VAR ERES mwl- S
REF 8 30445045505
NETHORK 1B, 00z; APPR CODE 265639
TEMHINAL B 495000031
J2/13M3 15:51:19
» d - l' I'.
# ITEMS SOLD 8
il il mmilfﬂiﬂsﬂﬂlﬂﬂﬂlﬂﬂlﬂﬂ
*Like" our store on Facebook

Go to locel . walmart.con
02213713 15:51:21



Phono Bankers

*‘Pnnse TEORE -

¥_GUYS i
2250 S ﬁTLﬁHTlC
STE P
LOS ﬁNGELES Cﬁ 90040
323-264-
Herchant 10: 88814055537

ae wy §79.49

PERLT Eatey: Seiped :
Total: $ 88.45
02/13/43 §9:42:40

13
Tovh: 000008  dwor fodet LN

fporvd: Online patchtie 060444 o T
39 59

{
Cuat r CoPY
shoser 83 41.60
PLEASE CONE AGRIN?

tales Wo tax 81.15

¢.00% 0
Total ‘
Lash B~ 385?15
{05 a4 2/13/2013 8 Jose 88

{agister #1

CUSTOMER RECEIPT
THANK YOU



Store #0913

Panda Exprags
BELL GARDENS, CA

(323)562-2227

2/9/2013 1:34:59 py
Order: 225424 Server: Roberto E
1 PANDA FEAST 29.00
CHOW MEIN
FRIED RICE
HNY WLT SHRIMp 3.00
ORANGE CKN
BROCCOLT BEEF
1 Large Entree 0.00
KUNG PAO CKN 9.25
SubTotal 41.25
TAX 3.71
lotal 44,%
Visa 44,%

Acet : XXNXMX)
AuthCode:242940

**xxxrtx:xx*xzxi: wit*a‘xxxttx:rx**xx—r*k*rr
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pflie Dewt
D Supp 5

64946 Telesraph Road, Los Angeles
Cammerce, CR 90040

A7

X (323) 890 - 0131 :
 02/05/2013 12.5 11:19 AM
; STR 896 REG4Y TRN 6230 EMP £29149
fSRLE
Producf I Descriptian Total
‘ 656096 FLE BX, ORG, BLU 12.99S8$
Instant Savings -4.99
You Pay 8.00SS
‘629140 FLDR,FSTB, 18BX 13.49 SS .
544943 BNDR UD 2"DR " ) , )
2810.99 21.98 |
You Pay 21.985S
544863 BINDR UD 1"DR 7.99 8§
498811 SHT PRTCT,O0D,1 12,99 §S
764594 STAPLER, HEAVY 69.99 S§
756006 RFL,2PPM,FOLIG 10.99 SS
"134197 FOLIO LINED PG 6.99 SS
123766 FLSH DRV, 8GB,
4e7.99 31.96
—_— Instant Savinags -12.00
You Pay 19.96SS
o 970237 READY INDEX J-
2 85.49 10.98
-5 You Pay 10.,98SS
- 508218 TAPE,POSTR,3/4
285.29 10.58
= Promotion
You Pay 10.68SS
' 619642 TAPE,RMV,3/4X6 3.99 S§
- 856883 RBRBNBS,SZ33, 1 7.49 S§
+ 908715 STPLS,1/4",5MB
22499 9.98
You Pay 9.985S
542020 HRKR,RT,UF, 3PK
286.49 12.98
You Pay 12.98SS
692439 SCISSORS,FSK,C 21.99 SS
204392 Pen7nL . RY, Astd 10.99 SS
656368 TT,FL,LTR/LGL, 12.99SS
Instant Savings -4.99
You Pay 8.00SS
721700 STPLR,DSK,OPTI- -- 34.99 SS
221961 STPLTT73™; v 3.69SS
508218 TRPE,POSTR,3/4 5.29
Pramotion -5.29
You Pay 0.00sS
Subtotal: 308.04
Sales Tax: 27.72
Total: 335.76
Debit Card | 335.76

AR E RN ARRA AR R R URARE R RN R AL NN GG U DS 2N

Na



AT T

17767 KS _COFFEC

COMMERCE #569

6333 TELEGRAPH ROAD 2

COMHERCE, C8 90040

LW @ ET 90-104357 P

HEHBER 111855892618 AT

784922 SWEET ROLLS :

75078 0, CROTSSANT

568858 1/3% BURGER

%5858 SLICED APALE
8276 BEEE CHORIZ0
408%% %8 SeLMON

730938 kS TUNA 99

7 CTEAK SEASNE — y—fatd—t

£20850 CRERMER
20““‘” STP QTIRREP

12648 KS CUTLERY,
92004 .Jave BU” 127
612026 LUPVH PLATE

SUBTOTAL
9. 00z

CHANGE 20.00

TOTAL NUMBER OF ITEMS SOLD =
CASHIER: Fablola REGﬂ 9
27097201 MIUAS 0569 09 0019 43

cA TﬂXES PRID ON QyEJTOBHCCO PUP’

PLEQSE COME AGA”~



. Ym
froctiong T o] S
et T ey
3| Fotatato i - 770z

e T

Mea"ﬂclt___*_ — e =g s | 8D
Memo :HotFyn2
SUBTOTAL $12.25
SalesTax $1.10
EAT-IN  %4TOTAL $13.35
CredCardaMT TEND 13,35
GE DUE $0.00

CHAN
Approval No: 000279
Reference No; 304602816297
Acquired: Swipe
Account No: stxtssssss -
ACard %ssg?gzag!astercar
mount : )
Host Id: 6868-73-388551

Qei a FREE Cookie

: W?WW"JWWQ%WWQM
ui&&i@ﬁﬁﬂ@ﬂéﬂ@%ﬁ&ﬁl?
and recejve Your reward

Store #11530 323 887-1856

oy P o
:36:51 Trans

Clerk: George Clerk #34

- —— e e

SIS ADD THE App
s LOSE THE Wi

Subwoybulifornia.com

least 1tocs 1ty 1nz 14, bt ot by B
P.c erd pintringion 3
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Phone Ponlkus

ore K0
A3n e 68
SITY D MRz, CA
3garliv-ziie
2/14/201% 5:54:39 P
Order: «5333 Server: Hal 4
1 2-3pT352 #4872 6.7:
LAY METY
MANIARTE. Cdd
BRooSoLT BIES
1 2-SMISEE FLaTE 5.7
CATY NED
RoEnoL BsER
HNY WLl SHa v
1 2-ZWTSEE FLATE
STSaME0
DRMY3E (AN
O0U3E AN

e

qr =
~d
[{F) 8

Sus"ated 21.57
TAu 1.62

Jtat B.E

gy Ll B0

puibinceae: (35441

Ting

{711l



_Walkiz

EL POLLO LLOCO
STORE 3528
6929 Eastern Ave
Bell Gardens, CA. 90201
TEL (323) 771-5544

19 JESSICA

e P e P o e o e s

Feb02'13 01:46PM Gst
Drive Thru
1 12M% ChkNch/Chur
12PC MIXED
Regular
3Corn/3F1our
L& RICE
LG BEANS
Chk Nachos
CHURROS (4)
House Sisa
1 Pollo Bowl
House Slsa
1 8PC LG/TCH
Regular

sa 45.54

Subtotal
Tax - 3.75
Payment

RECIBE 51 DE DESCUENTO EM TU PROXII

A

S

GET $1 OFF OM YOUR NEXT V

DESCUENTO EN TU PROXIMA VISITA

Ting
518
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&5 Winchells

Henne of the Warm n Fresh 1Tasatl’

. Ref 933667
Tbl 20 Chk 933687 n ﬂ’
Terminall - Shift 2/2/2013 8:12 am

2 DOZEN 16.98
SubTotal 16.98 (ﬂ (ﬂ
Total " 16.98 6
Vise 16.98
Angunt Paid " 6.8
Total Dus 0.00

Winchell’s #9387
6333 E. Florence Ave.
Bell Gardens, CA

: 90201

HikcHELY AR HI
112 LY iihs .
pLid GRRLE RS I
ehek1 o1
1
Sale
wepchant 1 SRS

Ters 10 L5102

LlZ.‘i)'.'"“ “ll'. ] -.-:.

Bstontt: Al tar B ettt
. ¥t

ii5h Lafee o0

ol PO O TR L
Gea. b Dubs ST T SR R R

Total:$ in
APPROVLED

e
M

Customer §

THANE fUe



alkds
SSWinchells | |10\

_Hame ot ihe Warm 'm Frash 13atni

Ref:938233 !
Thi:0 Chk :938253
Terminall - Shift 2/10/2013 6:38 am {fii)
DOZEN 8.48
4 PLAIN CROISSANT 5.98
2 REGULAR DONUT 1.78
SubTotal 16.24
Total 16.23
Hastercard 16.23
Amount Paid 16.23
Total Due 0.00

Winchell’s $8387
8333 E. Florence Ave.
Bell Gardsns, CA

80201

HIHCRELL'S DOKUTS
6333 EAST FLORENCE STREET
BELL GARDENS., CA 50201
(562) 927-315%

Sale
ferchant 1D: 542929803057033
Tera ID: LK571803

82,10-13 06:38:38
Batchd: 000063 Iov 8: 000834

MASTERCARD  Entry Method: §

I
Seqbe 0034 foor Code: 470113
Total:$  16.23

APPROVED

Custoner Cany

THANK You!



o %5494

OFFICE DEPOT - 896
6446 Tslear *h Road, Los Angeles
Commerce, CA 90040
(323 890 - 0131
0371872013 13.1 2:26 PH
STR 836 REGI TRN 3910 EMP 634596

SALE

Produci 1D Descriptian Tatal

194456 HANTFOLD BOOR- 5.79 SS

7510549 INK,HP 932XL.B 31.99 SS

216133 HP 933 CMY PHO 30.99 SS
Subtotal: 68.77

Sales Tax: 6.19

Total 74.96
Debit Card i 74.96

ARRERAAERRRAA AR AR AR E R LR ZRRARERERRAR SR

Shag online at wuw,.off icedepol.com

RETARERLLAARAAARAXRAAXFRAR KR A FARERREXNEAENR

WE WANT TO HEAR FROM YGOUI

Parlticipate in our anline customer survey
and receive a coupan fur $10 off wour
next qualifylng purchase of %50 or more on
office supplies, furniture and more.
(Excludes Technolosy. Limit 1 couron per
household/business. )

Visit wuw.officedepot.com/feedback
and enter the survey code below.

Survey Lode:

13X KUV JuPH

EEAREXRERFANKEANRRRRRRER AN R AR ARRRARKRIRASF

M
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The Harman Press

6840 Vineland Ave.

North Hollywood, CA 91605

Phone: (818) 432-0570

Fax: (818) 432-0578

R Email: accounting@harmanpress.com

lvan Altamirano

INVOICE

7] 7
o =
o o «
D
=i -
o =}
Customer Code P.0. Number Ship Date Invoice Date Invoice # Salesperson Terms
1115500 Denise Castro  2/26/13 2/26/13 48594 Jay Goldner C.0.D.
Job
48594
Qty Qty Description Unit Price UM Amount
Ordered Shipped .
6,000 6,000 | HOUSEHOLDS MAILER - 8.5 X 11 2,640.000000 2,640.00

2 VERSIONS @ 3,000 EACH

PRINTED IN 4/4 ON 100# DULL COVER STOCK
INCLUDES MAILING PREPARATION ONLY
DROP #1 ON 2/26 TO THE MAILER

DROP #2 ON 2/27 TO THE MAILER

POSTAGE FOR BOTH MAILINGS

1,324.600000

D>

Thank You for your Business!

Terms: Net 30 days from invoice. Any amounts not paid when
due are subject to a finance charge of 1 1/2% per month on the
unpaid balance which is an annual percentage rate of 18%. We
shall be entitled to recover any costs incurred in enforcing
collection of this account, including but not limited to reasonable

Subtotal 3,964.60
Sales Tax 237.60
Total Due $ 4,202.20

—attornev fees. The Harman Press is a proud union printer



1636 Sargent Ct

Los Angeles, CA 90026

Phone: 213.327.8940

Email: ClarityPoliticalServices@Gmail.Com

Bill To: For:

Friends of Ivan Altamirano for Council 2013 Vision for Commeree 2013:

1.D.# 1353052 Mayor Lila Leon

Friends of Lilia R. Leon for Council 2013 Mayor Pro-Tem Tins Baea Del Rio

1.D. # 1312436

Councilmember Ivan Altamirnno

Tina Baca Del Rio Commerce City Couneil 2013

LD, # 12532350

Make ¢

PO #: TLI-COC-0305
Date: 03/07/2013
Customer ID: TL-COC
Terms: el

Clarp

LLQ

BREAKDOWN
Total Amount $9,210.68
WEEPTK;B:]& LS Description _ Hours | Rate Amowm
vaskifh Progfhin IESSdE1IE SCIVICES, 1915 [15.00  [$2,872.50
Political Consulting, Concept and Graphic Design 1 $5000.00
appenplies 1 $223.18

Tot

Web Design & Email Qutreach

1 $1115.00




$9210.68
TOTAL |

/?ﬁ%e%% : gpoa ey Friim,



CLARITY - Political Messaging Services, LLC

Detail Breakdown Walkers
NAME
DATE TIMEIN TIMEOUT LUNCH TOTAL HRS DESCRIPTION
ALLEN ARIAS Rate: $15 p/h
212313 9:00 400 5 6.5. Canvassing/Turning Voters/Distributing Literature
2/24/13 9:00 4:00 S 6.5 Canvassing/Turning Voters/Distributing Literature
32113 9:00 4:00 .5 6.5 Canvassing/Tuming Voters/Distributing Literature
333/13 9:00 5:00 S 7.5 Cenvessing/Tuming Voters/Distributing Literature
3/4/13 8:00 11:00 3.0 Canvassing/Tuming Voters/Distributing Literature
3/5/13 6:00 9:00 3.0 Canvassing/Turning Voters/Distributing Literature
3/5/13 11:00 8:00 9.0 Polling Station/Turning Voters
Total Hours A. Arias: 420
Extenstion: $630.00
Augustine Perez Rate: $15 p/h
2/16/13 9:00 4:00 .5 6.5 Canvassing/Tumning Voters/Distributing Literature
217113 9:00 4:00 LS 6.5 Canvassing/Tuming Voters/Distributing Literature
3/2/13 9:00 400 5 6.5 Canvassing/Tuming Voters/Distributing Literature
3/3/13 9:00 530 .5 8.0 Canvassing/Tuming Voters/Distributing Literature
3/4/13 9:00 11:00 2.0 Canvassing/Tuming Voters/Distributing Literature
Total Hours A. Perez: 29.5
Extenstion: 4425
Daniel Larios Rate: $15 p/h
2/2313 9:00 4:00 LS 6.5 Canvassing/Turning Voters/Distributing Literature
2/24/13 9:00 4:00 5 6.5 Canvassing/Tuming Votess/Distributing Literature
3/3/13 9:00 12:30 3.5 Canvassing/Tuming Voters/Distributing Literature
Total Hours D, Larios: 165
Extenstion: 2475
Maritza Marquina Rate: $15 p/h
2/17113 9:00 4:00 S 6.5 Canvassing/Tuming Voters/Distributing Literaturc
223/13 9:30 400 5 6.0 Canvassing/Turning Voters/Distributing Literature
2/24/13 9:00 4:00 S5 6.5 Canvassing/Turning Voters/Distributing Literature
37213 9:00 4:00 S5 6.5 Canvassing/Turning Voters/Distributing Literature
3/3113 9:00 5:00 S 7.5 Canvassing/Tuming Voters/Distributing Literature
3/5/13 6:00 9:30 3.5 Canvassing/Turning Voters/Distributing Literature
3/5/13 4:30 8:00 3.5 Polling Station/Tumning Voters
Total Hours M. Marquina: 49.0
Extenstion: 600
Carmen Merlos Rate: $15 p/h
2/23/13 9:00 4:00 & 6.5 Canvassing/Tuming Voters/Distributing Literature
2/24/13 2:30 4:30 2.0 Canvassing/Tuming Voters/Distributing Literature
3213 10:00 4:00 6.0 Canvassing/Tuming Voters/Distributing Literature
3/5/13 10:00 2:30 4.5 Canvassing/Turning Voters/Distributing Literature
3/5/13 3:30 8:00 4.5 Polling Stetion/Tuming Voters
Total Hours C. Merlos: 235
Extenstion: 352.5
Irvin Sanchez Rate: $15 p/h
2/17/13 9:00 4:00 5 6.5 Canvassing/Tuming Voters/Distributing Literature
2/23/13 9:00 4:00 .5 6.5 Cenvassing/Tumning Voters/Distributing Literature



224113 9:00 400 5 6.5 Canvassing/Turning Voters/Distributing Literature
3213 9:00 400 5 6.5 Canvassing/Turning Voters/Distributing Literature
3/3/13 9:00 500 .5 7.5 Canvassing/Tuming Voters/Distributing Literature
3/4/13 8:00 11:00 3.0 Canvassing/Tuming Voters/Distributing Literature
3/5/13 6:00 9:30 3.5 Canvassing/Turning Voters/Distributing Literature
Total Hours L. Saachez: " 400 = ' :
Extenstion: 600
Total Walker Hours: 1915,
Total Walker Expense: $2,872.50




DATE

MEALS AND SUPPLIES

NAME

3/5/13 Winchell's
3/5/13 Jack in the Box
3/3/13 Winchell's
3/3/13 Super A Foods
3/2/13 Winckell's
3/2/13 Super A Foods
3/2/13 Food Ck #595626
2/28/13 Costco
2/24/13 Food 4 Less
2/24/13 ElPollo Loco
2/24/13 Super A Foods
2/24/13 Dorado Bakery
2/23/13 Super A Foods
2/23/13 Subway
2/23/13 Dorado Bakery
2/17/13 Subway
2/16/13 El Pollo Loco
2/16/13 Winchell's
Total Receipts
Less Reimb from Ivan
Total Expense

CLARITY - Political Messaging Services, LLC

AMOUNT
8.49
24.79
8.49
7.59
8.49
6.52
39.33
34.46
36.72
45.21
4.57
7.85
4.57
40.00
7.00
5.00
44.12
9.98
343.18
-120.00

223.18
[ — =]

120
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STEVENS
STEAK AND SEAFO0OD HOUSE
5332 Stevens Place
City of Comme-ce, CA . .
(323) 723-985F

Date: Kar15'13 03:147 4
Ca-d Type: NC
Acct #: XXAXXAXKXX

Trans Key: FEIEQG75B3819649
Exp Date: XX /X34
Auit "ade: 231565

Check, 7987

ua. ie 17/1

Se-ver: 1021 FRANCES
Subtotal: 254 149

TIP_. .. » £;ZDZ

AbREt ’0 PAY THE aBOVE 71272
ACC“RDING 70 MY CARJ ISSUER
AGREEMENT!



STEVENS

STEAK AND SEAF00D HOUSE

5332 Stevaas Place

City of Commerse, C4 90040

(323) 723-9836
1021 FRAKCES

Thl 17N Chk 7387
Mar15'13 04:487
2 Bloods Hary
2 MARGARITZ
3 Hydour S-da
2 H/Hour Well
1 Flan
1 J5 RiesTing
2 Widmer Wef
3 Shirley Temcle
2 TEQUILA SUNRISE
1 Nachos Stk
2 Fiesta Platier
4 MINI BURGERS
2 #el] Tequila
1 REFILL
1 French Dip LUNCH ITEM
3 Green Salad
1 Chac Cake
1 Cheesecake

SUBTOTAL
TAX

03:12PH TOTAL DUE 254
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278423 Costoa o
S349 East Uds‘hi“:.jlon
Commer ce, CH

nembetdl 11179300y

Inveice # 77 u
Date 83701713
Time 11:382
~rh 8 636528,
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PoLuap % G
HR ] : AN

F ARGy,

B T IR

Tat3l +.:.

At g T
WRien

RS

Yo app v yourr
Cazte. i .-m".;hip

g



T

8/)Yl5
7
ATRHET Coven Loy

~Uub East Vashiagten
Comnerce, 1
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e - LNty
LS prelv
fone o
gl ¢ .

cump  Cs3lanc
R I Y X A R

2 tuoy Eacunt
Hete, tod $ s8.92

foi Sale % 40.n0-
Card Swiped
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Reimburse o >
&M OIL CHEV #51 %
S. ATLANTIC
2155 5. AT # 5ED <Y
/-—__——-—

STN 00206849
/-—-.
03/01/13  15:19:52

xxxINDOOR PREPAIDx*x
Ticket # 1264574 s
Punpd: 7

6.8196 @ $ 4.399/6
1 RE/SeIf  § 30.00
Totsl $ 30.00

THAHK You
PLEASE COME AGAIN



ol - o ch -2

G&WM FOODMART # 51
2155 ATLANTIC
CITY OF COMMERCE

G&H OIL CHEV 451
2155 S. ATLAHTIC  CITY OF COHHERCE CA
STH# 002086849

Cash Receipt

Punp? Prepay 20.00
Items: 1 Subtotal 20.00
Tax 0.00
Total 20.00
Cash $20.00

CHANGE DUE 0.00

2519684e1955559t1 02/15/13 18:29:25

Thank You
caitl Again



e

El Picante

6301 Florence Place
Bell Gardens CA 90201
(562) 928-3480

TRNK KKKk hhhkhkhkhhhhkdhhkkhkhhkAdkk

Date 02/24/2013 07:38 PH

Order Date: 02/24/2013 06:17 PM
Invoice Number:157065

Order # 100

Detajls . . . Oty Amount
+Comb1nac10n De Dos Tacas .25

—

Com

+Pollo En Hole Combo
+Taquitos Cambo
+Desebrada Taco
+Combinacion De Dos Tacos
Combo

— b w—— —h
- L2
«© I
w
(3,

+Albondigas Soup $8.25
+Enchiladas Verdes Combo $9.50
+Iced Tea $2.50
+Iced Tea $2.50
+Iced Tea $2.50
+Iced Jea

+Soft Drinks
+3ide of Guacamole
+Soft Drinks
+Soft Drinks
+Soft Drinks
+Soft Drinks

SUBTOTAL $73.95
TAX $6.66

— s A d e (et et amh oh o ek ek
L
n
[4)]
o

CASH $100.00
CHANGE $19.39

** THANK YOU **



Fresca's

O121 TABLE 998
CAROLINA G SvrCk: 9 4:27p 02/10/13
POS/Cash Left '

1 Sampler Platter (8-10 pp) 49.95
Sub Total: 49 .95
Sub Total: 49.95

Tax: 4.50

Sub Total: 54.45

02/10 4:30pTOTAL : 54.45

Thank Youl
Mondays buy 2 fiesta platters get
one appetizer free after 4pm

TOTAL:  54.45

AMT-TEND  CHANGE TALLY
Cash 100.00 45.55 54.45

oo

02/10/13 16:30
CAROLINA G



oo Gl te

Fresca's

0123 TABLE 998
CAROLINA G SvrCk: 10 4:30p 02/10/13
POS/Cash Left

? Muchos Nachos ¥/ Steak 13.98
2 Muchos Nachos ¥/ Chicken 13.98
4 side gucamole 8.00
Sub Total: 35.96
Sub Total: 35.96

Tax: 3.24

Sub Tetal: 39.20

02/10 4:33pTOTAL : 39.20

Thank Youl
Mondays buy 2 fiesta platters get
one appetizer free after 4pm

TOTAL: 39.20

AMT-TEND  CHANGE TALLY
Cash 40.25 1.05 39.20

02/10/13 16:33
CAROLINA G
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STEVENS
STEAK AND SEAFODD HOUSE
5332 Stevens Plase
City of Commerce, "~ S0040
(323) 773-9: *©

1036 RAMON V

Thl 2111 . 0! Gst
Janz2?' 2, 25PM

282l 19.50

172 -lad LUNCH TTEM 1498

Tt e Rgad 108

» lea : "0

1T

- 2% FOOD e

1 Corfsz 2.30

SUBTOTAL, 49 4
TaA 4.4% .

0S:51PH TOTAL DUE 53.85
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Signature:

THat  YOU FOR YOur CUNAGE
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COMMERCE  #569

6333 TELEGRAPH ROAD
COMMERCE, CA 90040

LW [ ET 90-104357
HEHBER | 111815633626

191724 BAGIICE 4.85 N
SUBIOTAL i 4.8%
A 5.00% TAY .44
ToTAL il
as | 5.50
CHANGE 21
TOTAL Numsii OF{LiEMy ik = 4
CASHIER: Fubioldy _ REGH
2370072 0T SN I VAT UN IV STT 1) B
o EEY

Ci 1 AXES PAID ON i. ¢ uBACCy
PEIMNE Yy
PLLAvh COme Mt N



COMMERCE #569

6333 TELEGRAPH ROAD
COMMERCE, CA 90040

LW Q-ET 90-104357
MEMBER #111810556077
?0 GRANOLA BARS 1

2.43
1 NV PR GLAGR 1,35
4 DIPPS 30 CT 8.29

2.00-

E
E
E
L

49117
:16000074200 CPN/49[174

3T ﬂ-:)ﬂj?:"

-.;’1';«,5'@;}149'

g
VF EFT/DEBfi

XXKXXXNHENY SWIPED
03/05/13 11: ___ PIN USED
Seq#t: 002233 QPP# 108023
EFT/DEBIT Res
Tran ID#: 306442943000
Merchant ID 990569

APP DVED!' PURCHASE
A OUNTu $26.11

0569 00842000000043 0152

CHANGE .00
COUPONS TENDERED 2.00
TOTAL NUHBEE OF ITEHb SOLD = 3
CASHIE REGH 8
ﬁﬁlﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂk 1 47 0569 08 0152 43

CA TAXES PAID ON ANY TUBHCCU PURCHASES
THANK YOU

PLERASE COME HGHIN
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7414 Carson B 7,

Long Beach, CA 20828
542-938-7427

- 1 e 1 aYa N Aot i ied
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'
RIS
'

pRFEr vz n e RpFFebbEIRREF s ey 0 u Ay
$5 OFF+ YOUR NEXT VISIT

Offer valid with purchase of 827 . irua
*pxcludes alcoho!] purchases

Take our survav withip 3 davz

ab o e, icilieshngsurvey .ous

Or call 1-892-410-8451

Enter o code:

1018

Write offer code here:

AR St T e o AT P T A T AR TR
IO !

‘o 2
Tatgl SR i

Balance Due 105 .4

Da 2. .- .-
22 M TR AT

becom2 a
Freferred Guest
\\ o, luciTlesbha, com
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Cosrco

COMMERCE  #569

6333 TELEGRAPH ROAD
CUMMERCE C 90040

257
HEHaE }#111815633626

_~,._________________,_,___ - e ot o ——

| _¥#Begin Bottiom oF Basket
209,99
87 SPRITE 32 1

2
E70600000000 CA REDEMP Ve
E 84 CLAS SIC coxt
E70600000000 CA 'REDEM
OLW RNTWB%W
E 0134 KSLWATER16.9
E46000000000 CAREDEMP VA
E 81 PEPSI COLA
E1t300000000 CASREDEMP VA
10134 KSiWATERIG .9
[46600000000 CQ“REDEMP VA
E 207599 SNAPPLE
550300000000 ca REEEHP Vi
E50300000000 CA REDEMP Vi
E 14428 VANTI LA FRAP

E49300000000 O RLCULMY n
1721 r;z* h§ AR FRAP

DD D

(9]
el A0 \O

NINIALE ONON @
SEDGE e 3
oo

g N N R

.*_._.._‘
& T —el—rem]— Lo m

(N ja il giey
WONLICTADC L2 OOSTA\OLS

E499OOUU(' ] BEDEHP VA

; U LNGUH
15;29 FOLIINGCH
13590 Ft '.mh i E
! RO S

PRIV
—\oong
reciv]

oo

2646 JﬁCKF
D648 JACKOD
5649 JQCKJ

SUBTOTAL
A 9.004 TAX

- TOTAL
Cash
CHANGE
TOTAL NUMBER OF ITeMS SOLD =
CASHIER: fabiola ¢ R
BKFLLYeNe 11046 0569 08 0150
CA TAKES Fi+'D ON pny ]UHHLCU FURCHIES

THi N
Pl EAas) f !\f ty
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”‘M’C.lanks

#xCITADEL OUTLETS
100 CITADEL DR SUITE R307
COMMERCE, TR 90040
323-887-1181

Ticket: 33030 Date: 2/9/13
Store R85 Fooaster: 2
Sales ¢ un

00G0 1191 - il

Canhiter 000040430

Item Qty Price Amount

SAPPHIRE ISIS BLACK g

626582 095H i 69.99 59 99

Subtoatal 59.99
Lucal Tan. 0.90
STATE 4.50
Tofal

Fasl: © 100.00

Change _ -

Cash (34 61)

SOLD TITFH COUNT = |

0 TR AR

1330511413

Give us your feedback and save
15% of f your rieal purchase!
waw. ¢ larkscus tomersurvey . com

Custaomer Copy



e Zééec;a&%aa%

“.0 [5 ok~ f‘”{ ) JU Hr‘bbE

»a32 Toovens Place
City of Commerce, CA 9004
.‘D[ (323) 723-9656

1094 Donna F
=k 7426 FIREG Ost o
Waru3'13 07 54PH

Rl r]n\ Temple

T§ETHIMG

P Froterhcuse N

1 Hghi Mahi

! Prime Rib Laked Potat

! Ribfya Stesk

2 Yeal Chop 53.50

1 Halibut 23.95

7 REFILL 0.00
SPLIT CHARGE

1 OPEN FOOD 5.00

1 Flan 3.00

2 Choc Mousse 1.00

3 Chac a2 la mcde £2.35

1 Cheasacake L

1 Choo T.ke 4.50
SUBTCTAL 227,40
TAX 24.07

10:59PM TITAL DUE 291 .47




JCPENNEY DOWNEY

100 STONEWOOD CENTER
DOYNEY CA 90241
(562) 869-4541

SITTING 181/0080/129198
0.007T1

TRAD PORTRAIT SALES 18170090
258.00T1

Subtotal 258.00
Sales Tax 9.0000% 90241 23.22

Total 81.2

CHECK XX9321//0 281.22

Store: 1337 Term: 600 Tran: 5454
Date: 02/17/13 Time: 05:03 PH Assoc: 0981

Thank you for rounding up today and
supporting Dress For Success
For more info visit jep.com/jepeares

Your feedback matters. Give us your
thoughts and enter to win a $500 gift cad
Survey and sweepstakes rules at:
wWww. jepenney . com/survey
Access code valid for 7 days
Access Code:1337 600 5454 021713 1703 4

jepenney reserves the right to limit
returns or exchanges without a valid
receipt

See a team member o visit jcp.com for-
complete details on our Price Match and
Return policies

[
~




722434 A10,0J 6700 PR
Instant Savings
You Pay
751117  INK,HPI33XL, YE
Coupon - 24887995
You Pay
TH1108  TNK, M. 933X LM
Coupan - 24887995
You Pay
751054 TNK,HP 932XL.B
Coupon ~ 24887995
You Pay
751090 INK, 0J,HPI33XL
Coupan 24887995
You Pay
359938 LGHT,TRM FLX,E
2 @56.59
Coupan - 24887995
You Pay
926919 24 Repl 100-14

169.99SS
-30.00
139.995§
16.99
-1.60
14.39SS
15 99
-1.60
14.3955
31.99
-3.20
28.795S
15.99
1.60
14,3955

11.18

-1.12
10.065S
22.99 E

Use your PPP Card to register

aonline at

wwi . of flcedepotservices.com or

call 866-540-0013

PPP Contractl 885016814045

PPP:

762965

PPP:

780685

491478

KIT,PRINTER, PP

491478

DVB+R,DGTL Y,

162289 MARKER,NEON, 8C
Coupon - 24887995
You Pay
162046 MARKER, PERM, 8C
Coupon - 24887995
You Pay
189979 DRV, USB, 4GB, DA
390966 CLIP' KIT,168PK
Coupon - 24887995
You Pan
360591 TAPE,W/DISPENS
Coupon - 24887995
You Pay
350938 PN,PSH,60PK,RN
Coupon - 24887995
You Pay
861249 CLP,PR, 60PK50H
Coupon - 24887995
You Pay
690522 SCISOR,FSK, BEN
Coupon - 248879965
You Pay
911079 PENCIL,PRECIST
Coupon - 24887995
You Pay
990034 DRV, 8GB,ROBT
654696 LEAD, .THM,HB,3
Coupon - 24887995
You Pay
373057 HRD DRV,PSPRT,
Instant Savings
You Pay
745434 LAMP,DESK,20.5
28 15.99

Prvinmn .. 24007008

17.00 SS

6.99 S5
6.29
-0.62
6.6755
6.29
-0.62
6.67SS
. 9.99 5§
5.29
-0.63
4.76S5
7.79
-0.77
7.025S
1.00
-0.10
0.9055
2.19
-0.22
1.97SS
18.99
-1 90
17.098S
8.49
-0.84
7.68SS
12.99 SS
4.29
-0.43
3.865S
95.99SS

-10.00

89.995S

30.98

- ne
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Ready 10 gel Rewarded faster?

To receive Rewards electronicalty
update gour member profile online at
wwu myuark |1 ferewards cnm

Total Office Depot Savings:
$65.00

When you provide a check as payment, wou
authorize us to use information from
your check to process a one-time
Flectronic Funds Transfer(FFTY or draft
draun from your accouni, aor process the
payment as a check transaction. You also
authorize us to process credit
adjustments, if applicable. If vour
payment is returned unpaid, you
authorize us to collect your payment and
the Return Mee amount below by CTT(s) or
draft(s) from your account.

ELECTRONIC CHECK
BILLING CONTROL 0896201302220000408445

CHECK NUMBER 01008

CHECK AMOUNT 570.87

TRACE ID 1400310000020998233088
APPROVAL CODE 31

RETURN FEE AMOUNT 26.00
Maximum Fee Allowed by State Law (03-05-
2007 dus)

Questions? Call 1-800-697-9263

HAH KN NI NI 206006060 06 06 06 00300656 6 0030 30303690 9 0K M6

WE UANT TO HEAR FROH YoUl

Participate in our online cusltomer survey
and receive a coupon for $10 off wour
next qualifuing purchase of $80 or more on
office supplies, furniture and more.
(Excludes Technolnsy. Limit 1 coupon per
household/business. )

Visit wwuw.officedepat.com/feedback
and enter the survey code belaw.

Survey Code:

R3PP YBU1 WBKY

3303963 003 0636 36 36 36 36 36 3636 30 38 366 3¢ 36 36 9 36 36 3t 2 3 J6 3t 36 3630 36 3t 36 363K 2

MO

22VTAYAPSREAHBEUB
- \Th"'

suadlae
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i, EI Picante //p

6301 Florence Place
8ell Gardens CA 90201
{562) 928-349D

hkkkhkhhhhkhkhkhhkkhkhkhhhhkhkhhkhhkhhhkhkk

Date 02/22/2013 02:30 PM

Order Date: 02/22/2013 12:50 PM
Invoice Number: 156819

Order # 24

Server: Angela R.

Mastercard $60.28
Account = xasrsssnr [
ExpDate: xx/xx
Name: IVAN ALTAMIRAND
Ref #: 063005
Approval: 305322603639
Server Angela R.
Table: TS

SUBTOTAL: $60.28
TIp #4 /0:

TOTAL . 28 —
73 ﬁt%mﬂ Z 7323
Signature

1 AGREE TO _PAY THE ABOVE TOTAL
ACCORDING TO MY CARD ISSUER AGREEMENT
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Lucille's Smokehouse BBQ
7411 Carson Blvd.
Long Beach, CA 9n808
562-938-7427

Server: Saul DoB: 07/09/2013

01:48 P 07/09/2013

Tahle 401/1 11/110016
SALE

M/C 11534341

Card #0000

Magnetic card present: DELRIO TINA MARIE
Card Entry Method: S

Approval: 154833
Anount ; $ 164.92

T agree to pay the above
otal amount according to the
catd issuer agreement.

ynd It Up America provides

‘pportunity to donate your

Ll warity by rounding
t nearest dollar.
w, rounditupamerica.org

Lucille’s Copy



Lucille's Smokehouse BBQ
7411 Carson Blvd.
Long Beach, CA 90808
562-938-7427

Server: Saul 07/09/2013
Table 401/1 1:42 PH
Guests: 7 110016
Rib Tip Appetizer 12.99
Southern Chicken Strips 9.9
Smokehouse Wings 9,95
Spinach and Cheese Dip 9.79
Iced Tea 3.79
Muddy Waters
Lunch Chicken and Tri Tip 13.9¢
.unch Fried Chicken Sant 8.99
wucille's Hefe Small 5.2%
cunch Ribs and Tri Tip 13.99

Lucille's Pale Ale Small (2 @5.25) 10,50
. unch BRO Chicken Sand {3 €5.5°9° nTonE
Tced Tea 7.5
3moked Chicken Pasta 13.49
Fresh Strawberry Lemonade (2 €4.29) 8.58

B T e e Y i
5 OFF* YOUR NEXT VISIT

Nffer valid with purchase of $20 or more
kexcludes alcchol purchases

Take our survey within 3 days

o to www.lucillesbbgsurvey.com

Or call 1-800-410-8451

tnter access code:

1618

Write offer code here:

B S S R s R e S S s s s

Subtotal 151,30
Tax 13.62
Total 164,92
BalTance Due 164 .92

Be in the know...
become a -,
Preferred Guest
wun . Tuci 11esbbqg.com



THANK YOU FOR o) SING MLDINALD'S

Email ssgmastions to:
- ross.pol lardizar tners .med.con
650 AW:=NIDA PICO
SAN OILEMENTE
A
34572
PEDIAANCYOU £ £t
TEL# 949 492 2420 Stored 2662

4313 Ju1.33°13 (Tue) 23:08
WS drder 78

J0Y Ti=M TOTAL
] 8§ vacha Fra.as 2.39
1 Snack Orea < Fburry 1.79
1 Hat Fudee S..d33 1.1
5ihtotal 5.37
Tax 0.42
Take-at Total 5.80
~3shess 5.80
~ang2 0.00

vRe 4382552

Z4RD [SS5UER ACCOUNTH
vista- SALE  FkRi kb
8 JTHORIZATICN COE - 011207 SEQH 753805

Open 24 Hours
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rHE DUHNE® P1zX 1l
9026 FLU ENCE e
COHUNEY, Lo Ju. 4y
562-1b62 111

Mesvtiiat 1D 34%916B0930

tevw D, 6911
Ser e ID:-7

Sai-

HC-PURCH

PN |

Entry Hethod: Swined
boprvd: Online  Batchd: 690067
S 191629

invll: 0uB00068 Arer Code: .1-338
Azount: § 19,96
Tax: H 0.00
Tip: 0. —

Total: 573@

~3as2rezzranins

Custumer Cuypy

THANK YGU
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PAY Five

ACTIO

CALIFO
N COMMITTEE

525 S. Virgll Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90020

TO THE ORDER OF:

m

TN T
L1INA

DA
DAalLA

hnundared Doll

DEL

RIO

RNIA REAL ESTATE POLITICAL

FPPC ID# 890106, ALL PURPOSE ACCOUNT

ars and

EENRREE R

COMMERCE CITY

DATE

CITIBANK

4464 Van |
Sherman

90-7172/3222

CHECK NUMBER 018517

AMOUNT

$500.

o
o

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE



/

CHECK NUMBER: 09301

Date: /AD//B -

w5

TO
FOR:

ol |
s Balance:

7

Pr
Check Amount: é:z 7L e

New Balance:




Clevyed v~ vl
CHECK NUMBI?R: _ 09903
— //g*/g
oS s

Fonzvaﬁm )2_(/) ‘L

Previous Balance:

Check Amount; /SZ)' e —

New Balance:
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BULLETIN DISPLAYS,LLC 0018 s 13891,

“CREATIVE OUTDOOR ADVERTISING" AR
3127 EAST SOUTH STREET, SUITE 8 1/30/2013
LONG BEACH, CA 80805
562-470-6680
PAYTOTHE  Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Counc:l 2012 **250.00
ORDER OF $

TWO Hundred Fifty and 00”1OOIit'ntitﬁ!i*!l‘"t"'*ttt‘kilIIllltllll-l-ttiiIlﬁltttttlktititt’itttllll’t!'lttl.iiiﬁii'iiﬂ.iiii*t

DOLLARS

MEMO ID#1252350

1] SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK. Q IR N, 4 e Ty sl

84764
NATIONWIDE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v
A DIV. OF JOE'S SWEEPING, INC. California
11914 FRONT STREET
NORWALK, CA 50650 16-24-1220

(562) 860-0604 = FAX (562) 868-5726

Memo: ID#1252350

PAY One Thousand and 00/100 Dollars

TOTHE 7ina Baca Del Rio

OADER commerce City Council 2013

OF

FRIEND LIA LEON 188

. ot 20N
Ouar it INA Bﬂmw 0 m"@mM 1% | $ 307.&/

“Tm Uafhﬁg/w N{f\lﬁ f g// Dollars @ gh

] BANCO POPULAR

BANCO POPULAR NORTH AMERICA
IOOi E WA.SHH\GT ON
F COMB BOULEVARD

/308 Wcle otE fos

© HARL AMD 2001
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EF IS 4~  BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY PANKOF AMERICA, NA

RALLWAY 2500.L0U MENK DRIVE ~AOB-3 64-1278/611
:FORT WORTH, TX 76131

02/1 5’7013_
F;"l’\L'; ‘O']_“ __Tina Baca Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 (#1252350) _! $ 1,000.00

”"‘ONE THOUSAND AND UO"IUD‘“"

= _ _— — —— — T - DOLLARS
A TAMPER RESISTANT TONER ARE EA A
Tina Baca Del'Rio.Commerce Ci ity Council 2013 (#125235( )
A eral-2013 City Council - Tina Baca Del Rio (NP-CA-City of Commerce)

iy o et T ——— R e e —
- e ~p.. - po v vl

.m.mcm?sgwﬂmnmnssLBTEDDNBAGKIND!CATENDTAWEHNB OR COPYING g S

. ' 1 WELLS FARGO BANK, NA 4151 Q

Jeéannetie & Les Harris e o

50703 |

1802411220

~2/8f13 " i

"{TFI«F—E Friends Of Tina Del Rio Commerce City Council 2013 - ] ~1 000.00 :

One Thousand Only*#**** B - _  DOLLARS &

iy A TAMPER RESISTANT TONSR A \FEA A i ;

: 3
: ID#1252350

)

L U T TN 6 7 e S T e R fomry ST

| TOMMALKASIAN 1089
\ -;"J'_.q, 80-3820/1222 ¢
\ i )
\ N : y (S [ (VR
\ A :_ L 20 __j, {
\ ”: = \ ] Pay to 1}10*-*': JQ 7oAty Ao .’J & > &
J'H'|_ “; /4 \ I Or dCI of _,1 11/4‘ /d,&{ A]J’/ ;C’\_‘,, '/ ") C.L..{A’IITJ’_L.::LI:'_{_.{_;":{“ vield $ /; /'<J(.2 —— ,’:
A\ \ i /{ % s 7 ]
/ \ A .f,- o
C/ \ ! /{ 4 Lﬂ//! A e e — A\ Dollars B
| -

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
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CHECK NUMBER: 99001

Previous Balance:

Check Amount: fi/ﬂ =

New Balance:




CHECK NUMBER: 99001

Previous Balance:

Check Amount; ce?i:? 3 S, y

New Balance:




CHECK NUMBER: 99002

ome: [ JF3 NS
57 loncdh F 2ela Ap o

-/ 572%)
FOR; é,t?, . ’ﬂ'}/%
Previous Balance:

e if o L

New Balance:




Previous Balance:

A

checumomg g _é : "";

New Balance:




CHECK NUMBER: 99003

o/ /IS
TO: / / =
ro MW*" ; x ;

Previous Balance:

—
Check Amount: M U{
New Balance: L{Og { L

Fx =2l I~ Y8, -
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CHECK NUMBER: 99003
o 2/9/)5

e
TO: ﬁ D 7

FOR: m —_—

Previous Balance:

Check Amount: @ _

New Balance:




—;heckAmount: 6_/Z &Xl

an Balance:




CHECK NUMBER 98006

Date _‘é

ro.\j };7
o i, it

Previous Balance:

Check Amaunt:/é/gr

i New Balance:
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RECEIPT

Harmanpress

1227 N Highland Avs

Los Angeles , CA 90038-1206
Phone (323) 463-7187
berj@harmanpress.com

Transaction Type : Salke

Total :

1504.20 USD

Cardholder Information

Name Ivan Altamlirano
Credit Card Type : MasterCard
Credit Card Number: #|

htips://ebe.cybersource.com’ebe/virtualterminal/PrintSingleReceiptLo...

02/01/2013:

D SYeyA
\ ?OS/:-{L-

/142013 2:56 PM
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0

#xxxxxxxxxxx»ﬁ
SA}F omma THUQICE: 034643
. . DATE: JAIl 3 TIHE:  13:50
Friends of lvan Altamirano b 55: 004 AUTH HD: 035031
el W 5 3 $29_97
| i $2:25
k. TOTAL $32.61

CUSTOMER COPY

BESCHIETON

100 Apprcatm fora "Voic by%—.ﬁ" Ba&‘ef : : s : . 64

IVAN ALTAMIRH.NQ 85x 13 %ﬁzﬁ:?ﬁ? Al Casef 3‘1115 Smoech, Dlgltally Printed on 1 side
100 Application fors "Voie by Mai? Ballet. . 664
LILIALEON, 83 x 7° Whae 1&%&5&?&5 E‘me-m Digiizlly Printed on 1 side
100 Application for & %‘!c Py M=T Boliot - o i 6.64
TINA BACA DEL RIO. 83 x 71 Wpae TBS ARa Oﬁsa "Hﬁ Smooth, Digitally Printed on 1 side
Typesetting ; 10.00
Sales Rep: Omar Proof: Wed 1/30 SUBTOTAL 29.92
Taken by: Omar Wanted: Wed 1/30 Los Angeles Sales Tax 2.69
Account Type: COD Friends of lvan Altamirano SHIPPING
Please pay from this invoice. i TOTAL 32.61
Thank you! AMOUNT DUE 32.61

O Ccsh E]Cradfthrd DChs

Pl(’as(; pm // am Ilus zzwozc{: bub/r'al 10 llzc Tt.’f s, and (Juuduum\s orLreer: Se.

COMPLETE MARKETING SOLUTIONS

print | copies | graphic design | promotiondl.items | direct mail | banners & posters

WWW.Xigentprints.com




DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREA 110N

FACILITY USE DEPOSIT & FEE'RECEET

Received from: t“‘\“,}v’i f", B ""l\ %_'lr.'_‘-; iy Qo .\ : Date: | II 2zl 5

Date of Use: ‘ ,i ? 5 ; .5;; For use of'_; ‘ 17, :r fls 1% "fﬁf"—‘g‘:}} e /: "i‘;

Deposit Amount:_$ v:’ Floure:L |\ 2o aau 0 to: “fl 7{8‘ L

Check Q Check# . Name on Check:

Cash O |

Meeting Room Rental (resident)d  Accti: 6200-35030 : $20.00

Meeting Room Rental (industial)d Acct#: 6200-35030 $100.00 -

Pagoda/Shelter Rental (resident)C.- Acct #: 6200-35030 $10.00 ca. : 4l G

Pagoda/Shelter Rental @ndusrial)d Acct #: 6200-35030 $35.00 ea.

Tablés Papered U Acct: # 6200-35030 $20.00 .
Totalf,lll:é#.',' £l

PLEASE READ:

This Deposit does not imply or indicate approval of requested use. Requests takes 10 working days to process.
Approval/disapproval will be sent to you in the mail,

Deposit will be REFUNDED TO THE RESIDENT WHO MADE THE RESERVATION if facility is left clean and in
proper order with no damages. Deposits WILL BE DEPOSITED if the facility is not left as mentioned above.

Check left on -deposit for more than-60 days WILL BE DESTROYED. Cash left on deposit for more than 60 days

WILL BE DEPOSITED to a City acéot;lnt_ and City_checks will be issued to reimburse resident.

——
~~

» I 3 4
o TS G

Resident’s Signaturers<——-1 A W
b . ‘e

—————,

[/ — . — ~.

———

i

Staff’s Signature:" ".*.';

D
ool T o
Deposit refunded on: Deposited on:
Facility not left clean - a
Identification Type & Number Cash left on deposit over 60 days g
Resident’s Signature Check destroyed on:
Left deposit over 60 days o
Staff’s Signature Check # Check date
Original; P&R Deparunent Yellow: Applicant Pink: Cashier

FFACUSERECEIPTFORMREVISED



-anmerce, CA 90040

%323) 890 - 0131

ToIzoZnz 2.6 6:38 PH
37 E3Z REG4 TRN 4948 EMp 603617

ZEScocd D Description Tatal
275322 LFBNDLAH24x36R
¢ & 27.99 111.96
Coupzn - 41888454 -28.00
You Pay 83.965S
115382 LFBNDLAM24x36R 27.99
Couman - 41888454 -6.99
You Pay 21.008S

oupon Number - Tbmid&m89 dpw8

Subtotal: 104.95
iles Tax: 9.45
Total: 114,41
Debit Card [ 114.41
%ﬁ***Z***Ke****/ﬁj***!***fz:iﬁfi EE. 13
Total Dfrlce Depot Savings: i
$34.99
P Les ——
‘_(/\\ \C L~
/
s@&‘t \

A1l prices inciude
applicable tax,

01/26/2013 10:29A1 01
000000#9402 CLERX01

401b BEY T $7.00

401 REV $7.0
ITEHS 20

= 10[iL  $14. OO
CASH @
i £ &

,‘:

“pmu

‘l ' More saving.

Moie doing”
015 E. TZLZCGRA>H RI), CIMMERCE,CA.90040
gTéRE MGR., SAL RIETY (323)727~9600

0654 00037 S9z3+  01/31/13 12:25 PM
CASHIER SzL= CHICH Ul - SCOTS7

174702757 PLIERS «4>
07SDEWALf 19" C2033 -1 _INEMAN PLIER
075393§0 ;74 LG NOSE <3 L

3 S: oed>
éMﬁ&1ﬁW@u%IWGMﬁPum
32076070231 MAINT BASE <A»

y ‘?3§1~ VATURA— MDUM?ING PADS 10022 )
201147 :
4715909159132 7°ELKTIZBY <A> 19.97
8" BLK UV REIST CABLE TIE 1000PK
032076070339 8" CABLITIE <A>  19.97

B" NATURAL DAELE TIE L0OOPK

SUBTITAL 122,76
SALIES TAX 11.05
TOTA. $133.81

1MAST SRCARD 133.81
--:'35?5137 TA

T —

0654 57 52308 1173172013 8457

RETURN PILICT JEFINITIONS
POLICY ID Dﬂf: AILICY EXPIRES ON
&0 05/01/2013

TIUS LIAL S Ara s e USouT ST S THIE ATAUT T™n

W’AF(KHSHL

UFFTC: DZF0T - g9g
fzzz g Angeles
Couﬁerce, Ca 3004

(323) 830 - 0137
01/30/2013 12.5

TI7

“2:58 AM

" STR 8% REG4 TRy Kifﬁiéggﬁfﬁﬁ;*J’
S W a5 N

SALE
Product 1p Description Total
167060 BW §5 Letter
725 @ 9. 10 72.50
Bulk @0.08 ~14.50
You Pay §8.00ss
Subtotal: 58.00
Sales Tay: 5.22
Total: 63.22
N .. 3.2

i!*******{-{-************i***!*k’*** L 222 TF ¥ X1

Tatal Office Depot Savings:
$14.50
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(] g [ www.pens.com/site/orderPayReview/?_requestid- Gj(rs a

T L Y S D T PR E O e e g ey s ".FF('Q"E‘} 7

ing; Covel

AT Sk

/| % National Pen... 8 £

=

yment & Review

Shipping & Billing Summary:

: Shipping Address: Edit Billing Address: Edit
. Ivan Altamirano Ivan Altamirano

. .
; Il

| United States e

é

Your order contains the following products:

Confirmation Email Edit

Product Purchased Quantity Price Edit Cat
f 1000 $450.00
!
;

Special Offer: 250 at $0.41 each added. 250 $102.50

Have it shipped in 48 hours for just $25 $25.00

Setup Charge $15.95

SubTotal: $593.45

Shipping & Processing: $54.95

Sales Tax: $48.63

ORDER TOTAL $697.03

’ﬁ__
3R -3 }/

One Full Year Guarantee!

tfr You can shop with

jlic: 100% confidence.

—
o puid
Free Full Color Stock Designs!

over 500 unique full colt

Aacinne



The Harman Press Bz 5 . U(/ V CL@%QW
6840 Vineland Ave. HNV@E@E

North Hollywood, CA 91605
Phone: (818) 432-0570
Fax: (818) 432-0578 Ag o+ 2-S ”/g
Email: accounting@harmanpress.com
[ N A @WLS TuvA4rd

Jﬁ?swl y0

lvan Altamirano lvan Altamirano

] | :

(] ¥

2 — 2

= -

o °

Customer Code P.O. Number Ship Date Invoice Date Invoice # Salesperson Terms

1115500 Jason Stinneit 2/5M13 2/5/13 48330 Jay Goldner C.0.D.
Job
48330
Qty Qty Description Unit Price um Amount
Ordered | Shipped
15 15 | VINYL BANNER WITH GROMMETS (4/0) - 4' X 6' 2,760.000000 2,760.0(
PAID IN FULL VIA MASTERCARD [IIIEIEIE

Thank You for your Business! Subtotal 2,760.(
Terms: Net 30 days from invoice. Any amounts not paid when Sales Tax 248.¢
due are subject to a finance charge of 1 1/2% per month on the

unpaid balance which is an annual percentage raie of 18%. We

shall be entitled to recover any costs incurred in enforcing

gollection of this account, including but not limited to reasonable \ 2,008

) Tota)l Due

atiorney fees. The Harman Press is a proud union printer



Ll

RECEIPT

narmanpress

1227 N Highland Avs

Los Angeles . CA 90038-120¢
fhone (323) 463-71B%
beri@harmanpress.com

Transaction Type : Sale

D T T T

Total : 1504.20

S fsen e mmatmvaiiia s wes se M miacse  mses fte b aiminT s ¢ mame simbearte - <

Cardholder Information

Name lvan Akamirane
Credit Card Type : MasterCard
Credit Card Number: s=s==¢t= ::‘::_

aios: ebe.cvbersource.com ebe virualterminal PrintSingleReceipiLlo...

62/05/20L3

2320131042 AM
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: e 777 60[[
Political Data I nc. éf&
P.0. BOX 59570

Norwalk, CA 90652

Phone (818) 954-8445 Fax (818) 954-9141 (800) 638-4649

Invoice #: 76519
CUSTOMER: | VAN ALTAMIRANO FOR COUNCIL 2013. F
CARE OF: I VAN ALTAMIRANO
A
* CUSTOMER'#" = I'PDIRERIPAYMENTTERMS | o8 O R DERE DI Y St - E - E CE N CE R e
2/7/2013 8489 JACOB  ON REGEIPT IVAN
SIREMGE | D ESCRIBTION I e COUNTAN L COPIES I DISCI L TRADELITAXAT “MPRICEN L
JOB DESCRIPTION
TPLB1  PHONE LIST BAR CODED 0.0%54 1 00% 00% v $50.00 $50.00
Phone List
TEEF1 ENHANGED EMAIL FILE 0.0%204 1 00% 00% v $76.00 $76.00
Email Fite

. SUBTOTAL: $126.00
[PEGiiiniteuy City of Commerce

9.00% TAX: $11.34
pp TOTAL $137.34
AMOUNT DUE $137.34

Please remit payments to P.O. Box 53570 Norwalk, CA 90.652
For campaign reporting purposes, our street address is 12501 Imperial Highway, Suite 200, Narwalk, CA 90650



(l— ‘\ AL 5 ‘4 (JQ:@?ﬁW

(o

CampaignLA InVOice
Number: 1010
Date: February 08, 2013
Bill To: Ship To:
Ivan Altamirano

Commerce, CA

Terms

on receipt

Description Amount

mailer to approx 2800 commerce HH 2,580.00

Total $2,590.00

Please remit to: CampaignLA 17211 S. Broadway St Gardena CA 90248

CampaignLA is a Corporation for Tax Purposes.

Amount Pald: 2,590.00

Thank You for your business. Amount Due: 0.00






Invoice
0 . niing | 7
% ngeﬁTpl’lﬂTlﬂg INC Gkﬁq ; 25959

1001 goodrich bivd., los cngeles, ca 80022 1. 323 837 9779 f 323 837 9702

DATE
2/5/2013

S~

i

Friends of lvan Altamirano

200 Sorry we missed you flyer, 8.5'x 11 White 70# Alfa Offset Plus Smooth, digitally printed on 1 28.38
side ; ;

“ Lot

!"s.

1,
Sales Rep: Omar Wanted: Tue 2/5 SUBTOTAL 28.38
Taken by: Omar Friends of Ivan Altamirano Los Angeles Sales Tax 2.55
Account Type: COD SHIPPING y
Please pay from this invoice. TOTAL 3093

Il Z

Thank youl AMOUNT DUE sf30.93 4y

i o
| e O

{0 Cash [JCredit Card  [J

COMPLETE MARKETING SOLUTIONS

print | copies | graphic design | promotional items | direct mail | banners & posters

WWW.Xigentprints.com
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Par 'I'YCifY Sotlymer R et -

NOBODY HAS MORE PARTY FOR LESS

8620 WASHINGTON BLVD e
PICO RIVERA, CA 90660 r y ' y9

(562) 948-2229

NOBODY HAS MORE PARTY fOR LESS

691829001080 RYL BLU BPP $7.96 T
RYL BLU BPP COFFEE CUP 1602 8620 WASHINGTON BLVD
TeuP $3.98 - PICO RIVERA, CA 90660
691829001080 RYL BLU BPP $7.96 T (562) 948-2229
RYL BLU BPP COFFEE CUP 160Z :
TCUP $3.98 -
048419572497 29X168IN RYL §1.99 T 026635305921 88 R BLU/BLU $11.94 T
29x168IN RYLBLU TBLSKRT PLSTC 88 R BLU/BLU STAR Sp
048419497356 29X168IN FST $7.99 T .68 $1.99
29x168IN FST/GRN TBLSKRT PLSTC 026635305570 94 R GRN/GRN $11.94 7
048419942870 50CT 7IN FST $6.49 T 94 R GRN/GRN STAR SHP
50CT 7IN FSTV GRN PL PRTY PK 6@ $1.99
048419942870 50CT 7IN FST $6.49 T 026635305761 103 R SLVR/S  $11.94 7
50CT 7IN FSTV GRN PL PRTY PK 103 R SLVR/SLVR STAR
013051334499 CLACKER NCKL $11.94 T 6@ $1.99
CLACKER NCKLC BLU sEzzasmscacessssszesscscssasssaracaa

6 8 $1.99 SUBTOTAL
048419948179 54X108IN FES $19.90 T GEN MERCH TAX @ 10.000%
54x108IN FESTIVE GRN TC PLSTC TOTAL

10 @ $1.99 CASH
048419948346 84IN FESTIV $2.99 T CHANGE
84IN FESTIV GREEN RND TC PLSTC ITENS = 18
048419948346 B4IN FESTIV $2.99 T ss3m8csssssazsoesssmaasastanstaconnnas
84IN FESTIV GREEN RND TC PLSTC STORE 436 TRN 77 REG 2
048419735717 FESTIVE GRN $5.99 T 01~25-2013 06:40:29 PN
FESTIVE GRN PLSTC PRTY TUB
048419735717 FESTIVE GRN $5.99 T
FESTIVE GRN PLSTC PRTY TUB 0” OMEH 002
S e R
54x108IN RYL BLU TC PLSTC

5@ $1.99 OHEH0020
048419786283 SLVR METAL P $19.99 7
233;1:;$2583R73L¥33HETRL - 1993 1 RECEIPT MUST ACCOMPANY EACH RETURN
S ONLY UNOPENED PACKAGES
SUBTOTAL $136.65 MAY BE RETURNED
?E':R{‘E“c” WS L U0 SEASONAL ITEMS MAY BE RETURNED
ot o UP TO 7 DAYS PRIOR TO HOLIDAY
CHANGE 349,63 HERCHANDISE CREDITS ARE ONLY REDEEHABLE

- $1.9
f:f?fﬂ::fz::ﬁ#ﬂ :::n::sasrggsffgfgss.:l 35: i nT ISSUING STORES'

——— e
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Luclcy Guys WCﬂomvw #1
2250 w.bﬁamsﬁao Blvd,
Ooasmﬁom.ﬂm

(.03 vN@AtO@QDA

Suditotal Invo,. .e

Phicae Order #H20

A e §5.00 375.00
‘ales Wo tax 375.0n

T ) ¢ 33.75
Tota) .

408 . 75
£:27 a4 1725/2013 1 Sandra

PHONE ORDER
CUSTOMER PICK-yp



xxx  Welcome To Our Whittier Store =xxx

Staore # 309
EXXXLARX XXX XRXXXRE KR EXEERXEXXEXREXKREXKXNK

See Us On The WEB www.smartandfinal.com

Cashier: Jessica

DATE 01/25713 TIME 19:45:08
Nv Variety Bars 8.89 F
Coffmate Org Cream 4.99 F

Was $5.49 / YOU SAVED -» §.50
FS Raspberry Rugal 5.
SVen Variety Pack 10.
SVen Variety Pack 10
Arrowhead Spring ¥
+CRV

94

1
FS 120 Ct Slicd Ch 12.
Martinelli Apple J 8
0S Cran Cktil Jce 3
+CRY

Dixle Plate 8 1/2 q.
Was $4.99 / YOU SAVED -> $.40
Dixie Plate 8 1/2 4.5
Was $4.99 / YOU SAVED -> $.40
SV Plstc Soup Spoo 3.29

Was $4.19 7 YOU SAVED -> $.90
FS HD White Knives 3
FS HD White Spoons 3
FS HD White Forks 3.
FS 16 0z Foam Cont i
FS 16 0z Foam Cont i
FS 16 02 Foam Cont i
FS 8 0z Foam Cup i.
FS 8 0z Foam Cup %.

2

OWOWO OVWWOo

N ad. 558
N kb LD LD = O (O (O

2 ase wwn

M AAAAAAA—A—~ - 4 — MM MMM

FS Vent 8/12/16 Li
433 1b®$ .99 7/ 1b =xxx
Bananas
Was $ .63/1b/Y0U SAVED -> $ .6
2.341b@8% .49 7/ 1b =xxx
Bananas 1
Was § .63/1b/YOU SAVED -~ § .3
Finish Touch Napki 6
MM Orig Orangs Jui g.
4
4

MM Orig Orange Jui .9
Alta Dena Rf 2% Mi .b
Pepsi Diet .99 FD
+REDEMPTION .60
Cactus Cooler 4.99 FD
+REDEMPTION .60
Classic Coke 5.49 FD
+REDEMPTION .60
Snpl Rainbw Vrty J 17.49 F
+CRV 1.20
Snapple Var Tea 17.45 F
+CRV 1.20
Capri Sun Var 7.99 F
Hershey Choco Milk 12.99 F
Arrowhead Spring W 4.99 F
+CRV 1.60
SUBTOTAL 219.83
SALES TAX 5.36
TOTAL 225.19
Gift Card TENDER 20.00
Acct # REXXXXXXXRXRXX XXX xx0)7 76
APPRVL CODE 752342 B
Cas Ref#f 6
Gift Card BALANCE .00
Gift Card TENDER 20.00
Acct # EXXXKXRXXXXXXAXXEXXX (702
APPRVL CODE 407632 B
Cas Ref#f 7
Gift Card BALANCE .00
Gift Card TENDER 20.00
Acct # EXXXXXXXXXX*AR XXX 2x(0774
APPRVL CODE 931946 B
Cas Ref# 8
Gift Card BALANCE .00
Gift Card TENDER 20.00

Acct # xxxxxxxxaraxxxxxxxxx(777

APPRVL. CODE 491402 B
Cas Refif 9

NiLe N LY TR Yt L%
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CHECK NUMBER: 09904

a//¢ /5
e/

T

57 4 -7 > ¥y

i s
Loate Jiuen e,

Y

i

Previous Balance:

Check Amount; / 6‘?y “b
/ 7

New Balance:

OO 1 1/07)



/

CHECK NUMBER: 09901

Date: / //0//3

o /17// //mm ~

FOR:

e e’zé!eﬁ‘zf =2

Previous Balance:

Check Amount: Q?& .

New Balance:




Clevied v /
CHECK NUMB?R: . 09903
Date: / . // Z‘(/ﬁ

T0: "f i >//§, éf{f{ J,
FOR: Vg“_fﬁ]” }2\?’@%/”" ‘

Previous Balance:

Check Amount: /yé)’ R

New Balance:




CHECK NUMBER: 99004

Date: oZ/k //j

7

FOR: 0§

Previous Balance:

| Check Amount: / ‘70 P -

New Balance:

I (11/07)



tji’ VVm( hLeJ'f 5

Ref:730224

i Chk:721041
lermir@:c shiftd 1/26/2013 10:08 an
4 DOZEN 33.96
SubTotal 33.96

Total 33.9u

Cash 40.00

Amount Paid 4. U0

Change 6.04

Winchel | 's #9388
1455 §. Atlentic BLVD
Los Angeles, CA' 50022

(823) 267-8540



St 7 T
M o> Q\\a‘%'u(
Walmart > <

Save money. Live better.

( 562 ).B01 - 2413
MANAGER NEIL BATARSEH
8600 WASHINGTON BLVD
PICO RI ERﬂ Cﬂ 90660
ST# 2886 OPY 00005698 TES 20 TR 0
CLOROX WIPES 004460001656
FLAVORED TEA 007231000197 F
ERL GREY T 1231004223 F
VANILLA CHAI 007231000162 F
PLASTIC SIGN 002776601787
DAL TAPE 2PK 002120062359
SCISSOR 005113620833
CHEEZ IT 002410012263 F
MULTIPACK 002840000288 F
STURBGE BAGS 0078?4209592
V SLIDERS 007874201626
SH CHSL 8C A 007164138250
SHARPIE ULTR 007164137665
BIC PEN 007033068272
BIC PEN 007033068272
CRISTAL PEN 007033091354
CRISTAL PEN 007033091364
COPY PAPER 003650010208
8PK WHITE PB 007978413826
SNACKS 007116602901 F
KLX 4X184 003600025865
FLGR_INSTANT 002650000080 F
SWEET STRIPE 007053801642 F
LYS CIT MEDY 00 920081546
FEBREZE 003700025221
BANANA 000000004011KI
2.80 1b l b .69

o4
<Ul

— B
oo W™
]

2SS

~IANIRI LT =2RININY B
o A0 AD =B DA O \D D bt
ﬂﬂﬂl—lﬂﬁngM\DONW”w

N
ZZOZ—AXAXET MHZZ O ICICICICICICIC I ICICT ZICICICTD O 5 X

—
DD BN 0h s

oM =J000000~JC0.0

DO 00

CRV FEE 68113136805 F
NESTLE HC RM 005000030903 F
RICES LKY HY 007600212012 F
CS FRT PUNCH 008768400612 F
RED APPLES 003338300003 1

BTOTAL 13

TAX 1 10 000

TO

TAL
CASH TEND 150.00
CHANGE DUE 8.70

# ITEMS SULD 34

TCE 1224 9126 4 1 4

WMWWWIWW WHMNMMM

e on Facebook
\ /

O ON \D A0 O1—a1 B B
QI =160 -6 000 00

Go tn loca ualnar t.con
02/08/13 23:13:82



PartyCity.

NOBODY HAS MORE PARTY FOR LESS

8620 WASHINGTON BLVD
PICO RIVERA, CA 90660
(562) 948-2229

691829001080 RYL BLU BPP $7 9% |
RYL BLU BPP fONECE CUP 1602

Tcup $3.98 -
641829001080 RYI. BLU BPP $7.96 1
RYl. BLU BPP COFFEE CUP 1602

Trup $3.98 -
1419572497 29X1681IN RYL $7.99 1
¢9.168IN RYLBLU TBLSKRT PLSTC
048419497356 29X1681N FST $7.99 |
29:168IN FST/GRN TBLSKRT PLSIC
048419942870 50CT 7IN FST $6.49 1
50CT 7TIN FSTV GRN PL PRTY PK
048419942870 50CT 7IN FST $6.49 1

50CT 7IN FSTV GRN PL PRTY PK
013051334499 CLACKER NCKL $11.949 |
CLACKER NCKLC BLU

6@ $1.99
048419948179 54X108IN FES $19.90 1
54x108IN FESTIVE GRN TC PLSTC

10 @ $1.99
048419948346 84IN FESTIV £2.99 1
B4IN FESTIV GREEN RND TC PLSTC
048419948346 84IN FESTIV $2.99 1
B4IN FESTIV GREEN RND IC PLSTC
048419735717 FESTIVE GRN $5.99 T
FESTIVE GRN PLSTC PRTY TUB
048419735717 FESTIVE GRN $5.99 1
FESTIVE GRN PLSTC PRTY TUB
048419530534 54X1081IN Ryl $9.99 |
84x108IN RYL BLU TC PLSTC

5@ $1.99
048419786283 SLVR METAL P $19.99 |
SLVR METAL PRTY TUB
048419786283 SLVR HETAL P $19.99 1
SLVR METAL PRTY TUB

S E=S SRS N E2I 223 bmiicitennbhontonmanne

SUBTOTAL $136.65
GEN MERCH TAX @ 10.000% g 6
TOTAL w
CASH 20010
CHANGE -$49 .68

ITEHS = 33 YOU SAVED $7.96

STORE 436 TRN 90 REG 2
01-25-2013 07:05:23 PH

014 OMEH 002 03IL

T

4P




MW% feck
PartyCity.

NOBODY HAS MORE PARTY FOR LESS

8620 WASHINGTON BI VD
PICO RIVERA, CA 90660
(562) 948-2229

026635305921 B8 R 8L U/BLY $11 91 |
88 R BLU/BLU STAR SHF
-6 @ $1.99
026635305570 94 R GRN/GRN $11 94 1
94 R GRN/GRN STAR SHP

6 @ $1.99
026635305761 103 R SLVR/S £11.94 1
103 R SLVR/SLVR STAR

68 $1.99
SUBTOTAL $35.82 -
GEN MERCH TAX € 10 000% $3.53
T0TAL w
CASH 4000
CHANGE -$0.60
ITEHS = 18

L A T R R T R TR I & IR R R

STORE 436 RN 77 REG 2
01-25-2013 06:40:29 PH

014 OMEH 002 0359

AR R

#0I140HEH0020359*

RETURNS MUST BE MADE WITHIN
30 DAYS OF PURCHNSE
RECEIPT MUST ACCOMPANY £RCH RETURN
ONLY UNOPENED PACKAGES
MAY BE RETURNED

SEASONAL ITEMS MAY BE RETURNED
UP TO 7 DAYS PRIOR TO HOLIDAY

HERCHANDISE CREDITS ARE ONLY REDEEMABLE
AT ISSUING STORES.



| i S60.00]
1112PkCookie 55_._0_0
1[12PkCookie L $5.00
SUBTOTAL $70.00

SalesTx ?0.00

TAKE-OUT *kTOTAL ? 0.00

Cash  AMT TEND $100.00

CHANGE DUE $30.00

02/96/15 11:53:13 Trans #118

! Store 745819 | o
j Clerk: Crystal Clerk #37 ’

ﬂnﬂi‘\“‘

Ly Pelna ,1_-_-. o oF harheliate
EPEL) |. -u.\ u« lu‘.’ri C-mu:\ |'us h’ sa .&' O e S L]
POVER R W l\'-l- addp o € ANSALY 6- ot

rawerd SMartReceipt receipr.e -



OFFICE DEPOT - 896
6446 Telesraph Road, Los.Angeles
Commerce, CR 90040
(323) 890 - 313
02/05/2013 12.6 12:56 PH
STR 896 REG4 TRN 6250 [MP 629149

SALE
Praduct 1D Descripiion Tolal
764503 STPLR.MT CPTY,
2 € 34.99 69 98
You Pay 69.9855
976304 STAPLLS, 3/8,BX
4@ 4.99 19.96
You Pay 19.9655
subtolal: 89.94
Sales i1ax. 8.09
Tolal: 98.03
Cash 100.00
CHANGE : {1 9"

FREARMEUENREARERNXAANARAAARNTARXRRAERARRR R

Shup waline at wuww.officedepal . com

XEXERNNEAXANKREREURUR AR CAXANERATXRERKARRY A

WE UANT TO HEAR FROM YOU!

Parhicipale in vue online customer survey
anil receive a coupun for $10 off your
next qualifuing purchase of $60 or more on
of fice suppllies, furnifure and mure
(Excludes Technalesy. Limit 1 coupun per
househald/business.)

Visit www.officederot.con/feedback
and enter the survey code belaw.

Survey Code:

43pJ O1ED HoAR

AANEEXARANKAAT AR RRRNR NN RE NN s A X A2 dn p HRUXR

AN

22VT9YAPYRQ45BBEB




ibe witsmerwrsr = ——- =

xxx  Welcome To Our Whittier Store x»=
Store # 309

xrxx*xwxx*xxxxx*****:tt*txtrxa AXXAKRKKKKA
See Us On The HEB www.smartandfinal,com

ashier:; Jessica

JATE 01/25/13 TIME 19:45:08
Nv Variety Bars 8.88 F
Coffmate Org Cream 4.9 F

Was $5.49 / YOU SAVED -> $.50
FS Raspberry Rugal 5.63 F
SVen Variety Pack 10.99 F
SVen Variety Pack 10.99 F
Arrowhead Spring W 4,99 F
+CRV 1.60
FS 120 Ct Slicd Ch 1219 F
Martinelli Apple J 8.99 F
0S Cran Cktil Jce 3.9 F
+CRV .10
Dixte Plate 8 1/2 4,59 T

Was $4.99 / YOU SAVED -> .40
Dixie Plate 8 1/2 459 T

Was $4.99 /7 YOU SAVED - $.40
SV Plste Soup Spoo 3.29 T

Was $4.19 7 YOU SAVED -> $.90

FS HD ¥White Knives 3,97
FS HD ¥hite Spoons 3.99 7
FS HD ¥hite Forks 3.99 71
FS 16 02 Foam Cont 1.95 1
FS 16 0z Foam Cont 1957
FS 16 0z Foam Cont 1,957
FS 8 0z Foam Cup 1.257
FS 8 0z Foam Cup 1.25 T
FS Vent 8/12/16 Li 2997
4.33 168 $ .49 / Ih =xxx
Bananas 212 F
Was $ .63/1b/Y0U SAVED -> § .61
2.3 b8 $ .49 /1b wxxx
Bananas 1.14 F
Was $§ .63/1b/YOU SAVED -- § .33
Finish Touch Napki 6.49 1
MM Orig Orange Jui 6.99 F
MM Orig Orange Jui 6.99 F
Alta Dena Rf 2% Mi 4.69 F
Pepsi Diet 4.99 FD
+REDEMPTION .60
Cactus Cooler 4.99 FD
+REDEMPTION .60
Classic Coke 5.49 FD
+REDEMPTION .60
snpl Rainbw Vrty J 17.49 F
+CRV 1.20
Snapple Var Tea 17.49 F
+CRV 1.20
Capri Sun Var 7.9 F
Hershey Choco Milk 12.99 F
Arrowhead Spring ¥ J4.99 F
+CRY 1.60
SUBTOTAL 219.83
SALES TAX 5.36
TOTAL 225.19
Gift Card TENDER 20.00
Acct # wxxxxxxxxxasxaxzxxxxx(776
APPRVL CODE 752342 B
Cas Ref#
Gift Card BALANCE .00
Gift Card TENDER 20.00
Acct § mxxxxxaxxxxxxxxxxxxx(702
APPRVL CODE 407632 B
Cas Ref#f 7
Gift Card BALANCE .00
Gift Card TENDER 20.00
Acct ¥ rxxkxrxrxxxxxxexxxx0774
APPRVL CULUE 931946 B
Cas Ref# 8
Gift Card BALANCE .00
Gift Card TENDER 20.00

Acct # mxxxwxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxQ777

“ns amA N
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BANKS:WEST 224

BNP PARIBAS GROUP

May 29, 2015

JEFFREY KAMIGAKI

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 ] STREET

SUITE 620

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

RE: Legal Order - Subpoena Duces Tecum
In the matter of: ST OF CA FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION V ACCT I
Case No: 12083201

1, Brittany Merrell, declare as follows:

L. T'am employed by Bank of The West in the capacity of Legal Process Specialist. In such capacity 1 am the
duly authorized Custedian of Records of Bank of The West and liave authority to certify such records.

2. The copies attached hereto are true copies of the following:
-SIGNATURE CARD FOR ACCOUNT NUMBLER [N

3. The records were prepared by the personnel of Bank of The West in the ordinary course of business and
were prepared at or near the time of the act, condition or event to which they pertain,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Omaha, Nebraska, this 29th day
of May, 2015.

3

Brittany Merred!
Legal Process Specialist

Log Number: 052015139722

Branch Service Center
POBox 2573 | Omaha, NE 68103

@ Equal Housing Lender. Member FDIC.



PERSONAL/BENEFICIARY SIGNATURE CARD

This account Is govemod by Federal and Stale Laws and the Bank's present and future rules ang

piaclices, By signing balow, the deposilors) acknowledPe(?I recelpl of and a?raas io the larms,

conditions, rates and charges established by the Bank for the typa of accounl belng opened, as

disclosed in the Bank's Depasil Accounl Disclosuras, Thase lorms mca}; bo changed by the Bank al

any Ume and from me to Ume, upon advance notice to depesitor, If such is required by faw.

By sl(infng below, duposilor(sgacknowladgn{s) racelpt of the Deposit Accounl Disclosura

as woll as the Privacy Pollcy brochures and agree(s| to: 0

B Open one or more deposil accounts. All accaunls have the same ownershlp and signars as
shown on this card,

M Any one of lhe depositars may eslablish additonal acceunts in (he same name(s). i

B Authorize the Bank {o verify any informatlon provided on this cand wilh any gavammental or credit
agency. |

Account Name{s) and Address TINA MARIE DELRIO

Quipershini - Individugl - Individual e L

TINA MARIE DELRIO o\ o A ;

Soctal Gecurity # '

1 1
M—MJLDSB _CA :
Identification ¥ %M: i

SignerOng

Employer -

i

ya 'ﬂéf’ﬂ :
ystams II

!
Cf‘ mng y‘ippmn By L Cods/DatelApprvd By | Code/Dale/Apprvd By l Code/Date/Apprvd By
et

E Date of Blith Mother's Malden Nom/ Soclal Gecurity ¢
S i
% Identification # V Issuer Explialion Date .
Howfd Fiiorie tusiness o o Employar - .
= - -
e Chox Syslems i

Code/Dste/Apprvd By I CodeMale/Apprvd By | Code/Oate/Agpred By LCodelhaliMpde By

/

Dot of Blith Mather's Mefden "V Soclsl Securty ¥

Identification ¥ Typer" basuar Explration Dale -

S-gner Three

= ks EEewm Crmteiliimy



Election to Create P.0.0. Accouni

By elgning where Indicoted below, Depositers clett to have (his account eslablished as a P.0O.Ds
account. EP.C).Cl. account” means an account payable on requesl io one person during lifetime and.dh
his death to one or more P.0.D. payees, of 10 0ne or moIs parsons during thelr ldefime and onthe
death of 2" of them to one or more P.0.D, payees.

Deposliors agres that any sums remaining in this account et the deaths o_i all the Dgnnsﬂo_rs named on

PO Prues " Relationstip 16 Deposilt
Data of Birth Mother's Malden N}»‘e/ Soclal Security 4
.00, Payes Relationchlp to Depasiler
Date of Birth er's Medan Name Soclal Securty #
Deposhior / Data

Slonatyte Slaned,

Degositor Date

Slahatur Sianed

Deposilor Dale

Slgnature Signed

TAX CERTIFICATION: By signing below, | authorize the following Taxpayer |dentification
Number (TIN) 1o b used for tax ronoring purposes. Sl et

Taxpayer IdenificationNumber: NN

Under penalties of pardury, ! cerlify that:

(1} The sumbar shown on thls form fs my comect taxpayer ieatificetion numbey, and

(2) [ am not subjecl to backup withhclding efther bocause; (n) | am exempi irom backup withhokding, or
{b) I hava not bosn notified by the Intamal Revenus Seevice that | am stbject lo backup withholding
¢ a rasult of  fallure to report all Inlerast of diidands, or (c} the Intemal Revanue Service has nolifisd
me that I am no [onger sublect lo backup withholding, and

(3} tam a .S, person (Including a .S, rasidant ailen).

Cerlificalion Instruclions: You must cross out Hem {2) abutve If Pau hava baen
are curanlly subject to backup whhholdiag | lad o «
your tax retim,

TINA MARIE DELRID
NAME OF U6, PERSON (PRINT) SIGNATURE OF .S, PEFSON
E:] NON-RESIDENT ALIEN: Slgned Cerlificale(s) of Forelgn Stalus an fife,
DATE
ACCOUNT acet] ~ crenmo |, DATE CLOSEDY
NYMAER TYrE|  oreosiT REASOW
N oo lsipon L

&
Caed Received Dato___ < 7/~ J ] Card Replaced Dite,
y f FORMMO30-05137 (Rev 11008)
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

BRIDGETTE CASTILLO

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-5771

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 12/832
)
)
TINA BACA DEL RIO, FRIENDS OF ) DECLARATION OF JEFFREY KAMIGAKI
TINA BACA DEL RIO, and TINA ) IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION
BACA DEL RIO FOR COMMERCE ) AND ORDER
CITY COUNCIL 2013, )
) (Gov. Code, §§ 11506 and 1 1520)
)
)
Respondents. )

1, Jeffrey Kamigaki, declare as follows:

1. I am a Special Investigator for the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices
Commission. My business address is 428 J Street, Suite 620, Sacramento, California.

2 I am the investigator assigned to this case. If called as a witness, I competently could and
would testify to the following, which is based upon my own personal knowledge and upon my
investigation.

3. As part of my investigation, I obtained and reviewed various documents, including
campaign records of Tina Baca Del Rio, Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for
Commerce City Council 2013 and of numerous other material witnesses. Such records included: bank
statements and records, committee records, campaign statements, and other records, as necessary.

4. As part of my investigation, I confirmed the Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City

1

DECLARATION OF JEFREY KAMIGAKI — Ex. B to DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
FPPC Case No. 12/832




Council 2013 bank account changed to a new bank account number with Bank of the West in December
2012.

5. As part of my investigation, I communicated with numerous material witnesses on many
occasions regarding the facts and circumstances of this case, in writing, in person, and on the telephone.

6. As part of my investigation, I reviewed all evidence provided by the Commerce City
Clerk, confirming that Baca Del Rio and the Committee failed to disclose 22 late contributions in 14
separate 24 Hour Reports.

7 As part of my investigation, I reviewed all evidence provided by the Commerce City Clerk

to confirm all dates Baca Del Rio and the Committee filed campaign statements.

8. As part of my investigation, I reviewed Committee bank documents, including documents
from 2005.
9. As part of my investigation, I reviewed evidence provided by the Secretary of State that

the annual fees due for 2013 and 2014 had not been paid.

10.  As part of my investigation, I requested Baca Del Rio to provide documentation to
substantiate loans she reported making to the Committee throughout the years. Baca Del Rio never
provided any evidence that she made loans to the Committee.

11. As part of my investigation, I confirmed Baca Del Rio’s personal bank account number with
Bank of the West and confirmed transfers from the Committee bank account to Baca Del Rio’s personal
bank account, as identified in Exhibit 1(which is incorporated by reference into the Default Decision and
Order). As reflected in redacted bank documents attached as Exhibits A-19, A-20 and A-24.

2. As part of my investigation, I interviewed Baca Del Rio on September 8, 2015.

13." During the interview with Baca Del Rio, she was asked if she made loans to her committee
and to provide evidence of loans made to her committee. Baca Del Rio could not remember specifics or
details of the loans. She said she would provide documentation to show she made loans to the Committee,
but failed to do so.

4. During the interview with Baca Del Rio, she explained that her husband had used the
Committee bank card in error for their personal residence kitchen remodel to make 2 separate purchases

in October 2014. One purchase was made on October 7, 2014, for a $441.97 purchase at Lowe’s. The

2
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second purchase was made on October 20, 2014, for a $960.16 purchase at Wayfair.

15. During the interview, I requested Baca Del Rio provide documentation of any potential
reimbursement for these expenditures, but she failed to do so.

16. Exhibit 1 is a true and correct summary of the evidence in this case as I know them to be,
based upon the findings of my investigation.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is

, 2016.

true and correct. Executed at Sacramento, California, on 3 e

rey Kamigaki
pecial Investigator, Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission

3
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

BRIDGETTE CASTILLO

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-5771

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 12/832
)
)
TINA BACA DEL RIO, FRIENDS OF ) DECLARATION OF BRIDGETTE
TINA BACA DEL RIO, and TINA ) CASTILLO IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT
BACA DEL RIO FOR COMMERCE ) DECISION AND ORDER
CITY COUNCIL 2013, )
) (Gov. Code, §§ 11506 and 11520)
)
)
Respondents. )

I, Bridgette Castillo, declare as follows:

l. I'am employed by and I represent the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices
Commission in my capacity as Senior Commission Counsel for the Enforcement Division. My business
address is 428 J Street, Suite 620, Sacramento, California.

2 I am the attorney assigned to this case. If called as a witness, I competently could and
would testify to the following, which is based upon my own personal knowledge.

3 On April 19, 2016, the Accusation and accompanying information, consisting of a
Statement to Respondent, two copies of a Notice of Defense Form, copies of Government Code Sections
11506, 11507.5, 11507.6 and 11507.7 were personally served on Tina Baca Del Rio, individually and on
behalf of Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013.

4. - Baca Del Rio, Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City
1
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Council 2013 did not file a Notice of Defense by May 4, 2016.

S On May 18, 2016, Baca Del Rio, Friends of Tina Baca Del Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for
Commerce City Council 2013 faxed a letter requesting an extension of the 15 days, including a Notice
of Defense.

0. On June 1, 2016, the Executive Director denied Baca Del Rio, Friends of Tina Baca Del
Rio and Tina Baca Del Rio for Commerce City Council 2013°s request for an extension to request a
hearing.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is

true and correct. Executed at Sacramento, California, on _ | e 0, 2016.

Senior Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission

2
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